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RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA, 

 
May 17, 2022, 4:00 p.m. 
Community Services Building 
440 Civic Center Plaza 
Richmond, CA  94804 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

A. OPEN SESSION TO HEAR PUBLIC COMMENT BEFORE CLOSED SESSION 

The Open Session was called to order at 4:00 p.m. by Mayor Thomas K. Butt via 
teleconference.   

B. ROLL CALL 

Present: Councilmembers Claudia Jimenez, Gayle McLaughlin, Melvin Willis, and 
Mayor Thomas K. Butt.  Absent: Vice Mayor Eduardo Martinez was absent during roll 
call. Councilmember Nathaniel Bates arrived after the Council adjourned to Closed 
Session, Councilmember Demnlus Johnson III was absent the entire meeting.     

C. CLOSED SESSION 

C.1 CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - ANTICIPATED 
LITIGATION (initiation of litigation pursuant to paragraph (4) of 
Subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9) 

• One case 

C.2 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT (Government Code Section 
54957.6) 

• Title:  City Attorney 

C.3 CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - EXISTING LITIGATION 
(paragraph (1) of Subdivision [d] of Government Code Section 54956.9) 

• SPRAWLDEF et al. v. City of Richmond 

• The Guidiville Rancheria of California, et al. v. The United States of 
America, et. al. 

• North Coast Rivers Alliance et al./Point Molate Alliance et al. v. City of 
Richmond 

C.4 CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - ANTICIPATED 
LITIGATION (Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) 
or (3) of Subdivision (d) [as applicable] of Government Code Section 54956.9) 

• Three cases: 

In light of the California Court of Appeal's decision in Fowler v. City of 
Lafayette, the City Attorney's Office is attaching to this agenda four 
communications regarding the amended judgment and various agreements related 
to Point Molate. These letters provide the existing facts and circumstances for 
going into closed session on these items pursuant to California Government Code 
Section 54956.9(d)(2) and (e)(3). 
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C.5 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS (Government Code 
Section 54957.6) 

• Agency Representatives: Jaclyn Gross and Anil Comelo 

Employee organizations: 

1. SEIU Local 1021 Full Time Unit and Part Time Unit 

2. IFPTE Local 21 Mid-Level Management Unit and Executive 
Management Units 

3. Richmond Police Officers Association RPOA 

4. Richmond Police Management Association RPMA 

5. IAFF Local 188 

6. Richmond Fire Management Association RFMA  

D. PUBLIC COMMENT BEFORE CLOSED SESSION 

Mayor Butt stated members of the public could speak regarding Point Molate during Item 
V.6 on the regular agenda rather than give comments under the Closed Session public 
comment section.  A motion by Councilmember Willis, seconded by Vice Mayor 
Martinez, overturned the mayor's decision and allowed speakers to give comments during 
the Closed Session public comment, by the following vote: Ayes: Councilmembers 
Jimenez, McLaughlin, Willis, and Vice Mayor Martinez. Noes: Mayor Butt. Absent: 
Councilmembers Bates and Johnson III.  Abstain: None. 

The following individuals gave comments via teleconference regarding Item C.3 against 
the sale of Point Molate to Sun Cal: Jeanne Kortz, Pam Stello, Janet Johnson, Tarnel 
Abbott, Sally Tobin, Michelle Puckett, and Jamin Pursell.  

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION 

Closed Session adjourned at 6:28 p.m. 

F. SPECIAL MEETING OF THE RICHMOND HOUSING AUTHORITY 

The Special Meeting of the Richmond Housing Authority was called to order at 6:35 p.m. 
by Chair Thomas K. Butt via teleconference.  

G. ROLL CALL 

Present: Commissioners Claudia Jimenez, Gayle McLaughlin, Melvin Willis, Vice Chair 
Eduardo Martinez, Chair Thomas K. Butt, and Tenant Commissioner Jaycine Scott.  
Absent: Commissioner Nathaniel Bates was absent for roll call. Commissioner Demnlus 
Johnson III was absent the entire meeting.   

H. PUBLIC COMMENT INSTRUCTIONAL VIDEO 

The Public Comment Instructional Video was shown.  

I. STATEMENT OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

None.  

J. AGENDA REVIEW 

None.  

K. HOUSING AUTHORITY CONSENT CALENDAR 
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Motion by: Vice Chair Eduardo Martinez 

Seconded by: Commissioner Claudia Jimenez 

Result: Passed 

Ayes (7) Commissioners Nathaniel Bates, Claudia Jimenez, Gayle McLaughlin, Melvin 
Willis, Vice Chair Eduardo Martinez, Chair Thomas K. Butt, and Tenant Commissioner 
Jaycine Scott. 

Absent (1): Commissioner Demnlus Johnson III 

Passed (7 to 0) 

K.1 Continued Use of Teleconferencing 

ADOPT a resolution requiring the continued use of teleconferencing for the 
meetings of the Board of Commissioners of the Richmond Housing Authority 
pursuant to the provisions of AB 361 – City Clerk’s Office (Pamela Christian 
510-620-6513). 

K.2 Housing Authority Meeting Minutes 

APPROVE the minutes of the special April 19, 2022, Richmond Housing 
Authority meeting - City Clerk's Office (Pamela Christian 510-620-6513).  

L. ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting adjourned at 6:40 p.m. 

M. REGULAR MEETING OF THE RICHMOND CITY COUNCIL 

The Regular meeting of the Richmond City Council was called to order by Mayor 
Thomas K. Butt at 6:41 p.m. via teleconference. 

N. ROLL CALL 

Present: Councilmembers Claudia Jimenez, Gayle McLaughlin, Melvin Willis, Vice 
Chair Eduardo Martinez, and Mayor Thomas K. Butt.  Absent: Councilmember 
Nathaniel Bates arrived after roll call. Councilmember Demnlus Johnson III was absent 
the entire meeting.     

O. STATEMENT OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

None.  

P. AGENDA REVIEW 

Items X.1 and V.6 were moved up in the agenda to be heard after approval of the Consent 
Calendar.  

Q. REPORT FROM THE CITY ATTORNEY OF FINAL DECISIONS MADE 
DURING CLOSED SESSION 

Interim City Attorney Dave Aleshire reported that a motion was made by Councilmember 
Willis, seconded by Councilmember McLaughlin, passed to approve initiation of 
litigation regarding item C.1. - Conference with Legal Counsel.   

R. REPORT FROM THE CITY MANAGER (public comment allowed under Open 
Forum) 
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City Manager Shasa Curl reported that the Willie Mays Field event would take place on 
Saturday, May 21, 2022 at Nicholl Park, and the Martin Luther King Turf Field re-
opening would be on Wednesday, May 18, 2022, from 5 p.m. to 7 p.m. 

S. REPORT FROM THE IMPLEMENTATION SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 
REIMAGINING TASK FORCE - 3rd Tuesday (public comment allowed under 
Open Forum) 

• CONTINUED to the June 21, 2022, City Council Meeting. 

T. OPEN FORUM FOR PUBLIC COMMENT 

Mark Wassberg stated he was offered lunch by the city manager to not attend City 
Council meetings.  

Pam Stello and Deborah Bayer stated some e-mails were blocked by the city's e-mail 
system when being submitted for public comments. 

Leisa Johnson gave comments regarding Measure U.  

U. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT CALENDAR 

Motion by Vice Mayor Eduardo Martinez 
Seconded by Councilmember Gayle McLaughlin 

Ayes (6): Councilmember Nat Bates, Councilmember Claudia Jimenez, Councilmember 
Gayle McLaughlin, Councilmember Melvin Willis, Vice Mayor Eduardo Martinez, and 
Mayor Thomas K. Butt 

Absent (1): Councilmember Demnlus Johnson III 

Passed (6 to 0) 
 

U.1 City Attorney's Office 

U.1.a Approval of Six Legal Services Agreement Amendments  and One New 
Legal Services Agreement  

APPROVE six amendments to legal service agreements and one legal 
services agreement with the law firms of (1) Allen, Glaessner, Hazelwood 
& Werth LLP; (2) Best, Best & Krieger; (3) Colantuono, Highsmith & 
Whatley, PC; (4) Edrington, Shirmer & Murphy (5) Manning & Kass, 
Ellrod, Ramirez Trester LLP, (6) McNamara Ney, and (7) Orbach Huff 
Suarez & Henderson LLP for a total amount of $760,000, and REQUEST 
a budget appropriation from the General Fund in the amount of $125,000 
to the City Attorney’s Office  – City Attorney’s Office (Heather 
McLaughlin 510-620-6509).  

U.1.b Amendment to the Interim City Attorney Agreement with Aleshire & 
Wynder  

APPROVE amendment to the Interim City Attorney Agreement with 
Aleshire & Wynder and APPROPRIATE  $376,000 from the General 
Fund – City Attorney’s Office (Heather McLaughlin 510-620-6509). 

U.2 City Clerk's Office 

U.2.a NetFile, Inc. Third Contract Amendment for Electronic Filing Services 
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APPROVE a third contract amendment with NetFile, Inc. to provide 
professional services for electronic filing and administration of Fair 
Political Practice Commission campaign statements (Form 460, etc.) and 
Statements of Economic Interest (Form 700), extending the term by five 
years to June 30, 2027, and increasing the contract amount by $65,000 
effective July 1, 2022, for a total contract amount not to exceed $138,750 
– City Clerk’s Office (Pamela Christian 510-620-6513). 

U.2.b Continued Use of Teleconferencing 

ADOPT a resolution requiring the continued use of teleconferencing for 
the meetings of all City legislative bodies pursuant to the provisions of 
Assembly Bill 361 – City Clerk’s Office (Pamela Christian 510-620-
6513). 

Adopted Resolution No. 63-22. 

U.2.c City Council Meeting Minutes 

APPROVE the minutes of the regular April 19, 2022, Richmond City 
Council meeting - City Clerk's Office (Pamela Christian 510-620-6513).  

U.3 City Council 

U.3.a Commemorative Kiosk of Willie Mays 

APPROVE the renaming of Baseball Field 1 to the Willie Mays Baseball 
Field 1; and APPROVE the installation of a freestanding kiosk honoring 
Willie Mays at Nicholl Park – Councilmember Nathaniel Bates (510-620-
6743). 

U.3.b Jewish American Heritage Month Recognition 

PROCLAMATION recognizing the month of May as Jewish American 
Heritage Month - Vice Mayor Eduardo Martinez (510-620-6593) and 
Mayor Tom Butt (510-620-6503). 

U.4 City Manager's Office 

U.4.a Resolution of Intention to Renew the Downtown Richmond Property and 
Business Improvement District 

ADOPT a resolution of intention confirming the City Council's intention 
to renew the Downtown Richmond Property and Business Improvement 
District – City Manager's Office (Shasa Curl/Thomas Omolo 510-620-
6512). 

Adopted Resolution No. 64-22. 

U.5 Finance Department 

U.5.a Tax Rate for Tax Override Pension Fund 

INTRODUCE an Ordinance (first reading) setting the tax rate for the Tax 
Override Pension Fund for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 at 0.14 percent – 
Finance Department (Delmy Cuellar/ Antonio Banuelos 510-620-6741). 

U.5.b Approval of New Fees for the Revised Master Fee Schedule 

ADOPT an ordinance (second reading) establishing certain fees for the 
proposed Master Fee Schedule and after the second reading of the 
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ordinance, ADOPT a resolution setting the dollar amount for the new fees 
and adjusting the dollar amount for current fees – Finance Department 
(Delmy Cuellar/Antonio Banuelos 510-620- 6741). 

Adopted Ordinance No. 07-22 N.S. 

U.5.c Contract with Van Iwaarden Associates for Actuarial Services 

APPROVE the second amendment to the contract with Van Iwaarden 
Associates for actuarial services necessary for retiree healthcare plan and 
pension fund management, increasing the contract amount by $64,500, for 
a total amount not to exceed $98,500, and extending the contract term 
through June 30, 2023 – Finance Department (Delmy Cuellar 510-620-
6740). 

U.5.d Sole Source Contract with Bartel Associates, LLC to Prepare an Actuarial 
Report Necessary to Refinance the 2005 Series B Pension Obligation 
Bonds ("2005 POBs") 

APPROVE a Sole Source contract with Bartel Associates, LLC., in a not 
to exceed amount of $30,000, to prepare specialized actuarial analysis 
necessary to issue bonds and refinance the 2005 Pension Obligation 
Bonds, for a one-year term through May 16, 2023 – Finance Department 
(Anil Comelo/Delmy Cuellar 510-620-6790). 

U.6 Human Resources 

U.6.a Amendments to the City’s Position Control List 

ADOPT a resolution to amend the current position control to add Deputy 
City Clerk; and APPROVE the reallocation of City Clerk Technician to 
Deputy City Clerk and appropriation of funds for associated wages, 
salaries, and associated compensation for this position – Human Resources 
Department (Anil Comelo/Sharrone Taylor 510-620-6602). 

Adopted Ordinance No. 65-22 N.S. 

U.6.b Approve Legal Services Agreements with Three Firms to Perform 
Confidential Personnel Investigations 

APPROVE a first amendment to the legal services agreement with Kramer 
Workplace Investigations and a second amendment to the legal services 
agreement with Ellis Investigations and an initial legal services agreement 
with Boucher Labor and Employment Law. Terms of these agreements are 
until June 30, 2024, for an amount not to exceed $50,000 per agreement, 
to conduct confidential personnel investigations for the Human Resources 
Department – Human Resources Department (Anil Comelo/Sharrone 
Taylor 510-620-6600).   This item was continued from the May 3, 2022, 
meeting.     

  

U.7 Information Technology 

U.7.a Pole License Agreement for Small Cell Sites on City Infrastructure 

ADOPT a resolution approving a Pole License Agreement with New 
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, that establishes the procedures, terms, and 
conditions under which New Cingular Wireless is permitted to deploy 
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“small cell” facilities on City-owned streetlights, traffic signals, and other 
vertical infrastructure, for a term of ten years – Information Technology 
Department (Sue Hartman 510-620-6874). This item was continued from 
the May 3, 2022, meeting. 

Adopted Resolution No. 66-22. 

U.8 Mayor's Office 

U.8.a Public Works Week – May 15-21, 2022 

PROCLAMATION declaring May 15-21, 2022, as Public Works Week in 
the City of Richmond – Mayor’s Office (Mayor Tom Butt 510-620-6503). 

U.9 Police Department 

U.9.a Proposed Three-Year, $60,000 Contract with STAND! for Families Free 
of Violence to Provide Lethality Assessment Protocol (LAP) Screening 
Services 

APPROVE a three-year, $60,000 contract with STAND! For Families 
Free of Violence, to provide Lethality Assessment Protocol (LAP) 
Screening services, for the period January 1, 2021, through December 31, 
2023 – Police Department (Louie Tirona 510-621-1802). 

U.10 Public Works 

U.10.a Shimada Park Restrooms Roof Reconstruction 

APPROVE a contract with DMR Builders for the Shimada Park 
Restrooms roof reconstruction at Shimada Park Richmond Marina, in an 
amount not to exceed $225,000 – Public Works Department (Joe Leach 
510-620-5478). 

V. NEW BUSINESS 

V.1 Update on the Contra Costa County Animal and Sheltering Services 

RECEIVE a report from the Animal Rights Coalition on the animal and sheltering 
services by the Contra Costa County Animal Services Department – 
Councilmember Nathaniel Bates (510-620-6743). This item was continued from 
the April 26, 2022, meeting. 

Councilmember Bates gave an overview.  Laureen Lober from the Animal Rights 
Coalition, presented a Powerpoint, which highlighted the following:  Animal 
Services in Antioch and Martinez; Reduction of Services; Contra Costa Animal 
Services Per Capita Fees; Grand Jury Report; Wildlife Services; City-County 
Animal Services Agreement; Measure X; Department Allocated Positions 2018-
2019; Contra Costa Animal Services Budget 2018-2022; 2021-2022 Animal 
Services Budget Funding Source and Recovery Plan; and FY 2022-23 Personnel 
and Service Improvements. Discussion ensued. Steve Burdo from Contra Costa 
Animal Services was present.  Mark Wassberg, Naomi Williams, Mel Lober, and 
Emily Ross gave comments via teleconference. Councilmembers requested a 
report on what services were currently being given by animal services and what 
services would be eliminated with the new agreement.  This matter would return 
to the May 24, 2022, City Council meeting for further discussion.   

V.2 Process to clean up the City 



 

 
  
  
  

 cc17May2022 – ud/prc 
Page 8 of 10 

RECEIVE a report and provide direction to staff for a process and procedure to 
clean up and maintain the cleanliness of the city - Councilmember Nathaniel 
Bates (510-620-6743). This item was continued from the April 26, 2022, meeting. 

Councilmember Bates gave an overview. Public Works Director Joe Leach 
presented a PowerPoint that highlighted the following: Community Concerns; 
Staffing Levels; Abatement and Park Maintenance; Beautification in Action 2022; 
2022 Accomplishments & Collaborations; Grants; and Staffing Expansion. 
Discussion ensued. Leisa Johnson, Anna Ortiz, and Mark Wassberg gave 
comments via teleconference.  

(At 11:00 p.m. - A motion made by Councilmember Melvin Willis, seconded by 
Councilmember Gayle McLaughlin, extended the meeting until the end of Item 
V.2, by the following vote: Ayes: Councilmembers Nat Bates, Claudia Jimenez, 
Gayle McLaughlin, Melvin Willis, Vice Mayor Eduardo Martinez, and Mayor 
Thomas K. Butt. Noes: None.  Absent: Councilmember Demnlus Johnson III.  
Abstain: None).  

Motion by Councilmember Melvin Willis 
Seconded by Councilmember Gayle McLaughlin 

Directed the city manager to return with a comprehensive plan to eradicate blight 
and sideshow activities; installation of solar flash cams, address  vehicles with 
expired tags parked on the street; restore street sweeping with inclusion of fines, 
draft ordinances for fines for illegal fireworks and sideshows; and the possibility 
of turning the Richmond Parkway maintenance over to the State.  

Ayes (6): Councilmember Nat Bates, Councilmember Claudia Jimenez, 
Councilmember Gayle McLaughlin, Councilmember Melvin Willis, Vice Mayor 
Eduardo Martinez, and Mayor Thomas K. Butt 

Absent (1): Councilmember Demnlus Johnson III 

Passed (6 to 0) 
 

V.3 Private Landowner Encroachments 

RECEIVE a report from the City Attorney regarding the legality of staff awarding 
and transferring city property without approval from the City Council - 
Councilmember Nathaniel Bates (510-620-6743). 

Continued to the May 24, 2022, meeting.   

V.4 The Segal Group Inc., Classification and Compensation Study 

DIRECT the city manager to release the Class and Compensation Study to the 
City Council – Mayor’s Office (Mayor Tom Butt 510-620-6503). 

Continued to the May 24, 2022, meeting.  

V.5 Reintroduce an Ordinance (First Reading) to Revise and Amend Richmond 
Municipal Code Chapter 12.30 

REINTRODUCE an Ordinance (first reading) amending RMC Chapter 12.30 
(“Video Service Provider, Utility and Special District Encroachments”) by 
incorporating Chapter 12.29 (“Street Opening and Pavement Restoration 
Regulations”); adding provisions that address private landowner encroachments 
into the public Right-of-Way (ROW); easements; and street vacations; retitling 
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Chapter 12.30 “Encroachments and Easements,” and rescinding Chapter 12.29 in 
its entirety - City Attorney’s Office/Public Works Department (Dave Aleshire 
510-620-6509/Joe Leach 510-620-3008). 

Continued to the May 24, 2022, meeting.  

V.6 Point Molate DDA Closing Issues with Winehaven Legacy, LLC. 

REVIEW the latest submittals from SunCal and provide direction – City 
Attorney’s Office (Dave Aleshire 510-620-6509). 

City Attorney Dave Aleshire, Mark Northcross, and Anne Lanphar  gave an 
overview.  Discussion ensued.  Questions arose regarding the lack of response 
from SunCal regarding various financial questions and information requested by 
the city that was not received.  The conditions of closing were not met. The 
following individuals gave comments via teleconference: Mark Wassberg, Tarnel 
Abbot, Jeanne Kortz, JIm Hanson, Joe Puleo, Sally Tobin, Paul Carman, Tiffany 
Harris, James Lee, Linda Klein, Leisa Johnson, Pam Stello, Don Gosney, 
Deborah Bayer, Antwon Cloird, Jamin Pursell, and Katrinka Ruk.                            

Motion by Councilmember Gayle McLaughlin 
Seconded by Councilmember Claudia Jimenez 

To direct the city attorney to prepare a resolution for the May 24, 2022, City 
Council meeting that detail the reasons the city cannot move forward with the 
project.             

Ayes (4): Councilmember Claudia Jimenez, Councilmember Gayle McLaughlin, 
Councilmember Melvin Willis, and Vice Mayor Eduardo Martinez 

Noes (2): Councilmember Nat Bates, and Mayor Thomas K. Butt 

Absent (1): Councilmember Demnlus Johnson III 

Passed (4 to 2) 
 

W. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

W.1 Quarry Residential Project Redesign 

HOLD a public hearing; and ADOPT a Resolution certifying the Addendum to 
the Quarry Residential Project Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and adopting a 
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) and approving a Major 
Amendment to a previously approved Planned Area Plan; a Density Bonus for the 
purpose of requesting waivers of certain development standards; a Vesting 
Tentative Map; and Design Review for the Quarry Residential Project Redesign, 
subject to conditions of approval – Community Development Department (Lina 
Velasco/Roberta Feliciano 510-620-6662). 

Continued to the May 24, 2022, meeting.  

X. BUDGET SESSION 

X.1 Budget Presentation 

RECEIVE budget presentations from the City Manager and the Community 
Development and Community Services Departments – City Manager’s 
Office/Finance Department (Shasa Curl 620-6512/ Delmy Cuellar 510-620-6790/ 
Mubeen Qader 510-412-2077). 
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The budget presentations by the Community Development and Community 
Services Department were continued to May 24, 2022, meeting. 

City Manager Shasa Curl introduced the matter regarding Cost Pool Allocations.  
Nicole Kissam from NBS prevented a PowerPoint which highlighted the 
following: What is a (Cost Allocation Plan)CAP?; Why does a city have a CAP; 
Full Cap Title 2 CAFR; Project Approach; FY 19/20 Title 2 CFR CAP; 
Allocation of Purchasing; and Cost Allocation Outcomes. Discussion ensued. 
Staff was directed to follow-up with responses to questions made by 
councilmembers. Leisa Johnson and Cesar Zepeda gave comments via 
teleconference.   

Y. REPORTS OF OFFICERS: REFERRALS TO STAFF, AND GENERAL 
REPORTS (INCLUDING AB 1234 REPORTS) 

None. 

Z. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:29 p.m., in memory of Bill 
Combs, Etta Spearman, Vera Barnes, and the 10 individuals who were murdered in the 
recent Buffalo shootings, to meet again on May 24, 2022. 

 
 

   

Clerk of the City of Richmond  Mayor 

   

 



From: alexandra davidman
To: Eduardo Martinez; Claudia Jimenez; Demnlus Johnson; Melvin Willis; Trina Jackson-Lincoln; Gayle McLaughlin;

Nat Bates; tombutt@intres.com; City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Point Molate <3
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 11:01:14 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Some people who received this message don't often get email from alyadavidman@hotmail.com.
Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Hi,

Point Molate means something. It means something to the open spaces needed for people
and wildlife, it means something to have such a place exist in Richmond. Point Molate was the
meeting spot for me and my children and our friend when we searched for an open space we
could meet with distance in the early days of Covid. My life is blessed with countless photos he
takes of the magical bird life he has discovered there!

Please make a decision that allows for the people of our community to keep coming to open,
beautiful, special places like this. This place is to be enjoyed by expanding numbers of people
who value a natural wonder in these times and places. Consider future generations, the
irreplaceable nature of these shorelines, and the "priceless" gift you can deliver to the people
of Richmond and the bay area!

Thank you, thank you for hearing my interests and concerns.
Best,
Alexandra (Alya) Davidman
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From: Alicia House
To: Claudia Jimenez; Demnlus Johnson; Melvin Willis; Trina Jackson-Lincoln; Gayle McLaughlin; Eduardo Martinez;

Nat Bates; Tom Butt - external
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 8:59:44 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Some people who received this message don't often get email from aliciadhouse@gmail.com.
Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Council,

I ask that POINT MOLATE not be sold to SunCal and NO extension for SunCal.

POINT MOLATE should remain a beautiful and crucial park in the community, a treasured land and critical
habitat for important species to continue to live and thrive. 

Sincerely,

A concerned Richmond resident,

Alicia
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From: anne fulmer
To: Eduardo Martinez; Gayle McLaughlin; Melvin Willis; Demnlus Johnson; Claudia Jimenez; Tom Butt;

Nathaniel_Bates@ci.richmond.ca.us
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 11:03:26 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Some people who received this message don't often get email from annef518@gmail.com. Learn
why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear City Council:

Please do not sell Point Molate to SunCal, nor approve an extension for SunCal.  Protect the
shores of SF Bay for future generations, while preserving Point Molate's wildlife, habitat,
natural beauty and importance.  

Do the right thing, please.

Thank you,
Anne Enright
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From: David Kafton
To: City Clerk Dept User
Cc: David Kafton
Subject: "Public Comment, Closed Session, Pt. Molate"
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 12:25:11 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from david@kaftonrealestate.com. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Mayor & Councilmembers,

Greetings! Thank you very much for all you do to help make Richmond a better place to live.

We strongly urge you to oppose the sale of Pt. Molate to Suncal.

We strongly oppose a 2,000 unit residential development at Pt. Molate for several reasons:

1. The development would be situated in a VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD AREA. This past
weekend in Laguna Niguel, located close to the Southern California coast, at               least 20
multimillion dollar homes were destroyed in a wildfire. The chances of wildfires at Pt. Molate
are supposed to increase as the climate gets warmer in this          area.

2.  Escape from Pt. Molate during wildfires, accidents at the adjacent Chevron refinery, or
earthquakes are very problematic because egress from Pt. Molate is          along a very narrow
road ending at an unusually difficult entry onto Highway 580. How will 2,000 cars get out?

3.  A 2,000 unit residential development with 4,000-5,000 residents and about 2,000 cars will
have a negative impact on this fragile environment including         hundreds of bird species as
well as other animal and plant species.

4.  The current proposed 2,000 unit residential development is likely to cost the City of
Richmond millions of dollars.

5.  The Pt. Molate Alliance, a broad coalition of individuals and organizations, opposes selling
Pt. Molate to Suncal. They favor implementing their Community Plan which we  support.

We moved to Marina Bay a few years ago from North Berkeley.

We love it here, especially the Open Space at Pt. Molate as well as the hundreds of acres of
Open Space between Marina Bay and Pt. Isabel. We to conserve it and use it wisely.

Thank you very much for your consideration of our request.
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All the best,

David & Toni Kafton

 

 

Kafton Real Estate

david@kaftonrealestate.com

www.kaftonrealestate.com

510.524.8973
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From: Deborah Bayer
To: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Fwd: Point Molate development
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 12:57:31 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from dbayer49@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Deborah Bayer <dbayer49@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, May 17, 2022 at 11:50 AM
Subject: Point Molate development
To: Butt, Tom <tom.butt@intres.com>, Nathaniel Bates <natbates@comcast.net>, Demnlus
Johnson III <demnlus_johnson@ci.richmond.ca.us>, Gayle McLaughlin
<gayledirect@gmail.com>, claudia jimenez <jimenez.claudia78@gmail.com>, Melvin Willis
<mrmelvinwillis@gmail.com>, Eduardo Martinez <richcityservant@gmail.com>

Dear Mayor and Council Members:
Please do not vote to finalize the development agreement with SunCal. I agree with
many of Dave Aleshire's points included in the agenda documents: the failure of
SunCal to come up with adequate financing in the wake of your vote against the
CFD (they have had two years to figure this out, and the last minute doubling of the
amount of the bond from $150 million to $298 million was the kind of bait and
switch they are known for), the lack of an adequate phasing timeline so we can have
an idea of when houses will be ready to be sold in an attempt to back up SunCal's
assurances that enough houses would be sold in enough time to reach a "break
even" point, the unequal amount of taxes residents of Point Molate would be paying
for city services, the cost of running a fire station, the history of SunCal's
bankruptcies -- all these are reason enough to squelch the deal at the current time. In
addition there are the outstanding issues of building housing outside of the financial
capacity of Richmond residents, traffic and greenhouse gas increases, lack of
evacuation plans in case of disaster (we have been told all along this process that an
evacuation plan would be produced), the inevitable destruction of the eel beds
which provide an essential nursery to crabs and marine life, and finally the failure to
acknowledge that in the face of impending climate disaster, the best thing we can all
do is to hang on to the bits of nature we have left. In addition I would ask you to
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look at the grading maps presented in SunCal's plan. Once graded areas are
accounted for, only 40%, not 70% of open space is provided. The loss of the Beach
Park will close off access to one of the best places in Richmond for families and
individuals to find a refuge from urban life and enjoy the restorative beauty of
nature. 

SunCal does not deserve an extension. They have squandered their time and you
should not feel compelled to offer them more. Instead I would propose you take a
serious look at the compromise settlement outlined by Robert Cheasty in his letter
to Dave Aleshire. Upstream and the Tribe would like their money. There is a lot of
state and NGO money for parks right now, and enthusiasm to preserve public land.
With the backing of the EBRPD and the city, I believe we can pull off a deal that
would work for everyone. 

Sincerely,
Deborah Bayer
510-685-5999



From: Wolf Mehling
To: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Point Molate
Date: Monday, May 16, 2022 10:08:11 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

[You don't often get email from mehling@sbcglobal.net. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification.]

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Please do not give point Molate to developers. We need it as park!
Debra & Wolf Mehling, MD
Professor at UCSF

Sent from my iPhone
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From: Doria Mueller
To: Tom Butt - external; Gayle McLaughlin; Melvin Willis; Claudia Jimenez; Eduardo Martinez; Demnlus Johnson; City

Clerk Dept User; Trina Jackson-Lincoln
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 3:56:07 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Do Not Sell Point Molate to SunCal and NO extension for SunCal!

Dear City Council Members, Mayor, City Clerk and Staff,

I believe that preserving the remaining open "natural" space on Point Molate would provide 
the most meaningful and significant value now and into the future. It is true whether one 
considers Climate Change, Pandemics, Public and Environmental Health, Property Values, 
Use of City Taxes or the Desirability of Richmond as a place of residence into the future. 
Please see link below.

https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fbuil.2021.797179/full

I also agree with the positions of the Point Molate Alliance.

Respectfully,

Doria Mueller-Beilschmidt
Richmond/Bay Area Resident 
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From: cubanelsa@sbcglobal.net
To: City Clerk Dept User
Cc: Gayle McLaughlin; Melvin Willis; Claudia Jimenez; Eduardo Martinez
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Monday, May 16, 2022 11:09:22 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from cubanelsa@sbcglobal.net. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Esteemed City Council,

VOTE NO EXTENSION FOR SUNCAL!
Don't give Point Molate to SunCal in a sweetheart deal.
Don't rip off Richmond residents of what could be a quality regional park.
Don't bankrupt our city over a speculator's ridiculous scheme.
The damage would be irreversible.

STOP IT!

Sincerely angry,

Elsa Stevens
Richmond voter
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From: gyseymour@icloud.com
To: Tom Butt - external; Nat Bates; Claudia Jimenez; Eduardo Martinez; Demnlus Johnson; Gayle McLaughlin; Melvin

Willis
Cc: City Clerk Dept User; Gail Seymour
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 1:55:42 AM
Attachments: Point Molate_Richmond City Council_17May2022.pdf

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

[You don't often get email from gyseymour@icloud.com. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification.]

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from
untrusted sources.

Please see my attached letter.

Sincerely,
Gail Yamamoto Seymour
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May 17, 2022 
 
Richmond City Council 
440 Civic Center Plaza 
Richmond, CA  94804 
 
Dear Mayor Butt, Councilmember Bates, Councilmember Jimenez, Councilmember Johnson, 
Councilmember Martinez, Councilmember McLaughlin, Councilmember Willis: 
 
Re:  Public Comment Closed Session, Point Molate 
 
I am writing to urge you to vote against giving SunCal Co. an extension to submit its financial 
plan and to cancel the sale of Point Molate to SunCal Co. The justifications for cancelling this 
deal are many and have been discussed and debated for years. I am not aware of one positive 
reason for selling to SunCal, developing the property with luxury residences and converting this 
public property into a wealthy private enclave.   
 
Point Molate is rich in ecological biodiversity and its unique and rare eelgrass beds are critical 
to the ecological and economic health of the SF Bay area and the State.  According to the World 
Health Organization, healthy human communities rely on well-functioning, bio-diverse 
ecosystems.  Biodiversity is needed for clean air, fresh water, medicines and food security.   It 
reduces disease and stabilizes the climate. Faced with the effects of climate change, it is 
dangerous to over-develop our landscapes.  
 
Richmond is home to underserved and marginalized communities.  Public open spaces are 
crucial for community health and luxury home development at the expense of public health and 
economic stability should not be the Council’s priority or even a consideration.  The economic 
analyses of the proposed development of Point Molate confirm that such development will 
negatively impact Richmond’s general fund and place a long-term financial burden on the 
people of Richmond.  Not only will there be no benefit to the public, hardships will be created 
because public funds will be needed to subsidize the development’s costs at the expense of 
essential public services.  Even if high-income buyers purchase the proposed luxury residences 
in an area unsafe for residential use, taxpayers outside of the Point Molate development will 
carry the debt for the required infrastructure. 
 
Taking public land, open space and biodiversity from the people of Richmond and allowing it to 
become private property for the wealthy is a direct assault on social justice. Principals of social 
justice include, community and the common good, equity, fairness, and access.  
 
SunCal has had more than enough time ( two years ?) to present and confirm its financial plan 
for Point Molate.  If it is a reputable and stable company as it advertises, it wouldn’t need an 
extension.  It is not a company that can be depended on. SunCal’s integrity is questionable 
based on information readily available.  Its history includes multiple foreclosures.  Of course if 
its intention it to buy and flip the property, it may avoid any financial hardship.    







Selling Point Molate to SunCal will most definitely result in litigation for environmental, 
economic, and social justice issues.  The cumulative negative impacts on the people of 
Richmond and the biodiversity of this ecological treasure will be your legacy if this sale goes 
through. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Gail Yamamoto Seymour 
Environmental Scientist   
 







May 17, 2022 
 
Richmond City Council 
440 Civic Center Plaza 
Richmond, CA  94804 
 
Dear Mayor Butt, Councilmember Bates, Councilmember Jimenez, Councilmember Johnson, 
Councilmember Martinez, Councilmember McLaughlin, Councilmember Willis: 
 
Re:  Public Comment Closed Session, Point Molate 
 
I am writing to urge you to vote against giving SunCal Co. an extension to submit its financial 
plan and to cancel the sale of Point Molate to SunCal Co. The justifications for cancelling this 
deal are many and have been discussed and debated for years. I am not aware of one positive 
reason for selling to SunCal, developing the property with luxury residences and converting this 
public property into a wealthy private enclave.   
 
Point Molate is rich in ecological biodiversity and its unique and rare eelgrass beds are critical 
to the ecological and economic health of the SF Bay area and the State.  According to the World 
Health Organization, healthy human communities rely on well-functioning, bio-diverse 
ecosystems.  Biodiversity is needed for clean air, fresh water, medicines and food security.   It 
reduces disease and stabilizes the climate. Faced with the effects of climate change, it is 
dangerous to over-develop our landscapes.  
 
Richmond is home to underserved and marginalized communities.  Public open spaces are 
crucial for community health and luxury home development at the expense of public health and 
economic stability should not be the Council’s priority or even a consideration.  The economic 
analyses of the proposed development of Point Molate confirm that such development will 
negatively impact Richmond’s general fund and place a long-term financial burden on the 
people of Richmond.  Not only will there be no benefit to the public, hardships will be created 
because public funds will be needed to subsidize the development’s costs at the expense of 
essential public services.  Even if high-income buyers purchase the proposed luxury residences 
in an area unsafe for residential use, taxpayers outside of the Point Molate development will 
carry the debt for the required infrastructure. 
 
Taking public land, open space and biodiversity from the people of Richmond and allowing it to 
become private property for the wealthy is a direct assault on social justice. Principals of social 
justice include, community and the common good, equity, fairness, and access.  
 
SunCal has had more than enough time ( two years ?) to present and confirm its financial plan 
for Point Molate.  If it is a reputable and stable company as it advertises, it wouldn’t need an 
extension.  It is not a company that can be depended on. SunCal’s integrity is questionable 
based on information readily available.  Its history includes multiple foreclosures.  Of course if 
its intention it to buy and flip the property, it may avoid any financial hardship.    



Selling Point Molate to SunCal will most definitely result in litigation for environmental, 
economic, and social justice issues.  The cumulative negative impacts on the people of 
Richmond and the biodiversity of this ecological treasure will be your legacy if this sale goes 
through. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Gail Yamamoto Seymour 
Environmental Scientist   
 



From: Jean Peters
To: Tom Butt - external
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 2:07:22 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from jpeters1033@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Mayor Butt,

Please DO NOT SELL POINT MOLATE to SunCal and NO EXTENSION for SunCal! 
This property is better used as a park for the community and as a Nature Center.

Regards,
Jean Peters
Former Park Ranger
East Bay Regional Parks

mailto:jpeters1033@gmail.com
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=3e994a55ced84b37aba6b057e9def6da-TomButt-ext
mailto:CityClerkDept@ci.richmond.ca.us
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification


From: Jeannette Kortz
To: Melvin Willis; Gayle McLaughlin; richcityservant; claudia jimenez; Demnlus Johnson; Nat Bates; Tom Butt -

external
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: PUBLIC COMMENT - CLOSED SESSION - POINT MOLATE
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 8:13:40 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear City Council,

I am writing first and foremost that you do not allow the sale of Point Molate to SunCal. Point
Molate is a precious resource and should be left as public open space and could be a world
class park that would bring tourists and dollars to Richmond.  If the sale happens, we will lose
that open space. The claims that there will be 75% open space is a ruse.
 
Let me explain. When you place the development map from the approved SEIR which includes
grading boundaries (notated in black), as well as the grading map itself, there definitely is not
75% open space. All you have to do is take the development map from the SEIR (fig.3-10) and
overlay it on a Google Earth map which calculates that only 40% would be retained as
acceptable open space. The development area is nowhere near 30%. This is because the
development parcels in the Final Map do not account for heavy cuts of the slopes and filling of
drainages.
 
Steep engineered slopes are not acceptable open space. These engineered slopes would be
bordered by up to five condo buildings and are unsuitable for the public or nature’s use.
 
In reality, this leaves the public with only 40% true open space. This is just one of multitude of
reasons, which include that this development is fiscally damaging to the City’s General Fund,
plus it will cause the loss of habitat for a multitude of bird and animal species, plant species,
damages to the eelgrass and the fish and other species that rely on the eelgrass, and most of
all takes away the public’s land by 60%! Richmond is an underserved, under-parked city.
 
Do the right thing for the people of Richmond. Do not allow the sale of Point Molate to a
developer that has a history of multiple bankruptcies and flipping of property.
 
Thank you for your time.
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Jeanne Kortz
Richmond Resident
 
 



From: Kathleen Maclay
To: Melvin Willis
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public comment, Closed Session, Pt. MOLATE
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:35:39 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from kathleen.maclay@yahoo.com. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Save Pt. Molate for public open space and park use, don't sell it to the highest bidder to make a
buck. These are precious resources in your hands.
Do the right thing. 

Kathleen Maclay 
Richmond 

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android
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From: kelly hammargren
To: Claudia Jimenez; Demnlus Johnson; Melvin Willis; Trina Jackson-Lincoln; Gayle McLaughlin; Eduardo Martinez;

Tom Butt - external; Nat Bates
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 12:58:04 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Some people who received this message don't often get email from kellyhammargren@gmail.com.
Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Mayor Butt , Councilmembers and staff,
This afternoon you will be discussing and possibly taking action on Point Molate.

Some years ago, a little more than a decade, H. Roger Smith, Ph.D a professor of Urban and Regional Studies in
south central Minnesota said to me, "We cannot continue to cover our farmland with housing and expect to survive
as a nation."

As I have learned more about climate, ecosystems, habitat, species, in the intervening years, I understand that we
cannot survive as a species if we continue to cover open land with development including housing.

Governor Newsom issued the executive order N-82 - 20 to conserve 30% of California's lands and resources to
combat climate change. 

Point Molate with its plain scrubby land largely untouched by herbicides, pesticides, fertilizers and few structures is
the kind of site we need to preserve untouched. as public land for the public

The focus of development needs to shift internally to the downtown turning existing buildings into new uses or
deconstructing existing buildings and constructing new housing on these sites where there are existing utilities and
services. This not only saves the City of Richmond from financial risk and hardship, it is responsible use of land.

kelly hammargren
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From: Lisa Park
To: Nat Bates; Tom Butt - external; Eduardo Martinez; Gayle McLaughlin; Melvin Willis; Demnlus Johnson; Claudia

Jimenez
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 6:10:25 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from lpark@sonic.net. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification.]

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Richmond City Council,

Please do not give SunCal an extension on Point Molate.

Make Point Molate into a park that we all can enjoy!

Thank you,

Lisa Park
5626 Bayview Avenue
Richmond, CA 94804
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From: Matt Duckworth
To: Nat Bates; Tom Butt - external; Eduardo Martinez; Gayle McLaughlin; Melvin Willis; Demnlus Johnson; Claudia

Jimenez
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:51:16 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Some people who received this message don't often get email from bookfish08@gmail.com. Learn
why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Richmond City Mayor Butt and Richmond City Council Members,

Please save Point Molate for the residents of the greater Richmond area to use through
recreation and minimal development.  Follow the Community Plan, please!  Do not sell Point
Molate to the SunCal developers, please!

I have been a resident in the San Pablo/Richmond area for almost all of my 60 years.  

I learned to swim at the Richmond Plunge in 1964, and I was a swim instructor/lifeguard there
during the mid-1980s.  

I have lived in the City of Richmond itself since the 1990s.  My wife and I are proud
supporters of the Richmond Progressive Alliance.

I have roots here, and I and my family have been visitors to Point Molate over and over
through all of those years. Recently, I have paddled there, observing the wildlife in the water
and on the land.   Point Molate is a unique place.

Please help the residents of the city of Richmond save Point Molate for all of the people to
enjoy for recreation and minimal, respectful, community-based development.  Create a park
worthy of the City of Richmond.

Thank you,

Matt Duckworth
Community College Instructor
Resident
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From: Michelle Puckett
To: Nat Bates; Tom Butt - external; Eduardo Martinez; Gayle McLaughlin; Trina Jackson-Lincoln; Melvin Willis;

Demnlus Johnson; Claudia Jimenez
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 12:21:21 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Some people who received this message don't often get email from ftheporkchop@gmail.com.
Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Hello Council Members, 

I am writing to voice my strong opposition to the sale of Point Molate to SunCal. I live in
Atchison, Village, just over the hill from Point Molate, and I would be heartbroken if this deal
goes through. That land should be cared for, remain open to the public, and be allowed to be
the beacon it is for the fossil fuel free future we desperately need to be creating right now. My
friend, Sam Wallen, and I spent all of April during National Poetry Writing Month
collaborating on a series of poems about Point Molate which can be found beginning
here: https://medium.com/@samwallen/riparian-the-banks-of-our-love-ad0d246ce1cc

It's simply not true that no one cares about Point Molate. Many of us do. The eelgrass alone,
and their carbon sequestration, is enough of a reason to not develop this land. Respecting the
wishes of the Lisjan Ohlone people to not disturb  their ancestors remains is enough of a
reason. The children of Richmond needing space to play and be in nature is enough of a
reason. The crime of sticking working-class and poor Richmonders with the bill for
infrastucture build out for luxury housing is enough of a reason. All of these, together, make it 
indisputable that this deal is the wrong way to go. 

Please do the right thing and vote NO on sale or extension for SunCal.

Sincerely, 
Michelle Puckett
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From: Pam Stello
To: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: RE Closed Session Agenda Item: Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 1:05:42 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from pamstello@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Mayor and Councilmembers,

The Point Molate Alliance urges you to say No to SunCal and to accept the settlement offer 
from our attorney, Cheasty, Cheasty & Malik, LLP, that was sent to the City Attorney, David 
Aleshire, on May 10, 2022. This is a link to the letter: https://tinyurl.com/2p9678u4

Richmond has Ospreys and Bald Eagles at Point Molate but no cranes on McDonald 
Avenue.  Of course, in the latter case we’re talking about construction cranes. 
 
McDonald Avenue used to be the vibrant center of Richmond, California, with restaurants, 
movie theaters, department stores, transportation and affordable housing until it saw 
divestment after the racial strife of the 1960s. MacDonald Avenue could be that cultural and 
economic hive again!  
 
Downtown Oakland and other Bay Area cities are booming with new “infill” construction 
cranes, “infill” being a term for building where infrastructure like water, power and roads 
exist along with transportation including BART, buses and bike lanes.
 
That’s both the sensible and environmentally sound way to meet California’s housing crisis 
while allowing for a mix of affordable and more expensive housing as most people, 
regardless of race or class, want to live where the action is and a revitalized downtown 
could provide that.
  
Of course, if you want to use the housing crisis as an excuse to gentrify a low-income 
community of color, you’d follow the development model Richmond has promoted under 
lame duck Mayor Tom Butt - development of shoreline projects at “market value” (meaning 
unaffordable to most Richmond residents) in areas such as Point Richmond where he lives, 
already the highest income part of the city and natural areas like Point Molate. This is a 
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continuance of a history of environmental and economic racism in Richmond, California.
 
Two egregious examples are: The Astra-Zeneca site plan to build housing on a super-fund 
site in the Marina Bay area (rather than fully cleaning up the toxic stew already leaching 
into the Bay) and the plan by the southern California developer SunCal for up to 2,000 units 
of luxury housing at Point Molate, over 400 acres of city owned land that is the last 
unprotected natural headland on San Francisco Bay. 
 
The Point Molate site is a biological wonder with over 700 species of life plus enough open 
space for youth sports recreational playing fields, family picnics, hiking and other cultural 
amenities – such as a permanent home for the Richmond Pow Wow - that the city is 
desperately lacking.  
 
This is the same site the people of Richmond voted overwhelmingly not to allow to be 
developed as a Mega-Casino in 2010.  Years later the mayor cut a deal with the failed 
casino developer to sell it to SunCal or else give it to the casino consortium to market with 
final deadlines set for later this month. 
 
Meanwhile, the East Bay Regional Park District and dozens of Richmond community 
groups coordinated by the Point Molate Alliance, fair housing groups, commercial 
fishermen (because the development could destroy the bay's most productive eelgrass 
beds) and others would like to see it designated as a public park for the people.   
 
With support from the park agency, the state (under its pledge to protect 30 percent of 
California by 2030 and serve under-parked communities such as Richmond) a settlement 
could be reached with the developers to allow for the land to become a park. 
 
Recently the city council voted down a proposed $292 million dollar bond to build 
infrastructure on the isolated peninsula for SunCal, realizing this could economically 
damage the city - costing some $300 million over 50 years according to an independent 
analysis.   
 
Parks by contrast have historically been shown to generate revenue and employment for 
the cities they're based in.  The Presidio in San Francisco is just one example among 
many.  Richmond's Rosy the Riveter national park is a more local example drawing visitors 
and helping support restaurants and an events venue by the park’s visitor center.  
 
While time is short the tide is turning.  On Earth Day last month supporters of the park 
rallied, played music, hiked, viewed nesting Ospreys and planned for a better future while 
just offshore a river otter with more immediate plans killed a leopard shark for a late lunch 
(his or her become a local online sensation).   These are the kind of moments and surprises 



Richmond’s residents, especially our youth, deserve today and in the future.

Richmond Needs Ospreys, Eagles and Construction Cranes.  

Sincerely, 

Andres Soto, Courtney Cummings, Roshni “Taye” McGee, Toney Wright, Pam Stello and David 
Helvarg

The Point Molate Alliance Steering Committee



From: Regina Gilligan
To: Tom Butt - external; Claudia Jimenez; Melvin Willis; Demnlus Johnson; Gayle McLaughlin; Eduardo Martinez; Nat

Bates
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Monday, May 16, 2022 10:42:22 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from reginagilligan@gmail.com. Learn why this is
important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification.]

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Mayor and City Council,
I am writing to express my opposition to the Deal to sell Point Molate to Suncal.  On Earth Day we had a celebration
at Point Molate and it was postponed for over an hour because of an accident on the bridge. Folks could neither
leave nor arrive. What happens when a fire or an explosion happens and coincidentally there’s an accident on the
bridge. With only a single egress lives will be lost. Houses are required to have 2 means of egress how is this even
legal for so many homes to be built that have only one exit. The infrastructure alone will saddle the city and us
Richmond residents with debt for years. What I have found on the internet about this contractor is they have
declared bankruptcy in the past and they have been sued by other municipalities. Why think things will be different
here.
A park makes so much more sense and we have the East Bay Park District ready and able to buy the land and turn it
into something that the community can enjoy for years to come and there will be no threat to the health of the bay
from the construction and redesigning of the hillside with run-off endangering the wildlife of the bay and hillside.
Please reconsider and do not go forward with this untenable plan. Look only to Marin and San Francisco and their
immense revenues from the Presidio and the Headlands and other Fort and military conversions to  park s.
Regina Gilligan, Richmond resident
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From: Sally Tobin
To: City Clerk Dept User; Gayle McLaughlin; Eduardo Martinez; Melvin Willis; Claudia Jimenez; Demnlus Johnson;

Tom Butt - external; Nat Bates
Cc: Dave Aleshire
Subject: Do Not Sell Point Molate to SunCal/Winehaven
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 1:03:52 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Mayor and City Council Members:
The previous City Council and the Mayor have tied themselves in knots to give the appearance of protecting Point
Molate as a public resource for the people of Richmond, but that disguise is falling apart before our very eyes. In the
beginning, the base plan introduced the concept of “70% open space” that would be dedicated to recreation for the
public. While this was inadequate, then things got even worse. The Emergency Plan says that “open space” can be
bulldozed, destroying the complex plant and animal life that has evolved over thousands (if not millions) of years.
After bulldozing, a few plants may be put in, but this will not restore what has been lost. The DDA and the DA refer
to “open space” to designate 70% of the land, but the Vesting Tentative Map for the overall grading shows that areas
to be bulldozed extend well outside the 30% of the property that the public has been assured would be developed.
Plus how can deep cuts between retaining walls and multi-story buildings be considered “open space?” The public
(and the bird and animal life) will be left with only shreds of the original land that belongs to them now. And all this
destruction is only dedicated to make millions for an unreliable, dishonest developer who intends to flip the property
and walk away with the money. The developer consistently fails to meet legal obligations and disrespects Richmond
(as listed by the City Attorney).
The simple truth is that the steep land, the last undeveloped headland on the Bay, cannot accommodate enough
housing units to pay for the infrastructure and fire station for this isolated, automobile-centric suburb. The
development would completely destabilize the City of Richmond financially and would increase injustice as the
City’s current residents have their services cut because of the expensive fire station. There is no way that this
development can benefit the City. Yet the developer bluffs and threatens and underperforms legal obligations,
completely taking Richmond for granted in the process.
I believe that the basis for this disrespect is the settlement negotiated by the mayor, who set up the current situation
in which the “sky is falling” if the development deal does not go through. I think that this developer has amply
demonstrated that it is not up to the task of adhering to its contract. It is time for something new. The mayor has set
up this situation. Let’s go with Upstream and the tribe. To the best of my knowledge, they have not lied to us, and
that is genuinely refreshing.
Best regards,
Sally Tobin
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From: Sara Sunstein
To: Nat Bates; Demnlus Johnson; Melvin Willis; Gayle McLaughlin; Tom Butt - external; Claudia Jimenez; Eduardo

Martinez
Cc: Dave Aleshire; Shasa Curl; City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Pt Molate and SunCal/Winehaven Legacy
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 3:05:03 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Some people who received this message don't often get email from info@sarasunstein.com. Learn
why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear City Council Members, Mayor, and officials in the city,

I’m sorry my email and comments are later than the regular deadline, but this is the soonest I
could get to email. I hope you will still consider my opinion as a resident of Richmond.

My understanding is that SunCal aka Winehaven Legacy LLC is out of compliance with many
of the prerequisites for going ahead with this transfer of property. And they aren’t minor issues
but have to due with financial plans that haven’t been okayed by the city council and actually
have been disapproved. Infrastructure fees of an estimated $130 million from the first building
phase are supposed to be guaranteed, and they have yet to do that. Nor have they paid
outstanding fees and costs to the city that were cited 2 months ago at the 3/8/22 Council
Meeting.  

Without even looking at SunCal’s history of major debacles, their current record with the City
of Richmond does not bode well for our city. It forecasts major debts to our residents, perhaps
a project never completed, as well as needless and predicted devastation to an environmental
treasure.

I urge you all to vote against going forward at all with Winehaven Legacy LLC nor SunCal.
Cut the losses and push them out the door!

Sincerely,
Sara Sunstein
1664 San Benito, 94804

Sara Sunstein
Ortho-Bionomy®, Somatic therapy
510.526.5414
http://www.sarasunstein.com 
"As the soft yield of water cleaves obstinate stone, so to yield with life solves the insoluble."  Lao Tzu
Please note: If you're emailing about an appointment that is within 24 hours, I may not see it.  Please call instead. Thank you.
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From: tmastel
To: Tom Butt - external
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Monday, May 16, 2022 9:40:25 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from tmastel@sonic.net. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Mayor Butt, 

I do not support your plan to sell Pt. Molate for condomium development. Do Not Sell Point Molate to SunCal! NO
extension for SunCal! Pt. Molate is important habitat that needs to be protected from development for future
generations of both people and animals. 

Thank you, 

Tabea Mastel

3018 Roosevelt Ave.

Richmond, CA
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From: Teddi Baggins
To: City Clerk Dept User; Tom Butt - external; Nat Bates; Eduardo Martinez; Gayle McLaughlin; Melvin Willis; Trina

Jackson-Lincoln; Demnlus Johnson; Claudia Jimenez
Subject: Public comment, closed session, Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 1:08:22 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from forbaggins@yahoo.com. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Richmond City Council,

Please vote No to SunCal!

We need more parks, not luxury housing that will cost the city of Richmond untold millions.

Be smart, build parks.

Sincerely,
Teddi Baggins 

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android
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From: Toni Hanna
To: Eduardo Martinez; Gayle McLaughlin; Trina Jackson-Lincoln; Melvin Willis; Demnlus Johnson; Claudia Jimenez
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Monday, May 16, 2022 6:20:57 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from toni.hanna@compass.com. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Richmond City Council:

I am opposed to the sale of Point Molate to SunCal or to any other private entity. 

Point Molate should be a park for ALL to last for the ages. It should not be sold on the cheap
to private, out-of-town speculators who do not care about our community at all. 

Some of you know that I am a Realtor in this community (#1 Compass agent in Marina Bay),
and my professional opinion (shared by 100% of my ethical colleagues) is that it would be
both a financially and ethically unwise idea to try to build and sell luxury condos in this
location. The ramifications of such a sale for the city and for the local environment are
catastrophic. 

Since the infrastructure bill was sensibly voted down, I foresee that if our land were sold to
SunCal they would most likely flip it into the hands of other speculators/overseas money
launderers/private equity people. Anything but what it's meant to be, which is a beautiful,
natural space for our city and region, something Richmond could be proud of, and an
important habitat for many species, both plant and animal. 

My e-signature has a Berkeley address but for the past nearly 20 years I have lived and
worked in Richmond.

Thank you,

Toni Hanna
Richmond, CA 
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From: Virginia Reinhart
To: Eduardo Martinez; Nat Bates; Gayle McLaughlin; Melvin Willis; Demnlus Johnson; Claudia Jimenez
Cc: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:56:31 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Some people who received this message don't often get email from vmreinhart@gmail.com. Learn
why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Councilmembers,
I understand that Point Molate is on the closed session agenda today. As a resident of 
Richmond, I respectfully call on you to vote against any decision that would sell off Point 
Molate or provide an extension for the developer SunCal. This land should be a public park, 
not a luxury development for a wealthy few. Please do everything you can to protect it for 
the people of Richmond. 
Thank you,
Virginia Reinhart
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From: Janette P. RUSSEY
To: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: "Public Comment, Closed Session, Point Molate".
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 11:35:11 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from jrussey@berkeley.edu. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear city council members,

Pt. Molate is a valuable and beautiful location. To allow the development of luxury homes 
at a potentially ruinous cost to the city in general would be an abrogation of your obligations
as managers of the fiscal and social future of Richmond on a colossal scale.

The City has been committed to a general plan that encourages population growth through
infill; that is greater density in currently populated neighborhoods. A larger population will
mean more parks will be required to service their recreational needs. Pt. Molate is natural
 for that. It would not require expensive infrastructure upgrades, it has a natural beauty and
sense of serenity, and its history, both urban and natural, lends itself to educational
considerations.

We, as lifelong citizens of Richmond, encourage and implore you to vote against the sale
of Point Molate to SunCal. Please keep this valuable resource for the people of Richmond.

sincerely,

Walt and Janette Russey
529 Dimm St, Richmond

mailto:jrussey@berkeley.edu
mailto:CityClerkDept@ci.richmond.ca.us
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From: Cordell Hindler
To: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comments- Open Forum
Date: Friday, May 13, 2022 10:24:31 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Good Evening Mayor Butt, Council Members and Staff, I have some comments for the Record

1.  for the June 28th Agenda, the Council Should Invite Lavonna Martin to Provide an Update on Homelessness

2.  Also to Have Tim Haile to Provide a Presentation on Electric Charging Stations

Sincerely
Cordell

mailto:cordellhindler@ymail.com
mailto:CityClerkDept@ci.richmond.ca.us


From: Annie Wright
To: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: PUBLIC COMMENTS, NEW BUSINESS ITEM V.1, ARC PRESENTATION: AGENDA MAY 17, 2022, CITY COUNCIL

MEETING
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 11:33:25 AM
Attachments: CCC Civil Grand Jury Report.pdf

Vol 1 - Contra Costa County Animal Services Final Report (02-21-18).pdf
Vol 2 - Contra Costa County Animal Services Final Report Appendix (02-21-18) Redacted (1).pdf

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from animalrightscoalition925@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear City Clerk,

If possible, I am requesting to add the 3 attached documents as additional items for the May 17
Agenda.  I believe there is a section on the agenda where this may be appropriate.
Please reference Animal Rights Coalition Presentation documents.

Thank you for your consideration.

Annie Wright
ARC

mailto:animalrightscoalition925@gmail.com
mailto:CityClerkDept@ci.richmond.ca.us
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Contact: Samil Beret 
Foreperson 


(925) 608-2621 


 


Contra Costa County Grand Jury Report 2105 


Improving Animal Services in Contra Costa County 


 


TO:  Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors 
 City Council of Antioch 
  
 
SUMMARY 


Currently, Contra Costa County (County) Animal Services are centralized in one facility 
located at the northern edge of this large County, which creates logistical barriers to 
providing efficient service. The County can improve animal services by sharing 
resources and geographically distributing animal services.  


Public and private animal shelters are experiencing pressure from the explosive growth 
in the homeless animal and abandoned pet populations. Community outreach and 
education are high priorities for both Contra Costa and Antioch Animal Services, the two 
public animal shelters within the County. 


Wildlife retrieval provided by the County Animal Services is one of its most valuable 
services, especially in those areas of the County that border large open spaces. Recent 
funding restrictions have severely undermined the ability of Animal Services to retrieve 
live, wounded, or dead animals.  


The Grand Jury recommends that Contra Costa Animal Services (CCAS) engage a 
consulting firm for guidance on the possible redistribution of animal services that could 
be achieved by a gradual process of cost-sharing and shelter co-ordination. A 
comparable consolidation currently underway between Monterey County and the City of 
Salinas Animal Shelters provides a possible model for the integration of Contra Costa 
and Antioch Animal Shelter services (CCAS and AAS). An example of countywide 
cooperative agreement already exists. The County Sheriff’s Office has a model for 
distributed services throughout the County. The Grand Jury recommends that CCAS 
consider specific, tailored regional service agreements between the cities and the 
County for animal services rather than a common countywide contract. 
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The Grand Jury further recommends that both public animal shelters enhance their 
emphasis on community outreach to confront homeless animal overpopulation. The full 
array of services available can be communicated to the public including the existing 
inexpensive spay and neuter and vaccination programs. Increased staffing is necessary 
to implement expanded educational programs. 


The Grand Jury recommends that CCAS selectively enhance community outreach to 
the contracted cities. Responses from the contracted cities stated that their residents 
are unaware of the broad range of field services provided by CCAS. The Grand Jury 
also recommends that CCAS increase public awareness of the importance of proper pet 
medical attention such as vaccination and spay and neuter procedures.  


 
METHODOLOGY 


The Grand Jury used the following investigative methods: 


 Reviewed compliance with the two previous Grand Jury investigations of the 
Antioch Animal Shelter (GJ Reports 1205 and 1708). 


 Received twenty-three Requests for Information. 


 Conducted nine personal interviews. 


 Visited AAS. 


 Conducted an online search of available databases, news articles, and web sites 
of regional and national rescue organizations and shelters. 


 Contacted personnel managing animal shelters in other jurisdictions. 


 
BACKGROUND 


Two facilities provide public animal services in Contra Costa County: the Contra Costa 
Animal Shelter (CCAS) located in Martinez and the Antioch Animal Shelter (AAS) 
managed by the Antioch Police Department. These facilities provide a broad range of 
services such as licensing, wildlife retrieval, live and dead animal pickup, and spay and 
neuter clinics. The facilities offer community education and outreach programs, which 
emphasize responsible pet care.  


The County shelter is on the northern edge of the County removed from the main 
population centers. This imbalance results in logistical difficulties for residents and 
CCAS personnel. For example, traffic congestion sometimes delays response times for 
live animal retrieval and noisy animal complaints.  
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The City of Antioch voted in 1978 to establish its own shelter. In recent years, public 
concern about pet overpopulation at the Antioch Animal Shelter led to a 2017 Grand 
Jury investigation (Report 1708) that outlined deficiencies in shelter management, 
operations, and the physical facility. The current Grand Jury investigated the Shelter’s 
compliance with those previous recommendations and concluded that improvements in 
the management, facility, and operating procedures have successfully addressed the 
earlier concerns. Notably, a private rescue facility assisted the City of Antioch in the 
implementation of the recommended changes.  


However, the current Grand Jury noted that one difficulty, cited in the earlier Grand Jury 
report, remains. Based on Grand Jury interviews, the proximity of Antioch to the 
underserved eastern areas of the County leads to persistent problems with animal 
abandonment at the Antioch Shelter from residents outside the City of Antioch.  
Although there is an informal working relationship between CCAS and AAS personnel 
on this issue, a more formal agreement between AAS and CCAS would facilitate 
abandoned pet retrieval at both shelters.  


As noted above, information collected by the Grand Jury identified the importance of 
wildlife retrieval by both animal services, especially in those parts of the County that 
border open space. Indeed, this function is often cited by cities with CCAS contracts as 
the most significant role of County animal services since it is a general service and not 
necessarily linked to pet ownership.  


CCAS receives funding from the County’s General Fund and has the responsibility to 
provide animal services in the unincorporated communities in the County. CCAS also 
provides services to eighteen incorporated cities and towns through individual contracts. 
These contracts stipulate that the funding increase permitted to CCAS be based upon 
the Consumer Price Index percentage and the individual municipality’s population 
growth. If this total funding is insufficient, then service restrictions might result and were 
indeed realized in September 2020. These countywide service changes were 


 the number of officers allocated to Field Services decreased from sixteen to ten  


 CCAS’s Field Services reduced its operating hours  


 On-call coverage was eliminated  


 Deceased wild animal retrieval on private property was stopped  


 All live wildlife calls were referred to the California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife. 
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Animal shelters currently face conflicting demands. Public opinion increasingly opposes 
euthanasia, but abandoned pets lead to animal shelter overpopulation. Overpopulation 
is the primary reason cited for euthanasia at shelters nationwide.1 According to the 
American Humane Society’s position statement,2 all cats and dogs adopted from public 
or private animal care should be spayed or neutered to reduce euthanasia rates most 
effectively. Furthermore, the statement emphasizes that public awareness and 
cooperation with this approach is crucial. Information gathered by the Grand Jury 
corroborated these statements for both public animal shelters. 


The cost of spaying and neutering pets can be a contributing factor to pet 
abandonment. AAS charges a flat fee of $90 for feline spay and neuter and $150 for 
canine spay and neuter operations. CCAS fees range between $50 and $74 for felines 
and $121 to $172 for canines. Although these fees compare favorably to private 
veterinarian fees, they still present a financial obstacle for many pet owners. No 
quantitative survey data on the possible efficacy of subsidized spay and neuter clinics 
within the County exists. Data from subsidized pilot programs in several other states 
(Massachusetts, New Hampshire, and Texas) correlate with increased spay and neuter 
rates and declines in shelter populations.  


DISCUSSION 


Service Distribution  


Geographic separation presents obstacles to efficient CCAS service. As the schematic 
map in Figure 1 highlights, the two public animal shelters are in the northern portion of 
the County. The County Board of Supervisors approved the closure of the Pinole facility, 
which was never designed for long-term animal housing, in September 2020.  


                                                 


 


1 A. Kleinfeldt, “Overview of Animal Euthanasia”, https://www.animallaw.info/article/overview-animal-euthanasia. 
2 https://www.americanhumane.org/position-statement/animal-population-control. 



https://www.americanhumane.org/position-statement/animal-population-control
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A single large facility, CCAS, is located far from the eastern and southern portions of the 
County increasing the commute time for resident’s access to public services. The recent 
closure of the Pinole facility reduces ready access to CCAS in-person services for the 
western part of the County. By comparison, Alameda County has seven public shelters 
serving an area nearly comparable (739 square miles) to Contra Costa County (716 
square miles). These public shelters are listed in Table 1.   
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Table 1 


Bay Area government shelters in Contra Costa and Alameda Counties. The Pinole 
facility closed in September 2020. 


Public Shelter Name City 
Owner pet 


surrenders? 


Contra Costa County   


Antioch Animal Shelter Antioch Y 


Contra Costa County Animal 
Services 


Martinez Y 


Contra Costa County Animal 
Services 


Pinole 
(closed) 


NA 


   


Alameda County   


Alameda Animal Shelter Alameda Y 


Berkeley City Animal Shelter Berkeley Y 


East County Animal Shelter Dublin Y 


Fairmont Animal Shelter San Leandro Y 


Hayward Animal Control Hayward Y 


Oakland Animal Shelter Oakland Y 


Tri-City Animal Shelter Fremont Y 


 


Table 2 


Bay Area nonprofit animal shelters in Contra Costa and Alameda and Alameda 
Counties. 


Organization Name City 
Owner pet 


surrenders? 


Contra Costa County   


Animal Rescue Foundation  Walnut Creek N 


Milo Foundation Point Richmond Call 


Contra Costa Humane Society Pleasant Hill N 


Contra Costa SPCA Concord Call 


   


Alameda County   


Berkeley Humane Society Berkeley Y 


East Bay SPCA - Tri-Valley Dublin Y 


Oakland East Bay SPCA Oakland Y 


Ohlone Humane Society Fremont N 
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The nonprofit animal shelters in both counties are listed in Table 2. Although Alameda 
County’s population of 1.67 million is approximately 45% larger than Contra Costa’s, the 
per capita access to public animal services in Alameda County is more evenly 
distributed than in Contra Costa County. 


Both Tables include a column indicating whether the shelter accepts owner-surrendered 
pets -- that is, pets whose owners are relinquishing ownership of an animal to the 
shelter. The centrally located Animal Rescue Foundation (ARF) nonprofit, animal shelter 
in Contra Costa County, does not accept owner-surrendered animals. In the western 
part of the County, the Milo Foundation nonprofit animal shelter will accept and hold 
selected owner-surrendered pets. The Point Richmond Adoption Center, operated by 
the Milo Foundation, has existing physical resources for animal sheltering including a 
small 5,000 square foot physical space in Point Richmond. The Milo Foundation also 
manages a large, 283-acre, animal sanctuary in Mendocino County. 


Resource Sharing 


There is an existing instance of a decentralized countywide resource. The County 
Sheriff’s Office maintains a Patrol Division that operates from five station houses 
throughout the County to patrol unincorporated areas and a Special Operations Division 
which leverages County assets to support several incorporated municipalities (Danville, 
Lafayette, and Orinda). Each station house has its own Lieutenant with a variable 
number of deputies and staff support. The incorporated municipalities contract with the 
Sheriff’s Office but retain local control over police operation. This contractual 
arrangement leads to standardized training and the sharing of staff resources.  


The decentralized structure of the County Sheriff’s services suggests that a similar 
redistribution of CCAS services might be possible and result in more efficient service. 
Such an approach need not require construction of additional facilities. Animal service 
personnel could be stationed at suitable existing County and city buildings to improve 
response times. The cities in the County have different needs so the additional flexibility 
in requested animal services might be beneficial and cost-effective. CCAS currently has 
an identical contract agreement with each of the municipalities. This contract structure 
might be modified to maintain universal basic services to all contracted cities but offer 
enhanced services for those cities with differing needs ranging from noise complaints to 
roaming feral pigs. Increased communication between CCAS management and the 
individual city managers is necessary to explore these possibilities. 


In the special case of the City of Antioch, information gathered by the Grand Jury also 
suggests that resource sharing between CCAS and AAS could be beneficial. 
Establishing a partnership between AAS and CCAS for a low-cost spay and neuter 
clinic was cited as an example. This service would help control the pet and community 
cat population in the eastern part of the County. More extensive cooperation between 
the two public shelters, such as operating both shelters as one program, was 
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recommended but would require agreement from the management of both shelters to 
fund a comprehensive feasibility study.  


A similar precedent for merging county and city animal services is the ongoing 
consolidation of animal services between the City of Salinas and Monterey County who 
contracted an independent consulting firm, Management Partners, in 2015, to provide 
options for the consolidation of services. The resulting comprehensive report outlined 
four options, one of which recommended the formation of a Joint Powers Agreement 
(JPA) between the County of Monterey and the City of Salinas. The selection of the JPA 
option facilitated the gradual merging of the two shelters in April 2020.  Similarly, CCAS 
could engage a consulting firm to assist in determining how to proceed.   


In Contra Costa County, the Antioch Animal Shelter has a proportionally larger animal 
intake than CCAS. See Table 3. 


Table 3 


Total live animal intake population by AAS and CCAS per year. 


Year AAS CCAS 


2018 2,786 8,454 


2019 2,577 8,673 


2020 1,366 5,015 


 


Although CCAS handles about three times the total number of animals as AAS, the 
Antioch shelter has a disproportionately large live animal intake given its much smaller 
resident population. 
 
This additional animal intake burden on AAS is reflected in the higher cost per capita, 
$15.44, for animal services for the residents of Antioch. As noted in Table 4, the overall 
per capita cost, $12.02, for CCAS services is comparable to other selected public 
animal shelters, but the individual fee rate for those cities that contract with CCAS is 
$6.54, less than half of the City of Antioch rate. The lower CCAS rate for the contracted 
cities is possible due to distributed base funding through the County’s General Fund 
and User Fee Revenue. Interviews conducted by the Grand Jury suggested that CCAS 
and AAS could share personnel and facility space to provide more access to low-cost 
rabies vaccination and spay and neutering services for East County residents.  
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Table 4 
Per capita cost for selected public animal shelters. 
 


Public Shelter FY 20/21 Per Capita Rate 


Solano County $11.11  


Sacramento County $13.10  


City of Oakland $12.09  


City of Antioch $15.44  


    


Contra Costa County (total) $12.02  


Contra Costa County 
(Cities) $6.54  


 
 


Partnership with nonprofit animal rescue organizations might also be an effective means 
of distributing resources. As noted in Table 2, there are two nonprofit shelters in Contra 
Costa County, ARF in Walnut Creek and the Milo Foundation in Point Richmond. ARF 
was historically instrumental in providing oversight in the reorganization of AAS and, 
according to information supplied to the Grand Jury, it has maintained a favorable 
working relationship with both AAS and CCAS. Further coordination and expansion of 
mutual animal services can be beneficial.  


Another nonprofit animal shelter located in Dublin is operated by East Bay SPCA (Table 
2). Although this facility is within Alameda County, its stated mission is to provide 
services to both Alameda and Contra Costa Counties. Its proximity to the southern and 
eastern parts of Contra Costa County suggests that CCAS management could promote 
an enhanced working relationship between CCAS and East Bay SPCA. Similarly, CCAS 
management should consider resource sharing with the Milo Foundation, which 
maintains a 5,000 square foot facility in Point Richmond. 


Funding 


A possible new funding source available to CCAS is Measure X. County voters 
approved this measure in November 2020, increasing the sales tax in Contra Costa 
County by 0.5% for twenty years, which will generate an estimated $81 million per year 
for essential services. Allocation of these funds is overseen by an Advisory Board, 
which creates a detailed priority list of the top ten service gaps and submits a 
recommended list to the Board of Supervisors.  


Current cost increases are placing a greater burden on some of the contracted cities 
given CCAS’s per capita cost structure. Effective July 1, 2022, the CCAS service fee will 
increase from $6.79 to $9.11 per capita. Measure X funding could supply funding to 
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offset this rate increase. Additional CCAS funding might also restore sick and wildlife 
animal retrieval and support distributed low-cost veterinarian services. 


Community Outreach 


 
Based on information gathered from Requests for Information and interviews, both AAS 
and CCAS struggle with community outreach and education. Outreach programs are 
essential to address the underlying cause of stress on animal services due to the 
increasing homeless pet population. Personnel at both facilities are aware of this 
deficiency but are hampered by lack of adequate staffing. Beyond staffing concerns, 
low-cost options for pet medical treatment would lead to a decrease in abandoned pets 
for those owners unable to afford proper pet care. Community awareness of the 
importance of spaying and neutering pets is also a key component of outreach 
programs.  
 
Information collated from a Grand Jury survey indicated that most cities were “satisfied” 
(40%) or “somewhat satisfied” (40%) with existing CCAS services. However, there were 
common complaints from the cities responding as “unsatisfied” (20%). For example, 
existing CCAS services to some of the contracted cities are not adequately 
communicated to residents. Therefore, increased communication with the community 
would be beneficial especially concerning wildlife management and the availability of 
veterinary services.  
 
The CCAS response to reports of dangerous, deceased, or distressed animals is 
considered by some of the contracted cities to be inadequate despite the recent 
(January 7, 2020) fee increase to the city contracts approved by the Board of 
Supervisors. Many municipality respondents noted that deceased and diseased animal 
retrieval is of special importance throughout the County due to public health and traffic 
safety concerns. 


 
Volunteers 
 


Based on interviews and site visits, assistance from volunteers is essential to animal 
care at CCAS and AAS due to the limited funding received by each facility. At CCAS, 
volunteers receive formal and practical training from experienced volunteers and staff. 
Although AAS has created a Volunteer Coordinator / Community Outreach position, it is 
unfilled due to lack of funding. In many instances, volunteers are not assigned specific 
tasks and are left to establish their own work schedules. A redistribution of animal 
shelter services throughout the County would also increase the pool of potential 
volunteers in the County. The need to travel to Martinez could be an impediment to 
volunteering at the CCAS for people residing in the eastern, western, or southern parts 
of the county.   
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FINDINGS 


F1. There is a need for improved animal services throughout the County. 


F2. CCAS facilities are concentrated in the northern part of the County. 


F3. AAS volunteers are often not assigned specific tasks and lack direction. 


F4. AAS does not have funding for a Volunteer Coordinator / Community Outreach 
staff position. 


F5. In some of the contracted municipalities, residents are not aware of CCAS-
provided services, especially wildlife retrieval. 


F6. Funding reductions to the CCAS budget have hindered live wildlife retrieval and 
rescue. 


F7. A satisfaction survey of the 18 CCAS-contracted cities revealed 40% satisfied, 
40% somewhat satisfied, and 20% unsatisfied with the quality of overall CCAS 
services supplied. 


F8. All CCAS contracts with municipalities provide identical services at the same cost 
per capita. 


F9. Additional vaccination and spay and neuter clinics would reduce the number of 
homeless and surrendered animals in the shelters. 


F10. There are private animal shelter facilities, The Milo Foundation and ARF, in the 
western and central parts of the County, respectively.  


F11. A private animal shelter in Alameda County, East Bay SPCA, is located near the 
southern part of Contra Costa County. 


F12. Measure X funding has not been allocated for CCAS operations. 


RECOMMENDATIONS 


 The Grand Jury recommends that the following be implemented by June 2022: 


R1. The Antioch City Council allocate funding to fill the staff position of Volunteer 
Coordinator / Community Outreach at AAS. 


R2. AAS improve volunteer training. 


R3. The County Board of Supervisors allocate additional funding to provide outreach to 
educate residents about available CCAS services.  
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R4. CCAS explore embedding Animal Control Officers at selected police stations to 
expand services, such as wildlife retrieval, throughout the county. 


R5. CCAS engage a consulting firm to obtain guidance on the possible redistribution of 
animal services within the County.   


R6. CCAS pursue a Memorandum of Understanding with ARF to coordinate resource 
sharing. 


R7. CCAS pursue a Memorandum of Understanding with the Milo Foundation to 
coordinate resource sharing. 


R8. CCAS pursue a Memorandum of Understanding with East Bay SPCA to coordinate 
resource sharing. 


R9. CCAS management and City Managers pursue customization of the Animal 
Services contracts to include basic service plus extended services for an additional 
fee.  


R10. AAS and CCAS explore sharing of resources for low-cost animal care clinics in the 
eastern part of the County. 


R11. The County Board of Supervisors request that CCAS apply for Measure X funding 
to lower the projected increased financial cost to CCAS-contracted cities and to 
support additional low-cost spay and neuter services. 


 


REQUIRED RESPONSES  


 Findings Recommendations 


City Council of Antioch F1, F3, F4, F9 R1, R2, and R10 


Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors F1, F5-F12 R3-R11 


   


 


These responses must be provided in the format and by the date set forth in the cover 
letter that accompanies this report. An electronic copy of these responses in the form of 
a Word document should be sent by e-mail and a hard (paper) copy should be sent to: 


Civil Grand Jury – Foreperson 
725 Court Street 
P.O. Box 431 
Martinez, CA 94553-0091 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 


BACKGROUND 


Provision of animal services in Contra Costa County has a long and proud history, and County-


wide it began through the Agricultural Department in the 1950s and evolved in the 1980s into the 


Animal Services Department. Throughout its history, the officers in field services, the shelter 


caregivers, the dispatchers, the clerks, the medical team, and the volunteers have dedicated 


themselves to ensuring public health and safety and humane care of animals. From its beginnings, 


the Department has faced the challenges associated with providing animal services in a geographic 


mix of space containing deep agricultural roots, growing cities, densely populated newer and older 


sub-divisions, suburban neighborhoods, as well as commuter-packed freeways and arterial road 


networks. 


For many public agencies throughout the state, the economy has been marked by the inability of 


revenue growth to keep pace with public service demands and expense pressures after the Great 


Recession. This lag in revenues prevents many public agencies from replacing staff and other 


resources cut from budgets during recessionary years. This has been deemed “the new normal” in 


public service circles, by the media, and by pundits as a description of an era characterized by the 


demand to “do more with less.” 


Citygate Associates, LLC (Citygate) is pleased to present this field operations and sheltering 


practices cost analysis that has been prepared for the Contra Costa County (County) Animal 


Services Department (Department) as a first step to address the ways the Department can recover 
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and adapt to the staffing and resource reductions it suffered. In the nearly 10 years since 2008, the 


Department has experienced reduced staffing, chronic vacancies, budget cuts, retention problems, 


recruitment problems, and turnover in key leadership personnel. This succession of organizational 


change has left the agency with a significant loss of institutional knowledge and the need to rebuild 


and retool.  


Citygate commends the Department and acknowledges that its leaders, managers, and staff have 


already been engaged in many activities recommended in this report. The Department has been 


working to address many of the issues in areas involving new budget practices, cost allocation, 


development of policy procedures, training, efforts to fill vacancies, use of skill sets within the 


existing employee resources, and review of contracted services and possible contract changes. 


Just as improvement has been underway during this study, the data relied upon, such as position 


vacancy quantities, activity counts, and other data, has been subject to change over the six months 


of this project effort.   


ANALYSES DETAILS 


The Animal Services Director and Administrative Services Officer have wisely taken this first step 


toward adapting and reorganizing. The detailed financial and operational cost analysis contained 


in this report, comprised of data organized and presented in original documents developed by 


Citygate for this study, will serve as the factual and analytical base upon which critical decisions 


for the Department’s future can be formed.  


With a relatively new Director and new Administrative Services Officer, these study results are 


intended to provide the operational and financial analysis necessary to begin recovery for the 


Department, to strengthen its operational and financial foundation, and to position it for successful 


future service. 


The operational cost analyses completed for this study included assessing 16 different components 


of field and shelter operations provided by the Department and included all aspects of the agency’s 


finances, including revenues, expenditures, personnel, operations, equipment and facilities, and 


financial practices. The financial analyses also included a comparative study and best practices. 


At times, the operational and financial analyses overlap within this study; for example, one looks 


through the operational lens of field services and one assesses those same field services through 


the lens of revenues, expenditures, and other financial practices. 
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Figure 1—Organizational and Financial Cost Analysis Overlap 


 


FINDING AND RECOMMENDATION THEMES 


The multi-disciplinary Project Team assembled by Citygate to conduct this engagement and 


formulate study themes, findings, and recommendations included both an active and a retired 


County Animal Services Director, a retired local government Finance Director, and two retired 


City Managers. Two of the consultants on Citygate’s Project Team each have over a decade of 


experience as consultants with our firm. Citygate’s findings and recommendations stemming from 


the detailed analyses contained in this study are presented in two theme areas.  


Theme One: Strengthen Core Financial and Operational Activities 


Findings and recommendations included in Theme One are based on actions the Department can 


take with its current resources and staff. The Department can act to strengthen its core financial 


and operational activities now by following steps recommended for forecasting and budgeting of 


revenues and expenditures, applying cost allocation, establishing fees, developing and using 


policies and procedures, and reaching out to promote licensing, fill vacant positions, and conduct 


training for employees.  


Organizational 


Cost Analysis


Financial Cost 


Analysis


• Organizational structure
• Personnel management, 


supervision, and reporting
• Training
• Workload 
• Live release rate discussion
• Field Officer activities
• Dispatch function
• Reports to contract cities
• Shelter services
• State Rabies Activities Report
• Technology: Chameleon
• Physical condition of shelters


• Budget and cost analysis 
• Revenues
• Contract humane services 


(contract city charge)
• Miscellaneous humane services
• Restricted donations (Animal 


Benefits Fund)
• Expenditures
• Vacancies
• Services/supplies
• Transfers out – reimbursement –


Gov/Gov
• Capital improvements
• Comparative study (per-capita 


and comparative agencies)
• Best practices


• Staffing and 
Personnel


• Spay and Neuter
Surgeries / Spay 
Clinic Fees


• Pet Licensing 
Program and 
Animal Licensing


• Vehicle Fleet and
Equipment Rolling
Stock
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Theme Two: Address the Impacts of Population Growth and Service Demands 


Findings and recommendations included in Theme Two are those that will help to position the 


Department to address the current and future impacts of changing population growth and service 


demands with Contra Costa County administration and outside agencies. Action items within this 


theme include planning for shelter needs, working with contract cities to provide service data and 


information, creating strong intergovernmental relationships, clarifying service costs, and possibly 


setting up animal services as an enterprise.  


FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 


Nine findings from this study are accompanied by 21 recommendations, as follows: 


Theme One: Strengthen Core Financial and Operational Activities 


Finding #1: Financial practices within the Department can be improved to reduce variance in 


budgeted revenues and expenditures versus actuals to provide for improved cost 


allocation within the Field Services Division and Shelter Services Division and to 


more accurately assess the true cost of providing these services.   


Finding #2: Revenues for the Department may be enhanced by improving the animal licensing 


program and implementation of an updated consumer fee study and fee schedule. 


Finding #3: Establishing a formalized collection policy, an improved cost allocation system, 


and providing for expanded internal audit mechanisms can strengthen the 


Department’s ability to provide a strong business basis for its delivery of services. 


Finding #4: The Department is not currently emphasizing staff training or compliance and as 


such it will not be successful in implementing new cost accounting, improved 


record keeping, and operational systems.   


Finding #5: All authorized but vacant positions allocated in the FY 17/18 Department budget 


need to be filled. 


Finding #6: Current allocated personnel resources can be better maximized, particularly while 


alternative dispatch and other contracted specialized service providers are 


considered.  


Recommendation #1: Reduce variance occurring in the Department’s budgeted revenues and 


expenditures; use multi-year data to develop both revenue and 


expenditure trends; review with sources internal and external to the 


Department.  
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Recommendation #2: Establish subaccounts and full cost allocation systems within the 


Department and within the County’s accounting systems, as 


appropriate.  


Recommendation #3: Reorganize the licensing program to include outreach components such 


as offsite vaccine and licensing clinics, brochures, posters, press 


releases, and a formal canvassing program.  


Recommendation #4: Conduct a fee study to update the schedule adopted in 2012. 


Recommendation #5: Develop and adopt a formalized collection policy for the Department. 


Recommendation #6: Establish and refine a new accounting system to allocate expenses and 


revenues by service divisions. 


Recommendation #7: Work with the County internal auditor to review accounting and 


operational activity of the Department in greater detail than what 


previous audits have performed.  


Recommendation #8: Develop, maintain, and use an updated Policy and Procedures Manual 


to strengthen the Department’s financial and operational systems.  


Recommendation #9: Re-establish an in-house Policy and Procedures Manual training 


program for new hires; provide ongoing refresher training for existing 


staff.  


Recommendation #10: Fill all vacant positions; consult with the Human Resources Director 


and the County Administrator; develop an 18-month schedule that 


delineates hiring milestones; report to the County Administrator on a 


regular basis. 


Recommendation #11: Review results of exit interviews, recruitment practices and results, 


workers’ compensation practices, and compensation information to 


determine if there are barriers to retention and recruitment efforts that 


can be identified and addressed by either the Department directly or in 


combination with the County’s Human Resources Department. 


Recommendation #12: Consider using experienced clerical employees to handle dispatch 


duties; ensure Chameleon’s features are fully utilized to maximize the 


use of current field response personnel.  
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Recommendation #13: Evaluate all contracted services for effectiveness and cost efficiency, 


including the behavior team, veterinary services team, and the role of 


the foster and transfer partners; consider using temporary assistance 


workers, as needed, while recruiting to fill vacancies. 


Theme Two: Address the Impacts of Population Growth and Service Demands 


Finding #7: Ongoing population growth patterns in Contra Costa County indicate there may be 


additional population growth eastward while shelters are located in the west portion 


of the County. Traffic congestion impacts both the ability to deliver timely services 


and customer ability for animal drop-off and shelter visits. 


Finding #8: Current outreach efforts involving presentations to cities, interactions with City 


Managers, and field services leadership exchanges with Police Chiefs and city 


police departments can be increased and regularly scheduled. These efforts are 


essential and form the basis for future information and data exchanges. Monthly 


reports reflecting services delivered can be improved to provide additional service- 


and cost-related information. 


Finding #9: Future business relationships between the Department within the internal County 


structure and between cities served could be enhanced through clarifying the way 


mandated costs are covered and by establishing an enterprise fund for the animal 


services function. 


Recommendation #14: Review current shelter practices to ensure maximum use of shelter 


space and maximum customer access to the Pinole and Martinez 


shelters. 


Recommendation #15: Evaluate field efficiencies, response time data, and priority goals to 


ensure that the services being rendered to the cities are adequate. 


Recommendation #16: Evaluate the need for additional shelter locations only after current 


financial and operational processes are resolved. 


Recommendation #17: Strengthen working relationships by establishing regular contacts 


between the Department Director and all 18 City Managers; establish 


regular and scheduled exchanges between field staff personnel.  


Recommendation #18: Provide monthly reports to all the contracted cities that document the 


animal service activities provided by the County.  
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Recommendation #19: Consider entering into discussions to revise, by addendum, current city 


contracts to reflect the full scope of animal services provided by the 


Department.  


Recommendation #20: Provide clarity to the Department’s contract cities regarding the way 


that mandated services are provided and the methodology through 


which their costs are determined. 


Recommendation #21: Establish an Enterprise Fund for the Department operations.  


STRATEGIC ACTION PLAN 


A list of Citygate’s recommendations and a blueprint for implementation are presented in the 


Strategic Action Plan in Section 5.3. This Plan contains: 


1. The priority of each recommendation. 


2. The responsible party/ies. 


3. The relative resource requirement.  


4. The suggested implementation time frame. 


5. The anticipated benefits. 
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SECTION 1—INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 


1.1 PURPOSE OF STUDY  


Citygate Associates, LLC (Citygate) is pleased to present this field operations and sheltering 


practices cost analysis that has been prepared for the Contra Costa County (County) Animal 


Services Department (Department). Citygate listened to the Department needs and concerns 


expressed by the Director and Administrative Services Officer, each of whom is fairly new in their 


tenure with the Department. Citygate and the Department discussed how best to move the 


Department forward in the midst of challenging financial and operational issues. Citygate 


identified the study tasks necessary to determine whether the Department’s current service delivery 


policies and practices align with the expectations of the 18 cities in Contra Costa County with 


which it contracts. Citygate formed a knowledgeable panel of experienced professionals who could 


accomplish the study tasks within the time frame needed by the new administration. The study 


results serve as a first phase and provide an understanding of the business structure underlying the 


delivery of animal services in Contra Costa County. A logical second phase of work, for which 


this study provides a strong financial basis, would be for the County to analyze in considerably 


more detail the operational efficiency and effectiveness of the Department.  


This study is an intricate cost analysis. Some of the tools utilized by Citygate to conduct this 


analysis include: 


 Year-to-year budgeted versus actual expenditures 
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 Year-to-year budgeted versus actual revenues  


 Five-year comparison of major expenditures by category  


 Analysis of the subsidy provided to the Department by the County’s General Fund  


 Summary of the Department’s cost center allocation system.  


The analysis produced financial information not previously available to the Director of Animal 


Services or the Administrative Services Officer. The information produced from Citygate’s 


independent accounting and financial expertise will add credibility to the financial information 


produced by the Department now and in the future.  


Also included in this cost analysis is an overview of field and shelter operations. Although this 


particular study has not delved deeply into the operational efficiency, effectiveness, and cost 


efficacy of the Department, the study recommendations and best practice suggestions are intended 


to assist the Department as it addresses current issues related to staffing, retention, dispatch 


services, and field and shelter operations. This study also provides a foundation for improved 


understanding of the cost of services currently rendered to the 18 contracted cities in Contra Costa 


County and the level of subsidy borne by the County’s General Fund. 


1.2 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY 


The Department serves a dense urban population of over one million residents. The County totals 


804 square miles and includes 19 incorporated cities, 18 of which contract with the County for 


animal services. The service area also includes significant unincorporated County development 


within a mixture of urban and rural neighborhoods.  
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Figure 2—Map of Contra Costa County Animal Services Shelters 


 


1.2.1 History of the Department and Relationship with Incorporated Cities 


The Department has a long history in Contra Costa County. In the 1940s, animal services were 


provided in the individual cities by the local “dog catcher,” who was an individual hired or 


contracted by a city to deal with stray animals. In the 1950s, animal services became a County-


wide function of the Agriculture Department. In 1980, Contra Costa County Animal Services 


became its own County department (the Animal Services Department) due to the increased demand 


for animal services resulting from the County’s population growth. In the 30 years or so prior to 


1981, the County provided animal services without any charge to the participating cities and 


unincorporated area.  


The County has invested significantly in animal shelter facilities by constructing and equipping 


two new facilities that each opened in 2005. The shelter facility in Martinez was funded using only 


County capital and General Fund support and cost approximately $8 million. The Pinole facility 


was constructed through an exchange with the City of Pinole where it was intended to function as 


an annex facility. Funding for the Pinole construction was provided through the exchange 


agreement between the County and the City of Pinole and did not include funding support from 


the contract cities.  
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1.2.2 Post-Great-Recession Rebuild 


There is ample evidence in historical information reviewed by Citygate to conclude that the 


Department once enjoyed a larger staff of field service personnel than is now allocated and that, 


during the 1980s and 1990s, the Department had robust practices of recordkeeping, field services 


report metrics, and staff training manuals and practices.  


In the years since 2006, due in part to the Great Recession of 2008, the Department has experienced 


a steady loss of staffing resources, significant turnover in leadership, budget cuts, and retention 


and recruiting difficulties. This cascade of organizational change has left the agency with a 


significant loss of institutional knowledge. This experience is similar to that of many city and 


county agencies in California and throughout the nation. However, where many other agencies 


have begun to emerge from these difficulties by a combination of restored staffing and adaptive 


operational processes, the Department has not yet had that opportunity.  


The recommendations and information contained in this report provide a process by which the 


Department can begin to align and adapt its service delivery and operational processes with the 


resources necessary to protect health and safety.  


The timing of the Great Recession and its accompanying financial constrictions occurred for the 


Department at the same time as the demand for animal protection and animal services was on the 


rise and the population of the County was increasing. As the Department has been forced to 


eliminate expenses to balance annual budgets, the population has grown and the community 


expectations for delivery of compassionate, efficient, and effective services has increased.  


Public sector animal control agencies are often under public and advocate pressure to achieve a 


“no-kill” status. The challenge facing public agencies is that they operate open admission shelters 


and are required by law to accept any stray animal from the jurisdiction(s) that they serve. Many 


of the animals received in public agencies have extensive medical or behavioral needs which 


require resources to treat. Alternatively, humane societies and other private agencies can be 


selective about which animals they accept, whereas a public animal services operation, such as 


that operated by the Department, must accept all animals and protect public health and safety. The 


private facilities can and do refuse to accept animals requiring extensive resources and only take 


in animals that will require few or no resources to become adoptable. Additionally, public agencies 


must prioritize the public’s health and safety and must not release animals that pose a safety risk 


to the community. 


1.3 ORGANIZATION OF REPORT 


Because this report is centered on providing a field services and sheltering cost analysis, it has 


been organized in a fashion similar to that used for annual financial reports and audits. First, the 


current structure of the Department and a description of its service delivery model is provided in 
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Section 2. This is followed by the financial analysis in Sections 3 and 4, which include a detailed 


analysis of revenues, expenditures, budgeting, financial records, and processes the Department 


uses to facilitate its business model.  


As is common in annual reports and audit documents, the organizational structure, operations, and 


cost analysis sections each include comments on current practices, industry standards, best 


practices, and improvement suggestions. The description of the baseline services and current 


structure of the Department in Section 2 is presented from the point of view of operations and the 


services model in place, and the financial analysis is focused on business practices around 


accounting, budgeting, forecasting, cash management, and collections that are undertaken in 


support of the services provided by the Department.  


The County requested that the financial analysis include a comparative analysis and discussion of 


best practices. References to best practices are made throughout Sections 2 through 4 to present 


them alongside the analysis commentary. Additional best practices are also included in the final 


segments of Section 4. 


The comparative analysis is included in Section 4 and includes a discussion of both per-capita 


rates and agency comparisons as a type of benchmark for animal services as provided by operations 


of similar size to the Department.  


In Section 5, Citygate further enumerates a series of findings and recommendations to provide the 


Department with a plan of action based on the analysis conducted during this study. These findings 


and recommendations are presented in two themes upon which the Department can address future 


action. 


Volume 2—Cost Analysis Appendices is separately bound for the convenience of the reader and 


includes numerous detailed financial data tables that are referenced often. 


1.3.1 Theme One: Strengthen Core Financial and Operational Activities 


Findings and recommendations included in Theme One are based on actions the Department can 


take with its current resources and staff. The Department can act to strengthen its core financial 


and operational activities now by following steps recommended for forecasting and budgeting of 


revenues and expenditures, applying cost allocation, establishing fees, developing and using 


policies and procedures, and reaching out to promote licensing, fill vacant positions, and conduct 


training for employees.  


1.3.2 Theme Two: Address the Impacts of Population Growth and Service 


Demands 


Findings and recommendations included in Theme Two are those that will help to position the 


Department to address the current and future impacts of changing population growth and service 


demands with Contra Costa County administration and outside agencies. Action items within this 
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theme include planning for shelter needs, working with contract cities to provide service data and 


information, creating strong intergovernmental relationships, clarifying service costs, and possibly 


setting up animal services as an enterprise.  


1.4 SCOPE OF WORK: CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS 


As defined in Citygate’s contracted scope of work with the County, Citygate reviewed the structure 


of the current Animal Services Department and the data and documentation provided by the 


County regarding the delivery of services.  


Using the information provided, Citygate prepared a description of the baseline service delivery 


model. Citygate performed a comparative analysis of the Department to other local animal control 


agencies and developed a financial analysis report, which included four tasks as defined in our 


contract. 


1.4.1 Phase 1: Project Administration 


 Project Meetings: Citygate prepared and coordinated initial and ongoing project 


planning meetings with Department executive staff to review the scope of work, 


discuss project objectives, gather information regarding the services currently 


provided to the contract cities, and establish and coordinate project timelines. 


 Status Reports: Citygate provided monthly status reports by the 5th of each month 


to outline work completed in the prior month, plans for following month, challenges 


identified, and any potential changes to the project timeline or scope. 


Citygate conducted initial meetings to determine the project scope and discern the needs of the 


Department and critical financial information. A half-day mid-project review discussion with the 


Citygate panel, Director of Animal Services, and Administrative Services Officer was held to 


review preliminary information. Citygate prepared a project review document for this discussion.  


1.4.2 Phase 2: Review Data, Documentation, and Information 


Citygate reviewed pertinent Department documents, including, but not limited to, organization 


charts, policies and procedures, call logs, as well as documents related to response times, customer 


service programs, and public education strategies. Using these documents, Citygate developed a 


profile of current activities and workload. 


Citygate reviewed the Department’s mission, goals, objectives, and philosophy, and interviewed 


the Animal Services Director, Administrative Services Officer, and other individuals within 


leadership positions. 


Interviews were conducted by groups of Citygate Project Team members on-site and through 


numerous phone contacts. Some of those contacts were specifically related to obtaining the data 
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requested. Citygate is aware that the Department maintained many extensive records, including 


reports from the Chameleon database, policies and procedures, field services statistics, and office 


manuals through approximately 2006. However, it appears that, since the mid-2000s, those routine 


practices have been interrupted and/or discontinued, perhaps due to staff turnover, staff reductions, 


increased service demands, and/or loss of institutional knowledge. Recommendations to 


reestablish use of metrics and improved use of Chameleon to track those metrics are contained in 


this report to assist the Department in reinvigorating its data and report practices. 


1.4.3 Phase 3: Cost and Operational Analysis 


To perform the cost and operational analysis, Citygate: 


 Reviewed and analyzed expenses and revenues for prior fiscal years and the new 


proposed structure for fiscal year (FY) 2017/2018. 


 Reviewed budget detail preparation documents to identify costs by category, 


including personnel, material/services/supplies, equipment, capital, and transfers 


out. 


 Analyzed revenues, billing process, delinquencies, collection process, Animal 


Benefits Fund donations, and volunteer impact on costs. 


 Researched and compared services provided by other similar animal control 


agencies by assessing these agencies’ costs and revenues, including, but not limited 


to, personnel, operations, service delivery models, and other services that support 


their mission, goals, and objectives. 


 Performed a cost analysis of each division, including personnel and operation 


expenses and revenues. 


 Determined allocation of methodologies, per jurisdiction, that includes calls for 


service, patrol time in jurisdiction, square mileage of jurisdiction, average number 


of animals in shelter, and average time in shelter based on industry standards and 


current per-capita methodology identifying strengths, weaknesses, and net costs to 


County. 


 Made recommendations regarding organizational structure areas that can be 


improved through reorganization. 


 Made recommendations on best operational and financial practices. 


1.4.4 Phase 4: Reporting 


 Action Plan: Citygate has developed an Action Plan that includes a strategy to 


implement best practices to reduce cost and maximize services. 
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 Draft Report Review: Citygate reviewed the Draft Report with Department 


executive staff. The Department provided feedback to Citygate’s Draft Report 


within 30 working days from the submittal of the Draft Report presentation 


meeting. 


 Final Report: Citygate considered and incorporated changes and comments 


requested by the Department into the Final Report and will deliver an oral 


presentation discussing its findings and recommendations at a County meeting to 


be selected by the Director of Animal Services. 


1.5 DOCUMENTATION REVIEWED BY CITYGATE 


In varying degrees, dependent upon the amount of information available, Citygate examined the 


following:  


 Mission, policies, and goals of the Department 


 Communication among staff, contract cities, and customers 


 Current and future performance measures 


 Sheltering population and service delivery 


 Support systems 


 Organization structure 


 Customer satisfaction 


 Allocation of employees and other resources 


 Personnel management, supervision, and reporting 


 Staffing, budgeting, and continuous improvement programming 


 Workload trends 


 Management information available through this function’s information technology, 


such as Chameleon, Crystal Reports, etc. 


 Physical condition of the shelters, vehicle fleet, and equipment 


 Animal euthanasia history and trends. 
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1.6 LOCATION OF REQUESTED SCOPE ITEMS WITHIN THIS REPORT 


Citygate recognizes this report to be heavily analytical and that it contains many financial tables 


and graphs. To provide a narrative report that assists the reader in working through these financial 


presentations, data may be presented in an order different to that found in the service contract. The 


location of requested scope items are presented in Table 1. 


Table 1—Location of Requested Scope Items within Report 


Scope Items Location 


Baseline Service Delivery Model 
Section 2 


Section 3 


Expenses and Revenues Prior Fiscal Years and FY 2017/18 Section 3 


Review Budget Detail/Cost Categories Section 3 


Analyze Revenue, Billing, Delinquencies, Collections, Animal Benefits 
Fund Donations, Volunteers 


Section 3 


Comparative Analysis of Other Similar Local Animal Control Agencies Section 4 


Cost Analysis of Department Divisions Section 3 


Allocation Methodologies Section 4 


Organizational Structure Recommendations Sections 2–5 


Best Operational and Financial Practices Sections 2–5 


1.6.1 Fiscal Assumptions 


Citygate’s review includes many fiscal assumptions that were required either because the data 


needed to complete the analysis was unavailable from Department staff or because it was 


considered reasonable by Citygate to make presentation of the data more understandable. The 


financial assumptions used are as follows: 


 Personnel costs are based on the current report provided by the County to Citygate. 


No assumption is being made regarding new hires, terminations, promotions, or 


demotions occurring after the report information was provided. 


 The vacant position analysis was only performed on FY 17/18 information due to 


unavailability of detailed position data for years prior. 


 The total animals going through shelters exceeds 10,000 annually, having averaged 


11,628 for 2014, 2015, and 2016.  


 Proposed operational structure amounts were determined by percentage of 


personnel methodology applied to all other expenses. 
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 The personnel allocation for the proposed organizational structure was developed 


by review of job descriptions. 


 Data analysis assumes that accounting postings were performed correctly. 


 Numbers are rounded where the word “approximately” is used in the County report.  


 Budget estimates used are from originally adopted budget. 


 The financial analysis was completed using financial reports provided as of 


September 15, 2017. Citygate understands that, given the financial operations of 


local government, the financial report for FY 16-17 would not, necessarily, include 


all closing entries that may result as Contra Costa County finalizes its 


Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). However, based on discussions 


with Department staff, Citygate believes that any closing entries will not materially 


impact the findings and recommendations outlined in this report. 
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SECTION 2—ANIMAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT STRUCTURE AND 


SERVICE DELIVERY MODEL 


2.1 MISSION, GOALS, OBJECTIVES, AND PHILOSOPHY 


The mission of the Contra Costa County Animal Services Department, and the outline of efforts it 


will undertake in accomplishing that mission, reflects the Department’s commitment and 


appreciation of current trends in the animal services industry that place an emphasis on providing 


animal services with a delivery system which trends toward saving animal lives. That effort must 


be conducted with a balance of protecting the health and safety of the human population as well.  


The mission statement of the Department is as follows: 


Contra Costa County Animal Services Department is committed to protecting the 


health, safety and well-being of all people and animals in our community through 


enforcement of state and local laws, providing compassionate care for every animal 


regardless of its temperament or condition, and reducing the number of animals 


that enter our County shelters.  


We will prioritize lifesaving; shelter homeless, abandoned and lost animals; work 


to keep and place animals in safe, caring homes; and provide education and 


services to enhance the lives of people, their animal companions, and to strengthen 


the human-animal bond. 







Contra Costa County Animal Services 


Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 


Section 2—Animal Services Department Structure and Service Delivery Model page 20 


Contra Costa County Animal Services Department will accomplish its mission by: 


 Protecting the citizens of Contra Costa County from animal related diseases 


and from animal injury. 


 Preventing animal cruelty, abuse and neglect. 


 Keeping animals in their homes by providing resources and active 


counseling for owners looking to surrender their family companions. 


 Striving to decrease our shelter intake, increase our live release rates and 


to reserve euthanasia only for animals that have serious medical conditions 


with great suffering, or behavior issues that pose a threat to the public’s 


health and safety and the animal’s well-being. 


 Providing humane care and treatment of all animals in accordance with the 


Association of Shelter Veterinarians Guidelines and striving to follow the 


Five Freedoms.  


 Increasing licensing and micro-chipping efforts to assist owners in 


reuniting with their lost pets.  


 Providing spay/neuter services to reduce pet overpopulation.  


 Educating the public about responsible pet ownership, including 


preventative medicine, spay/neuter, and vaccinations. 


 Providing high-quality customer service and treating our customers with 


respect, professional courtesy, and integrity. 


 Creating collaborative partnerships that further our mission and increase 


our ability to serve the people and animals of Contra Costa County. 


2.2 PROFILE OF CURRENT ACTIVITIES AND WORKLOAD 


2.2.1 Organizational Structure and Service Activities 


The Department is comprised of two shelters and 89 employees, including field officers, veterinary 


staff, shelter staff, clerical staff, and administration. The Department is currently organized by four 


budgetary divisions. The four divisions are: The Animal Services Operations Division (added in 


FY 14/15), the Animal Licensing Division, the Animal Services Centers Division, and the 


Spay/Neuter Clinic Division. To address operational issues concerning ineffective data collection 


and recording, the Department initiated the restructuring of the Department divisions. However, 


this restructuring was not included in the FY 17/18 budget.  
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The Department has four positions that are considered management and are exempt from overtime. 


These positions (which have a separate management resolution) are the Director, the Deputy 


Director, the Executive Secretary, and the Animal Clinic Veterinarian. The balance of the 


Department employees are represented by four labor groups: Local 1, Local 21, Local 512, and 


Local 2700 (Public Employees Union). The Department’s operations are also supported by over 


300 committed volunteers who play a variety of critical roles that contribute to the enrichment, 


well-being, and placement of sheltered animals.  


The Department serves a population of over one million people in a service area of 774 square 


miles, and shelters over 10,000 animals annually. In the last three years, the total animal intake 


numbers have trended down from 12,489 in 2014, 11,534 in 2015, and 10,861 in 2016, or an 


average of 11,628 over the last three years. The Department’s service area includes 18 of the 19 


incorporated cities in Contra Costa County, as well as the unincorporated County area. The City 


of Antioch operates its own animal services function. Population growth for the incorporated 


portions of the service area was 5.2 percent from FY 12/13 to FY 17/18. The unincorporated 


service area population growth for this same period was 5.0 percent. 


The services provided by the Department include statutorily mandated services such as rabies 


control and stray animal sheltering, as well as a multitude of other services, including animal 


licensing, animal impound and adoption, investigations of neglect or cruelty, enforcement of 


animal-related laws, animal bite investigations and quarantines, activities involving wildlife, 


animal noise complaints, dead animal removal, public spay and neuter services, acceptance of 


owner surrender animals, and education. These services are currently administered through the 


Department’s four divisions.  


Citygate developed the following table to show animal service activities by contract City. 
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Table 2—Animal Service Activities by City in 2016 


City Activities Animals  
Dead on 
Arrival 


Brentwood 889 440 180 


Clayton 143 87 56 


Concord 2,373 1,467 327 


Danville 635 141 188 


El Cerrito 416 121 89 


Hercules 350 241 79 


Lafayette 575 105 211 


Martinez 1,026 750 269 


Moraga 204 31 61 


Oakley 1,041 563 151 


Orinda 401 65 155 


Pinole 701 469 100 


Pittsburg 1,957 1,343 290 


Pleasant Hill 548 362 139 


Richmond 3,110 2,150 434 


San Pablo 686 839 130 


San Ramon 743 223 167 


Walnut Creek 1,285 312 315 


Unincorporated County* 4,736 1,694 512 


Other 98 72 12 


Total 21,917 11,475 3,864 


* The unincorporated territory of Alamo appeared in the data that was 
provided for this table. However, since Alamo did not appear separately 
in other data used for this study, Alamo’s count has been included in the 
Unincorporated County number.  


2.2.2 Staffing 


There are 89 approved staff positions in the Department for FY 17/18. Of these, there are currently 


25 vacancies. The high vacancy rate in positions key to operations impact the agency’s ability to 


perform efficiently. The Animal Services Officer positions are authorized at 22, but there are 


currently eight vacancies. This vacancy rate causes delayed response times for field activities that 


directly affect the level of service provided to the cities and the unincorporated County. Out of 10 


approved Animal Care Technician positions, there are currently four vacancies. This diminishes 


the quality of care provided the animals in the shelters, as well the customer service provided to 
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people visiting the shelter. It is difficult to assess whether the staffing level of 89 is adequate for 


the operation because the Department’s authorized positions have been under-filled for such a long 


period. Historically, the Department has been unable to fill all its vacant positions. 


The following staffing organization chart reflects the supervisory organization of the Department, 


and was provided by the Department for this report. It is not reflective of budgetary and/or 


organizational divisions within the Department.  
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Figure 3—Staffing Organization Chart 


 


Source: Contra Costa County Animal Services  
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2.2.3 Personnel Management, Supervision, and Reporting 


As it currently operates, the organizational structure of the Department is generally effective. The 


number of direct reports to the Director (currently five) is a reasonable number. The continual high 


vacancy rate adversely affects operations and most likely results in supervisory staff working at a 


lower classification to compensate for vacancies and to provide necessary services. This is not an 


efficient use of staff and should be rectified by filling vacant positions. 


Training 


Citygate was provided a draft Policy and Procedures Manual on September 27, 2017, along with 


draft New Hire Information documents. The Department is currently engaged in developing both 


a training manual and orientation documents for new staff. Development of a consistent written 


training program that covers each classification, along with a current Policy and Procedures 


Manual, is needed for operations to be strengthened. Citygate was not provided any training logs 


or information on a formal training program for staff or volunteers.  


A training program outline should be developed for each position and should include checklists to 


be completed as training is provided. A training record should be maintained as a part of each 


employee’s record. Senior staff should be designated as trainers for their respective divisions. A 


method for communicating changes in procedures should be developed and added to the 


Procedures Manual. 


Citygate requested information on records management systems and was provided the Chameleon 


manual from 1998. The Department has likely modified the way it utilizes the database and these 


systems should be documented in a training manual delineating procedures. Citygate encourages 


the Department to continue its efforts drafting a Policy and Procedures Manual. A comprehensive 


Policy and Procedures Manual will include sections on administration, shelter operations, field 


operations, veterinary medical operations, volunteer services, and safety, and would provide a 


training and reference resource for staff as the first step in development of a training program. The 


Policy and Procedures Manual would also provide a crucial resource as the Department develops 


processes for continuous improvement of its programs. 


Workload 


Citygate has compiled extensive analyses of the positions and tasks necessary to provide shelter 


and field services in Sections 3 and 4 of this report, along with best practices outlined (see Section 


4.3). Although Citygate’s request for data included data related to workload within the 


Department, data that would have allowed Citygate to evaluate current operational workload(s) 


was not provided. Department staff were very cooperative with Citygate in providing much of the 


data requested for this study, and the fact that workload data could not be readily obtained and 


shared is an indicator of the need for the Department to invest in developing the metrics necessary 


to understand workload efforts within both the field and shelter services.  
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2.2.4 Current Department Performance Metrics 


Live Release Rate Discussion 


Due to the state mandate to accept stray animals, most public-sector agencies are open admission, 


and accept any animal brought to them, which results in many challenging animals admitted into 


shelters. These animals can require extensive resources to get them to be an adoptable animal as 


defined by the California Food and Agricultural Code 17005 which reads, “Adoptable animals 


include only those animals eight weeks of age or older that, at or subsequent to the time the animal 


is impounded or otherwise taken into possession, have manifested no sign of a behavioral or 


temperamental defect that could pose a health or safety risk or otherwise make the animal 


unsuitable for placement as a pet, and have manifested no sign of disease, injury, or congenital or 


hereditary condition that adversely affects the health of the animal or that is likely to adversely 


affect the animal’s health in the future.” Certain animals coming into municipal shelters have 


behaviors that may pose public safety risks, making them unadoptable. Many animals have 


extreme medical care needs that are expensive to treat and may require lifelong, ongoing medical 


care. Other animals may require resources in the form of behavioral modification, training, and a 


high degree of owner responsibility and management to make it safe for the animal to be released 


back into the community. A public agency must balance these challenges and determine the best 


use of its limited resources as it manages the animal populations it shelters. While there has been 


a lot of emphasis placed on live release statistics, public safety and sound business practices should 


be considered as well when policies are established. 


The Department provided animal intake and outcome data to Citygate, as well as the calculated 


live release rate for recent years. The live release reports indicate a positive upward trend, showing 


2014 at 63 percent, 2015 at 73 percent, and 2016 at 76 percent. While live release rates are an area 


of focus for some animal advocates and members of the public, shelters that hold open admission, 


like this Department, have a continual challenge to ensure public safety and evaluate release of 


animals that may pose a health and safety risk. There must be a balance between releasing 


potentially dangerous or vicious animals and ensuring responsible pet ownership to keep the public 


safe.  


Spay and Neuter Surgeries 


A proactive animal control program includes a strong component for spaying and neutering 


adoption animals, which is required by law for dogs and cats, and opportunities for the public to 


access affordable, subsidized, or free spay and neuter surgeries for owned dogs and cats. 


Community outreach and education on the benefits of spaying and neutering, and the availability 


of resources for residents, are crucial to a successful spay and neuter program. As shown in Figure 


4, Contra Costa County’s five-year trend for spay and neuter surgeries has trended down. The 


number of in-house surgeries shows a slight increase, while the surgeries provided to the public 


have trended down. The Department should consider evaluating why there has been a marked 
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decrease over the last five years to determine how best to increase spay and neuter services for the 


public. 


Figure 4—Summary of Spay and Neuter Surgeries 


 


Field Officer Activities 


In response to Citygate’s request for field officer activity statistics for the last five years, Citygate 


was provided lists of animal control activities by officer. Additionally, annual compilations of 


animal activities and actions data were provided for 2014, 2015, and 2016. The following table 


shows the reported total activities by year, number of associated actions, and data on selected types 


of activities, including bites, humane investigations, aggressive animals, injured animals, and dead 


animals. The column labeled “Telephone” showed highly variable data in 2016 versus 2014 and 


2015, resulting in the appearance that there was a substantial drop in total activities in 2016. The 


final column shows an adjusted amount with “Telephone” subtracted from total activities for 


comparison. 
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Table 3—Total Activities by Year 


Year 
Total 


Activities 


Number 
of Calls 


and 
Actions 
Related 


to 
Activities 


Animal 
Bites 


Humane 
Investigations 


Stray 
Aggressive 


Animal 
Injured/Sick 


Animal  
Dead 


Animal Telephone 


Total 
Activities 


Less 
Telephone  


2014 39,502 66,918 1,440 1,317 1,642 3,350 4,933 17,907 21,595 


2015 32,874 59,576 1,398 1,206 1,458 3,149 4,869 12,780 20,094 


2016 20,703 50,288 1,580 1,096 1,431 3,361 4,947* 1,391 19,312 


* The total shown differs from total Dead Animals Handled shown in Table 2 because this data is reporting Activity by Type, not the results. Some 


activities for dead animals do not result in the actual pick-up of a dead animal, such as an instance when a reported dead animal is not found.  


There is a wealth of information that can be easily accessed from the Chameleon database, if 


properly input, that would provide metrics for the Department to begin analysis of field operations 


efficiencies. Chameleon has the capability of multiple reporting functions, including types and 


numbers of field officer activities, response time, activity results, activities by jurisdiction, etc.  


In discussions with staff, it was stated that the Department does not utilize a call priority system 


for field activities. Prioritization of field activities is an important component of field operations 


and provides guidelines for staff in their performance of duties. Setting goals and performance 


measures helps staff focus and meet established priorities. These are also easily tracked in 


Chameleon.  


The following is a general example for prioritizing activities, listing priority from highest to 


lowest:  


 Call priorities as follows: 


➢ Stray bite or vicious animal at large 


➢ Stray injured animal 


➢ Animal in distress (depending on situation) 


➢ Assist law enforcement agency (depending on nature of assistance 


requested) 


➢ Animal at large causing a traffic hazard  


➢ Loose livestock  


➢ Dog in trap 


➢ Cat in trap 
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➢ Stray sick animal 


➢ Animal at a school 


➢ Animal in custody 


➢ Cruelty or neglect complaint (depends on circumstances, may be higher if 


urgent circumstances) 


➢ Animal at large 


➢ Owned animal for relinquishment 


➢ Dead animal 


➢ Dog license compliance/license check 


➢ Noise complaint  


➢ City code violation 


➢ Sanitation problem. 


 Officers are responsible to prioritize calls using the listed guidelines and their 


knowledge and experience. Good judgment should be used to respond to the highest 


priority first. It is acceptable to take the location into consideration when 


determining response priorities. 


 Officers are expected to pick up all contained live animals within the shift during 


which they were assigned the activity. 


 The Department has a productivity goal of completing all activities in the dispatch 


screen each day. 


An important component of the field officers’ training program is criteria to inform the officers on 


setting priorities. This should be reviewed regularly and discussed in staff meetings. Metrics can 


be developed to measure response times to the various priority levels as one way to evaluate 


effectiveness and customer service. 


Some metrics to consider tracking on a monthly or quarterly basis for field services would include: 


 Response times 


 Response times by priority of activity 


 Completed activities by officer 


 Completed activities by month 


 Number of sequences per activity. 
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Activity volume by city and in the unincorporated zones would assist in deployment of officers as 


well as in identifying any notable trends. 


Dispatch Function 


The Department currently performs in-house dispatch functions on the days it is open for business, 


which are Tuesdays through Saturdays. After regular business hours and on Sundays, Mondays, 


and holidays, requests for an animal control officer response go through the Sheriff’s Department 


dispatch. The Chameleon program supports data entry of field activities and has a dedicated 


dispatch function. If this function is properly utilized by trained and experienced staff, the 


efficiency of field operations can be greatly enhanced. A dedicated dispatcher can effectively 


monitor the movement of Animal Services Officers in the field, enhancing officer safety and 


effectiveness. Citygate recommends that the Department evaluate the benefit of maintaining and 


strengthening in-house dispatch which could be facilitated with staff training and filling long-term 


vacancies. 


Reports to Contract Cities 


Contract cities are provided a monthly summary of animal activities and actions, and a summary 


of dead and live animals handled in their respective city limits. Citygate was provided these 


monthly reports for each contract city in 2016 as well as a 2016 annual summary report for each 


contract city, the unincorporated County, and out of County (“Other”) incidents. It is unclear how 


the Department uses the annual report data. As metrics are developed for analyzing field services, 


each city’s data should be reviewed annually. It will be helpful to summarize any trends or unique 


services to formulate plans tailored to meet the needs of each contract city. 


As the Department begins to update operations and procedures, a plan should be developed to 


actively engage with the contract partner cities. Specific senior staff should be designated as 


liaisons with city partners to expand the rapport with the cities and build stronger “customer” 


relationships by meeting with city partners on a regular schedule, not just when contracts near 


expiration. This will demonstrate the Department’s commitment to providing a high level of 


responsive service to its partner cities. 


Shelter Services 


Citygate briefly visited the Pinole Shelter and the Martinez Shelter on September 15, 2017. Both 


shelters were very full in regard to dog populations. The Pinole Shelter housed a small number of 


cats (6–8) and one rabbit. The Pinole dog kennels were very full, with some large dogs housed 


back to back and multiple small dogs (four or more in some cases) housed communally. The Pinole 


Shelter visit was before business hours and no clients were present. At the Martinez Shelter, there 


were multiple clients waiting in line in the reception area and patrons visiting shelter animal areas. 


The shelter areas visited at both locations were clean, and there were no observations of clinically 


ill animals in any of the kennel areas toured.  
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Outcome statistics provided by the Department on October 20, 2017 indicate positive outcome 


trends for animals admitted in the past three calendar years. The following table shows a 


compilation of total intakes of dogs and cats and outcomes of adoption, redeemed to owner (RTO), 


transferred to another agency, and cats returned to field or “working” cats, classified as community 


cats in this table. The community cats program appears to be a new program. The overall trend 


shows lower intake numbers and higher percentages of positive outcomes for animals. 


Table 4—Total Intake for Dogs and Cats Compared to Positive Outcomes – 2014–2016 


Category 
2016 


Number  
2016 


Percentage 
2015 


Number 
2015 


Percentage 
2014 


Number  
2014 


Percentage 


Dogs 


Total Dog Intakes 5,304  6,044  6,450  


Dogs Adopted 1,732 33% 1,646 27% 1,372 21% 


Dogs RTO* 1,364 26% 1,349 22% 1,362 21% 


Dogs Transferred 1,551 29% 1,855 31% 1,892 29% 


Total Percentage  88%  80%  71% 


Cats 


Total Cat Intakes 4,435  4,442  4,952  


Cats Adopted 1,580 36% 1,588 36% 1,447 29% 


Cats RTO* 135 3% 166 4% 123 2% 


Cats Transferred 1,407 32% 1,622 37% 1,489 30% 


Cats – Community 427 10% 0  0  


Total Percentage  81%  77%  61% 


* Redeemed to owner 


The euthanasia trend is also positive, with an overall reduction in the percentage and actual 


numbers of animals euthanized. The following table shows the number and percentage of animals 


euthanized compared to total intake. Animals euthanized as a service for the owner are not included 


in this count. 
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Table 5—Total Intake for Dogs and Cats Compared to Quantity Euthanized – 2014–2016 


Category 
2016 


Number 
2016 


Percentage 
2015 


Number 
2015 


Percentage 
2014 


Number  
2014 


Percentage 


Dogs 


Total Dog Intakes 5,304  6,044  6,450  


Dogs Euthanized 459 9% 1,141 19% 1,562 29% 


Cats 


Total Cat Intakes 4,435  4,442  4,952  


Cats Euthanized 696 16% 971 22% 1,747 35% 


Shelter services for the public are comprised of adoptions, lost and found, and incoming phone 


traffic with a myriad of questions and concerns, including requests for field services activities, 


sales of animal licenses, and animal intake processes. The shelter services operations were not 


evaluated as they are outside the scope of the project.  


The Department has a pet retention program in place and accepts owner-surrender animals by 


appointment when there is space available. This is a proactive approach to managing intakes and 


is appropriate as public agencies are not mandated to accept owned animals.  


Based on the statistics provided, it appears that the Department began a community cat program 


in 2016. This is considered a best practice, with the recommendation that each program is carefully 


evaluated to ensure it fits with the local community values. The statistics show increased positive 


outcomes for both dogs and cats over the last three calendar years. 


Creating a plan of action for each animal upon intake can decrease length of stay and consequently 


help address overcrowding. Certain animals can easily be “fast-tracked,” and early identification 


of these animals frees up resources for animals that will need to be held longer. A vibrant foster 


program is also part of the planning process, as certain animals may need to go into immediate 


foster care. 


Pet Licensing Program Compliance 


In its FY 15/16 report, the American Pet Products Association (APPA) estimated that 


approximately 44 percent of all households in the United States have a dog, and 35 percent have a 


cat. Those households with dogs or cats, on average, have approximately 1.6 dogs or 2.1 cats. 


Based on the State of California Department of Finance E5 report for 2017, Contra Costa County 


has 394,730 households. Excluding the City of Antioch, which is not in the Department service 


area, that leaves 359,890 households in the Department service area. Based on the APPA formula, 


there are approximately 254,000 dogs and approximately 265,000 cats in the Department service 


area.  
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Based on data provided by the Department, which Citygate used for this study, and national 


formulas for estimating dog and cat populations, the estimated dog license compliance in the 


Department’s service area is about 16.5 percent. Just prior to completion of this Final Report, the 


Department provided a figure of 109,075 dog licenses, representing licenses covering multiple 


years, that would indicate compliance in dog licenses nearer to 43 percent. Citygate was unable to 


verify this data, but notes that the Department can work to utilize features of Chameleon to improve 


the availability and understanding of data contained in the system for future compliance 


performance monitoring.    


These dog licensing figures are estimates; however, they highlight the opportunity for growth in 


compliance for the Department. Higher levels of compliance for licensing and animals wearing 


tags are beneficial to public safety as more animals are vaccinated for rabies and easily identified 


as owned, with a tag that traces back to the owner. This allows for the animal to be reunited more 


quickly with the owner. Higher license compliance also leads to a lower burden to the General 


Fund and general taxpayers due to increased animal-specific revenues coming into the animal 


services program. 


Dog licensing is a state mandate and an important component of public sector animal control 


programs. Information about pet licensing goes hand in hand with education about responsible pet 


ownership, including vaccinating, licensing, spaying, neutering, and microchipping. The 


Department licensing program deserves a review and plan for revisions to make the program more 


vital and successful. Consideration should be given to the development of a license canvassing 


program and an outreach program focused on the benefits of being responsible, including the 


licensing requirement. Maintaining the licensing program in-house allows the Department the 


ability to manage it, adjust it to local needs, provide local vaccine clinics in contract cities, and 


capitalize on opportunities to build local relationships. The Department’s dog licensing 


compliance is estimated to be relatively low, indicating an opportunity for growth and enhanced 


revenues if it were improved. Citygate is aware of agencies that outsourced their licensing 


programs and subsequently decided to bring them back in-house due to lower licensing compliance 


results, increased costs charged by the provider, and poor customer service. 


State Rabies Activities Report 


There is a state mandate to provide certain statistics and an annual report to the California 


Department of Public Health regarding activities involving rabies. Citygate reviewed five years of 


the State Rabies Activities Report submitted by the Department. In recent years, the reporting 


responsibility has been shifted from the Department Office Manager to Contra Costa County 


Health Services. As a result, it appears the Department follows that requirement. 
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2.2.5 Technology: Chameleon 


The Department uses the Chameleon CMS software system for its shelter and field operations. The 


Chameleon system is used by many animal services agencies throughout the country and is 


considered a standard for animal services function support. Chameleon has an integrated software 


system that tracks people, animals, lost-and-found reports, financial transactions, field activities, 


citations, veterinary care, behavior assessments, movement of animals in and out of the shelter, 


and cash accounting functions. When data is properly entered, all animals, people, receipts, 


activities, tags, and addresses that are interrelated are linked. The system is designed to be a full-


service system for animal services agencies.  


Optimal utilization of Chameleon requires ongoing training and skill development for staff and 


any other Chameleon users within the agency. Chameleon offers a free training seminar every year 


and extensive support as part of its contract. Most agencies using the program have designated 


“super users” who are leads and serve as the go-to designees for questions about Chameleon. In 


an agency the size of the Department, it would be appropriate to designate two to three staff leads 


for Chameleon. These staff are crucial to keeping the database consistent and would be responsible 


for extracting data and statistics from Chameleon and providing ongoing training.  


2.2.6 Physical Condition of Shelters 


The Martinez Shelter was opened in 2005 and replaced an older, smaller facility. The facility is 


aesthetically pleasing and encompasses over 38,000 square feet on two acres. The complex 


includes a public lobby; expansive animal housing, including adoption areas; quarantine and 


isolation areas; spay and neuter clinic; staff areas for clerical, field, administrative, and volunteer 


staff; intake rooms; get-acquainted areas; a temperament testing area; exam and treatment rooms; 


outdoor runs; a classroom; and a barn and corral area. The facility appears to be in a reasonable 


physical condition, but this was not a focus for Citygate’s review. 


The Pinole Shelter is much smaller and considered to be a sub-station to serve the west County. It 


was constructed about 12 years ago to function as an annex facility. The facility is located within 


a business complex and currently holds healthy, uninjured, and non-aggressive animals. If 


aggressive animals or animals in need of medical care are impounded at the Pinole Shelter, the 


Department transfers them to the Martinez Shelter. The lobby area is very small and does not have 


an emergency escape route if there were a dangerous client in the office. There are no outdoor 


areas to show or exercise animals. If an animal is adopted from the Pinole Shelter, it is transported 


to Martinez for spay or neuter and the client picks the animal up from that location. There is no 


place for staff and volunteers to take breaks in this facility. The Pinole Shelter needs renovation, 


and possibly expansion, to make it a more serviceable and functional facility. 


Neither shelter is designed for long-term housing of animals. This is not unexpected as the trend 


to hold animals longer in shelters has increased over the last decade and would not have been a 
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common practice when these two shelters were designed and built. While there are physical plant 


issues at both the Department facilities, Citygate sees operations as a higher priority for focus over 


the next two to three years. 


2.2.7 Vehicle Fleet 


Citygate was provided a list of vehicles for the Department. The fleet is comprised of 22 F250 


trucks ranging from 2008 to 2016 models. These are presumed to be the field response vehicles 


equipped for animal control. Based on the years and mileage shown, it appears that Contra Costa 


County has a system by which vehicles are maintained and replaced on a regular basis. Additional 


vehicles in the listing included a 2016 CMAX, a 2014 Interceptor, and a 2016 Transit, all of which 


have relatively low mileage and are assumed to be used by administrative staff. A 1998 F250 on 


the list shows only about 74,000 miles and is assumed to be a pick-up truck used for miscellaneous 


tasks. 


The condition of the vehicle fleet was not evaluated. Recommendations for best practices would 


include safety equipment on all field use vehicles, including highly visible light bars, a hoist or lift 


gate to assist with removal of dead animals (the Department handles many deceased deer), traffic 


cones, safety vests for drivers, back-up alarms and cameras, and GPS. For animal comfort, all 


animal compartments should be climate controlled. 
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SECTION 3—FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 


This section details Citygate’s budget and cost analysis for the current and prior fiscal years, costs 


and revenues for each division (cost center) under the current operating structure, and analysis of 


the billing/collection process. Section 4 outlines cost and revenues for each of Citygate’s proposed 


cost centers, alternative cost allocation methodologies for each contract city, and a financial 


comparison to best practices. Specific recommendations based on the analyses in Sections 3 and 


4 will be discussed in Section 5. 


3.1 BUDGET AND COST ANALYSIS – PRIOR FISCAL YEARS 


Citygate reviewed actual revenues and expenditures versus budgeted revenues and expenditures 


for FY 12/13 through FY 16/17 to identify trend information. Revenues and personnel-related 


expenditures were reviewed at a line-item level. The Services/Supplies, Other Charges – 


Equipment, Other Charges – Capital Improvements, and Transfers Out were reviewed in category 


summary because the detailed data available was not in a format that was easily analyzed and 


would have been time consuming to reformat. Position detail was unavailable per Department 


staff, so Citygate’s analysis did not include individual position analysis for fiscal years prior to FY 


17/18.  


3.1.1 Revenues 


Budgeted or estimated revenues increased from approximately $7.3 million in FY 12/13 to 


approximately $7.97 million in FY 16/17, or 9.2 percent, while actual revenues collected increased 
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from approximately $6.98 million in FY 12/13 to approximately $7.17 million in FY 16/17, or 2.7 


percent. Detailed revenue activity for FY 12/13 through FY 16/17 are provided in Appendix A1. 


Cumulatively, Department revenues generated a budget shortfall of over $2 million during this 


five-year period. The primary reasons for revenue shortfalls are overestimating revenues and issues 


with the collection of revenues. Based on the five years reviewed, the budget shortfalls were 


primarily in the areas of animal licensing ($1.3 million shortfall), miscellaneous humane services 


($677,332 shortfall), and spay/neuter fees ($454,716 shortfall).  


Table 6—Department Revenue 


Revenue FY 12/13 
Actual 


FY 13/14 
Actual 


FY 14/15 
Actual 


FY 15/16 
Actual 


FY 16/17 
Actual 


Animal Licenses $1,511,832 $1,494,565 $1,495,466 $1,803,832 $1,439,083 


Spay Clinic Fees $368,544 $387,982 $381,793 $283,538 $168,888 


Contract Humane 
Services 


$4,205,024 $4,240,671 $4,278,920 $4,343,225 $4,928,185 


Miscellaneous 
Humane Services 


$752,262 $757,094 $849,155 $650,897 $473,529 


Drinking Driver 
Program Fee 


- $ (67) - - - 


Sale of Animals $32,578 $31,736 $29,663 $28,730 $19,783 


Sundry Taxable Sale $11,398 $(4,904) $4,114 $10,397 $ (12,178) 


Sundry Non-Taxable 
Sale 


$446 $538 $610 $933 $958 


Reimbursements 
Gov/Gov 


$100,029 $66,022 $162,440 $29,897 $1,149 


Transfers In - - - $166,803 $147,796 


Restricted Donations - - - - $(5) 


Total $6,982,113 $6,973,638 $7,202,161 $7,318,251 $7,167,189 


Animal licensing, spay clinic fees, contract humane services (contract city charge), and 


miscellaneous humane services made up approximately 98 percent of the Department’s total 


revenues collected in FY 16/17. Consequently, Citygate’s analysis concentrated on these major 


revenue sources. Additionally, although not a major revenue source, the donations received 


through the Animal Benefits Fund were reviewed due to the fund’s special function. 


Department Cash Handling Process 


Citygate also reviewed, at a high level, the cash handling procedures for impacts on shortfalls. As 


described by Department staff, the cash handling process is outlined in the following paragraphs. 
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Cash can be collected by Animal Services Officers in the field and Clerks at the shelters. When 


debit or credit card payments are received in the field, the field officers use the mobile device that 


is used by the rest of the County to post in-field transactions. When cash is received in the field, 


the Animal Services Officers provide handwritten receipts to the customers. These handwritten 


receipts (F Receipts) are in receipt books and are pre-numbered. The transactions posted via the 


mobile device are posted to the Chameleon system through electronic upload. The F Receipts are 


submitted with cash and checks at the end of the Animal Services Officers’ shifts to the office 


clerical staff assigned to reconcile the transactions and prepare the daily deposit.  


Collecting cash in the field is not a best practice. This practice can lead to errors due to potential 


confusion resulting from field officers dealing with issues concerning the animal and its owner 


while trying to collect the correct amount of cash. In a worst-case scenario, this practice could lead 


to fraud and a breakdown of internal controls. The latest internal audit performed by the County 


Auditor-Controller’s office recommended eliminating this practice. Citygate concurs with this 


recommendation.  


As reported by Department staff, when cash is received at the shelters, the Clerk Specialist, Clerk 


Supervisor, or Office Manager positions are responsible for reconciling all transactions for the day. 


Temporary employees do not reconcile cash. Once the transactions are reconciled, the transactions 


are posted into the Chameleon system and cash and supporting receipt documentation are sent to 


the Auditor-Controller’s office to be processed into the County PeopleSoft financial system. 


Reconciliation is typically completed daily. If reconciliation cannot be completed by the second 


day, the unreconciled cash, checks, and other documents are sent to the Auditor-Controller’s office 


to be posted into the PeopleSoft financial system to meet County cash handling policies. This 


process, as outlined by Department staff, should be documented to identify unprocessed 


cash/checks and supporting documentation that may be lost and should discourage non-daily 


reconciliations. Additionally, all reconciliations of deposits should only be performed by 


individuals that are not involved in collecting cash or the billing process. Department staff have 


informed Citygate that individuals responsible for collecting cash are not also responsible for the 


billing process.  


Animal Licensing 


Department animal licensing revenues averaged $1.55 million per year over the past five years. 


However, the average annual amount budgeted was $1.8 million, resulting in an average shortfall 


of almost $300,000 per year. Residents have the option of purchasing a one-, two-, or three-year 


license for their dog or cat, with a 50 percent discount for individuals 65 and over.  


Analysis of this revenue source indicates poor budget estimates throughout the five-year period. 


Of course, there can always be anomalies that are unforeseen, but a process that included reviewing 


past-year licensing numbers, service area population growth estimates, and multiple past-year 


collection trends could have helped develop a revenue budget number that would have been closer 
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to the actual amount collected. The current process used to estimate revenues is limited to the 


review of prior-year activity only. Review of the prior year only is not sufficient to develop trends 


and can fail to identify anomalies that occurred in a year other than the prior year.  


Spay Clinic Fees 


The Department spay clinic revenues averaged $318,149 per year over the past five years. 


However, the average annual amount budgeted was $409,092, resulting in an average shortfall of 


almost $91,000 per year. Spay clinic fees are charged by animal gender and weight. Analysis 


shows that there seems to be a pattern of poor budgeting processes. The budget estimate for FY 


12/13 through FY 14/15 remained the same for each year and each year had a shortfall. 


Additionally, the actual collections declined in both FY 15/16 and FY 16/17. However, for FY 


15/16, the budget estimate was increased by $10,000 to $415,000 and used again as the FY 16/17 


budget estimate. Given the past collection history, and unless there was some realistic knowledge 


of foreseen increases, the budget estimate should have been more conservative, especially in FY 


15/16 and FY 16/17. 


Contract Humane Services (Contract City Charge) 


Department Contract Humane Services (contract city charge) revenues averaged $4.4 million per 


year over the past five years. The average annual amount budgeted was also $4.4 million. The 


Department contracts with 18 of the 19 cities in Contra Costa County to provide animal services. 


The Department service area does not include the City of Antioch because Antioch operates its 


own animal services function. These contracts have been in existence since 1985. The charge for 


each city is the same, flat per-capita rate multiplied by each city’s population as estimated by the 


State Department of Finance each year. The flat per-capita rate is increased by Bay Area Consumer 


Price Index each year. Each city must pay its fee quarterly. Estimation of these revenues is 


straightforward as indicated by the lack of a budget-to-actual variance. The details of this 


calculation, by city, for FY 17/18 are included in the following table and in Appendix A2. 


The population totals used for the Department are slightly different than current Department of 


Finance E-1 due to the State’s practice of providing preliminary and final numbers at different 


times. 
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Table 7—Contract City Charge for FY 17/18 


Jurisdiction 
Population Used for 


Contract Charge 
FY 17/18 Annual 
Service Charge1 


Brentwood 58,784 $349,177 


Clayton 11,209 $66,581 


Concord 129,707 $770,460 


Danville 42,865 $254,618 


El Cerrito 24,378 $144,805 


Hercules 24,791 $147,259 


Lafayette 24,924 $148,049 


Martinez 37,057 $220,119 


Moraga 16,513 $98,087 


Oakley 40,141 $238,438 


Orinda 18,749 $111,369 


Pinole 18,739 $111,310 


Pittsburg 67,817 $402,833 


Pleasant Hill 34,077 $202,417 


Richmond 110,378 $655,645 


San Pablo 30,829 $183,124 


San Ramon 78,363 $465,476 


Walnut Creek 70,018 $415,907 


Contract Cities Total 839,339 $4,985,674 


Antioch (Not in Service Area) 112,968  


 


Balance of County 171,122  


 


Total County2 1,123,429  


 


Total Department Service Area 1,010,461  


 


1 $5.94 per Capita 
2 Source: Preliminary Department of Finance Population List 


Miscellaneous Humane Services 


The Department’s miscellaneous humane services revenues averaged $696,587 per year over the 


past five years. However, the average annual amount budgeted was $832,054, resulting in an 


average shortfall of almost $136,000 per year. These fees consist of charges for other 


miscellaneous services, such as impound fees, board fees, quarantine fees, surrender fees, disposal 


fees, vaccination fees, etc. Analysis indicates that, as was the case with the spay clinic fee estimate, 
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there does not seem to be any analysis that is performed to determine the estimate from year to 


year. The budget estimate remained the same for each year over the five-year period resulting in a 


shortfall in every year except FY 14/15. Given the past collection history and, unless there was 


some realistic indication that the estimate could be achieved, the budget estimates should have 


been more conservative.  


Animal Benefit Fund Donations 


The Department’s Animal Benefit Fund was created in 1988 to allow for the receipt of donations 


and grants from individuals, businesses, and animal welfare organizations. These donations and 


grants are used to pay for unfunded services/supplies relating to animals impounded at the 


Department shelters. Over the past five years, the Department has received $1,015,205 as 


compared to expenditures for the same period of $699,038, resulting in a net profit of 


approximately $316,000, as detailed in the following table. For FY 17/18, the budgeted revenue 


amount of $300,000 was erroneously duplicated in the General Fund which will result in a shortfall 


in the General Fund unless corrected via a budget adjustment during FY 17/18. 


Table 8—Contra Costa County Animal Benefits Fund Activity 


Fiscal Year Revenues Expenditures 
Net 


Income/(Loss) 


2012/13 $90,529 $173,841 $(83,312) 


2013/14 $454,572 $195,700 $258,872 


2014/15 $136,838 $163,440 $(26,602) 


2015/16 $171,539 $66,022 $105,517 


2016/17 $161,727 $100,029 $61,698 


Total $1,015,205 $699,032 $316,173 


Overall Prior Years Revenue Observations 


Extra care should be taken when estimating revenues because they support the expenditures to 


provide services. In developing an accurate estimate, factors such as historical collection activity; 


number of dogs licensed, less some factor for increases and decreases in animal population for the 


year the estimation is being made; analysis of animal activity reports; and discussions with contract 


cities and other relevant agencies about trends that could affect revenue should be reviewed. These 


steps will help minimize overestimation of revenues.  


Even with an accurate revenue estimate, another factor that could lead to revenue shortfalls is the 


under-collection of revenues due to ineffective collection processes. Ensuring that effective billing, 


collection, and regular revenue monitoring processes are in place is equally as important. Best 


practices include documented processes regarding the way revenues are billed so that the 
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Department knows what it is owed, documenting what steps are used to ensure that the revenues 


are collected on time once billed, and monitoring and addressing delinquencies to ensure that the 


length of time that a billing or other receivable is delinquent is minimized. Department staff have 


developed a draft billing/collection procedure, but it has not been finalized and is not being used. 


This should be finalized and used as soon as possible. 


The following graph reflects the Department’s budgeted versus actual revenues for the past five 


fiscal years.  


Figure 5—Budgeted versus Actual Revenues – FY 12/13 through 16/17 
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over $3.1 million during this period. Analysis indicates that the primary reason for this savings 


amount is over-estimation of budget amounts and salary savings resulting from vacancies 


remaining unfilled for several years. Based on the five years reviewed, the primary reason for the 


expenditure savings was salary saving ($6.3 million surplus), which was partially offset by deficits 


in the services/supplies category ($2.9 million deficit). The detail of the expenditure activity for 


FY 12/13 through FY 16/17 are included in Appendix A1.  


The following is a graph that reflects the Department budget versus actual expenditure activity for 


FY 12/13 through FY 16/17. 


Figure 6—Budgeted versus Actual Expenditures – FY12/13 through 16/17 


 


Personnel, services/supplies, and transfers out make up approximately 99 percent of actual FY 


16/17 expenditures. Consequently, these areas were the focus of Citygate’s analysis. 


Personnel 


Department staffing has remained relatively flat in the past five years, going from 78 budgeted 


positions in FY 12/13 to 89 budgeted positions in FY 17/18. The number of full-time equivalents 


$0


$2,000,000


$4,000,000


$6,000,000


$8,000,000


$10,000,000


$12,000,000


$14,000,000


FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17


Budgeted Expenditures Actual Expenditures







Contra Costa County Animal Services 


Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 


Section 3—Financial Analysis page 45 


(FTEs) reflected in the online adopted budget was in error per Department personnel. The reason 


for this is explained later in this report.  


The following table provides a high-level, per-employee comparison to some other agencies that 


provide animal services. 


Table 9—High Level Personnel Comparison 


Agency 
Service Area 
Population1 


Gross Cost FY 
17/18 Budget FTEs 


Average 
Total 


Comparison 
per FTE 


Personnel 
Budget 


Personnel 
Budget 


Percentage 


City of Sacramento 493,025 $4,787,698 47 $81,755 $3,842,485 80% 


Sacramento County 869,348 $11,302,357 54 $90,463 $4,885,002 43% 


City of Clovis 110,762 $1,652,000 7 $127,757 $894,299 54% 


City of Antioch 114,241 $1,066,353 6 $135,322 $838,996 79% 


San Joaquin County 149,672 $1,745,670 9 $83,680 $753,120 43% 


Agency Average 347,410 $4,110,816 25 $103,795 $2,242,780 60% 


Contra Costa County 1,025,272 $12,066,364 89 $103,296 $9,193,300 76% 


1 Taken from 1/1/2017 DOF E-1 


Personnel costs of comparable agencies were approximately 60 percent of FY 17/18 operations 


budgets. Department personnel costs are 76 percent of the FY 17/18 operations budget. This is 


high when compared to the agencies shown in Table 9. However, a comparison of actual 


Department personnel costs as a percentage of actual Department operational costs averaged 68 


percent annually over the past five years. This difference is caused primarily by vacant positions. 


A further discussion of vacant positions is presented later in this report.  


Personnel costs for the Department consists of the following categories: 


 Salaries (Permanent and Temporary) 


 Permanent Overtime 


 Deferred Compensation (County Contribution) 


 Compensation and SDI Recoveries 


 Retirement (CalPERS, FICA/Medicare, Pre-1997 Retirees) 


 Employee Group Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Retiree Health Contribution) 


 Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Pre-Pay 
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 Unemployment Insurance 


 Workers’ Compensation Insurance. 


Although the online budget documents indicate a growth of six full-time equivalents (FTEs) over 


the last five years, per Department staff, 11 budgeted FTEs have been added to the Department 


operation since FY 12/13, consisting of the following: 


 Five utility workers 


 One Community and Media Relations Coordinator 


 One Animal Clinic Veterinarian 


 Six Veterinarian Assistant positions with the elimination of one Lieutenant position 


and one Sergeant position. 


The FTE changes were approved to address increased service requirements caused by increases in 


population. The past and current structure of Department operations does not allocate these FTEs 


in a typical or effective manner. Per the budget document, most of the FTEs (92 percent) are 


allocated to the Animal Services Centers Division with no real rationale. This practice has made 


analyzing prior-year activity very difficult because it would require the review of every transaction 


to determine which best-practice cost center allocation would be applicable. Consequently, 


Citygate reviewed and analyzed the prior-year activity in summary.  


Compensation for the employees of the Department ranks about average when compared to the 


agencies shown in Table 9. Citygate did not perform a total compensation review because it was 


outside of the scope of this project. The major benefit cost for the Department employees, as is the 


case with most public-sector agencies, is retirement. Contra Costa County administers its own 


retirement system, the Contra Costa County Employees Retirement Association, which includes 


medical and dental benefits. Each employee and retiree may be covered only by a single County 


health (and/or dental) plan, including a CalPERS plan, as governed by the California Public 


Employees Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA). 


These and other benefits are a function of labor unit negotiations and other factors.  


A summary review of Department personnel costs over the last five years revealed that budgeted 


personnel costs have increased by an average of 2.8 percent per year. The average annual amount 


budgeted for personnel (including fringe benefits) for the last five years was $8.4 million. The 


average annual actual expenditure for personnel was only $7.1 million, resulting in average annual 


salary saving of approximately $1.3 million. Citygate was unable to examine position detail data 


for the past five years due to it being inaccessible by Department staff. Consequently, Citygate 


was unable to analyze the number of vacancies by position to determine the salary savings by cost 


center. Per Department staff, the complaints that are received from contract cities are tied to the 
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lack of personnel. However, a general review of the Department operations indicate that inefficient 


processes and personnel utilization also contribute to these complaints.  


Another factor is the delay in filling vacant positions. Although Citygate was unable to review 


detailed personnel data for fiscal years prior to FY 17/18, the detailed data for FY 17/18 submitted 


by Department staff reflected 25 vacancies, or 28 percent of the 89 allocated positions for the 


Department. The FY 17/18 budget document, however, only reflects 85 budgeted positions for the 


Department in error. According to Department staff, the four-position difference is due the 


elimination of a Lieutenant and a Sergeant position and the addition of six Veterinary Assistant 


positions that were approved by the County Administrative Office (CAO) and inadvertently left 


out of the printed budget document. This is discussed in more detail later in this report. 


According to staff, this level of vacancies has been in place for many years. Additionally, it was 


noted that, during the period reviewed, the temporary services line item was consistently over-


spent from a low of $135,222 in FY 16/17 to a high of $396,119 in FY 15/16. This indicates that 


temporary services were used as a substitution for hiring but was not included in the temporary 


services budget estimate over the period reviewed. This is an issue that should be addressed as 


soon as possible. Since there is not a formal hiring freeze at the Department, the salary savings 


results from a combination of the decision to intentionally delay filling positions and a 


cumbersome human resources process that delays hiring. Another factor that should be reviewed 


is potentially non-competitive total compensation package that could be determined by conducting 


a total compensation study. Citygate’s high-level review indicates that the Department 


salaries/benefits are comparable to other agencies.  


Salary savings helped to reduce the subsidy that the County was required to contribute and helped 


to address the revenue shortfalls during this five-year period. The downside to this is, in the view 


of the contract cities, the degradation of service that has resulted.  


Continuing to budget for positions with little or no intention on filling them is a budgeting practice 


that is inconsistent with best practice and should be corrected. If the reasons for this are County 


Human Resources hiring practices that are too cumbersome, they should be reviewed and adjusted 


to assist the Department to fill the positions necessary to provide acceptable service levels. If, 


however, the reason is a deliberate action to hold positions vacant, the Department should cease 


this practice. Since the positions are budgeted every year and the Department continues to receive 


complaints regarding service provision, filling vacant positions in conjunction with improving 


processes and procedures for personnel utilization should significantly improve operations, 


response times, and customer satisfaction. 


Services/Supplies 


The cost of services/supplies consist of the various costs that are required to operate and does not 


include personnel, equipment, capital, or transfers out. Examples include utilities, animal food, 
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general maintenance, equipment maintenance, office supplies, etc. The Department’s budgeted 


services/supplies costs have averaged $2.4 million per year over the past five years. However, the 


average actual annual amount has averaged $3 million, resulting in an average annual deficit of 


approximately $600,000. Analysis indicates that the budget estimation process for this category 


also needs improvement. Some services/supplies line items were consistently over-spent, again 


indicating poor budget development practices. Reviewing multiple prior-year activity and 


discussing this activity with the individuals providing the service prior to finalizing a budget 


number, among other procedures, should improve the budget accuracy of these expenditures. 


Transfers Out 


The Department’s budgeted transfers out costs have averaged $352,225 per year over the past five 


years. The average annual amount budgeted has averaged $352,803, resulting in a minimal average 


annual deficit of approximately $600. Transfers out include lease charges for maintenance and 


replacement of Department vehicles. Transfers out budget versus actual is typically close because 


once the amount is determined during the budget process, a simple accounting entry is made either 


monthly, quarterly, or annually for the amount budgeted.  


The following graph reflects the activity for the personnel, services/supplies, and transfers out over 


the last five years. 


Figure 7—Major Expenditure Categories – FY 12/13 through 16/17 
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Overall Prior-Year Expenditure Observations 


Developing accurate expenditure estimates is an essential, useful tool to operate efficiently. Large 


budget-to-actual variances indicate inefficient budgeting practices that should be addressed.  


The National Advisory Council on State and Local Budgeting and the Government Finance 


Officers Association have established that the mission of the budget process is “to help decision 


makers make informed choices about the provision of services and capital assets and to promote 


stakeholder participation in the process.” The same group identifies the key characteristics of the 


budget process. The budget process: 


 Incorporates a long-term perspective 


 Establishes linkages to broad organizational goals 


 Focuses budget decisions on results and outcomes 


 Involves and promotes effective communication with stakeholders 


 Provides incentives to government management and employees. 


3.1.3 Subsidy by County General Fund – Prior Years 


In every fiscal year, the Department operation was subsidized by the County’s General Fund. The 


actual subsidy ranged from a low of approximately $3.1 million in FY 16/17 to a high of 


approximately $4 million in FY 15/16. In each of the years reviewed, a County General Fund 


subsidy was anticipated and budgeted. The budgeted subsidy ranged from a low of approximately 


$3.2 million in FY 12/13 to a high of approximately $4.2 million in FY 16/17. Table 10 provides 


a comparison of budget versus actual subsidy amounts from FY 12/13 through FY 16/17.  


Table 10—Department County General Fund Subsidy 


Fiscal Year Budgeted Subsidy Actual Subsidy Difference 


2012/13 $3,200,000 $3,198,770 $1,230 


2013/14 $3,216,816 $3,285,042 $(68,226) 


2014/15 $3,330,000 $3,274,547 $55,453 


2015/16 $3,925,000 $3,990,645 $(65,645) 


2016/17 $4,248,999 $3,119,413 $1,129,586 


Total $17,920,815 $16,868,416 $1,052,399 


The actual subsidy required by the County’s General Fund was lower than anticipated in every one 


of the years reviewed except FY 13/14 and FY 15/16. However, the amount of subsidy necessary 
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from the County’s General Fund seems to be a major contributing factor to the service degradation 


complaints received from contract cities, as well as an indication of poor budgeting practices. 


Figure 8 presents budgeted revenues versus budgeted expenditures and the budgeted subsidy for 


six years, including FY 17/18.  


Figure 8—Budgeted Revenues versus Expenditures – FY 12/13 through 17/18 


 


Figure 9 presents actual revenues versus actual expenditures and the actual subsidy for the last five 


years. 
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Figure 9—Actual Revenues versus Expenditures – FY 12/13 through 16/17 
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Table 11—County General Fund Actual Subsidy Distribution 


Fiscal 
Year 


Allocable to 
Contract Cities 


Allocable to 
Unincorporated 
County (Except 


Antioch) Total 


2012/13 $2,342,861 $855,909 $3,198,770 


2013/14 $2,419,284 $865,758 $3,285,042 


2014/15 $2,401,628 $872,919 $3,274,547 


2015/16 $3,019,652 $970,993 $3,990,645 


2016/17 $2,126,852 $992,561 $3,119,413 


Total $12,310,277 $4,558,139 $16,868,416 


3.2 BUDGET AND COST ANALYSIS – CURRENT FISCAL YEAR (FY 17/18) 


For FY 17/18, the Department has a budget of approximately $12.1 million with a staff of 89 


budgeted positions. As of the adoption of the FY 17/18 budget, 25 of the 89 budgeted positions, 


or approximately 28 percent, were vacant. According to Department staff, the Department was 


authorized 89 positions by the County Administrative Office (CAO). However, these additional 


positions were inadvertently left out of the online and printed budget document. The Department 


service area includes all areas within Contra Costa County except for Antioch, which operates its 


own animal services function. The Department service area consists of over 774 square miles and 


serves a population of over one million people, per information from the State Department of 


Finance website. The Department’s adopted FY 17/18 budget segregates its functions into four 


cost centers, which include: Animal Services Operations, Animal Licensing, Animal Services 


Centers, and Spay/Neuter Clinic. Although Department staff have informed Citygate that 


preliminary work had begun to restructure the cost centers to make them more transparent, the 


restructuring has not been completed. Citygate has developed a proposed restructure model for 


Department operations. The analysis in this section uses the existing structure that was included in 


the current budget document: 


Per the FY 17/18 budget document, the following summarizes the basic cost center responsibilities 


of the Department.  


Animal Services Operations (Budgeted Staffing: 10) – Where general administrative costs are 


reflected in the budget document. The published budget document does not reflect any FTEs in 


this cost center. 


Animal Licensing (Budgeted Staffing: 1) – Responsible for the administration of the Department 


animal licensing function, which includes the issuance of animal licenses and the collection of 


licensing revenues. 
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Animal Services Centers (Budgeted Staffing: 82 (50 Shelter; 32 Field)) – Responsible for the 


administration of the shelter operations for both Department animal shelter facilities, including 


field services; animal impound and care; back-of-office functions, such as payroll, accounts 


payable, accounts receivable, purchasing, and general accounting; and administration. 


Spay/Neuter Clinic (Budgeted Staffing: 2) – Responsible for providing spay/neuter services to 


the public including conducting spay/neuter clinics throughout the Department service area. 


As indicated by Table 12, most of the expenditures, approximately 92 percent, are budgeted and 


expended in the Animal Services Centers cost center. Although there are four distinct cost centers 


identified in current and past budget documents, the Animal Services Centers cost center has been 


treated, for the most part, as a catch-all for all animal services function costs. Consequently, it has 


been very difficult to accurately identify costs that would be helpful and useful to the County and 


its contract cities. 


Table 12—Department Cost Center Summary for FY 17/18 


Cost Center 
FY 17/18 Expected 


Budget 


Animal Services Operations $440,856 


Animal Licensing $173,946 


Animal Services Centers $11,070,773 


Spay/Neuter Clinic $380,790 


Total $12,066,364 


Citygate was told by Department staff that, in FY 17/18, an effort was made to create a more 


appropriate operational structure for the Department. New cost centers were identified; however, 


associated costs have not been appropriately allocated to these new cost centers. Under the new 


Department staff structure, 92 percent of costs are allocated to an administration cost center instead 


of animal services centers. This remains an inaccurate allocation methodology. Citygate has 


developed a proposed new operational structure, including a cost estimate for each new cost center. 


3.2.1 Revenues 


Revenue Summary 


Budgeted revenues for FY 17/18 total $7,817,364. This represents a decrease of approximately 


$155,000, or two percent, when compared to the FY 16/17 budget. Compared to FY 16/17 actuals, 


however, the FY 17/18 budget estimate is approximately $650,000, or 9.1 percent, higher. The 


primary reason for this increase is the inclusion of a $300,000 estimate of restricted donations that 


was not budgeted or collected in the prior fiscal year. Analysis indicates that this is a duplication 


error that will result in an overestimation of revenues for the General Fund. This should be 
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corrected through a budget amendment as soon as possible. Given the past revenue collection 


history, overall, the revenue estimate seems optimistic.  


In FY 17/18, animal licensing, spay clinic fees, contract humane services (contract city charge), 


miscellaneous humane services, and restricted donations make up approximately 99.5 percent of 


Department total revenues anticipated. Consequently, Citygate’s analysis concentrated on these 


major revenue sources. Additionally, although not a major revenue source, the donations received 


through the Animal Benefits Fund was reviewed due to the fund’s special function. 


Animal Licensing 


Animal licensing revenues are budgeted at $1.6 million for FY 17/18. This represents a decrease 


of $100,000, or 5.9 percent, when compared to the FY 16/17 budget estimate. Although this 


estimate does seem to consider prior year actual collections, it is still 11 percent higher than what 


was collected in FY 16/17. Over the past five years, animal licensing revenue has averaged $1.55 


million. Since population growth is estimated to be approximately one percent, the FY 17/18 


budget estimate seems optimistic unless changes in the collection/billing process are anticipated. 


Spay Clinic Fees 


Spay clinic fees are budgeted at $225,000 for FY 17/18. This represents a decrease of $190,000, 


or 46 percent, when compared to FY 16/17. This estimate is optimistic given that prior year 


collections totaled $168,888, which was a decline from the prior year, unless increased clinic 


activity is anticipated. The FY 17/18 budget estimate is 33 percent over what was collected in FY 


16/17.  


Contract Humane Services (Contract City Charge) 


Contract humane services for FY 17/18 were budgeted at $4,985,592, which represents a 


$242,919, or 5.1 percent, increase over the prior year. This estimate is developed based on a set 


formula, and contract cities have consistently paid the amount billed in prior years. Consequently, 


the estimate is realistic. 


The following graph reflects the FY 17/18 charge for each contract City. 







Contra Costa County Animal Services 


Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 


Section 3—Financial Analysis page 55 


Figure 10—Annual Service Charge – FY 17/18 
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Improving Revenues 


Budgeted and actual revenues are not sufficient to cover the costs of providing animal services for 


the Department service area. This is not unusual when compared to other animal services agencies. 


This is due primarily to the various statutory requirements of providing animal services and the 


reluctance on the part of various cities which contract for these services to pay the actual costs. 


Consequently, collection of revenues owed for animal services must be maximized. The results of 


Citygate’s analysis of Department revenues indicate several revenue areas where improvements 


could be made to increase collections. The most obvious area is the need to review the fee amounts 


charged. The fee amounts used by the Department are based on a 2012 review. The fee schedule 


should be updated based on a current cost and other information. Other areas for improvement that 


would not result from an increase in fees are the collection activity in the areas of animal licensing, 


spay/neuter clinic fees, miscellaneous humane services, and sale of animals. Improvement in the 


billing and collection process could result in an overall increase in revenue collected without an 


increase in the fee amount. Still another area for improvement is the waiver of fees. Strict 


guidelines should be developed and followed to ensure fees that could and should be collected are 


not unnecessarily lost. 


Animal Licensing Fees 


In FY 16/17, the Department sold approximately 42,000 dog licenses and approximately 1,100 cat 


licenses according to data provided to and reviewed by Citygate during the study. Given that the 


County may contain as many as 254,000 dogs, and 265,000 cats at any given time, this is an area 


where improvement is needed for both annual and multi-year license sales. If the number of dogs 


and cats licensed for one year could be increased just 10 percent, assuming past collections remain 


constant, over $130,000 in additional revenue could be realized. This assumes an average fee of 


$30 (average of the one-year regular fee of $40 and one-year senior fee of $20). This would 


increase Department revenue in this area by 9 percent when compared to FY 16/17 collections 


without increasing fees.  


Increasing the number of animals licensed could be accomplished through a formal canvassing 


program. The cost for the canvassing program could be addressed by the additional revenues that 


would be generated in the first year, and the continuing increased revenues would be a 100 percent 


benefit to the Department. Another method could be through an amnesty program like the 


Department has conducted in the past. The amnesty program would not generate much revenue in 


the first year, but it would allow the Department to build its database for billings in future years. 


Spay/Neuter Clinic Fees 


The Department offers 30 to 40 spay/neuter clinics per year. The cost for the FY 16/17 spay/neuter 


process was approximately $86,000 and generated approximately $40,000 in revenues, resulting 


in an operating loss of approximately $46,000. The Department contracts with several 
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Veterinarians to provide services at its on-site spay/neuter clinic facilities. The Department 


provides these services at its Martinez facility, but does not provide or sponsor spay/neuter clinics 


within the various cities within its service area. Per Department staff, no complaints have been 


received from contract cities regarding not having clinics in their respective jurisdictions; however, 


this might be something to explore as an enhanced service for contract cities if a cost-neutral 


process can be developed. Grant funding is available to public agencies to subsidize affordable or 


free spays and neuters for the public. There may be a non-profit partner that the Department could 


work with to provide mobile clinics in the contract cities. 


Miscellaneous Humane Services 


The miscellaneous humane services revenue includes many revenue sources, such as adoptions 


and impound fees. Consideration should be given to the creation of separate revenue line items for 


the larger, revenue-generating fees of this category. This would allow for an easier analysis on the 


part of Department staff when answering questions of contract cities. Given the current over-


crowding in the shelters, a review of fees, such as adoption fees, should be performed to assess if 


these fees could be reduced to encourage increased adoptions. The loss resulting from the decrease 


in the fee amounts could be offset by the increase in the number of adoptions. 


3.2.2 Expenditures 


Budgeted expenditures for FY 17/18 totaled $12,066,364, which is $555,737, or a 4.5 percent 


decrease when compared to the prior year. The primary cause of this change was an increase in 


anticipated personnel costs ($333,221), a decrease in services/supplies costs (-$989,914), and an 


increase in transfers out ($74,855). Personnel, services/supplies, and transfers out make up 99.5 


percent of budgeted expenditures. Consequently, these are the categories that were analyzed by 


Citygate. 


Personnel 


FY 17/18 budgeted $9,133,300 for personnel costs. This is $333,221, or 3.8 percent, above the 


prior year. The budget amount includes funding for all filled and vacant positions. Permanent 


salaries increased by $479,582, or 10.6 percent. About half of this increase was offset by a decrease 


of $227,664, or 62 percent, in the temporary services budget. The increase in permanent salaries 


and their related benefits is reasonable given the required wage increases per the current labor 


agreements and the various other increases related to benefits. It also seems that the budget for 


temporary services was adjusted downward in anticipation of filling vacancies.  


Vacancies 


The staff positions charged with the administration of the animal services function are itemized in 


Table 13. 
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Table 13—Staff Positions Summary – FY 17/18 


Position Title Total Filled Vacant 


Administrative Analyst 2 1 1 


Administrative Services Office 1 1   


Animal Center Operations Supervisor 1 1   


Animal Center Operations Manager 1 1   


Animal Center Technician 10 6 4 


Animal Clinic Veterinarian 1 1   


Animal Services Clerk 8 6 2 


Animal Services Lieutenant 3 3   


Animal Services Officer 22 14 8 


Animal Services Sergeant 4 4   


Animal Services Utility Worker 7 5 2 


Animal Services Volunteer Coordinator 1   1 


Animal Services Admission and Adoption 1 1   


Clerical Supervisor 1 1   


Clerk–Experienced Level 1   1 


Clerk–Senior Level 4 4   


Clerk–Specialist Level 3 3   


Departmental Communications and Media Relations 1 1   


Deputy Director Animal Services 1 1   


Director of Animal Services–Exempt 1 1   


Executive Secretary–Exempt 1 1   


Office Manager 1 1   


Registered Veterinary Technician 5 5   


Senior Animal Center Technician 2 2   


Veterinary Assistant (6 positions not budgeted) 6 
 


6 


Total Staff 89 64 25 


As Table 13 reflects, there are 25 vacancies listed as of the adoption of the FY 17/18 budget. Per 


Department staff, the budget document is in error when listing 85 authorized FTEs. The correct 


amount should be 89 FTEs. The error was caused by last-minute staffing changes that did not 


affect the total dollar amount budgeted but did impact the FTE count. The changes included the 


elimination of one Lieutenant position and one Sergeant position and the addition of six Veterinary 


Assistant positions resulting in a net increase of four FTEs from what is reflected in the budget 
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document. These changes were authorized by the CAO’s office with the understanding that two 


Animal Services Officer positions would be left vacant to address the funding difference. Almost 


a third of the vacancies in the Department are in the field services area. This is the area that receives 


most of the complaints of backlog and service level degradation from the contract cities. Given the 


area of complaint, immediate attention should be placed on filling vacant field positions to address 


contract city complaints. 


Services/Supplies 


The FY 17/18 budget for services/supplies totaled $2,392,256. This is a decrease of $989,914, or 


30 percent, when compared to the prior year. The primary cause of this decrease consists of 


decreases in medical supplies ($100,000), computer supplies ($53,000), building maintenance cost 


(140,000), non-County professional specific costs ($306,000), and data process and other 


specialized costs ($74,000). The services/supplies budget has consistently over-spent by large 


amounts in the past, except for last year. Based on this past trend, it seems unlikely that the 


decreased budget estimates for the various services/supplies line items are realistic. 


Transfers Out – Reimbursement – Gov/Gov  


The transfers out FY 17/18 budget is $428,293, which is $74,859, or 21 percent, above the prior 


year. This expenditure is made to pay for fleet maintenance provided by the County’s internal fleet 


department. The charge is provided to the Department and is taken in even increments throughout 


the year. Consequently, estimates are typically accurate. 


Equipment – Rolling Stock 


As of FY 17/18, the Department has 29 pieces of rolling stock ranging from one to 19 years old, 


with the majority being less than six years old. The rolling stock inventory is reflected in Appendix 


A3. Contra Costa County operates a centralized fleet operation function for which its departments 


pay a lease charge for their rolling stock. The lease charge covers repair/maintenance, fuel, and 


rolling stock equipment replacement. A cursory review of the internal fleet program indicates that 


it adequately addresses the rolling stock equipment needs of the Department. In FY 15/16, 


approximately $164,000 was expended in addition to the annual lease charge for additional trucks 


that were needed to address the addition of field personnel. In FY 16/17, approximately $126,000 


of office equipment and furniture was purchased to upgrade shelter facilities. Because of these 


large expenditures, no major purchase of equipment was budgeted for FY 17/18.  


Capital Improvements 


The Department has two shelters: one in Martinez and one in Pinole. The Martinez Shelter is the 


main shelter and the Pinole Shelter was originally built as an annex. Both buildings are more than 


10 years old and consideration should be given to long-term maintenance of these facilities as they 


age, along with budgeting for repairs and maintenance efforts. Given the desire to minimize 
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euthanasia rates by the Department, tactics such as making adoptions easier and less expensive, or 


increasing efforts to collaborate with other animal services agencies, should be implemented to 


preserve the space and utility available in these structures. The budget for FY 17/18 contains 


approximately $47,000 for shelter capital improvements. This is another approach to help improve 


overall operational conditions. 


3.2.3 Subsidy by County General Fund – FY 17/18 


The budgeted subsidy for Department FY 17/18 operations is $4,249,000. However, if the County 


were charged for its unincorporated area within the Department service area the same as the other 


18 contract cities, that charge would be $1,016,464, bringing the subsidy down to $3,232,536. The 


County General Fund continues to subsidize the Department to provide animal services to contract 


cities. This subsidy would be significantly increased if not for the various unpaid volunteers who 


provide animal services to the Department. 


3.2.4 Department Volunteer Program 


The Department has over 300 unpaid volunteers. These volunteers provide many services for the 


Department. Although Citygate understands that some records are being kept regarding volunteer 


services, Citygate was unable to obtain the hard cost data necessary to provide the budgeted 


amount for the FY 17/18 volunteer program in time for inclusion into this study. There was no 


way for Citygate to calculate the average hourly rate that the Department would have paid for 


services rendered by volunteers with the data supplied. Department staff were very helpful in 


supplying much of the information necessary for this study, and the fact that it was difficult to 


submit the material requested regarding volunteer services suggests that the Department needs to 


focus on developing metrics essential to tracking the number of hours volunteer services are 


provided to the Department. It is also important for the Department to be able to readily respond 


to how it recruits volunteers and to be able to compute the total value of volunteer services to the 


overall animal services programs. The volunteer program is administered by the Animal Services 


Volunteer Coordinator, which is a fulltime position within the Department, but that position is 


currently vacant at the time of this report, according to information supplied by the Department.  


3.2.5 Costs and Revenues for Each Division (Cost Center) under the Current 


Operating Structure 


A breakdown of the FY 17/18 budgeted revenue and expenditure costs are itemized in Appendix 


A4. The data reflects FY 17/18 budgeted expenditures, as well as FY 16/17 actual and budgeted 


expenditures itemized by expenditure type within each cost center under the current operational 


structure. Appendix A4 also reflects summary revenues for each cost center based upon documents 


received from Department staff. Department staff have begun the process of developing a more 


useful operational structure but has not finalized it. The current structure does little to provide 


management or contract cities with an understanding of what areas of service are being provided 
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and the revenues received for those costs. This is primarily caused by the practice of budgeting 


and coding expenditures in the Animal Services Centers cost center regardless of the nature of the 


expenditure or the revenue received. As can be seen in Appendix A4, there does not seem to be 


any rationale for the revenue or cost allocation for FY 16/17 and FY 17/18. This practice should 


be replaced as soon as possible, and a new operational structure should be established to more 


accurately provide a true allocation of costs and revenues based on the services provided.  


3.3 BILLING/COLLECTION PROCESS 


3.3.1 Licensing 


Department staff sends renewal bills for previously licensed animal owners either annually, bi-


annually, or every three years, depending on the license purchased. The renewal bill is generated 


in the Chameleon system approximately 30 days before the renewal is due. The billings are mailed 


based on the owner information contained in the system. When licensing payments are received, 


Department staff reconciles and posts them into the Chameleon system. After posting, Department 


staff sends cash, checks, credit card payments, and the supporting documentation to the County 


Auditor-Controller’s office to be processed into the County’s PeopleSoft system. The 


reconciliation process, per Department staff, takes one to two days. If the information is unable to 


be reconciled within two days, the funds and documentation, with a notation of the unreconciled 


amount, is sent to the Auditor-Controller to be processed in the PeopleSoft system. The 


unreconciled balance is then reviewed by supervisory personnel in the Department to determine if 


any disciplinary action is required. Department staff reviews outstanding accounts every 30 days 


and calls/writes owners regarding the reason the license was not renewed. No animal tags are 


issued unless payment has been received in full. This process for licensing is standard throughout 


the animal services industry. To maximize revenue in this area, it is essential that billing and 


collection processes are timely and consistent. Per discussions with Department staff, renewal 


notices are typically late by one week. One factor contributing to this issue is that staff responsible 


for this function have relegated it to a secondary function due to their other responsibilities. 


Operational responsibilities and their priority needs to be clearly defined and communicated to 


staff by Department management. 


3.3.2 Other Billing/Collection 


Department policy is to use billing as a last resort for fees other than licensing fees. Individuals 


are encouraged to use credit cards when cash or checks are not available. If billing is allowed, 


payment of half the balance due must be paid by individual up front. There are certain fees that 


Department policy prohibits from being billed. These include: 


 Owner surrenders, or owner euthanasia requests. (If animal(s) is(are) being 


surrendered because of impound, confiscation, bite, potential dangers animal / 


dangers animal review, or similar circumstance, billing may be permitted.) 
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 Disposal fees for animals being brought in over the counter. 


 Home quarantine fees. These fees must be collected at the time the animal is placed 


under home quarantine. In extreme circumstances (i.e., owner states they will 


surrender if cannot be billed), billing can be offered, but at least 50 percent must be 


collected up front. Failure to pay the home quarantine fee up front may result in the 


impoundment of the animal for quarantine at the shelter at the owner’s expense. 


Department staff processes billing payments in the same manner as licensing. Billing accounts are 


reviewed every 30 days to determine if they should be sent to the third-party collection agency, 


Rash Curtis. Department staff send a late notice approximately 30 days before the account is sent 


to Rash Curtis. Under the terms of the agreement with Rash Curtis, 20 percent of any balance 


collected will be retained and 80 percent will be paid to the Department. In the case of litigated 


accounts, Rash Curtis retains 30 percent of the balance due. The Rash Curtis agreement is renewed 


every year in March. Retaining a third-party collection agency to handle outstanding billing is a 


common practice. Care should be taken, however, to ensure that the analysis performed before 


accounts are sent should include the identification of accounts where 100 percent collection could 


be achieved with a simple, strongly-worded follow-up letter. Over the past 16 months, Rash Curtis 


has collected, within 60 days, approximately 67 percent of the debts sent to them. This seems to 


be a good return. However, without a more detailed analysis of the specifics of each account, a 


definitive determination cannot be made. 


3.3.3 Waived Fees 


Another procedure that has impacted revenue collection is the process used by the Department to 


waive certain fees. In previous years, almost any staff member had the ability to waive fees for a 


customer. As far as could be identified by Citygate, there was not a formal policy giving authority 


to waive any fees. This is not a best practice and, per Department staff, this practice has been 


discontinued for the most part. The current informal practice is that only the Director, Assistant 


Director, and on-duty Sergeant can authorize the waiver of fees. The Department has contracted 


with the Animal Rescue Foundation (ARF), a non-profit animal assistance group headquartered in 


Walnut Creek, partnering to administer a pet retention program developed to assist pet owners 


with hardships to retain their pets at home rather than in a shelter. Under the contract, the 


Department annually pays a maximum of $50,000 to ARF to help fund the program. The 


Department funds this amount through the Animal Benefits Fund. ARF provides a funding match 


consisting of $15,000 in direct funds and an in-kind amount of approximately $42,000 in the form 


of one FTE. The basics of the program consists of ARF evaluating a billing prepared by the 


Department to a service area resident which the resident says that they cannot afford. If ARF 


determines that the resident qualifies for some relief, the Department will only bill the resident for 


the reduced amount agreed upon by ARF. ARF then provide subsidies to the resident within the 


agreement guidelines to assist with pet retention. ARF bills the Department monthly for expenses 
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related to the pet retention program for the previous month. Although there is some cost benefit 


for the Department in incentivizing pet owners to retain their pets as opposed to leaving them at 


the shelter, Department management should have a good understanding of the criteria used by 


ARF to minimize unnecessary incentives. For the last six months of the 2016 calendar year, the 


Department lost approximately $438,000 in fees due to fee waivers.  


3.3.4 Delinquencies 


The Department does not produce a summary aging report by contract city. Instead, a report that 


lists the detail activity for each account is produced. This report makes it difficult to develop an 


efficient analysis regarding where and why the delinquencies are occurring. Understanding where 


and why delinquencies are occurring can help Department staff develop a plan to address 


delinquencies, which would include communicating with the contract cities to solicit their help in 


improving delinquency rates. Since Citygate was unable obtain delinquency information and was 


thus unable to perform an analysis in this area, it is recommended that the Department develop and 


maintain a summarized aging report by contract city and develop a plan to address delinquency 


issues.  


3.3.5 Animal Benefits Fund 


The Animal Benefits Fund was created in 1988 to collect funds from donors and grants to be used 


to address unfunded needs of the Department shelter functions. The Department should consider 


developing a formalized program to enhance collections in this area. Additionally, data collection 


to show what funds are collected and where they are spent should be easily accessible to show 


donors and grantors, when requested.  
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SECTION 4—FISCAL PROCESS 


4.1 COSTS AND REVENUES FOR EACH NEW CITYGATE-PROPOSED DIVISION  


Citygate reviewed the structures of other agencies that provide animal services; the general 


operational guidelines from national organizations, such as the National Animal Control 


Association (NACA); and the preliminary structure developed by Department staff. Based on this 


review, Citygate has identified the following Divisions (cost centers) as a better structure to 


provide the County, the Department, and contract cities with a better understanding of the 


Department operations. As an initial step, Citygate revised the existing FY 17/18 budget for both 


revenues and expenditures based on this new cost center structure.  


The Department operations should be broken into four revised Divisions: 


 Field Services Division – All field-related services provided by the Department. 


This would include calls for service for animal attacks/bites, the rabies program, 


dead animal retrieval, strays, dispatch, and other related field activities. All 


personnel, services/supplies, equipment, and any other costs associated with field 


activity would be allocated to this cost center. Contract city revenue would be 


allocated to this cost center based on the percentage of the Department’s budget 


that form the total costs for this cost center. Any revenue specifically generated by 


the field services cost center would be allocated 100 percent. FY 17/18 budget: 


Expense $4,875,233; Revenues $2,693,354; FTEs 31. 
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 Shelter Services Division – All shelter-related services provided by the 


Department, including shelter staff, veterinarian staff, maintenance staff, 


spay/neuter staff, adoption program staff, etc., along with applicable 


services/supplies, equipment, capital improvements, and other applicable costs. 


Any revenue specifically generated by the shelter services cost center would be 


allocated 100 percent. FY 17/18 budget: Expense $5,645,477; Revenues 


$4,458,872; FTEs 49. 


 Support Services Division – All costs that result from the technical support of the 


Department operation. Examples of these costs would be media relations and 


volunteer coordination, along with applicable services/supplies, equipment, capital 


improvements, and other applicable costs. A percentage allocation of revenues 


would be applied based on the personnel percentage of the total Department 


personnel. Any revenue specifically generated by the support services cost center 


would be allocated 100 percent. FY 17/18 budget: Expense $287,218; Revenues 


$123,598; FTEs 2. 


 Administration Division – General administrative costs required to operate the 


Department functions. These costs would be general administration costs not 


specifically tied to any of the other costs centers. This would include management 


staff, general clerical support staff, accounting back-of-office staff, accounting 


functions, licensing, etc., including the respective services/supplies and other 


related costs. General revenues would also be allocated to this cost center that are 


not specifically generated by the other cost center functions. FY 17/18 budget: 


Expense $1,258,435; Revenues $541,540; FTEs 7. 


A breakdown of the FY 17/18 budgeted revenues and expenditures under the Citygate-revised 


operational structure are itemized in Appendix A5. The data reflects FY 17/18 budgeted 


expenditures as well as FY 16/17 actual and budgeted expenditures itemized by expenditure type 


within each cost center under the revised operational structure. Appendix A5 also reflects summary 


revenues for each cost center based upon the new cost center descriptions. The rational used by 


Citygate consisted of the development of cost center titles and descriptions, then a review of the 


existing Department personnel job descriptions to see where the position best fit in the new 


structure. Next, the cost of the positions was determined based on information received for 


Department staff and placed in the appropriate revised cost center. Then, based on the personnel 


cost percentage for the various cost centers, services/supplies, other charges-equipment, other 


charges-capital, and transfers out costs were allocated to the various revised cost centers. Revenues 


were allocated to the revised cost centers based on their description and, in the case of revenues 


that should be allocated across cost centers, the applicable percentage of personnel was used for 


the allocation. The revised structure reflects that shelter services receive more allocation than field 


services, which is contrary to the needs of the contract cities.  
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Citygate then determined recommendations for changes to the FY 17/18 budget and operations. 


The following is a discussion of the analysis, the analysis results, and Citygate’s recommendations 


relating to the financial operations of the Department. The analysis focused on field and shelter 


services because they make up the majority of costs in addition to administration span of control. 


4.1.1 Field Services Division 


The following is an overview of the recommended field service personnel for the Department:  


 The FY 17/18 budget provides for 22 Animal Services Officers, four Sergeants, 


and three Lieutenants.  


 The Department provides field services to approximately 1,025,000 residents 


encompassing approximately 774 square miles (Representing 804 square miles 


with square mileage for Antioch deducted).  


 Each eight-hour Animal Control position requires 2080 hours to fill one shift for 


365 days. 


 Officer availability for staffing is determined by deducting from 2,080 hours (the 


maximum for one year) the time required for vacation, sick leave, court time, “flex” 


days, and training. In using this model, the average number of hours dedicated to 


Animal Control for field time will be 1,832 hours (a standardized ratio), or 229 


days. 


A relief factor was determined (relating to the number of officers needed to fill one position for 


the entire year) by dividing the number of days of work required for each field area in a year (365) 


by the average number of days officers work in a year (229). In using this ratio, Citygate 


determined a need for 1.60 officers to fill one eight-hour shift for 365 days. 
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Table 14—Field Services Staffing 


Desired 
Staffing 


Field 
Officers 
Needed 


(Using 1.6:1 
Ratio) 


Population 
per Officer* 


14 22 73,454.55 


16 25 64,640.00 


19 30 53,866.67 


22 35 45,909.09 


25 40 40,400.00 


30 48 33,666.67 


35 56 28,857.14 


40 64 25,250.00 


45 72 22,444.44 


50 80 20,200.00 


55 88 18,363.64 


60 96 16,833.33 


* Based on service area population of 1,010,000. 


Table 14 shows the relationship between a desired staffing level and the number of employees 


needed to attain that staffing level at a 1.6 to 1 ratio. If the Department wishes to have 22 Animal 


Control Officers available 365 days a year, it must staff 35 FTEs and enough kennel staff so that 


Officers are not required to work in the shelter. 


A 1997 study conducted by the NACA found the average ratio of field animal control officers to 


citizens was one officer for every 16,000 to 18,000 persons. Although this study took place some 


time ago, its findings remain valid within the field of animal services and are included here as a 


guide for the Department in its ongoing efforts to appropriately staff its services. To determine 


optimum field staffing, local governments must factor in population, the size of the service area, 


and enforcement responsibilities. Meeting this ratio would be cost prohibitive for the Department 


and is not being recommended by Citygate. The desired level of staffing needs to be determined 


by the County and the Department through discussions with its contract cities. However, as Table 


14 illustrates, the Department’s current staffing level of 22 Animal Services Officers equates to an 


actual field staffing level of 14 FTEs. Consequently, if the Department desires a field service level 


of 22 officers, 13 additional field officers would need to be hired. At an average fully burdened 


cost per Animal Service Officer of $104,000, this alone would result in a personnel cost of 
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$1,352,000. This does not include equipment and other support costs which could increase this 


total to as much as $1.5 million.  


Another factor that must be considered is the technological advances over the last decade. Field 


service requests can now be submitted more quickly with cell phones and other handheld devices. 


This can significantly increase calls for services and field officer workloads. 


Since field services seems to be the main area of issue for contract cities, an increased effort to fill 


all vacant Animal Services Officers, at a minimum, should be initiated. 


4.1.2 Shelter Services 


The number of personnel needed to staff an animal shelter is dependent on the following variables:  


 The physical size of the facility 


 The number of kennels 


 The number of cages 


 The number of animal intakes 


 The number of owner returns 


 The number of adoptions 


 The number of animals euthanized 


 The hours the shelter is open to the public 


 The cleaning protocols adopted 


 The frequency of standard and extraordinary cleaning 


 The number of sick animals held 


 The length of stray holding 


 The length of adoption holding 


 The availability of veterinary care (i.e., on-site or off-site) 


 The availability of spay/neuter services (i.e., on-site or off-site) 


 Other assigned duties not specific to a typical kennel (i.e., adoption counseling, lost 


and found assistance, clerical duties, etc.) 
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 Temperament testing of dogs prior to placing them up for adoption (if this is a 


shelter practice) 


 The availability of a dedicated computer system. 


The NACA recommends that each shelter and animal care facility be staffed each day with the 


appropriate number of kennel personnel to ensure that every animal is properly cared for in a safe 


and humane manner and to maintain a safe working environment for employees. 


This recommendation is based on the premise that caring for sheltered animals requires daily 


cleaning and sanitation to reduce the spread of disease, maintain the health of the shelter 


population, and maintain a clean and odor-free facility. Shelters and animal care facilities must 


maintain an appropriate daily feeding schedule for each animal in its care and ensure there is 


adequate staff and time to complete all the other duties and responsibilities of caring for sheltered 


animals, including, but not limited to, laundry, dish washing, lost and found, stocking and 


inventory of supplies, janitorial, and supplemental waste removal throughout the day. It is the 


responsibility of every animal shelter and animal care facility to meet or exceed the minimum 


standards of animal care for all impounded animals by maintaining a staffing level that ensures 


that the minimum animal care standards are adhered to daily without putting staff at risk of injury. 


The most time-consuming activity for animal care workers is cleaning. Animal enclosure cleaning 


generally requires removal of the animal from the space to be cleaned, cleaning and/or replacement 


of food and water containers, disinfection of the area, time to dry in dog kennels that are hosed, 


replacement of litter pans for cats, and cleaning or replacement of bedding. Additionally, for proper 


disease control, all areas of the animal shelter must be cleaned periodically. 


The following is a list of areas that should be cleaned in an animal shelter: 


 Office areas 


 Main lobbies and hallways 


 Dog runs, including central walkways, walls, doors, gates, drains, food, and water 


bowls 


 Cat rooms, including cages, floors, walls, doorknobs, food, water, and litter 


receptacles 


 Quarantine areas 


 Isolation areas 


 Medical/surgical areas, including instruments and equipment 


 Other animal areas, such as grooming, treatment rooms, intake rooms, visiting 


rooms, and training areas 
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 Exercise yards or other outside animal areas 


 Vehicles 


 Carriers and transport cages 


 Bedding 


 Toys 


 Tools, such as pooper scoopers and mops 


 Ventilation and heating ducts 


 Storage areas. 


The time it takes to complete the listed cleaning tasks is dependent on the frequency of occurrence, 


the size of the facility, the number of rooms, the number of animals, and the distance between 


work areas. 


An animal shelter operates 365 days per year. Although not all the listed functions are performed 


each day, daily presence is a necessity. Staffing requirements are determined by deducting from 


2,080 hours (the maximum for one year), the time required for vacation, sick leave, “flex” days 


and training. In using this model, the average number of hours available for actual work will be 


1,832 hours (a standardized ratio), or 229 days. 


Determine the relief factor (relating to the number of staff needed to fill one position for the entire 


year) by dividing the number of days of work required in a year (365) by the average number of 


days staff actually works in a year (229). In using this ratio, the 365 divided by 229 equals 1.6 


personnel to fill one eight-hour shift for 365 days. 


The NACA developed the following formula for determining the number of staff needed in a 


shelter to feed and water the animals and clean the animal enclosures. 
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Table 15—NACA Formula for Determining Kennel Staffing – Feeding and Cleaning Only 


Indicator Value Formula Value Indicator 


Incoming Animals per 
Year 


A ÷ 365 days = AA Incoming Animals per 
Day 


Incoming Animals per 
Day 


AA x Average Hold Period = BB Animals in Shelter per 
Day 


Animals in Shelter per 
Day 


BB x 10 Minutes per Animal = CC Number of Minutes 
Needed 


Minutes Needed CC ÷ 60 minutes = DD Number of Hours 
Needed 


Number of Hours 
Needed 


DD ÷ 3 hours = EE Staff Needed per Day 


Based on the formula in Table 15, assuming the current level of 10,900 animals per year, and 


assuming an average hold time ranging from 5 to 20 days, the Department shelter staffing for 


feeding and cleaning should range between eight to 33 FTEs. The Department currently has 


approximately 11 FTEs assigned to this function. 


4.1.3 Proposed Reallocation of Resources 


Citygate proposes that the Department fill all current vacancies as soon as possible, as a key first 


step, without a reallocation of resources at this point. Analysis indicates that the decision to 


intentionally hold vacancies has led to service degradation and overall operational deficiencies 


that, if it has not already happened, can lead to poor employee morale. The area of field services 


should be given top priority. Addressing the field call backlog is an essential first step to address 


contract city concerns. This first step can be accomplished without increases to the Department 


budget and therefore no increase to the budgeted County General Fund subsidy. This would 


provide a “win-win” situation for all concerned. Using the Citygate-recommended structure and 


other recommendations outlined in this report will help to improve overall service levels and 


communication between the Department and its service users without impacting the Department 


or County General Fund budget requirements over the next year. Establishing, monitoring, 


reporting, and adjusting, where necessary, the goals and objectives should be the foundation of the 


Department operations.  


4.2 DEVELOPMENT OF VARIOUS ALTERNATIVE COST ALLOCATION METHODOLOGIES FOR 


EACH CONTRACT CITY  


Citygate identified alternative cost allocation methodologies that could be used to allocate costs to 


the various contract cities. These alternatives included calls for service, animals sheltered, 


jurisdiction square mileage, and per capita using actual cost of service. Citygate developed a set 
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of cost factors for all the Department costs and identified the variables related to each cost factor 


by contract city. Then, using these elements, costs were identified for each of the alternative 


methodologies for each of the contract cities and the unincorporated area of the Department service 


area. The current policy used by the Department is that all revenues collected related to animal 


services are retained by the Department to help offset costs of providing services.  


Appendix A6 through A25 contains the results of these alternative FY 17/18 cost and revenue 


allocation methodologies for each contract city and the unincorporated County within the 


Department service area. This exercise was completed to show the different cost allocation 


methodology outcomes. These alternative allocation methods were developed based on a high-


level analysis for discussion purposes only. Before considering any of these alternative methods, 


a more detailed analysis must be performed to address anomalies. For example, calls for service 


numbers do not include services performed that were not a result of a call or report, or a contract 


city could have a small number of jurisdictional square miles but a high concentration of animal-


related service needs.  


4.2.1 History of the Department Contracts with Cities 


Contra Costa County adopted a comprehensive animal services ordinance in December 1980. For 


the next five years, the County provided services to the cities under the terms of a non-financial 


agreement. Contra Costa County absorbed all costs. In 1985, as the complexity and cost of 


providing animal services increased, the County entered into agreements with the cities to 


reimburse the County for services provided. The Department entered into contracts with 18 of the 


19 incorporated cities in Contra Costa County.  


The cities are as follows: 


 Brentwood 


 Clayton 


 Concord 


 Danville 


 El Cerrito 


 Hercules 


 Lafayette 


 Martinez 


 Moraga 


 Oakley 
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 Orinda 


 Pinole 


 Pittsburg 


 Pleasant Hill 


 Richmond 


 San Pablo 


 San Ramon 


 Walnut Creek. 


The contract provided for reimbursement on a per-capita basis, adjusted annually based on the 


Consumer Price Index (CPI). For 20 years, from 1985 to 2005, the costs for animal services 


increased 96 cents, from $1.25 to $2.21 per capita. This low rate was unprecedented and 


dramatically lower than what other agencies were paying for animal services, both locally and 


throughout the State.  


The County may have been able to handle the continued low rates a bit longer were it not for the 


passage of Senate Bill 1785, the Hayden Bill, on July 1, 1999. That legislation forever changed 


the animal services profession, significantly raising the standards of animal care in California 


shelters. Cities and counties that have not, or do not, meet these standards find themselves facing 


serious political and/or legal problems. 


The structure of the contracts with each city are the same format but are very general. Each 


agreement is three pages long and lists sections such as term, parties, payment terms, due dates, 


and service levels. However, the service level description states only that service levels will be 


provided at the same level as the prior year. The service levels for the prior year are not identified 


or discussed. The contracts are renewed annually with basically the same language. The current 


contract charge is $5.94 per capita. This amount results from the formula established in 1985 with 


a base charge of $1.25 per capita grown by Bay Area CPI and other cost factors. 


The following graph reflects the populations of each contract city used for the contract city charge 


for FY 17/18. 
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Figure 11—FY 17/18 Contract City Population 


 


The following graph shows a comparison of the contract city charge compared to the budgeted 


expenditures from FY 12/13 to FY 17/18.  


0 20,000 40,000 60,000 80,000 100,000 120,000 140,000


Clayton


Moraga


Pinole


Orinda


El Cerrito


Hercules


Lafayette


San Pablo


Pleasant Hill


Martinez


Oakley


Danville


Brentwood


Pittsburg


Walnut Creek


San Ramon


Richmond


Concord


Current Population Used by the Department for Contract Charge







Contra Costa County Animal Services 


Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 


Section 4—Fiscal Process page 75 


Figure 12—Contract City Charge versus Budgeted Expenditures – FY 12/13 through 17/18 


 


4.2.2 Comparable Analysis 


Per-Capita Tables 


In 2009, Citygate was hired by the City of Antioch to review its animal services operation. As a 


part of that analysis, Citygate conducted a survey of 16 different agencies that provided animal 


services. The survey identified the cost of providing animal services and the service area 


population to determine the per-capita cost of funding the animal services function. Given the 


proximity of the two agencies and some operational similarities, Citygate updated the 2009 survey, 


which included the Department, to compare the Department to similar agencies in addition to 


showing the way the Department’s ranking has changed over the past eight years. Two per-capita 


tables have been developed by Citygate to provide this comparative information. 


Table 16 represents animal services per-capita costs sorted from highest to lowest for the 16 


different agencies compared. The Department’s per-capita cost, at $11.77, is the seventh lowest of 


the 16 agencies surveyed and falls nearly in the middle of those agencies surveyed for FY 17/18.  
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Table 16—Animal Services Cost Per Capita – Highest to Lowest 


Agency 


Service Area 
Population 
DOF Jan 17 


E-1 
Gross Cost FY 
17/18 Budget 


Cost Per 
Capita 


City of Clovis 110,762 $1,652,000.00 $14.91 


Sacramento County 869,348 $11,302,357.00 $13.00 


City of Berkeley 163,363 $2,116,265.00 $12.95 


Marin County – Operation 263,604 $3,279,234.00 $12.44 


Yuba City 67,445 $835,464.00 $12.39 


Yolo County 218,896 $2,683,355.00 $12.26 


Contra Costa County 1,025,272 $12,066,364.00 $11.77 


San Joaquin County 149,672 $1,745,670.00 $11.66 


Sonoma County* 505,120 $5,327,976.00 $10.55 


City of Stockton 320,554 $3,235,881.00 $10.09 


City of Sacramento 493,025 $4,787,698.00 $9.71 


City of Antioch 114,241 $1,066,353.00 $9.33 


City of Redding 90,653 $708,740.00 $7.82 


City of San Jose 1,046,079 $7,012,683.00 $6.70 


Daly City 109,287 $699,044.00 $6.40 


City of Richmond** 111,785 $655,645.00 $5.87 


* Amount billed by the Department was based on $5.94 per-capita charge, but the 
population number used was Jan 16 DOF E-1 


** FY 17 gross cost used 


No revenue offsets included in these tables 


Table 17 shows the percentage change when comparing the per-capita data collected by Citygate 


for these 16 agencies in 2009 to the FY 17/18 data collected. In that comparison, the Department 


has one of the lowest percentage changes, at 5.7 percent increase over the past eight years, ranking 


fourth lowest amongst the 16 different agencies surveyed. 







Contra Costa County Animal Services 


Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 


Section 4—Fiscal Process page 77 


Table 17—Animal Services Cost Per Capita Change – Lowest to Highest 


Agency 


Service Area 
Population 
DOF Jan 17 


E-1 
Gross Cost FY 
17/18 Budget 


Cost per 
Capita 


Per-Capita 
Amount per 


2009 Citygate 
Report 


Percentage 
Change from 
2009 Report 


Daly City 109,287 $699,044.00 $6.40 $6.49 -1.4% 


City of Berkeley 163,363 $2,116,265.00 $12.95 $12.63 2.6% 


City of Redding 90,653 $708,740.00 $7.82 $7.55 3.6% 


Contra Costa County 1,025,272 $12,066,364.00 $11.77 $11.13 5.7% 


Sonoma County** 505,120 $5,327,976.00 $10.55 $9.78 7.9% 


Marin County – Operation 263,604 $3,279,234.00 $12.44 $11.48 8.4% 


City of Antioch 114,241 $1,066,353.00 $9.33 $8.32 12.2% 


Yolo County 218,896 $2,683,355.00 $12.26 $10.66 15.0% 


San Joaquin County 149,672 $1,745,670.00 $11.66 $9.94 17.3% 


City of Richmond 111,785 $655,645.00 $5.87 $4.76 23.2% 


City of Sacramento 493,025 $4,787,698.00 $9.71 $7.17 35.4% 


City of Stockton 320,554 $3,235,881.00 $10.09 $6.47 56.0% 


Sacramento County 869,348 $11,302,357.00 $13.00 $8.06 61.3% 


Yuba City 67,445 $835,464.00 $12.39 $6.87 80.3% 


City of Clovis 110,762 $1,652,000.00 $14.91 $7.09 110.4% 


City of San Jose 1,046,079 $7,012,683.00 $6.70 N/A N/A 


The survey indicates that the Department’s animal services costs are about average and that it has 


managed to keep the growth of overall operating costs to a minimum when compared to other 


agencies.  


Similar Agency Comparison Table 


The following table shows comparisons to other California animal services agencies that have 


similarities to Contra Costa County’s animal services program. Agencies were chosen for 


comparison based on governance (a County entity contracting with cities like that of Contra Costa 


County) and operations of both field and shelter programs in some capacity. When compared to 


these four other agencies, Contra Costa County has the lowest square mileage to cover of any of 


the other four and is second highest in the number of full-time employees, being second to 


Riverside County, which has 220 compared to Contra Costa’s authorized positions of 89. Riverside 


County serves a population of 1.6 million as compared to Contra Costa’s population of 1.025 
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million. Contra Costa’s annual budget is most like Sacramento County, which budgeted $11.3 


million for animal services in FY 17/18, as compared to Contra Costa County budgeting $12 


million; although the population served in Sacramento County is about 76 percent of Contra Costa 


County’s population.  


Table 18—Animal Services Comparative 


Entity 


Annual 
Budget 
(Time 


Frame) 


Human 
Population 


Served 
Governance 


Model 
Square 
Mileage 


Regular 
FTE 


Number 
of 


Contract 
Cities 


Intake 
Dogs and 


Cats Programs/Services 


Sacramento 
County 


$11,302,257  
(FY 17/18) 


782,335 


County 
contracts for 
services with 3 
cities and 
serves the 
unincorporated 
County 


965 54 3 
12,601 


(FY 16/17) 


Animal Care and Regulation 
Services for 3 contract cities 
and unincorporated County, 
full-service shelter and field 
programs, animal licensing, 
1 animal shelter, open 
admission, co-located non-
profit spay/neuter clinic 


Riverside 
County 


$22,807,496  
(FY 17/18) 


1,652,298 


County 
contracts for 
services with 
16 cities, 11 
full service, 5 
sheltering 
services only; 
2 cities are 
outside of the 
County 


7206  
(whole 
county) 


220 16 
12,457  


(FY 16/17) 


Animal Care and Control 
Services for 16 contract 
cities and unincorporated 
County, full-service shelter 
and field programs, animal 
licensing, 4 animal shelters, 
open admission, 
spay/neuter clinic 


San Luis 
Obispo 
County 


$2,697,767  
(FY 17/18) 


280,101 


County 
contracts for 
services with 
all 7 cities in 
County 


3299 20 7 
3283 


(2016) 


Animal Care and Control 
Services for entire County, 
full-service shelter and field 
programs, animal licensing, 
humane education and 
outreach, one animal 
shelter, open admission 


Ventura 
County 


$7,915,363 
(FY 17/18) 


725,929 


County 
provides 
contract 
services to 8 
contract cities 
and 
unincorporated 
County (not 
Thousand 
Oaks) 


1843 72 8 
7602 


(2016) 


Animal Care and Control 
Services for 8 contract cities 
and unincorporated County, 
full-service shelter and field 
programs, animal licensing, 
pet retention program, 2 
animal shelters 


Contra 
Costa 
County 


$12,066,364 
(FY 17/18) 


1,025,272 


County 
provides 
contract 
services to 18 
contract cities 
and the 
unincorporated 
County 


774 out 
of 804 


89 18 
9,739  
(2016) 


Animal Care and Control 
Services for 18 contract 
cities and unincorporated 
County, full-service shelter 
and field programs, animal 
licensing, pet retention 
program, 2 animal shelters, 
open admission, 
spay/neuter clinic 
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4.3 BEST PRACTICES 


Wikipedia defines best practices as the most efficient (least amount of effort) and effective (best 


results) way of accomplishing a task based on repeatable procedures that have proven themselves 


over time for large numbers of people. 


Several national animal organizations publish documents on recommendations for process 


improvements and best practices in various animal control operations. The following list of best-


practice components is not intended to be all inclusive, but can serve as a guide to be used by 


management to identify areas of deficiency and to map out a strategy for improving the 


Department. Many of these best practices would be applicable to any government agency and are 


as follows: 


 A strategic plan that maps a future direction for the organization 


 A clearly defined mission statement and goals and objectives 


 Clearly defined performance standards and goals 


 Current, regularly updated Policies and Procedures Manual 


 A standardized training program specific to individual job duties 


 Spay and neuter program and outreach 


 Regular staff meetings and communications between all layers of the organization 


 A structured volunteer program with policies and guidelines 


 An emphasis on excellent customer service 


 Professional and knowledgeable leadership 


 Infrastructure that supports necessary administrative functions, such as responding 


to the press; processing requests for information; responding to surveys, program 


analysis, and report writing; filing of SB 90 claims; and answering Grand Jury 


inquiries 


 Appropriate use of information technology 


 A well-designed and informative website 


 Publications that are informative and cover essential animal control topics 


 Public-accessible business hours 


 Financial resources adequate to support the program 
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 Cost recovery efforts that seek to reduce the percentage of general fund support 


 Adequate facilities 


 A safety program specific to the requirements of an animal control program 


 An education program that supports the mission statement and goals and objectives 


of the agency. 


4.3.1 Organizational Structure 


A rule of thumb is for each manager or supervisor to have three to six direct reports. Consideration 


is also given to the way the organizational chart is laid out in relation to business functions. As 


currently organized, the Department organization appears to make sense regarding direct reports. 


It is recommended to evaluate the placement of the animal care functions for possible 


reorganization.  
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Figure 13—Staffing Organization Chart 


 


Source: Contra Costa County Animal Services  
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The number of FTEs needed for a public-sector animal control agency is generally determined by 


assessment of the overall field operations, analysis of field activity data and beat zones covered, 


assessment of sheltering needs based on animal types and numbers received, average length of 


stay, agency programs for care and placement of animals, spay and neuter activities, volunteer 


program needs, and other programs unique to a public-sector agency. It is difficult to assess 


whether the current staffing level at the Department is adequate for the operation as it is historically 


under filled, with significant impacts to the service levels provided by the agency. 


4.3.2 Operational/Financial Practices 


Accurately recording and understanding the financial activity of any organization is a key best 


practice. This allows the managers of the organization to explain and justify, when necessary, the 


effectiveness of the operation. It also provides service users with the confidence that the 


management of the operations will be able to foresee and address issues that may arise. Analysis 


of the Department operation indicates that this area needs to be improved. The financial activity is 


currently recorded in an ambiguous and inconsistent manner. The direction given to the 


Department by County administration concerning the recording of the Department financial 


transactions regarding cost center allocation is insufficient to meet the needs and requirements of 


the contract cities receiving services. 


A best practice would entail Department staff talking with contract cities to identify and document 


their needs and then develop financial systems and processes that best meets those needs within 


the financial restrictions that exist.  


As providers of animal services, Department staff must take responsibility for service provision 


issues. Plans should be developed that provide the best balance between the wants and needs of 


the contract cities and the financial and/or operational restriction of the Department. These plans 


should be developed through conversations between contract cities, County administration, and 


Department staff. Once developed and implemented, the Department should be responsible for 


plan outcomes. This responsibility would include the accurate recording and reporting of financial 


and operational activity. If the County is unwilling to adjust its financial system, a subsidiary 


system, such as the Chameleon system, should be used to address the needs of the plan, although 


that solution is far from ideal. 


A current and comprehensive Policy and Procedures Manual is key to training and setting 


guidelines and expectations for staff. There should be a process by which policies are updated 


regularly and changes are communicated to all staff. The entire manual should be reviewed on no 


more than a three-year cycle. The manual is a cornerstone to the staff training program and serves 


as an ongoing resource. 
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4.3.3 Best Practices Metrics 


Field Services metrics that are tracked and communicated to staff on regular intervals will establish 


expectations and feedback mechanisms. Some metrics to consider tracking on a monthly or 


quarterly basis for field services would include: 


 Response times 


 Response times by priority of activity 


 Completed activities by officer 


 Completed activities by month 


 Number of sequences per activity. 


Analysis of activity volume by city and in the unincorporated zones would assist in deployment of 


officers and creation of appropriate beat zones to increase efficiency as well as allow for the 


recognition of any notable trends. 
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SECTION 5—STRATEGIC FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND 


ACTION PLAN 


5.1 THEME ONE – STRENGTHEN CORE FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES  


Finding #1: Financial practices within the Department can be improved to 


reduce variance in budgeted revenues and expenditures versus 


actuals to provide for improved cost allocation within the Field 


Services Division and Shelter Services Division and to more 


accurately assess the true cost of providing these services.   


 


Recommendation #1: Reduce variance occurring in the Department’s budgeted 


revenues and expenditures; use multi-year data to 


develop both revenue and expenditure trends; review 


with sources internal and external to the Department.  


Variances in budgeted revenues and expenditures between actuals make assessment of true annual 


revenues and costs difficult. These variances also impact the Department’s ability to accurately 


access costs of services provided both in field and shelter services and to address revenue and cost 
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trends. Best practices are to develop a multi-year focus on an operational budget, one that includes 


cost analysis for divisional service areas such as field services and shelter services. The benefits 


of reducing budget variances will provide the Department with the annual data necessary to 


perform mid-year reviews, operational adjustments, and identify issues that may affect future year 


estimates and costs in addition to providing users with increased confidence in the cost of services 


being provided. 


Recommendation #2: Establish subaccounts and full cost allocation systems 


within the Department and within the County’s 


accounting systems, as appropriate.  


The deficiencies in cost allocation make it difficult to provide true cost assessments for the various 


services provided by the Department. Creation of subaccounts to identify mandatory, statutory 


costs and revenues will provide the Department an opportunity to identify and track the entirety of 


costs associated with delivery of field and shelter services. This could be accomplished utilizing a 


project code system in the PeopleSoft software system or the Chameleon system in use by Contra 


Costa County.   


The County should ensure that the Department is allocated applicable County-wide and 


Department overhead. Even though this overhead cannot be charged to contract cities per federal 


and state law, knowing the true total cost of providing services will provide both the Department 


and the County the information necessary for both the ongoing cost management of the programs 


as well as a discussion of future services and service models with contracted cities. Best practices 


are to track all costs associated with the delivery of public services. This provides the data 


necessary for ongoing current service delivery as well as future service delivery planning and 


provides true cost information for decision makers and stakeholders. The benefit of greater 


understanding and data-based cost information will be improved business-based information for 


service administrators and managers, service partners, elected officials, and service users. 


Finding #2: Revenues for the Department may be enhanced by improving the 


animal licensing program and implementation of an updated 


consumer fee study and fee schedule. 
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Recommendation #3: Reorganize the licensing program to include outreach 


components such as offsite vaccine and licensing clinics, 


brochures, posters, press releases, and a formal 


canvassing program.  


The best practice goal is to achieve the highest amount of license revenue, which results in greater 


safety for the community and a healthier animal population, as well as the important ability to 


identify animal owners when pets are lost or injured. Use of this best practice results in less burden 


on the general taxpayer, increased revenues for conducting both shelter and field services, and 


strengthening of the resources available for the Department. 


Recommendations for expansion of the licensing program would include outreach components 


such as targeted canvassing programs followed by offsite vaccine and licensing clinics, brochures 


on the benefits of licensing, posters, PSAs, mobile spay/neuter clinics (may be provided by partner 


agencies), and press releases about the outreach activities and canvassing efforts. In addition, the 


Department could invite a local reporter to ride along with the canvassing team and use the 


opportunity to let the public know that licenses are required by law and the Department makes it 


easy to license pets. 


The current licensing program and fee schedule each leave room for possible increased revenue 


for the Department. As shown in both the operational and financial analysis discussions, there 


appears to be untapped license revenue if more animals were licensed, either in a single year, or 


over multiple years. By increasing the amount of licensing revenue, the subsidy from the general 


fund may be reduced over time.   


Best practices are to achieve higher levels of compliance for licensing and animals wearing tags. 


Higher levels of compliance are beneficial to public safety as more animals are vaccinated for 


rabies and easily identified as owned with a tag that traces back to the owner. The benefits of a 


higher level of compliance include that animals are reunited more quickly with their owners. 


Higher license compliance also leads to a lower burden to the General Fund by increased revenues 


for the Department. 


Recommendation #4: Conduct a fee study to update the schedule adopted in 


2012. 


Current fees charged for services have not been updated since 2012. Where fees have not kept 


pace with expenditure increases, the burden of making up the gap falls to the general taxpayer. 


Also, if fees are allowed to fall behind the cost of services for multiple years at a time, there is 


inevitably a difficult and painful process entailed in raising those fees. It is a better practice to 


make regular, small fee increases for public services rather than to wait and be required to adjust 
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them by large percentages at some future date. This comes as a shock to consumers who feel 


blindsided by large fee increases and wonder why they could not be more incremental.  


Finding #3: Establishing a formalized collection policy, an improved cost 


allocation system, and providing for expanded internal audit 


mechanisms can strengthen the Department’s ability to provide a 


strong business basis for its delivery of services. 


 


Recommendation #5: Develop and adopt a formalized collection policy for the 


Department. 


A formalized collection policy and set of procedures need to be created and adopted by the 


Department. If such a County-wide policy and set of procedures exists, they should be followed 


by the Department. To the extent that any County-wide policies/procedures do not meet the needs 


of the Department, a separate policy/procedure should be developed. Such a policy/procedure 


should not conflict with applicable County-wide policies/procedures. Best practice is to maximize 


the revenues collected ensuring that funds owed to the Department are collected on a timely and 


regular basis. It is a matter of fairness to those who pay fees on time to ensure that others also are 


required to pay on as timely a basis as collections will allow. The benefits of timely collections 


ensure that revenues owed to the Department contribute to reducing the overall general taxpayer 


burden as well as ensure that all users of animal services pay for those services.  


Recommendation #6: Establish and refine a new accounting system to allocate 


expenses and revenues by service divisions. 


Establishing a new accounting system to allocate expenses and revenues by service divisions is a 


step toward understanding costs of field and shelter services essential to providing contract cities 


with cost metrics, as well as evaluating service delivery options. All staff will need to be engaged, 


trained, and monitored to ensure that revenue and expenditure allocations are performed correctly 


and consistently. Challenges to fully implementing the cost allocation exist within the County’s 


PeopleSoft accounting system, as well as in the adoption by Department staff. Initial indications 


are that the Auditor-Controller may not allow revisions of the existing County-wide system to the 


extent needed by the Department but that a shadow system could be introduced to address this 


recommendation, possibly through use of data obtained through Crystal reports from Chameleon. 


Best practice is to know exactly what the services being provided cost and identifying the revenues 


that allow those services to be provided. The benefits of knowing these financial parameters 
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include the ability to show contract cities the services being rendered for the per-capita cost 


provided.  


Recommendation #7: Work with the County internal auditor to review 


accounting and operational activity of the Department in 


greater detail than what previous audits have performed.  


Prior audits of the Department were at a very high level, which has contributed to lack of useable 


information needed for both internal decision making and for sharing with contracted cities. 


Through an audit that includes review of the Department’s compliance with both County policies 


and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, the Animal Services Director and Administrative 


Services Officer can receive valuable information for conducting financial record keeping in tune 


with best practices, as well as valuable information upon which to base future business 


recommendations and decisions. 


Finding #4: The Department is not currently emphasizing staff training or 


compliance and as such it will not be successful in implementing 


new cost accounting, improved record keeping, and operational 


systems.   


 


Recommendation #8: Develop, maintain, and use an updated Policy and 


Procedures Manual to strengthen the Department’s 


financial and operational systems.  


Recommendation #9: Re-establish an in-house Policy and Procedures Manual 


training program for new hires; provide ongoing refresher 


training for existing staff.  


Currently, the Department is updating its policies and procedures, and Citygate recommends this 


become a high priority. Without updated policies and procedures, there can be a wide variance in 


how work is conducted and executed, with some employees relying on past practices and others 


being unaware of what those practices are or why they were originally adopted. Development of 


updated policies and procedures gives the current staff members an opportunity to review 


operational and organizational systems to focus on the most efficient and effective means of 


completing tasks in the current organization. Updated policies and procedures form the on-
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boarding and orientation curriculum for training of new employees and allow all Department 


employees to follow the same set of procedures and policies in uniformity. 


Training and monitoring of staff is required to ensure that new revenue and expenditure allocations 


are performed correctly and consistently using the new structure. The process for this staff training 


needs to be evaluated for consistency and comprehensiveness, and a review of training protocols 


for all positions is needed.  


Best practices indicate that an updated and comprehensive Policy and Procedures Manual provides 


the basis for initial staff training and is a typical staff training tool. The benefits of training and 


monitoring staff to implement an updated Policy and Procedures Manual will be improved 


institutional knowledge and improved staff ability to resolve issues and take action throughout the 


organization, as well as consistency of operations and procedures for efficiency and effectiveness.  


Finding #5: All authorized but vacant positions allocated in the FY 17/18 


Department budget need to be filled. 


 


Recommendation #10: Fill all vacant positions; consult with the Human 


Resources Director and the County Administrator; 


develop an 18-month schedule that delineates hiring 


milestones; report to the County Administrator on a 


regular basis. 


Currently, there are eight budgeted but vacant field officer positions and 10 budgeted but vacant 


shelter personnel, as well as seven budgeted but vacant clerical and administrative positions. The 


data reviewed on response times of field services personnel indicated that the field staff is unable 


to clear daily logged items, so response times lag into weeks for many of the calls. To reduce this 


backlog of service requests, it is important for the Department to reach the full number of the 


positions authorized for field staff personnel.  


By developing an 18-month schedule that delineates hiring milestones, the Department can move 


forward to fill these positions and engage both Human Resources and County administration in 


the effort. Filling the positions will place more personnel into the field for responding to service 


calls, increase the opportunity to clear the daily logs, and grant the ability to begin to assess the 


adequate number of field staff personnel required to respond to the number of calls being received 


throughout the County.  
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Recommendation #11: Review results of exit interviews, recruitment practices 


and results, workers’ compensation practices, and 


compensation information to determine if there are 


barriers to retention and recruitment efforts that can be 


identified and addressed by either the Department 


directly or in combination with the County’s Human 


Resources Department. 


The Department is not alone in encountering difficulty recruiting and retaining valued field service 


officers, as well as other important clerical and shelter positions. Many public agencies are 


experiencing this type of hiring challenge. By making filling of all authorized positions a high 


priority, and by collaborating with the County’s Human Resources Department, the Department 


can take steps toward successfully removing the barriers that keep frustrating its recruitment 


efforts. Many barriers were identified by Department staff during this study, including wages, 


background clearance, officer training timelines, and difficulty retaining hired staff once in place 


due to wage competition and other regional offers. These may just be the most obvious barriers, 


and a careful review of exit interviews, recruitment details, workers’ compensation actions, and 


compensation may well lead to actions that the Department can take to bolster its recruitment and 


retention efforts. 


By taking ownership of this problem, Department staff can collaborate with Human Resources 


staff to develop a plan of action to fill the positions within the next 18 months. Assignments can 


be made to have appropriate staff contact similar local agencies (such as Police Chiefs for the 18 


different cities) to learn the techniques they are using for recruitment and what they are doing to 


develop the hiring pool of potential officers within their own communities. Contact can be made 


with local high schools and community colleges for recruitment and possible training of clerical 


and technical support staff. Many people welcome the opportunity to compete for a government 


position, but do not know how best to do so.  


Care must be taken that the positions are being well advertised and are reaching the local 


population that may have great interest but are unaware that these types of positions are available. 


Evaluation of alternative mentoring, training, and internship programs should be made to learn if 


these could result in recruiting potential employees. Because of the challenges being faced by 


many public agencies in recruitment and retention, there are many new and innovative ideas being 


tested. The Department needs to explore these and undertake some new approaches to filling its 


positions. While not all new approaches may work, one or two might, and the Department will 


learn how best to reach a market of potential recruits as it tests new ideas. The benefits of doing 


so can mean engaging more members of the Department in this important effort, as well as filling 


positions.  
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Finding #6: Current allocated personnel resources can be better maximized, 


particularly while alternative dispatch and other contracted 


specialized service providers are considered.  


 


Recommendation #12: Consider using experienced clerical employees to handle 


dispatch duties; ensure Chameleon’s features are fully 


utilized to maximize the use of current field response 


personnel.  


Experienced dispatchers are necessary to protect officer safety and keep accurate track of all field 


personnel, and they must be trusted by field personnel for those officers to operate effectively. 


Dispatchers should also be able to filter calls to assist officers in the field. Although the extent to 


which this occurs was not established, Citygate understands that clerical support also handles cash 


payments and other phone duties and tasks at the counter.  


Clerical tasks should always be separated from, and secondary to, ensuring focused, safety-


conscious dispatch operations so that the chance for errors either in dispatching or in clerical 


functions is reduced. While Citygate understands that the Department is in the process of 


considering alternative dispatch options, use of current clerical support could be improved by 


ensuring that dispatch and clerical duties are separated. This will isolate an individual performing 


dispatch duties from simultaneously having to count, receive, or serve customers. Also, use of the 


full features of the Chameleon system could immediately improve the dispatch capacity and record 


keeping. Under-utilization of Chameleon features and inconsistent application of the program is 


likely resulting in inefficiencies that could be remedied with consistent training. Dispatch 


personnel should be trained to accurately assess, record, and document calls for field services and 


provide vetting for officers in the field. With this experience, the Department should be able to 


more fully evaluate the costs and benefits of improving use of Chameleon coupled with focused 


dispatch against engaging in another form of dispatch provision.  


Recommendation #13: Evaluate all contracted services for effectiveness and cost 


efficiency, including the behavior team, veterinary 


services team, and the role of the foster and transfer 


partners; consider using temporary assistance workers, as 


needed, while recruiting to fill vacancies. 
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Use of contracts to acquire highly specialized services is a technique used to control cost and 


ensure accessibility to specialized services in the public sector. These services can be expanded 


and reduced as needed to follow demand and resources available, which provides the Department 


with the flexibility to meet needs as they arise in the community. The Department has used this 


technique for the behavior team, veterinary services, and foster and transfer partner roles. The 


cost/benefit of all such contracts should be evaluated on a regular basis, particularly when 


providing these types of services through in-house personnel is being considered. Provision of 


some specialized services in-house can cost the Department more because of benefits and 


overhead, but also is less elastic than the ability to contract for the service levels required at any 


given time. Best practice calls for rigorous assessment of contracted cost and services, complete 


with refreshed market data, to ensure that use of both in-house and contracted specialized resources 


is maximized. The benefit of fully assessing each arrangement is assurance that services are being 


rendered at the most cost-effective price point.  


5.2 THEME TWO – ADDRESS POPULATION GROWTH AND SERVICE DEMANDS  


Finding #7: Ongoing population growth patterns in Contra Costa County 


indicate there may be additional population growth eastward while 


shelters are located in the west portion of the County. Traffic 


congestion impacts both the ability to deliver timely services and 


customer ability for animal drop-off and shelter visits. 


Recommendation #14: Review current shelter practices to ensure maximum use 


of shelter space and maximum customer access to the 


Pinole and Martinez shelters. 


As reported in Section 2, the last three years of total animal intake numbers have trended down 


from 12,489 in 2014, 11,534 in 2015, and 10,861 in 2016, while the number of animals cycling 


through the shelter with lives saved has increased from 63 percent to 76 percent. These trends are 


in the right direction to achieve the goals outlined in the Department Mission Statement. The 


Department has undertaken a proactive and best practices approach to saving lives through a pet 


retention program and a community cat program, in addition to other efforts it is undertaking to 


reduce the number of animals remaining in the shelters.  


The statistics show increased positive outcomes for cats over the last three calendar years, and 


development of a community cats program contributed to this. 


Creating a plan of action for each animal upon intake can decrease length of stay and consequently 


reduce overcrowding. Certain animals can easily be “fast tracked,” and early identification of these 







Contra Costa County Animal Services 


Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 


Section 5—Strategic Findings, Recommendations, and Action Plan page 94 


animals frees up resources for animals that need to be held longer. A vibrant foster program is also 


part of the planning process, as certain animals may need to go into immediate foster care. Creating 


as much space as possible in the existing shelter facilities through a variety of programmatic efforts 


ensures there is space in the shelter to accept all animals at all times and ensures there is space 


available when animals that are easier to place have been moved into new homes with owners.  


Recommendation #15: Evaluate field efficiencies, response time data, and 


priority goals to ensure that the services being rendered 


to the cities are adequate. 


The ability of the Department to assess field efficiencies, response time data, and how well priority 


goals are being met for its contract cities is essential. Only by presenting this data and discussing 


outcomes with each of the contracted cities can the Department demonstrate the efficacy of the 


services it is delivering.   


Recommendation #16: Evaluate the need for additional shelter locations only 


after current financial and operational processes are 


resolved. 


Although Citygate understands that the trends are toward more traffic congestion and population 


growth within the County eastward, and thus the agency is anxious to begin to address these trends 


through considering additional facilities, Citygate urges the Department to concentrate first on 


resolving both the financial and operational issues outlined in this report. Doing so will compile 


the data necessary to communicate with cities effectively as well as improve service provision.  


Finding #8: Current outreach efforts involving presentations to cities, 


interactions with City Managers, and field services leadership 


exchanges with Police Chiefs and city police departments can be 


increased and regularly scheduled. These efforts are essential and 


form the basis for future information and data exchanges. Monthly 


reports reflecting services delivered can be improved to provide 


additional service- and cost-related information. 
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Recommendation #17: Strengthen working relationships by establishing regular 


contacts between the Department Director and all 18 City 


Managers; establish regular and scheduled exchanges 


between field staff personnel.  


Department staff have made efforts to provide information and outreach to the contract cities. 


Efforts have included visits from the Director to each City Manager and Police Chief at the 


initiation of her tenure, including presentations at City Council meetings by designated staff. These 


visits have been followed by invitations from some cities to make additional presentations at City 


Council meetings. In addition, field services leadership has conducted visits with Police Chiefs 


and police departments. Best practice in contracted services arrangements is to create strong 


working relationship between those providing the service and those receiving services. Strong 


working relationships help to dispel conflicts by identifying issues and problems early before they 


fester. Regular meetings and scheduled exchanges promote strong working relationships, resolve 


issues early, and help ensure competency and effectiveness of the services being delivered to the 


cities and areas within Contra Costa County. 


Recommendation #18: Provide monthly reports to all the contracted cities that 


document the animal service activities provided by the 


County.  


The Department should enhance the monthly field and animal activity reports for the contract cities 


to include additional data, such as length of stay and animal outcomes. Including this additional 


information will expand the understanding of the full range of services being rendered by the 


Department. 


Recommendation #19: Consider entering into discussions to revise, by 


addendum, current city contracts to reflect the full scope 


of animal services provided by the Department.  


There are two important factors to consider regarding the current contracts and contracted services 


provided by the Department.  


The first factor is financial. The current contracts are very general and do not specify items such 


as the services (and service levels) being provided, regular service hours, after-hours services, 


shelter hours of operation to the public, and other services. This leaves the contract cities with a 


lack of clarity regarding what they are receiving. This, in turn, can cause contract cities to question 


their charge for services. 
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The second factor is both operational and financial. The Department must operate open admission 


shelters. The Department is required by law to accept any stray animal from the jurisdictions it 


serves. Many of the animals received in public agencies have extensive medical or behavioral 


needs, which require resources to treat. Additionally, public agencies must prioritize the public’s 


health and safety and not release animals that pose a safety risk to the community. Given these 


realities, animal services can be likened to those of a fire department, where equipment and 


responders must be allocated and available to meet daily services as well as immediate emergency 


response on a 24/7 basis.  


Best practices require that the Department standarde its contracts with its contract cities to reflect 


the base levels of services provided to all cities under contract. As operations and data collection 


and reporting abilities improve, the contract city contracts can be reviewed and modified 


accordingly. However, this is not to suggest that cities be allowed to select particular services they 


desire and not others. Such a process would run counter to the need to fully resource the entire 


array of services that a public animal services agency, both field and shelter, must provide to ensure 


the health and safety of the population served.  


More fully reflecting services that are being provided to contract cities would reduce confusion 


and misunderstanding between the service provider and user, provide the user with data to support 


the cost of services received, and improve understanding and reduce contractual disagreements.  


Finding #9: Future business relationships between the Department within the 


internal County structure and between cities served could be 


enhanced through clarifying the way mandated costs are covered 


and by establishing an enterprise fund for the animal services 


function. 


 


Recommendation #20: Provide clarity to the Department’s contract cities 


regarding the way that mandated services are provided 


and the methodology through which their costs are 


determined. 


Further discussion is needed regarding the issue of the County’s charge for state-mandated 


services. Common practice in other counties regarding mandated services can be informative and 


could impact the calculation of the County subsidy. 


Under state law, counties are broadly required to provide a rabies control program, dog licensing, 


a stray animal shelter, spaying and neutering of adopted animals, enforcement of animal laws, and 
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protection of public safety. Senate Bill 1785, passed in 1998, made adoption of shelter animals the 


policy of the State of California. In accordance with state law, cities can contract with counties to 


provide mandated services within incorporated city jurisdictions. 


Public sector animal control agencies are charged with balancing the provision of mandated 


services, protecting public safety, and responding to public and community desires for established 


standards and positive outcomes for shelter animals. 


Under California law, the full cost of a service may be charged to contracting cities. While 


permitted, this may not be what the market or residents can bear. One objective of this project is 


to develop a methodology that will balance the needs of the contracting jurisdictions, the service 


demands, the cost of the service, and the charges for the service. Best practice is to review the legal 


requirements and flexibilities of the provision of mandated services and meet with the contract 


cities to develop an understanding of how these services will be provided. The benefits of this 


discussion and policy development will help reduce confusion and misunderstandings. 


Recommendation #21: Establish an Enterprise Fund for the Department 


operations.  


The County should commit to an ongoing contribution at least equal to the subsidy amount 


provided for FY 17/18. The Department function should establish goals and objectives developed 


from implementation of operational changes recommended by Citygate, including the 


establishment of an effective accounting system and discussions with contract cities. The goals 


and objectives should be reviewed and adjusted at least semi-annually for the first three years to 


ensure positive achievement, and then annually thereafter if a majority of goals are met.  


The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), which establishes accounting standards 


for public sector jurisdictions, characterizes business-type activities as those in which users are 


charged based on the costs of providing a service. The GASB suggests that a business-type 


operation that relies on external user fees to provide its primary service be classified as an 


Enterprise Fund. Although the GASB does provide flexibility for those business-type activities 


that receive significant general government subsidy, Citygate believes that, given the need for the 


Department to show improvement in data reporting to contract cities, the creation of an Enterprise 


Fund would significantly improve the existing situation. Additional benefits of creating an 


Enterprise Fund for the Department include: helping to consolidate the total cost of service and 


resources available to provide the service within one fund that is easily identifiable by the public 


and users; maintenance of all operational activity, both surpluses and losses in one fund, which 


can help to smooth operations from year to year through the use of retained earnings when 


necessary; and the accumulation of equipment and capital fixed assets within the fund, providing 


the true value of the operation. 
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5.3 STRATEGIC ACTION PLAN 


A list of Citygate’s recommendations and a blueprint for implementation are presented in the 


Strategic Action Plan. This Plan contains: 


1. The priority of each recommendation. 


2. The responsible party/ies. 


3. The relative resource requirement.  


4. The suggested implementation time frame. 


5. The anticipated benefits. 


The legend at the bottom of each page of the Strategic Action Plan defines the level of each priority 


indicated by the letters “A” through “D.” It is important to note that priorities have been established 


independent of the suggested time frame. For example, a recommendation may have the highest 


priority (indicated by the letter “A”) but may require an estimated six months to implement. 


Conversely, a recommendation with the letter “C” priority, which indicates that the 


recommendation is not critical but will improve operations, may have a two-month time frame 


since the estimated implementation effort would not require an extended period of time. 


It is also important to note that an “A” priority, which indicates that the recommendation is deemed 


“mandatory or critical,” should not be interpreted to mean that the recommendation is “mandated” 


by a statute or regulation; it is simply an “urgent” recommendation of the highest priority. 


The time frames indicated in the Strategic Action Plan do not necessarily mean the anticipated 


completion dates for the implementation of each recommendation. 
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LEGEND 


A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 


B  Strongly recommended 


C  Not critical, but will improve operations 


D  Recommended, but additional study required 


Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 


Relative Resource 
Requirement 


Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 


Recommendation #1:  


Reduce variance occurring in the 
Department’s budgeted revenues and 
expenditures; use multi-year data to 
develop both revenue and expenditure 
trends; review with sources internal and 
external to the Department.  


A Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


Reducing budget variances 
will provide the Department 
with the annual data 
necessary to perform mid-
year reviews and 
operational adjustments 
and identify issues that may 
affect future year estimates 
and costs, in addition to 
providing users with 
increased confidence in the 
cost of services being 
provided. 


Recommendation #2: 


Establish subaccounts and full cost 
allocation systems within the Department 
and within the County’s accounting 
systems, as appropriate.  


A Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


Greater understanding and 
data-based cost information 
with improved business-
based information for 
service administrators and 
managers, service partners, 
elected officials, and service 
users.  
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LEGEND 


A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 


B  Strongly recommended 


C  Not critical, but will improve operations 


D  Recommended, but additional study required 


Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 


Relative Resource 
Requirement 


Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 


Recommendation #3:   


Reorganize the licensing program to 
include outreach components such as 
offsite vaccine and licensing clinics, 
brochures, posters, press releases, and a 
formal canvassing program. 


A Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


Minimal resources 
needed to conduct 


canvassing 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


A higher level of compliance 
means animals are reunited 
more quickly with their 
owners. Higher license 
compliance also leads to a 
lower burden to the General 
Fund by increased 
revenues coming into the 
Department.  


Recommendation #4:   


Conduct a fee study to update the 
schedule adopted in 2012. 


A Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


Minimal resources 
needed to conduct fee 


study 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


Use of this best practice 
results in less burden on the 
general taxpayer, increased 
revenues for conducting 
both shelter and field 
services, and strengthening 
of the resources available 
for the Department. 
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LEGEND 


A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 


B  Strongly recommended 


C  Not critical, but will improve operations 


D  Recommended, but additional study required 


Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 


Relative Resource 
Requirement 


Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 


Recommendation #5: 


Develop and adopt a formalized collection 
policy for the Department. 


B Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


Timely collections ensure 
that revenues owed to the 
Department contribute to 
reducing the overall general 
taxpayer burden, as well as 
ensure that all users of the 
Department pay for those 
services. 


Recommendation #6:  


Establish and refine a new accounting 
system to allocate expenses and revenues 
by service divisions. 


B Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


Knowing these financial 
parameters will show 
contract cities what services 
are being rendered for the 
per-capita cost provided.  
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LEGEND 


A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 


B  Strongly recommended 


C  Not critical, but will improve operations 


D  Recommended, but additional study required 


Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 


Relative Resource 
Requirement 


Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 


Recommendation #7:  


Work with the County internal auditor to 
review accounting and operational activity 
of the Department in greater detail than 
what previous audits have performed.  


C Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed, possibly 
additional County 


auditor time 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


Through an audit that 
includes review of the 
Department’s compliance 
with both County policies 
and Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles, the 
Animal Services Director 
and Administrative Services 
Officer can receive valuable 
information for conducting 
best practices financial 
record keeping, as well as 
valuable information upon 
which to base future 
business recommendations 
and decisions.  


Recommendation #8: 


Develop, maintain, and use an updated 
Policy and Procedures Manual to 
strengthen the Department’s financial and 
operational systems. 


B Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


Time resources 
needed for staff to 
develop Policy and 
Procedures Manual 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


Training and monitoring 
staff to implement an 
updated Policy and 
Procedures Manual will 
improve institutional 
knowledge and improve 
staff ability to resolve issues 
and take action throughout 
the organization, as well as 
consistency of operations 
and procedures for 
efficiency and effectiveness.  
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LEGEND 


A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 


B  Strongly recommended 


C  Not critical, but will improve operations 


D  Recommended, but additional study required 


Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 


Relative Resource 
Requirement 


Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 


Recommendation #9: 


Re-establish an in-house Policy and 
Procedures Manual training program for 
new hires; provide ongoing refresher 
training for existing staff. 


B Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


Minimal resources 
needed to develop 
new hire training 


program and refresher 
training program 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


Training and monitoring 
staff to implement an 
updated Policy and 
Procedures Manual will 
improve institutional 
knowledge and improve 
staff ability to resolve issues 
and take action throughout 
the organization, as well as 
consistency of operations 
and procedures for 
efficiency and effectiveness. 


Recommendation #10:  


Fill all vacant positions; consult with the 
Human Resources Director and the County 
Administrator; develop an 18-month 
schedule that delineates hiring milestones; 
report to the County Administrator on a 
regular basis. 


A Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


New approaches 
needed, not 


necessarily additional 
resources 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


Filling the positions will 
place more personnel into 
the field for responding to 
service calls, increase the 
opportunity to clear the daily 
logs, and grant the ability to 
begin to assess the 
adequate number of field 
staff personnel required to 
respond to the number of 
calls being received 
throughout the County.  
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LEGEND 


A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 


B  Strongly recommended 


C  Not critical, but will improve operations 


D  Recommended, but additional study required 


Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 


Relative Resource 
Requirement 


Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 


Recommendation #11: 


Review results of exit interviews, 
recruitment practices and results, workers’ 
compensation practices, and compensation 
information to determine if there are 
barriers to retention and recruitment efforts 
that can be identified and addressed by 
either the Department directly or in 
combination with the County’s Human 
Resources Department. 


A Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


Staff time needed to 
review results as 


outlined 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


Reviewing exit interview 
results and other 
recruitment and retention 
information to engage more 
members of the Department 
in this important effort and 
help to fill positions.  


Recommendation #12: 


Consider using experienced clerical 
employees to handle dispatch duties; 
ensure Chameleon’s features are fully 
utilized to maximize the use of current field 
response personnel  


A Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


While evaluating use of 
alternative dispatching 
options, the Department 
can improve officer safety 
and dispatch accuracy by 
acting to separate these 
clerical functions. With this 
experience, the Department 
should be able to more fully 
evaluate the cost/benefits of 
improving use of 
Chameleon coupled with 
focused dispatch against 
engaging in another form of 
dispatch provision.  
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LEGEND 


A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 


B  Strongly recommended 


C  Not critical, but will improve operations 


D  Recommended, but additional study required 


Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 


Relative Resource 
Requirement 


Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 


Recommendation #13: 


Evaluate all contracted services for 
effectiveness and cost efficiency, including 
the behavior team, veterinary services 
team, and the role of the foster and transfer 
partners; consider using temporary 
assistance workers, as needed, while 
recruiting to fill vacancies. 


B Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 


Fully assessing each 
arrangement will ensure 
that services are being 
rendered at the most cost-
effective price point.  


Recommendation #14: 


Review current shelter practices to ensure 
maximum use of shelter space and 
maximum customer access to the Pinole 
and Martinez shelters. 


C Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 


2019 


Creating as much space as 
possible in the existing 
shelter facilities through a 
variety of programmatic 
efforts ensures there is 
space in the shelter to meet 
the demands placed on the 
system by needing to 
accept all animals at all 
times and ensuring there is 
space available when 
animals that are easier to 
place have been moved into 
new homes with owners.  
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LEGEND 


A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 


B  Strongly recommended 


C  Not critical, but will improve operations 


D  Recommended, but additional study required 


Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 


Relative Resource 
Requirement 


Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 


Recommendation #15: 


Evaluate field efficiencies, response time 
data, and priority goals to ensure that the 
services being rendered to the cities are 
adequate. 


A Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 


2019 


Being able to ensure that 
the services being rendered 
to cities are adequate helps 
demonstrate value to 
contracted agencies. 


Recommendation #16: 


Evaluate the need for additional shelter 
locations only after current financial and 
operational processes are resolved. 


D Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 


2019 


Doing so will be compile the 
data necessary to talk with 
cities effectively, as well as 
to improve service provision 
prior to undertaking future 
planning discussions within 
the cities and their particular 
communities.  
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LEGEND 


A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 


B  Strongly recommended 


C  Not critical, but will improve operations 


D  Recommended, but additional study required 


Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 


Relative Resource 
Requirement 


Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 


Recommendation #17: 


Strengthen working relationships by 
establishing regular contacts between the 
Department Director and all 18 City 
Managers; establish regular and scheduled 
exchanges between field staff personnel. 


A Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 


2019 


Regular meetings and 
scheduled exchanges 
promotes strong working 
relationships, resolves 
issues early, and helps 
ensure competency and 
effectiveness of the 
services being delivered to 
the cities and areas within 
the County. 


Recommendation #18:  


Provide monthly reports to all the 
contracted cities that document the animal 
service activities provided by the County.  


A Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 


2019 


Including this additional 
information will expand the 
understanding of the full 
range of services being 
rendered by the 
Department. 
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LEGEND 


A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 


B  Strongly recommended 


C  Not critical, but will improve operations 


D  Recommended, but additional study required 


Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 


Relative Resource 
Requirement 


Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 


Recommendation #19: 


Consider entering into discussions to 
revise, by addendum, current city contracts 
to reflect the full scope of animal services 
provided by the Department. 


B Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 


2019 


More fully reflecting 
services that are being 
provided to contract cities 
would reduce confusion and 
misunderstanding between 
the service provider and 
user, provide the user with 
data to support the cost of 
services received, and 
improve understanding and 
reduce contractual 
disagreements.  


Recommendation #20: 


Provide clarity to the Department’s contract 
cities regarding the way that mandated 
services are provided and the methodology 
through which their costs are determined. 


B Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 


2019 


This clarity and policy 
development will help 
reduce confusion and 
misunderstandings. 
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LEGEND 


A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 


B  Strongly recommended 


C  Not critical, but will improve operations 


D  Recommended, but additional study required 


Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 


Relative Resource 
Requirement 


Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 


Recommendation #21: 


Establish an Enterprise Fund for the 
Department operations. 


B Animal Services 
Director, 


Administrative 
Services Officer, and 


as delegated by 
each 


No new resources 
needed 


6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 


2019 


Additional benefits of creating 
an Enterprise Fund for the 
Department include: helping 
to consolidate the total cost 
of service and resources 
available to provide the 
service within one fund that is 
easily identifiable by the 
public and users; 
maintenance of all 
operational activity, both 
surpluses and losses in one 
fund, which can help to 
smooth operations from year 
to year through the use of 
retained earnings when 
necessary; and the 
accumulation of equipment 
and capital fixed assets 
within the fund, providing the 
true value of the operation. 
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Appendix A1


Budget versus Actual


Acct # Revenues FY 12/13 Actuals FY 12/13 Budget Difference FY 13/14 Actuals FY 13/14 Budget Difference FY 14/15 Actuals FY 14/15 Budget Difference FY 15/16 Actual FY 15/16 Budget Difference FY 16/17 Actual
FY 16/17 Budget 


(Rec.)
Difference FY 17-18 Budget


9070 Animal Licenses 1,511,832$          1,829,058$          (317,226)$            1,494,565$          2,013,680$          (519,115)$            1,495,466$          2,013,680$          (518,215)$            1,803,832$          1,500,000$          303,832$             1,439,083$          1,700,000$          (260,917)$            1,600,000$         


9721 Spay Clinic Fees 368,544$             405,154$             (36,610)$              387,982$             405,154$             (17,172)$              381,793$             405,154$             (23,361)$              283,538$             415,000$             (131,462)$            168,888$             415,000$             (246,112)$            225,000$            


9722 Contract Humane Services 4,205,024$          4,204,813$          211$                    4,240,671$          4,239,870$          801$                    4,278,920$          4,278,919$          1$                        4,343,225$          4,528,647$          (185,422)$            4,928,185$          4,742,673$          185,512$             4,985,592$         


9725 Miscellaneous Humane Services 752,262$             832,054$             (79,792)$              757,094$             832,054$             (74,960)$              849,155$             832,054$             17,101$               650,897$             832,054$             (181,157)$            473,529$             832,054$             (358,525)$            668,147$            


9770 Drinking Driver Program Fee -$                         -$                         -$                         (67)$                     -$                         (67)$                     -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         


9935 Sale of Animals 32,578$               30,000$               2,578$                 31,736$               30,000$               1,736$                 29,663$               30,000$               (337)$                   28,730$               32,000$               (3,271)$                19,783$               32,000$               (12,217)$              38,625$              


9945 Sundry Taxable Sale 11,398$               11,398$               (4,904)$                (4,904)$                4,114$                 4,114$                 10,397$               10,397$               (12,178)$              625$                    (12,803)$              -$                        


9946 Sundry Non-Taxable Sale 446$                    625$                    (179)$                   538$                    625$                    (87)$                     610$                    625$                    (15)$                     933$                    625$                    308$                    958$                    -$                        958$                    -$                        


9951 Reimbursements Gov/Gov 100,029$             100,029$             66,022$               66,022$               162,440$             162,440$             29,897$               70,000$               (40,103)$              1,149$                 250,000$             (248,851)$            -$                        


9956 Transfers In -$                         -$                         -$                         166,803$             166,803$             147,796$             -$                        147,796$             


9965 Restricted Donations -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         (5)$                       -$                        (5)$                       300,000$            


Total Revenues 6,982,113$          7,301,704$          (319,591)$            6,973,638$          7,521,383$          (547,746)$            7,202,161$          7,560,432$          (358,271)$            7,318,251$          7,378,326$          (60,075)$              7,167,189$          7,972,352$          (805,163)$            7,817,364$         


-4.38% -7.28% -4.74% -0.81% -10.10%


Acct # Expenditures FY 12/13 Actuals FY 12/13 Budget Difference FY 13/14 Actuals FY 13/14 Budget Difference FY 14/15 Actual FY 14/15 Budget Difference FY 15/16 Actual FY 15/16 Budget Difference FY 16/17 Actual
FY 16/17 Budget 


(Rec.)
Difference FY 17-18 Budget


Permanent Salaries 3,620,588$          4,139,747$          519,159$             3,515,775$          4,166,062$          650,287$             3,451,269$          4,250,565$          799,296$             3,638,699$          4,419,041$          780,342$             3,279,594$          4,656,432$          1,376,838$          4,985,514$         


Temporary Salaries 438,060$             265,953$             (172,107)$            475,870$             265,953$             (209,917)$            587,959$             265,953$             (322,006)$            546,119$             150,000$             (396,119)$            502,469$             367,248$             (135,221)$            139,584$            


Permanent Overtime 73,523$               93,425$               19,902$               94,792$               93,425$               (1,367)$                68,330$               93,425$               25,095$               75,176$               50,000$               (25,176)$              109,816$             50,000$               (59,816)$              50,000$              


Deferred Compensation 7,988$                 29,280$               21,292$               16,830$               33,900$               17,070$               18,600$               32,462$               13,862$               19,375$               58,320$               38,945$               16,674$               43,680$               27,006$               63,480$              


Comp & SDI Recoveries (85,023)$              (4,648)$                80,375$               (163,735)$            (4,648)$                159,087$             (33,750)$              (4,549)$                29,201$               (52,651)$              (4,549)$                48,102$               (69,930)$              (4,549)$               65,381$               (4,549)$               


FICA/Medicare 296,376$             317,373$             20,997$               288,329$             319,572$             31,243$               299,916$             325,380$             25,464$               311,579$             337,765$             26,186$               279,958$             363,239$             83,281$               382,582$            


Ret. Exp. - Pre-'97 Retirees 16,587$               17,733$               1,146$                 15,459$               17,733$               2,274$                 13,882$               17,733$               3,851$                 13,439$               17,733$               4,294$                 10,916$               17,733$               6,817$                 17,733$              


Retirement Expense 1,306,279$          1,464,702$          158,423$             1,395,998$          1,626,495$          230,497$             1,380,005$          1,720,418$          340,413$             1,211,147$          1,509,146$          297,999$             965,384$             1,459,449$          494,065$             1,520,585$         


Employee Group Insurance 690,619$             871,737$             181,118$             655,405$             848,892$             193,487$             565,718$             775,231$             209,513$             519,385$             783,282$             263,897$             491,691$             807,978$             316,287$             965,263$            


Retiree Health Insurance 398,725$             380,055$             (18,670)$              436,385$             393,823$             (42,562)$              409,012$             443,446$             34,434$               388,639$             398,465$             9,826$                 347,549$             391,920$             44,371$               379,775$            


OPEB Pre-Pay 203,727$             203,727$             -$                         203,727$             203,727$             -$                         203,727$             203,727$             -$                         203,727$             203,727$             -$                         152,795$             203,727$             50,932$               203,727$            


Unemployment Insurance 15,626$               15,896$               270$                    14,858$               15,963$               1,105$                 12,365$               12,850$               485$                    12,659$               13,702$               1,043$                 10,381$               20,269$               9,888$                 11,002$              


Workers Compensation Insurance 214,420$             215,242$             822$                    193,217$             197,648$             4,431$                 257,620$             267,066$             9,446$                 518,650$             399,358$             (119,292)$            372,125$             482,952$             110,827$             478,604$            


Services and Supplies 2,606,233$          2,122,415$          (483,818)$            2,755,224$          2,178,988$          (576,236)$            2,855,607$          2,207,500$          (648,107)$            3,332,164$          2,572,609$          (759,555)$            3,367,218$          2,981,420$          (385,798)$            2,392,256$         


Other Charges - Cap. Impr. 8,753$                 -$                         (8,753)$                10,717$               -$                         (10,717)$              10,444$               -$                         (10,444)$              10,556$               -$                         (10,556)$              9,984$                 26,415$               16,431$               47,015$              


Other Charges - Equipment -$                         8,000$                 8,000$                 18,445$               8,000$                 (10,445)$              21,719$               -$                         (21,719)$              164,077$             -$                         (164,077)$            126,185$             -$                        (126,185)$            5,500$                


Expenditure Transfers 368,402$             361,067$             (7,335)$                331,383$             372,666$             41,283$               354,285$             279,225$             (75,060)$              396,156$             394,727$             (1,429)$                313,793$             353,438$             39,645$               428,293$            


Total Expenditures 10,180,883$        10,501,704$        320,821$             10,258,679$        10,738,199$        479,520$             10,476,708$        10,890,432$        413,724$             11,308,896$        11,303,326$        (5,570)$                10,286,602$        12,221,351$        1,934,749$          12,066,364$       


Gross Subsidy Amount 3,198,770$          3,200,000$          1,230$                 3,285,042$          3,216,816$          (68,225)$              3,274,547$          3,330,000$          55,453$               3,990,645$          3,925,000$          (65,645)$              3,119,413$          4,248,999$          1,129,586$          4,249,000$         


Gross Subsidy Percentage 31.42% 30.47% 32.02% 29.96% 31.26% 30.58% 35.29% 34.72% 30.33% 34.77% 35.21%


Component FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17


Personnel - Budgeted 8,010,222$          8,178,545$          8,403,707$          8,335,990$          8,860,078$          


Personnel - Actual 7,197,495$          7,142,910$          7,234,653$          7,405,943$          6,469,422$          


Services/Supplies Budgeted 2,122,415$          2,178,988$          2,207,500$          2,572,609$          2,981,420$          


Services/Supplies Actual 2,606,233$          2,755,224$          2,855,607$          3,332,164$          3,367,218$          


Transfers Out 361,067$             372,666$             279,225$             394,727$             353,438$             


Transfers Actual 368,402$             331,383$             354,285$             396,156$             313,793$             


Major Expenditure Components
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Appendix A2


Cost Allocation Summary


Jurisdiction


Population Used by the 


Department for Contract 


Charge (Slightly Different than 


Current DOF E-1)


FY 17/18 Annual Service 


Charge ($5.94 Per Capita)


Brentwood 58,784                                     349,177$                            


Clayton 11,209                                     66,581$                              


Concord 129,707                                   770,460$                            


Danville 42,865                                     254,618$                            


El Cerrito 24,378                                     144,805$                            


Hercules 24,791                                     147,259$                            


Lafayette 24,924                                     148,049$                            


Martinez 37,057                                     220,119$                            


Moraga 16,513                                     98,087$                              


Oakley 40,141                                     238,438$                            


Orinda 18,749                                     111,369$                            


Pinole 18,739                                     111,310$                            


Pittsburg 67,817                                     402,833$                            


Pleasant Hill 34,077                                     202,417$                            


Richmond 110,378                                   655,645$                            


San Pablo 30,829                                     183,124$                            


San Ramon 78,363                                     465,476$                            


Walnut Creek 70,018                                     415,907$                            


Contract Cities Total 839,339                                   4,985,674$                         


Antioch (Not in Service Area) 112,968                                   


Balance of County 171,122                                   


Total County * 1,123,429                                


Total Department Service Area 1,010,461                                


* This Total is from a Preliminary DOF Population List
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Appendix A3


Vehicle Fleet


Inventory Count


29


Eq # VIN Number Year Make Model Using Department Using Department 2 Contact Person Class 2 Description Meter Sum of Usage


0969 1FADP5AUXGL111391 2016 FORD CMAX D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 5,864 5,864


3412 1FM5K8AR7EGB02448 2014 FORD INTERCEPTOR D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 43,166 30,847


4743 1FTYE2CM6GKA84791 2016 FORD TRANSIT 150 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 6,741 1,604


5468 1FDSX20R08EC75277 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 95,108 12,284


5471 1FDSX20R78EC75275 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 126,244 18,008


5472 1FDSX20R38EE41811 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 103,958 17,348


5473 1FDSX20R38EE41808 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 82,558 6,046


5474 1FDSX20R18EE41810 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 92,418 22,489


5475 1FDSX20R58EE41812 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 113,616 23,157


5476 1FDSX20R58EE41809 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 113,671 27,925


5477 1FDSX2A50AEB37242 2010 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 73,465 13,336


5478 1FDSX2A50AEB37241 2010 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 86,632 26,043


5479 1FD7X2A66BEB76349 2011 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 110,182 58,588


5480 1FD7X2A62BEB76350 2011 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 89,283 30,123


5481 1FD7X2A64BEB76351 2011 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 49,313 13,528


5482 1FD7X2A66BEB76352 2011 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 88,795 39,126


5483 1FD7X2A67DEA13583 2013 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 37,596 29,947


5484 1FD7X2A69DEA13584 2013 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 31,636 26,631


5485 1FD7X2A60DEA13585 2013 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 51,534 41,208


5486 1FD7X2A61EEA86336 2014 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 41,101 33,501


5487 1FD7X2A65GEB79055 2016 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 6,120 50


5488 1FD7X2A67GEB79056 2016 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 7,835 0


5489 1FD7X2A69GEB79057 2016 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 3,140 0


5491 1FD7X2A62GEB79059 2016 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 320 0


5494 1FD7X2A62GEB79062 2016 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 213 0


6144 1FTPF28L3WNB08843 1998 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 73,783 4,539


Eq # VIN Number Year Make Model Using Department Using Department 2 Contact Person Class 2 Description Meter Sum of Usage


6157 1FDXX47SX4EC00672 2004 FORD F-450 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. NON ISF VEHICLE 4,973 764


5732 1GDJP32R3W3500508 1998 GMC PARCEL D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES Crosse, Noell R. NON ISF VEHICLE 53,807 -316


5747 1FDXE4FS0FDA28944 2015 FORD E-450 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES Crosse, Noell R. NON ISF VEHICLE 8,767 8,767
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Appendix A4


Cost Center Allocation Summary


Current Structure


FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget


Personnel (Fully Burdened) 672,304$              723,816$              284,974$              -$                          147,402$              79,702$                5,757,574$           7,782,237$           8,828,624$           39,544$                206,623$              -$                          6,469,422$          8,860,078$            9,193,300$         


Materials, Services, Supplies 165,060$              220,385$              176,834$              267,422$              133,242$              106,912$              2,488,474$           2,089,433$           1,676,536$           446,262$              538,360$              431,974$              3,367,218$          2,981,420$            2,392,256$         


Other Charges - Cap. Impr. -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          9,984$                  26,415$                47,015$                -$                          -$                          9,984$                 26,415$                 47,015$              


Other Charges - Equipment -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          126,185$              -$                          5,500$                  -$                          -$                          126,185$             -$                          5,500$                


Debt -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                        -$                          -$                        


Transfers Out 313,793$              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          353,438$              428,293$              -$                          -$                          313,793$             353,438$               428,293$            


Indirect Overhead -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                        -$                          -$                        


Total Expenditures 1,151,157$           944,201$              461,808$              267,422$              280,644$              186,613$              8,382,217$           10,251,523$         10,985,968$         485,806$              744,983$              431,974$              10,286,602$        12,221,351$          12,066,364$       


Total Revenues 2,184$                  643,327$              -$                          1,036,136$           233,802$              73,019$                5,798,297$           6,437,779$           7,599,345$           330,572$              657,444$              145,000$              7,167,189$          7,972,352$            7,817,364$         


County General Fund Contrib. 1,148,973$           300,874$              461,808$              (768,714)$             46,842$                113,594$              2,583,920$           3,813,744$           3,386,623$           155,234$              87,539$                286,974$              3,119,413$          4,248,999$            4,249,000$         


Contrib. Percentage 99.8% 31.9% 100.0% -287.5% 16.7% 60.9% 30.8% 37.2% 30.8% 32.0% 11.8% 66.4% 30.3% 34.8% 35.2%


Percentage of Total Budget/Actual 11% 8% 4% 3% 2% 2% 81% 84% 91% 5% 6% 4% 100% 100% 100%


Component
Total


Cost Center Allocation


Animal Services Operations Animal Licensing Animal Services Centers Spay and Neuter Clinics
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Appendix A5


Cost Center Allocation Summary


Revised Structure


FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget


Personnel (Fully Burdened) 2,539,909$           3,478,485$           3,609,309$           3,066,414$           4,199,551$           4,357,494$           160,384$              219,651$              227,912$              702,715$              962,391$              998,585$              6,469,422$            8,860,078$            9,193,300$            


Materials, Services, Supplies 1,321,977$           1,170,512$           939,205$              1,596,014$           1,413,151$           1,133,895$           83,477$                73,913$                59,307$                365,751$              323,845$              259,849$              3,367,218$            2,981,420$            2,392,256$            


Capital 9,984$                  26,415$                47,015$                9,984$                   26,415$                 47,015$                 


Equipment 126,185$              -$                          5,500$                  -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          126,185$               -$                           5,500$                   


Debt -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                           -$                           -$                          


Transfers Out -$                          -$                          321,220$              313,793$              353,438$              107,073$              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          313,793$               353,438$               428,293$               


Indirect Overhead -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                           -$                           -$                          


Total Expenditures 3,988,071$           4,648,997$           4,875,234$           4,986,205$           5,992,555$           5,645,477$           243,861$              293,563$              287,218$              1,068,466$           1,286,235$           1,258,435$           10,286,602$          12,221,351$          12,066,364$          


Total Revenues 2,596,794$           2,643,983$           2,693,354$           3,763,971$           4,445,639$           4,458,872$           269,971$              117,576$              123,598$              536,453$              765,154$              541,540$              7,167,189$            7,972,352$            7,817,364$            


County General Fund Contrib. 1,391,276$           2,005,014$           2,181,880$           1,222,234$           1,546,916$           1,186,605$           (26,110)$               175,988$              163,620$              532,012$              521,081$              716,895$              3,119,413$            4,248,999$            4,249,000$            


Contrib. Percentage 34.9% 43.1% 44.8% 24.5% 25.8% 21.0% -10.7% 59.9% 57.0% 49.8% 40.5% 57.0% 30.3% 34.8% 35.2%


Percentage of Total 


Budget/Actual 33% 39% 40% 41% 50% 47% 2% 2% 2% 9% 11% 10%


Component
Total


Cost Center Allocation


Field Services Shelter Center Operations Support Services Administration
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Appendix A6


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Summary Based on FY 16/17 Activity


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of Animals 


Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of Animals 


Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of Animals 


Sheltered / Calls for 


Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of Animals 


Sheltered / Calls for 


Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Brentwood 58,784 349,177$               14.86 2,175 634 349,177$         101,182$          214,107$               283,619$               328,428$               117,167$         328,428$               44,959$                 33,940$                 32,079$           89,919$                 587,494$               250,428$         701,966$              (238,317)$              98,749$                 (352,789)$            


Clayton 11,209 66,581$                 3.84 351 121 66,581$           26,160$            34,552$                 54,081$                 62,625$                 30,293$           62,625$                 8,573$                   5,477$                   8,294$             17,146$                 105,750$               64,747$           133,852$              (39,169)$               1,834$                   (67,270)$              


Concord 129,707 770,460$               30.54 5,331 1,399 770,460$         207,946$          524,783$               625,805$               724,677$               240,800$         724,677$               99,203$                 83,189$                 65,928$           198,406$               1,348,663$            514,674$         1,548,889$            (578,204)$              255,785$               (778,429)$            


Danville 42,865 254,618$               18.08 1,279 462 254,618$         123,106$          125,905$               206,813$               239,488$               142,556$         239,488$               32,784$                 19,958$                 39,030$           65,568$                 398,177$               304,693$         511,870$              (143,559)$              (50,074)$               (257,252)$            


El Cerrito 24,378 144,805$               3.66 815 121 144,805$         24,894$            80,228$                 117,618$               136,201$               28,827$           136,201$               18,645$                 12,718$                 7,892$             37,290$                 235,074$               61,613$           291,109$              (90,269)$               83,193$                 (146,303)$            


Hercules 24,791 147,259$               19.98 777 267 147,259$         136,044$          76,488$                 119,611$               138,508$               157,537$         138,508$               18,961$                 12,125$                 43,131$           37,922$                 233,957$               336,712$         296,040$              (86,698)$               (189,454)$              (148,782)$            


Lafayette 24,924 148,049$               15.21 1,118 269 148,049$         103,565$          110,056$               120,252$               139,251$               119,927$         139,251$               19,063$                 17,446$                 32,834$           38,125$                 268,369$               256,326$         297,629$              (120,321)$              (108,277)$              (149,580)$            


Martinez 37,057 220,119$               13.63 2,323 400 220,119$         92,806$            228,676$               178,791$               207,039$               107,469$         207,039$               28,342$                 36,250$                 29,424$           56,684$                 464,057$               229,699$         442,514$              (243,938)$              (9,580)$                 (222,395)$            


Moraga 16,513 98,087$                 9.47 436 178 98,087$           64,488$            42,920$                 79,671$                 92,259$                 74,676$           92,259$                 12,630$                 6,804$                   20,445$           25,259$                 147,808$               159,610$         197,189$              (49,721)$               (61,522)$               (99,102)$              


Oakley 40,141 238,438$               16.17 2,690 433 238,438$         110,101$          264,803$               193,671$               224,269$               127,496$         224,269$               30,701$                 41,977$                 34,907$           61,402$                 519,773$               272,504$         479,341$              (281,336)$              (34,067)$               (240,904)$            


Orinda 18,749 111,369$               12.87 847 202 111,369$         87,632$            83,379$                 90,459$                 104,751$               101,477$         104,751$               14,340$                 13,217$                 27,783$           28,679$                 202,470$               216,891$         223,890$              (91,100)$               (105,522)$              (112,521)$            


Pinole 18,739 111,310$               11.76 1,266 202 111,310$         80,074$            124,625$               90,411$                 104,695$               92,725$           104,695$               14,332$                 19,756$                 25,387$           28,664$                 243,652$               198,185$         223,771$              (132,343)$              (86,875)$               (112,461)$            


Pittsburg 67,817 402,833$               19.15 4,963 732 402,833$         130,392$          488,557$               327,201$               378,896$               150,993$         378,896$               51,868$                 77,446$                 41,340$           103,736$               919,321$               322,725$         809,833$              (516,488)$              80,108$                 (407,000)$            


Pleasant Hill 34,077 202,417$               7.08 1,195 362 202,417$         48,187$            117,636$               164,413$               190,389$               55,800$           190,389$               26,063$                 18,648$                 15,277$           52,126$                 334,088$               119,265$         406,929$              (131,670)$              83,153$                 (204,511)$            


Richmond 110,378 655,645$               52.51 7,268 1,191 655,645$         357,540$          715,461$               532,548$               616,685$               414,028$         616,685$               84,420$                 113,415$               113,355$          168,840$               1,416,566$            884,923$         1,318,073$            (760,921)$              (229,277)$              (662,427)$            


San Pablo 30,829 183,124$               2.63 1,586 839 183,124$         17,901$            156,126$               148,743$               172,243$               20,729$           172,243$               23,579$                 24,749$                 5,675$             47,158$                 351,947$               44,305$           368,143$              (168,823)$              138,819$               (185,019)$            


San Ramon 78,363 465,476$               18.64 1,729 223 465,476$         126,919$          170,203$               378,083$               437,817$               146,972$         437,817$               59,934$                 26,981$                 40,239$           119,868$               667,953$               314,130$         935,767$              (202,477)$              151,346$               (470,291)$            


Walnut Creek 70,018 415,907$               19.77 2,686 312 415,907$         134,614$          264,409$               337,820$               391,193$               155,881$         391,193$               53,552$                 41,914$                 42,678$           107,103$               709,154$               333,173$         836,116$              (293,247)$              82,734$                 (420,209)$            


Contract Cities Total 839,339 4,985,674$            290 38,835 8,347 4,985,674$      1,973,550$       3,822,912$            4,049,611$            4,689,413$            2,285,354$      4,689,413$            641,948$               606,011$               625,698$          1,283,895$            9,154,273$            4,884,602$      10,022,919$          (4,168,599)$           101,072$               (5,037,246)$         


Balance of County (Less Antioch) 171,122 1,016,465$            413 10,690 1,711 1,016,465$      2,900,791$       1,361,452$            825,623$               1,419,760$            3,360,594$      956,064$               130,878$               267,283$               920,375$          261,757$               2,912,090$            7,181,761$      2,043,444$            (80,865)$               (4,350,536)$           787,781$             


Total (If Balance of County Service 


Area Were Treated like Contract 


Cities)


1,010,461 6,002,138$            703 49,525 10,058 6,002,138$      4,874,342$       5,184,364$            4,875,234$            6,109,173$            5,645,948$      5,645,477$            772,826$               873,294$               1,546,072$       1,545,652$            12,066,363$          12,066,363$    12,066,363$          (4,249,464)$           (4,249,464)$           (4,249,464)$         


Total FY 17/18 Expenditure Budget 12,066,363$    


Net FY 17/18  Budgeted County 


Subsidy
(6,064,225)$     


FY 17/18 Per-Capita Charge 5.94$                    


FY 17/18 Budgeted Other Revenue 2,831,772$            


FY 16/17 Actual Other Revenue 2,239,004$            


Total Service Area 1,010,461              703                49,525 10,058 4,874,342$       5,184,364$            4,875,234$            6,109,173$            5,645,948$      5,645,477$            772,826$               873,294$               1,546,072$       1,545,652$            12,066,363$          12,066,363$    12,066,363$          (4,249,464)$           (4,249,464)$           (4,249,464)$         


Animals 


Sheltered 


(CY 16)


Total FY17/18 


Revenue 


Budgeted


Field Services Shelter Center Operations Support Services Administration Total


Jurisdiction


Current Population 


Used by The 


Department for 


Contract Charge


Current Annual 


Service Charge 


($5.94 Per Capita)


City Square 


Mileage


City Calls 


for Service 


(CY 16)
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Appendix A7


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Brentwood


Population 58,784


Square Miles 14.86


Services Calls 2,175


Animals Sheltered 634


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals 


Sheltered


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals 


Sheltered


Calls for Service Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals 


Sheltered / Calls 


for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals 


Sheltered / Calls 


for Service


Dog/Cat 


Population
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


349,177$                                                                      101,182$            214,107$            283,619$            328,428$            117,167$            328,428$            44,959$              33,940$              32,079$              89,919$              587,494$            250,428$            701,966$            (238,317)$           349,177$            98,749$              (352,789)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 


without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 


without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 


Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 


Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 


Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $      12,066,363 


Field Services  $        4,875,234 


Shelter Services  $        5,645,477 


Administration / Support Services  $        1,545,652 


Contract City Total Population 839,339 


Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 


Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 


Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 


CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 


CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/Surplus


Cost Allocation Factors


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services
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Appendix A8


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Clayton


Population 11,209


Square Miles 3.84


Services Calls 351


Animals Sheltered 121


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


66,581$                                                                        26,160$               34,552$               54,081$               62,625$               30,293$               62,625$               8,573$                 5,477$                 8,294$                 17,146$               105,750$             64,747$               133,852$             (39,169)$             1,834$                 (67,270)$             


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget) 5.94$                   


without Overhead 4.82$                   5.59$                   1.53$                   11.94$                 


without Overhead 11.88$                 13.76$                 3.77$                   29.41$                 


Average Cost per Square Mile 6,809$                 7,885$                 2,159$                 16,852$               


Average Cost per Call 98.44$                 15.60$                 114.04$               


Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
518$                    71$                      589$                    


FY 17/18 Budget 12,066,363$        


Field Services 4,875,234$          


Shelter Services 5,645,477$          


Administration / Support Services 1,545,652$          


Contract City Total Population 839,339


Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122


Total Service Area Population 1,010,461


Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284


Square Miles in Service Area 716


CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900


CY 16 Call for Service 49,525


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Shelter Services Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/Surplus


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Factors
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Appendix A9


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Concord


Population 129,707


Square Miles 31


Services Calls 5,331


Animals Sheltered 1,399                   


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


770,460$                                                                      207,946$             524,783$             625,805$             724,677$             240,800$             724,677$             99,203$               83,189$               65,928$               198,406$             1,348,663$          514,674$             1,548,889$          (578,203.52)$      255,785$             (778,429)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services


Cost Allocation Factors


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A10


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Danville


Cost Allocation Factors


Population 42,865


Square Miles 18.08


Services Calls 1,279


Animals Sheltered 462


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


254,618$                                                                      123,106$             125,905$             206,813$             239,488$             142,556$             239,488$             32,784$               19,958$               39,030$               65,568$               398,177$             304,693$             511,870$             (143,559)$           (50,074)$             (257,252)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 


without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 


Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A11


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of El Cerrito


Population 24,378


Square Miles 3.66


Services Calls 815


Animals Sheltered 263


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


144,805$                                                                      24,894$               80,228$               117,618$             136,201$             28,827$               136,201$             18,645$               12,718$               7,892$                 37,290$               235,074$             61,613$               291,109$             (90,269)$             83,193$               (146,303)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services


Cost Allocation Factors


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A12


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Hercules


Cost Allocation Factors


Population 24,791


Square Miles 19.98


Services Calls 777


Animals Sheltered 267


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


147,259$                                                                      136,044$             76,488$               119,611$             138,508$             157,537$             138,508$             18,961$               12,125$               43,131$               37,922$               233,957$             336,712$             296,040$             (86,698)$             (189,454)$           (148,782)$           


Components Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A13


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Lafayette


Population 24,924


Square Miles 15.21


Services Calls 1,118


Animals Sheltered 269


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


148,049$                                                                      103,565$             110,056$             120,252$             139,251$             119,927$             139,251$             19,063$               17,446$               32,834$               38,125$               268,369$             256,326$             297,629$             (120,321)$           (108,277)$           (149,580)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services


Cost Allocation Factors


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A14


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Martinez


Population 37,057


Square Miles 13.63


Services Calls 2,323


Animals Sheltered 400


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


220,119$                                                                      92,806$               228,676$             178,791$             207,039$             107,469$             207,039$             28,342$               36,250$               29,424$               56,684$               464,057$             229,699$             442,514$             (243,938)$           (9,580)$               (222,395)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services


Cost Allocation Factors


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A15


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Moraga


Population 16,513


Square Miles 9.47


Services Calls 436


Animals Sheltered 178


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


98,087$                                                                        64,488$               42,920$               79,671$               92,259$               74,676$               92,259$               12,630$               6,804$                 20,445$               25,259$               147,808$             159,610$             197,189$             (49,721)$             (61,522)$             (99,102)$             


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


(Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services


Cost Allocation Factors


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals
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Appendix A16


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Oakley


Population 40,141


Square Miles 16.17


Services Calls 2,690


Animals Sheltered 433


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


238,438$                                                                      110,101$             264,803$             193,671$             224,269$             127,496$             224,269$             30,701$               41,977$               34,907$               61,402$               519,773$             272,504$             479,341$             (281,336)$           (34,067)$             (240,904)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services


Cost Allocation Factors


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A17


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Orinda


Population 18,749


Square Miles 12.89


Services Calls 847


Animals Sheltered 202


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


111,369$                                                                      87,768$               83,379$               90,459$               104,751$             101,634$             104,751$             14,340$               13,217$               27,826$               28,679$               202,470$             217,228$             223,890$             (91,100)$             (105,859)$           (112,521)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services


Cost Allocation Factors


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A18


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Pinole


Population 18,739


Square Miles 11.76


Services Calls 1,266


Animals Sheltered 202


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


111,310$                                                                      80,074$               124,625$             90,411$               104,695$             92,725$               104,695$             14,332$               19,756$               25,387$               28,664$               243,652$             198,185$             223,771$             (132,343)$           (86,875)$             (112,461)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Cost Allocation Factors


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A19


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Pittsburg


Population 67,817


Square Miles 19.15


Services Calls 4,963


Animals Sheltered 732


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


402,833$                                                                      130,392$             488,557$             327,201$             378,896$             150,993$             378,896$             51,868$               77,446$               41,340$               103,736$             919,321$             322,725$             809,833$             (516,488)$           80,108$               (407,000)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 


without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 


without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 


Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 


Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 


Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 


Field Services  $         4,875,234 


Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 


Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 


Contract City Total Population 839,339 


Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 


Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 


Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 


CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 


CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Factors


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)
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Appendix A20


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Pleasant Hill


Population 34,077


Square Miles 7.08


Services Calls 1,195


Animals Sheltered 368


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


202,417$                                                                      48,187$               117,636$             164,413$             190,389$             55,800$               190,389$             26,063$               18,648$               15,277$               52,126$               334,088$             119,265$             406,929$             (131,670)$           83,153$               (204,511)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Cost Allocation Factors


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A21


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Richmond


Population 110,378


Square Miles 52.51


Services Calls 7,268


Animals Sheltered 1,191


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


655,645$                                                                      357,540$             715,461$             532,548$             616,685$             414,028$             616,685$             84,420$               113,415$             113,355$             168,840$             1,416,566$          884,923$             1,318,073$          (760,921)$           (229,277)$           (662,427)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


(Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services


Cost Allocation Factors


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals
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Appendix A22


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of San Pablo


Population 30,829


Square Miles 2.63


Services Calls 1,586


Animals Sheltered 333


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


183,124$                                                                      17,901$               156,126$             148,743$             172,243$             20,729$               172,243$             23,579$               24,749$               5,675$                 47,158$               351,947$             44,305$               368,143$             (168,823)$           138,819$             (185,019)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Cost Allocation Factors


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A23


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of San Ramon


Population 78,363


Square Miles 18.64


Services Calls 1,729


Animals Sheltered 845


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


465,476$                                                                      126,919$             170,203$             378,083$             437,817$             146,972$             437,817$             59,934$               26,981$               40,239$               119,868$             667,953$             314,130$             935,767$             (202,477)$           151,346$             (470,291)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


(Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services


Cost Allocation Factors


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals
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Appendix A24


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


City of Walnut Creek


Population 70,018


Square Miles 19.77


Services Calls 2,686


Animals Sheltered 755


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


415,907$                                                                      134,614$             264,409$             337,820$             391,193$             155,881$             391,193$             53,552$               41,914$               42,678$               107,103$             709,154$             333,173$             836,116$             (293,247)$           82,734$               (420,209)$           


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services


Cost Allocation Factors


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A25


Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity


Contra Costa County Remaining Service Area


Population 171,122


Square Miles 413.04


Services Calls 10,690


Animals Sheltered 1,846


Square Miles Calls for Service
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles


Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


Number of 


Animals Sheltered 


/ Calls for Service


Square Miles
Actual Per-Capita 


Cost


2,831,225$                                                                   2,900,791$          1,361,452$          825,623$             1,419,760$          3,360,594$          956,064$             130,878$             267,283$             920,375$             261,757$             2,912,090$          7,181,761$          2,043,444$          (80,865)$             (4,350,536)$        787,781$             


Component Field Services Shelter Services
Administration / 


Support Services
Total


Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 


& Administration/Support)
 $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 


FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 


Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 


Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget


Cost Allocation Factors


(Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals


Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)


Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Contact: Samil Beret 
Foreperson 

(925) 608-2621 

 

Contra Costa County Grand Jury Report 2105 

Improving Animal Services in Contra Costa County 

 

TO:  Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors 
 City Council of Antioch 
  
 
SUMMARY 

Currently, Contra Costa County (County) Animal Services are centralized in one facility 
located at the northern edge of this large County, which creates logistical barriers to 
providing efficient service. The County can improve animal services by sharing 
resources and geographically distributing animal services.  

Public and private animal shelters are experiencing pressure from the explosive growth 
in the homeless animal and abandoned pet populations. Community outreach and 
education are high priorities for both Contra Costa and Antioch Animal Services, the two 
public animal shelters within the County. 

Wildlife retrieval provided by the County Animal Services is one of its most valuable 
services, especially in those areas of the County that border large open spaces. Recent 
funding restrictions have severely undermined the ability of Animal Services to retrieve 
live, wounded, or dead animals.  

The Grand Jury recommends that Contra Costa Animal Services (CCAS) engage a 
consulting firm for guidance on the possible redistribution of animal services that could 
be achieved by a gradual process of cost-sharing and shelter co-ordination. A 
comparable consolidation currently underway between Monterey County and the City of 
Salinas Animal Shelters provides a possible model for the integration of Contra Costa 
and Antioch Animal Shelter services (CCAS and AAS). An example of countywide 
cooperative agreement already exists. The County Sheriff’s Office has a model for 
distributed services throughout the County. The Grand Jury recommends that CCAS 
consider specific, tailored regional service agreements between the cities and the 
County for animal services rather than a common countywide contract. 
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The Grand Jury further recommends that both public animal shelters enhance their 
emphasis on community outreach to confront homeless animal overpopulation. The full 
array of services available can be communicated to the public including the existing 
inexpensive spay and neuter and vaccination programs. Increased staffing is necessary 
to implement expanded educational programs. 

The Grand Jury recommends that CCAS selectively enhance community outreach to 
the contracted cities. Responses from the contracted cities stated that their residents 
are unaware of the broad range of field services provided by CCAS. The Grand Jury 
also recommends that CCAS increase public awareness of the importance of proper pet 
medical attention such as vaccination and spay and neuter procedures.  

 
METHODOLOGY 

The Grand Jury used the following investigative methods: 

 Reviewed compliance with the two previous Grand Jury investigations of the 
Antioch Animal Shelter (GJ Reports 1205 and 1708). 

 Received twenty-three Requests for Information. 

 Conducted nine personal interviews. 

 Visited AAS. 

 Conducted an online search of available databases, news articles, and web sites 
of regional and national rescue organizations and shelters. 

 Contacted personnel managing animal shelters in other jurisdictions. 
 
BACKGROUND 

Two facilities provide public animal services in Contra Costa County: the Contra Costa 
Animal Shelter (CCAS) located in Martinez and the Antioch Animal Shelter (AAS) 
managed by the Antioch Police Department. These facilities provide a broad range of 
services such as licensing, wildlife retrieval, live and dead animal pickup, and spay and 
neuter clinics. The facilities offer community education and outreach programs, which 
emphasize responsible pet care.  

The County shelter is on the northern edge of the County removed from the main 
population centers. This imbalance results in logistical difficulties for residents and 
CCAS personnel. For example, traffic congestion sometimes delays response times for 
live animal retrieval and noisy animal complaints.  
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The City of Antioch voted in 1978 to establish its own shelter. In recent years, public 
concern about pet overpopulation at the Antioch Animal Shelter led to a 2017 Grand 
Jury investigation (Report 1708) that outlined deficiencies in shelter management, 
operations, and the physical facility. The current Grand Jury investigated the Shelter’s 
compliance with those previous recommendations and concluded that improvements in 
the management, facility, and operating procedures have successfully addressed the 
earlier concerns. Notably, a private rescue facility assisted the City of Antioch in the 
implementation of the recommended changes.  

However, the current Grand Jury noted that one difficulty, cited in the earlier Grand Jury 
report, remains. Based on Grand Jury interviews, the proximity of Antioch to the 
underserved eastern areas of the County leads to persistent problems with animal 
abandonment at the Antioch Shelter from residents outside the City of Antioch.  
Although there is an informal working relationship between CCAS and AAS personnel 
on this issue, a more formal agreement between AAS and CCAS would facilitate 
abandoned pet retrieval at both shelters.  

As noted above, information collected by the Grand Jury identified the importance of 
wildlife retrieval by both animal services, especially in those parts of the County that 
border open space. Indeed, this function is often cited by cities with CCAS contracts as 
the most significant role of County animal services since it is a general service and not 
necessarily linked to pet ownership.  

CCAS receives funding from the County’s General Fund and has the responsibility to 
provide animal services in the unincorporated communities in the County. CCAS also 
provides services to eighteen incorporated cities and towns through individual contracts. 
These contracts stipulate that the funding increase permitted to CCAS be based upon 
the Consumer Price Index percentage and the individual municipality’s population 
growth. If this total funding is insufficient, then service restrictions might result and were 
indeed realized in September 2020. These countywide service changes were 

 the number of officers allocated to Field Services decreased from sixteen to ten  

 CCAS’s Field Services reduced its operating hours  

 On-call coverage was eliminated  

 Deceased wild animal retrieval on private property was stopped  

 All live wildlife calls were referred to the California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife. 
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Animal shelters currently face conflicting demands. Public opinion increasingly opposes 
euthanasia, but abandoned pets lead to animal shelter overpopulation. Overpopulation 
is the primary reason cited for euthanasia at shelters nationwide.1 According to the 
American Humane Society’s position statement,2 all cats and dogs adopted from public 
or private animal care should be spayed or neutered to reduce euthanasia rates most 
effectively. Furthermore, the statement emphasizes that public awareness and 
cooperation with this approach is crucial. Information gathered by the Grand Jury 
corroborated these statements for both public animal shelters. 

The cost of spaying and neutering pets can be a contributing factor to pet 
abandonment. AAS charges a flat fee of $90 for feline spay and neuter and $150 for 
canine spay and neuter operations. CCAS fees range between $50 and $74 for felines 
and $121 to $172 for canines. Although these fees compare favorably to private 
veterinarian fees, they still present a financial obstacle for many pet owners. No 
quantitative survey data on the possible efficacy of subsidized spay and neuter clinics 
within the County exists. Data from subsidized pilot programs in several other states 
(Massachusetts, New Hampshire, and Texas) correlate with increased spay and neuter 
rates and declines in shelter populations.  

DISCUSSION 

Service Distribution  

Geographic separation presents obstacles to efficient CCAS service. As the schematic 
map in Figure 1 highlights, the two public animal shelters are in the northern portion of 
the County. The County Board of Supervisors approved the closure of the Pinole facility, 
which was never designed for long-term animal housing, in September 2020.  

                                                 

 

1 A. Kleinfeldt, “Overview of Animal Euthanasia”, https://www.animallaw.info/article/overview-animal-euthanasia. 
2 https://www.americanhumane.org/position-statement/animal-population-control. 

https://www.americanhumane.org/position-statement/animal-population-control
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A single large facility, CCAS, is located far from the eastern and southern portions of the 
County increasing the commute time for resident’s access to public services. The recent 
closure of the Pinole facility reduces ready access to CCAS in-person services for the 
western part of the County. By comparison, Alameda County has seven public shelters 
serving an area nearly comparable (739 square miles) to Contra Costa County (716 
square miles). These public shelters are listed in Table 1.   
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Table 1 

Bay Area government shelters in Contra Costa and Alameda Counties. The Pinole 
facility closed in September 2020. 

Public Shelter Name City 
Owner pet 

surrenders? 

Contra Costa County   
Antioch Animal Shelter Antioch Y 

Contra Costa County Animal 
Services 

Martinez Y 

Contra Costa County Animal 
Services 

Pinole 
(closed) 

NA 

   

Alameda County   

Alameda Animal Shelter Alameda Y 
Berkeley City Animal Shelter Berkeley Y 
East County Animal Shelter Dublin Y 

Fairmont Animal Shelter San Leandro Y 
Hayward Animal Control Hayward Y 
Oakland Animal Shelter Oakland Y 
Tri-City Animal Shelter Fremont Y 

 

Table 2 

Bay Area nonprofit animal shelters in Contra Costa and Alameda and Alameda 
Counties. 

Organization Name City 
Owner pet 

surrenders? 

Contra Costa County   
Animal Rescue Foundation  Walnut Creek N 

Milo Foundation Point Richmond Call 
Contra Costa Humane Society Pleasant Hill N 

Contra Costa SPCA Concord Call 
   

Alameda County   
Berkeley Humane Society Berkeley Y 

East Bay SPCA - Tri-Valley Dublin Y 
Oakland East Bay SPCA Oakland Y 
Ohlone Humane Society Fremont N 
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The nonprofit animal shelters in both counties are listed in Table 2. Although Alameda 
County’s population of 1.67 million is approximately 45% larger than Contra Costa’s, the 
per capita access to public animal services in Alameda County is more evenly 
distributed than in Contra Costa County. 

Both Tables include a column indicating whether the shelter accepts owner-surrendered 
pets -- that is, pets whose owners are relinquishing ownership of an animal to the 
shelter. The centrally located Animal Rescue Foundation (ARF) nonprofit, animal shelter 
in Contra Costa County, does not accept owner-surrendered animals. In the western 
part of the County, the Milo Foundation nonprofit animal shelter will accept and hold 
selected owner-surrendered pets. The Point Richmond Adoption Center, operated by 
the Milo Foundation, has existing physical resources for animal sheltering including a 
small 5,000 square foot physical space in Point Richmond. The Milo Foundation also 
manages a large, 283-acre, animal sanctuary in Mendocino County. 

Resource Sharing 

There is an existing instance of a decentralized countywide resource. The County 
Sheriff’s Office maintains a Patrol Division that operates from five station houses 
throughout the County to patrol unincorporated areas and a Special Operations Division 
which leverages County assets to support several incorporated municipalities (Danville, 
Lafayette, and Orinda). Each station house has its own Lieutenant with a variable 
number of deputies and staff support. The incorporated municipalities contract with the 
Sheriff’s Office but retain local control over police operation. This contractual 
arrangement leads to standardized training and the sharing of staff resources.  

The decentralized structure of the County Sheriff’s services suggests that a similar 
redistribution of CCAS services might be possible and result in more efficient service. 
Such an approach need not require construction of additional facilities. Animal service 
personnel could be stationed at suitable existing County and city buildings to improve 
response times. The cities in the County have different needs so the additional flexibility 
in requested animal services might be beneficial and cost-effective. CCAS currently has 
an identical contract agreement with each of the municipalities. This contract structure 
might be modified to maintain universal basic services to all contracted cities but offer 
enhanced services for those cities with differing needs ranging from noise complaints to 
roaming feral pigs. Increased communication between CCAS management and the 
individual city managers is necessary to explore these possibilities. 

In the special case of the City of Antioch, information gathered by the Grand Jury also 
suggests that resource sharing between CCAS and AAS could be beneficial. 
Establishing a partnership between AAS and CCAS for a low-cost spay and neuter 
clinic was cited as an example. This service would help control the pet and community 
cat population in the eastern part of the County. More extensive cooperation between 
the two public shelters, such as operating both shelters as one program, was 
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recommended but would require agreement from the management of both shelters to 
fund a comprehensive feasibility study.  

A similar precedent for merging county and city animal services is the ongoing 
consolidation of animal services between the City of Salinas and Monterey County who 
contracted an independent consulting firm, Management Partners, in 2015, to provide 
options for the consolidation of services. The resulting comprehensive report outlined 
four options, one of which recommended the formation of a Joint Powers Agreement 
(JPA) between the County of Monterey and the City of Salinas. The selection of the JPA 
option facilitated the gradual merging of the two shelters in April 2020.  Similarly, CCAS 
could engage a consulting firm to assist in determining how to proceed.   

In Contra Costa County, the Antioch Animal Shelter has a proportionally larger animal 
intake than CCAS. See Table 3. 

Table 3 

Total live animal intake population by AAS and CCAS per year. 

Year AAS CCAS 

2018 2,786 8,454 
2019 2,577 8,673 
2020 1,366 5,015 

 

Although CCAS handles about three times the total number of animals as AAS, the 
Antioch shelter has a disproportionately large live animal intake given its much smaller 
resident population. 
 
This additional animal intake burden on AAS is reflected in the higher cost per capita, 
$15.44, for animal services for the residents of Antioch. As noted in Table 4, the overall 
per capita cost, $12.02, for CCAS services is comparable to other selected public 
animal shelters, but the individual fee rate for those cities that contract with CCAS is 
$6.54, less than half of the City of Antioch rate. The lower CCAS rate for the contracted 
cities is possible due to distributed base funding through the County’s General Fund 
and User Fee Revenue. Interviews conducted by the Grand Jury suggested that CCAS 
and AAS could share personnel and facility space to provide more access to low-cost 
rabies vaccination and spay and neutering services for East County residents.  
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Table 4 
Per capita cost for selected public animal shelters. 
 

Public Shelter FY 20/21 Per Capita Rate 

Solano County $11.11  

Sacramento County $13.10  

City of Oakland $12.09  

City of Antioch $15.44  

    

Contra Costa County (total) $12.02  

Contra Costa County 
(Cities) $6.54  

 
 

Partnership with nonprofit animal rescue organizations might also be an effective means 
of distributing resources. As noted in Table 2, there are two nonprofit shelters in Contra 
Costa County, ARF in Walnut Creek and the Milo Foundation in Point Richmond. ARF 
was historically instrumental in providing oversight in the reorganization of AAS and, 
according to information supplied to the Grand Jury, it has maintained a favorable 
working relationship with both AAS and CCAS. Further coordination and expansion of 
mutual animal services can be beneficial.  

Another nonprofit animal shelter located in Dublin is operated by East Bay SPCA (Table 
2). Although this facility is within Alameda County, its stated mission is to provide 
services to both Alameda and Contra Costa Counties. Its proximity to the southern and 
eastern parts of Contra Costa County suggests that CCAS management could promote 
an enhanced working relationship between CCAS and East Bay SPCA. Similarly, CCAS 
management should consider resource sharing with the Milo Foundation, which 
maintains a 5,000 square foot facility in Point Richmond. 

Funding 

A possible new funding source available to CCAS is Measure X. County voters 
approved this measure in November 2020, increasing the sales tax in Contra Costa 
County by 0.5% for twenty years, which will generate an estimated $81 million per year 
for essential services. Allocation of these funds is overseen by an Advisory Board, 
which creates a detailed priority list of the top ten service gaps and submits a 
recommended list to the Board of Supervisors.  

Current cost increases are placing a greater burden on some of the contracted cities 
given CCAS’s per capita cost structure. Effective July 1, 2022, the CCAS service fee will 
increase from $6.79 to $9.11 per capita. Measure X funding could supply funding to 
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offset this rate increase. Additional CCAS funding might also restore sick and wildlife 
animal retrieval and support distributed low-cost veterinarian services. 

Community Outreach 

 
Based on information gathered from Requests for Information and interviews, both AAS 
and CCAS struggle with community outreach and education. Outreach programs are 
essential to address the underlying cause of stress on animal services due to the 
increasing homeless pet population. Personnel at both facilities are aware of this 
deficiency but are hampered by lack of adequate staffing. Beyond staffing concerns, 
low-cost options for pet medical treatment would lead to a decrease in abandoned pets 
for those owners unable to afford proper pet care. Community awareness of the 
importance of spaying and neutering pets is also a key component of outreach 
programs.  
 
Information collated from a Grand Jury survey indicated that most cities were “satisfied” 
(40%) or “somewhat satisfied” (40%) with existing CCAS services. However, there were 
common complaints from the cities responding as “unsatisfied” (20%). For example, 
existing CCAS services to some of the contracted cities are not adequately 
communicated to residents. Therefore, increased communication with the community 
would be beneficial especially concerning wildlife management and the availability of 
veterinary services.  
 
The CCAS response to reports of dangerous, deceased, or distressed animals is 
considered by some of the contracted cities to be inadequate despite the recent 
(January 7, 2020) fee increase to the city contracts approved by the Board of 
Supervisors. Many municipality respondents noted that deceased and diseased animal 
retrieval is of special importance throughout the County due to public health and traffic 
safety concerns. 

 
Volunteers 
 

Based on interviews and site visits, assistance from volunteers is essential to animal 
care at CCAS and AAS due to the limited funding received by each facility. At CCAS, 
volunteers receive formal and practical training from experienced volunteers and staff. 
Although AAS has created a Volunteer Coordinator / Community Outreach position, it is 
unfilled due to lack of funding. In many instances, volunteers are not assigned specific 
tasks and are left to establish their own work schedules. A redistribution of animal 
shelter services throughout the County would also increase the pool of potential 
volunteers in the County. The need to travel to Martinez could be an impediment to 
volunteering at the CCAS for people residing in the eastern, western, or southern parts 
of the county.   
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FINDINGS 

F1. There is a need for improved animal services throughout the County. 

F2. CCAS facilities are concentrated in the northern part of the County. 

F3. AAS volunteers are often not assigned specific tasks and lack direction. 

F4. AAS does not have funding for a Volunteer Coordinator / Community Outreach 
staff position. 

F5. In some of the contracted municipalities, residents are not aware of CCAS-
provided services, especially wildlife retrieval. 

F6. Funding reductions to the CCAS budget have hindered live wildlife retrieval and 
rescue. 

F7. A satisfaction survey of the 18 CCAS-contracted cities revealed 40% satisfied, 
40% somewhat satisfied, and 20% unsatisfied with the quality of overall CCAS 
services supplied. 

F8. All CCAS contracts with municipalities provide identical services at the same cost 
per capita. 

F9. Additional vaccination and spay and neuter clinics would reduce the number of 
homeless and surrendered animals in the shelters. 

F10. There are private animal shelter facilities, The Milo Foundation and ARF, in the 
western and central parts of the County, respectively.  

F11. A private animal shelter in Alameda County, East Bay SPCA, is located near the 
southern part of Contra Costa County. 

F12. Measure X funding has not been allocated for CCAS operations. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 The Grand Jury recommends that the following be implemented by June 2022: 

R1. The Antioch City Council allocate funding to fill the staff position of Volunteer 
Coordinator / Community Outreach at AAS. 

R2. AAS improve volunteer training. 

R3. The County Board of Supervisors allocate additional funding to provide outreach to 
educate residents about available CCAS services.  
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R4. CCAS explore embedding Animal Control Officers at selected police stations to 
expand services, such as wildlife retrieval, throughout the county. 

R5. CCAS engage a consulting firm to obtain guidance on the possible redistribution of 
animal services within the County.   

R6. CCAS pursue a Memorandum of Understanding with ARF to coordinate resource 
sharing. 

R7. CCAS pursue a Memorandum of Understanding with the Milo Foundation to 
coordinate resource sharing. 

R8. CCAS pursue a Memorandum of Understanding with East Bay SPCA to coordinate 
resource sharing. 

R9. CCAS management and City Managers pursue customization of the Animal 
Services contracts to include basic service plus extended services for an additional 
fee.  

R10. AAS and CCAS explore sharing of resources for low-cost animal care clinics in the 
eastern part of the County. 

R11. The County Board of Supervisors request that CCAS apply for Measure X funding 
to lower the projected increased financial cost to CCAS-contracted cities and to 
support additional low-cost spay and neuter services. 

 

REQUIRED RESPONSES  

 Findings Recommendations 

City Council of Antioch F1, F3, F4, F9 R1, R2, and R10 
Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors F1, F5-F12 R3-R11 
   
 

These responses must be provided in the format and by the date set forth in the cover 
letter that accompanies this report. An electronic copy of these responses in the form of 
a Word document should be sent by e-mail and a hard (paper) copy should be sent to: 

Civil Grand Jury – Foreperson 
725 Court Street 
P.O. Box 431 
Martinez, CA 94553-0091 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BACKGROUND 

Provision of animal services in Contra Costa County has a long and proud history, and County-

wide it began through the Agricultural Department in the 1950s and evolved in the 1980s into the 

Animal Services Department. Throughout its history, the officers in field services, the shelter 

caregivers, the dispatchers, the clerks, the medical team, and the volunteers have dedicated 

themselves to ensuring public health and safety and humane care of animals. From its beginnings, 

the Department has faced the challenges associated with providing animal services in a geographic 

mix of space containing deep agricultural roots, growing cities, densely populated newer and older 

sub-divisions, suburban neighborhoods, as well as commuter-packed freeways and arterial road 

networks. 

For many public agencies throughout the state, the economy has been marked by the inability of 

revenue growth to keep pace with public service demands and expense pressures after the Great 

Recession. This lag in revenues prevents many public agencies from replacing staff and other 

resources cut from budgets during recessionary years. This has been deemed “the new normal” in 

public service circles, by the media, and by pundits as a description of an era characterized by the 

demand to “do more with less.” 

Citygate Associates, LLC (Citygate) is pleased to present this field operations and sheltering 

practices cost analysis that has been prepared for the Contra Costa County (County) Animal 

Services Department (Department) as a first step to address the ways the Department can recover 
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and adapt to the staffing and resource reductions it suffered. In the nearly 10 years since 2008, the 

Department has experienced reduced staffing, chronic vacancies, budget cuts, retention problems, 

recruitment problems, and turnover in key leadership personnel. This succession of organizational 

change has left the agency with a significant loss of institutional knowledge and the need to rebuild 

and retool.  

Citygate commends the Department and acknowledges that its leaders, managers, and staff have 

already been engaged in many activities recommended in this report. The Department has been 

working to address many of the issues in areas involving new budget practices, cost allocation, 

development of policy procedures, training, efforts to fill vacancies, use of skill sets within the 

existing employee resources, and review of contracted services and possible contract changes. 

Just as improvement has been underway during this study, the data relied upon, such as position 

vacancy quantities, activity counts, and other data, has been subject to change over the six months 

of this project effort.   

ANALYSES DETAILS 

The Animal Services Director and Administrative Services Officer have wisely taken this first step 

toward adapting and reorganizing. The detailed financial and operational cost analysis contained 

in this report, comprised of data organized and presented in original documents developed by 

Citygate for this study, will serve as the factual and analytical base upon which critical decisions 

for the Department’s future can be formed.  

With a relatively new Director and new Administrative Services Officer, these study results are 

intended to provide the operational and financial analysis necessary to begin recovery for the 

Department, to strengthen its operational and financial foundation, and to position it for successful 

future service. 

The operational cost analyses completed for this study included assessing 16 different components 

of field and shelter operations provided by the Department and included all aspects of the agency’s 

finances, including revenues, expenditures, personnel, operations, equipment and facilities, and 

financial practices. The financial analyses also included a comparative study and best practices. 

At times, the operational and financial analyses overlap within this study; for example, one looks 

through the operational lens of field services and one assesses those same field services through 

the lens of revenues, expenditures, and other financial practices. 
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Figure 1—Organizational and Financial Cost Analysis Overlap 

 

FINDING AND RECOMMENDATION THEMES 

The multi-disciplinary Project Team assembled by Citygate to conduct this engagement and 

formulate study themes, findings, and recommendations included both an active and a retired 

County Animal Services Director, a retired local government Finance Director, and two retired 

City Managers. Two of the consultants on Citygate’s Project Team each have over a decade of 

experience as consultants with our firm. Citygate’s findings and recommendations stemming from 

the detailed analyses contained in this study are presented in two theme areas.  

Theme One: Strengthen Core Financial and Operational Activities 

Findings and recommendations included in Theme One are based on actions the Department can 

take with its current resources and staff. The Department can act to strengthen its core financial 

and operational activities now by following steps recommended for forecasting and budgeting of 

revenues and expenditures, applying cost allocation, establishing fees, developing and using 

policies and procedures, and reaching out to promote licensing, fill vacant positions, and conduct 

training for employees.  

Organizational 

Cost Analysis

Financial Cost 
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• Organizational structure
• Personnel management, 

supervision, and reporting
• Training
• Workload 
• Live release rate discussion
• Field Officer activities
• Dispatch function
• Reports to contract cities
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• Miscellaneous humane services
• Restricted donations (Animal 

Benefits Fund)
• Expenditures
• Vacancies
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• Best practices
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Theme Two: Address the Impacts of Population Growth and Service Demands 

Findings and recommendations included in Theme Two are those that will help to position the 

Department to address the current and future impacts of changing population growth and service 

demands with Contra Costa County administration and outside agencies. Action items within this 

theme include planning for shelter needs, working with contract cities to provide service data and 

information, creating strong intergovernmental relationships, clarifying service costs, and possibly 

setting up animal services as an enterprise.  

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Nine findings from this study are accompanied by 21 recommendations, as follows: 

Theme One: Strengthen Core Financial and Operational Activities 

Finding #1: Financial practices within the Department can be improved to reduce variance in 

budgeted revenues and expenditures versus actuals to provide for improved cost 

allocation within the Field Services Division and Shelter Services Division and to 

more accurately assess the true cost of providing these services.   

Finding #2: Revenues for the Department may be enhanced by improving the animal licensing 

program and implementation of an updated consumer fee study and fee schedule. 

Finding #3: Establishing a formalized collection policy, an improved cost allocation system, 

and providing for expanded internal audit mechanisms can strengthen the 

Department’s ability to provide a strong business basis for its delivery of services. 

Finding #4: The Department is not currently emphasizing staff training or compliance and as 

such it will not be successful in implementing new cost accounting, improved 

record keeping, and operational systems.   

Finding #5: All authorized but vacant positions allocated in the FY 17/18 Department budget 

need to be filled. 

Finding #6: Current allocated personnel resources can be better maximized, particularly while 

alternative dispatch and other contracted specialized service providers are 

considered.  

Recommendation #1: Reduce variance occurring in the Department’s budgeted revenues and 

expenditures; use multi-year data to develop both revenue and 

expenditure trends; review with sources internal and external to the 

Department.  
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Recommendation #2: Establish subaccounts and full cost allocation systems within the 

Department and within the County’s accounting systems, as 

appropriate.  

Recommendation #3: Reorganize the licensing program to include outreach components such 

as offsite vaccine and licensing clinics, brochures, posters, press 

releases, and a formal canvassing program.  

Recommendation #4: Conduct a fee study to update the schedule adopted in 2012. 

Recommendation #5: Develop and adopt a formalized collection policy for the Department. 

Recommendation #6: Establish and refine a new accounting system to allocate expenses and 

revenues by service divisions. 

Recommendation #7: Work with the County internal auditor to review accounting and 

operational activity of the Department in greater detail than what 

previous audits have performed.  

Recommendation #8: Develop, maintain, and use an updated Policy and Procedures Manual 

to strengthen the Department’s financial and operational systems.  

Recommendation #9: Re-establish an in-house Policy and Procedures Manual training 

program for new hires; provide ongoing refresher training for existing 

staff.  

Recommendation #10: Fill all vacant positions; consult with the Human Resources Director 

and the County Administrator; develop an 18-month schedule that 

delineates hiring milestones; report to the County Administrator on a 

regular basis. 

Recommendation #11: Review results of exit interviews, recruitment practices and results, 

workers’ compensation practices, and compensation information to 

determine if there are barriers to retention and recruitment efforts that 

can be identified and addressed by either the Department directly or in 

combination with the County’s Human Resources Department. 

Recommendation #12: Consider using experienced clerical employees to handle dispatch 

duties; ensure Chameleon’s features are fully utilized to maximize the 

use of current field response personnel.  
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Recommendation #13: Evaluate all contracted services for effectiveness and cost efficiency, 

including the behavior team, veterinary services team, and the role of 

the foster and transfer partners; consider using temporary assistance 

workers, as needed, while recruiting to fill vacancies. 

Theme Two: Address the Impacts of Population Growth and Service Demands 

Finding #7: Ongoing population growth patterns in Contra Costa County indicate there may be 

additional population growth eastward while shelters are located in the west portion 

of the County. Traffic congestion impacts both the ability to deliver timely services 

and customer ability for animal drop-off and shelter visits. 

Finding #8: Current outreach efforts involving presentations to cities, interactions with City 

Managers, and field services leadership exchanges with Police Chiefs and city 

police departments can be increased and regularly scheduled. These efforts are 

essential and form the basis for future information and data exchanges. Monthly 

reports reflecting services delivered can be improved to provide additional service- 

and cost-related information. 

Finding #9: Future business relationships between the Department within the internal County 

structure and between cities served could be enhanced through clarifying the way 

mandated costs are covered and by establishing an enterprise fund for the animal 

services function. 

Recommendation #14: Review current shelter practices to ensure maximum use of shelter 

space and maximum customer access to the Pinole and Martinez 

shelters. 

Recommendation #15: Evaluate field efficiencies, response time data, and priority goals to 

ensure that the services being rendered to the cities are adequate. 

Recommendation #16: Evaluate the need for additional shelter locations only after current 

financial and operational processes are resolved. 

Recommendation #17: Strengthen working relationships by establishing regular contacts 

between the Department Director and all 18 City Managers; establish 

regular and scheduled exchanges between field staff personnel.  

Recommendation #18: Provide monthly reports to all the contracted cities that document the 

animal service activities provided by the County.  
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Recommendation #19: Consider entering into discussions to revise, by addendum, current city 

contracts to reflect the full scope of animal services provided by the 

Department.  

Recommendation #20: Provide clarity to the Department’s contract cities regarding the way 

that mandated services are provided and the methodology through 

which their costs are determined. 

Recommendation #21: Establish an Enterprise Fund for the Department operations.  

STRATEGIC ACTION PLAN 

A list of Citygate’s recommendations and a blueprint for implementation are presented in the 

Strategic Action Plan in Section 5.3. This Plan contains: 

1. The priority of each recommendation. 

2. The responsible party/ies. 

3. The relative resource requirement.  

4. The suggested implementation time frame. 

5. The anticipated benefits. 
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SECTION 1—INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 PURPOSE OF STUDY  

Citygate Associates, LLC (Citygate) is pleased to present this field operations and sheltering 

practices cost analysis that has been prepared for the Contra Costa County (County) Animal 

Services Department (Department). Citygate listened to the Department needs and concerns 

expressed by the Director and Administrative Services Officer, each of whom is fairly new in their 

tenure with the Department. Citygate and the Department discussed how best to move the 

Department forward in the midst of challenging financial and operational issues. Citygate 

identified the study tasks necessary to determine whether the Department’s current service delivery 

policies and practices align with the expectations of the 18 cities in Contra Costa County with 

which it contracts. Citygate formed a knowledgeable panel of experienced professionals who could 

accomplish the study tasks within the time frame needed by the new administration. The study 

results serve as a first phase and provide an understanding of the business structure underlying the 

delivery of animal services in Contra Costa County. A logical second phase of work, for which 

this study provides a strong financial basis, would be for the County to analyze in considerably 

more detail the operational efficiency and effectiveness of the Department.  

This study is an intricate cost analysis. Some of the tools utilized by Citygate to conduct this 

analysis include: 

 Year-to-year budgeted versus actual expenditures 
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 Year-to-year budgeted versus actual revenues  

 Five-year comparison of major expenditures by category  

 Analysis of the subsidy provided to the Department by the County’s General Fund  

 Summary of the Department’s cost center allocation system.  

The analysis produced financial information not previously available to the Director of Animal 

Services or the Administrative Services Officer. The information produced from Citygate’s 

independent accounting and financial expertise will add credibility to the financial information 

produced by the Department now and in the future.  

Also included in this cost analysis is an overview of field and shelter operations. Although this 

particular study has not delved deeply into the operational efficiency, effectiveness, and cost 

efficacy of the Department, the study recommendations and best practice suggestions are intended 

to assist the Department as it addresses current issues related to staffing, retention, dispatch 

services, and field and shelter operations. This study also provides a foundation for improved 

understanding of the cost of services currently rendered to the 18 contracted cities in Contra Costa 

County and the level of subsidy borne by the County’s General Fund. 

1.2 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY 

The Department serves a dense urban population of over one million residents. The County totals 

804 square miles and includes 19 incorporated cities, 18 of which contract with the County for 

animal services. The service area also includes significant unincorporated County development 

within a mixture of urban and rural neighborhoods.  
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Figure 2—Map of Contra Costa County Animal Services Shelters 

 

1.2.1 History of the Department and Relationship with Incorporated Cities 

The Department has a long history in Contra Costa County. In the 1940s, animal services were 

provided in the individual cities by the local “dog catcher,” who was an individual hired or 

contracted by a city to deal with stray animals. In the 1950s, animal services became a County-

wide function of the Agriculture Department. In 1980, Contra Costa County Animal Services 

became its own County department (the Animal Services Department) due to the increased demand 

for animal services resulting from the County’s population growth. In the 30 years or so prior to 

1981, the County provided animal services without any charge to the participating cities and 

unincorporated area.  

The County has invested significantly in animal shelter facilities by constructing and equipping 

two new facilities that each opened in 2005. The shelter facility in Martinez was funded using only 

County capital and General Fund support and cost approximately $8 million. The Pinole facility 

was constructed through an exchange with the City of Pinole where it was intended to function as 

an annex facility. Funding for the Pinole construction was provided through the exchange 

agreement between the County and the City of Pinole and did not include funding support from 

the contract cities.  
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1.2.2 Post-Great-Recession Rebuild 

There is ample evidence in historical information reviewed by Citygate to conclude that the 

Department once enjoyed a larger staff of field service personnel than is now allocated and that, 

during the 1980s and 1990s, the Department had robust practices of recordkeeping, field services 

report metrics, and staff training manuals and practices.  

In the years since 2006, due in part to the Great Recession of 2008, the Department has experienced 

a steady loss of staffing resources, significant turnover in leadership, budget cuts, and retention 

and recruiting difficulties. This cascade of organizational change has left the agency with a 

significant loss of institutional knowledge. This experience is similar to that of many city and 

county agencies in California and throughout the nation. However, where many other agencies 

have begun to emerge from these difficulties by a combination of restored staffing and adaptive 

operational processes, the Department has not yet had that opportunity.  

The recommendations and information contained in this report provide a process by which the 

Department can begin to align and adapt its service delivery and operational processes with the 

resources necessary to protect health and safety.  

The timing of the Great Recession and its accompanying financial constrictions occurred for the 

Department at the same time as the demand for animal protection and animal services was on the 

rise and the population of the County was increasing. As the Department has been forced to 

eliminate expenses to balance annual budgets, the population has grown and the community 

expectations for delivery of compassionate, efficient, and effective services has increased.  

Public sector animal control agencies are often under public and advocate pressure to achieve a 

“no-kill” status. The challenge facing public agencies is that they operate open admission shelters 

and are required by law to accept any stray animal from the jurisdiction(s) that they serve. Many 

of the animals received in public agencies have extensive medical or behavioral needs which 

require resources to treat. Alternatively, humane societies and other private agencies can be 

selective about which animals they accept, whereas a public animal services operation, such as 

that operated by the Department, must accept all animals and protect public health and safety. The 

private facilities can and do refuse to accept animals requiring extensive resources and only take 

in animals that will require few or no resources to become adoptable. Additionally, public agencies 

must prioritize the public’s health and safety and must not release animals that pose a safety risk 

to the community. 

1.3 ORGANIZATION OF REPORT 

Because this report is centered on providing a field services and sheltering cost analysis, it has 

been organized in a fashion similar to that used for annual financial reports and audits. First, the 

current structure of the Department and a description of its service delivery model is provided in 
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Section 2. This is followed by the financial analysis in Sections 3 and 4, which include a detailed 

analysis of revenues, expenditures, budgeting, financial records, and processes the Department 

uses to facilitate its business model.  

As is common in annual reports and audit documents, the organizational structure, operations, and 

cost analysis sections each include comments on current practices, industry standards, best 

practices, and improvement suggestions. The description of the baseline services and current 

structure of the Department in Section 2 is presented from the point of view of operations and the 

services model in place, and the financial analysis is focused on business practices around 

accounting, budgeting, forecasting, cash management, and collections that are undertaken in 

support of the services provided by the Department.  

The County requested that the financial analysis include a comparative analysis and discussion of 

best practices. References to best practices are made throughout Sections 2 through 4 to present 

them alongside the analysis commentary. Additional best practices are also included in the final 

segments of Section 4. 

The comparative analysis is included in Section 4 and includes a discussion of both per-capita 

rates and agency comparisons as a type of benchmark for animal services as provided by operations 

of similar size to the Department.  

In Section 5, Citygate further enumerates a series of findings and recommendations to provide the 

Department with a plan of action based on the analysis conducted during this study. These findings 

and recommendations are presented in two themes upon which the Department can address future 

action. 

Volume 2—Cost Analysis Appendices is separately bound for the convenience of the reader and 

includes numerous detailed financial data tables that are referenced often. 

1.3.1 Theme One: Strengthen Core Financial and Operational Activities 

Findings and recommendations included in Theme One are based on actions the Department can 

take with its current resources and staff. The Department can act to strengthen its core financial 

and operational activities now by following steps recommended for forecasting and budgeting of 

revenues and expenditures, applying cost allocation, establishing fees, developing and using 

policies and procedures, and reaching out to promote licensing, fill vacant positions, and conduct 

training for employees.  

1.3.2 Theme Two: Address the Impacts of Population Growth and Service 

Demands 

Findings and recommendations included in Theme Two are those that will help to position the 

Department to address the current and future impacts of changing population growth and service 

demands with Contra Costa County administration and outside agencies. Action items within this 
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theme include planning for shelter needs, working with contract cities to provide service data and 

information, creating strong intergovernmental relationships, clarifying service costs, and possibly 

setting up animal services as an enterprise.  

1.4 SCOPE OF WORK: CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS 

As defined in Citygate’s contracted scope of work with the County, Citygate reviewed the structure 

of the current Animal Services Department and the data and documentation provided by the 

County regarding the delivery of services.  

Using the information provided, Citygate prepared a description of the baseline service delivery 

model. Citygate performed a comparative analysis of the Department to other local animal control 

agencies and developed a financial analysis report, which included four tasks as defined in our 

contract. 

1.4.1 Phase 1: Project Administration 

 Project Meetings: Citygate prepared and coordinated initial and ongoing project 

planning meetings with Department executive staff to review the scope of work, 

discuss project objectives, gather information regarding the services currently 

provided to the contract cities, and establish and coordinate project timelines. 

 Status Reports: Citygate provided monthly status reports by the 5th of each month 

to outline work completed in the prior month, plans for following month, challenges 

identified, and any potential changes to the project timeline or scope. 

Citygate conducted initial meetings to determine the project scope and discern the needs of the 

Department and critical financial information. A half-day mid-project review discussion with the 

Citygate panel, Director of Animal Services, and Administrative Services Officer was held to 

review preliminary information. Citygate prepared a project review document for this discussion.  

1.4.2 Phase 2: Review Data, Documentation, and Information 

Citygate reviewed pertinent Department documents, including, but not limited to, organization 

charts, policies and procedures, call logs, as well as documents related to response times, customer 

service programs, and public education strategies. Using these documents, Citygate developed a 

profile of current activities and workload. 

Citygate reviewed the Department’s mission, goals, objectives, and philosophy, and interviewed 

the Animal Services Director, Administrative Services Officer, and other individuals within 

leadership positions. 

Interviews were conducted by groups of Citygate Project Team members on-site and through 

numerous phone contacts. Some of those contacts were specifically related to obtaining the data 
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requested. Citygate is aware that the Department maintained many extensive records, including 

reports from the Chameleon database, policies and procedures, field services statistics, and office 

manuals through approximately 2006. However, it appears that, since the mid-2000s, those routine 

practices have been interrupted and/or discontinued, perhaps due to staff turnover, staff reductions, 

increased service demands, and/or loss of institutional knowledge. Recommendations to 

reestablish use of metrics and improved use of Chameleon to track those metrics are contained in 

this report to assist the Department in reinvigorating its data and report practices. 

1.4.3 Phase 3: Cost and Operational Analysis 

To perform the cost and operational analysis, Citygate: 

 Reviewed and analyzed expenses and revenues for prior fiscal years and the new 

proposed structure for fiscal year (FY) 2017/2018. 

 Reviewed budget detail preparation documents to identify costs by category, 

including personnel, material/services/supplies, equipment, capital, and transfers 

out. 

 Analyzed revenues, billing process, delinquencies, collection process, Animal 

Benefits Fund donations, and volunteer impact on costs. 

 Researched and compared services provided by other similar animal control 

agencies by assessing these agencies’ costs and revenues, including, but not limited 

to, personnel, operations, service delivery models, and other services that support 

their mission, goals, and objectives. 

 Performed a cost analysis of each division, including personnel and operation 

expenses and revenues. 

 Determined allocation of methodologies, per jurisdiction, that includes calls for 

service, patrol time in jurisdiction, square mileage of jurisdiction, average number 

of animals in shelter, and average time in shelter based on industry standards and 

current per-capita methodology identifying strengths, weaknesses, and net costs to 

County. 

 Made recommendations regarding organizational structure areas that can be 

improved through reorganization. 

 Made recommendations on best operational and financial practices. 

1.4.4 Phase 4: Reporting 

 Action Plan: Citygate has developed an Action Plan that includes a strategy to 

implement best practices to reduce cost and maximize services. 
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 Draft Report Review: Citygate reviewed the Draft Report with Department 

executive staff. The Department provided feedback to Citygate’s Draft Report 

within 30 working days from the submittal of the Draft Report presentation 

meeting. 

 Final Report: Citygate considered and incorporated changes and comments 

requested by the Department into the Final Report and will deliver an oral 

presentation discussing its findings and recommendations at a County meeting to 

be selected by the Director of Animal Services. 

1.5 DOCUMENTATION REVIEWED BY CITYGATE 

In varying degrees, dependent upon the amount of information available, Citygate examined the 

following:  

 Mission, policies, and goals of the Department 

 Communication among staff, contract cities, and customers 

 Current and future performance measures 

 Sheltering population and service delivery 

 Support systems 

 Organization structure 

 Customer satisfaction 

 Allocation of employees and other resources 

 Personnel management, supervision, and reporting 

 Staffing, budgeting, and continuous improvement programming 

 Workload trends 

 Management information available through this function’s information technology, 

such as Chameleon, Crystal Reports, etc. 

 Physical condition of the shelters, vehicle fleet, and equipment 

 Animal euthanasia history and trends. 
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1.6 LOCATION OF REQUESTED SCOPE ITEMS WITHIN THIS REPORT 

Citygate recognizes this report to be heavily analytical and that it contains many financial tables 

and graphs. To provide a narrative report that assists the reader in working through these financial 

presentations, data may be presented in an order different to that found in the service contract. The 

location of requested scope items are presented in Table 1. 

Table 1—Location of Requested Scope Items within Report 

Scope Items Location 

Baseline Service Delivery Model 
Section 2 
Section 3 

Expenses and Revenues Prior Fiscal Years and FY 2017/18 Section 3 

Review Budget Detail/Cost Categories Section 3 

Analyze Revenue, Billing, Delinquencies, Collections, Animal Benefits 
Fund Donations, Volunteers Section 3 

Comparative Analysis of Other Similar Local Animal Control Agencies Section 4 

Cost Analysis of Department Divisions Section 3 

Allocation Methodologies Section 4 

Organizational Structure Recommendations Sections 2–5 

Best Operational and Financial Practices Sections 2–5 

1.6.1 Fiscal Assumptions 

Citygate’s review includes many fiscal assumptions that were required either because the data 

needed to complete the analysis was unavailable from Department staff or because it was 

considered reasonable by Citygate to make presentation of the data more understandable. The 

financial assumptions used are as follows: 

 Personnel costs are based on the current report provided by the County to Citygate. 

No assumption is being made regarding new hires, terminations, promotions, or 

demotions occurring after the report information was provided. 

 The vacant position analysis was only performed on FY 17/18 information due to 

unavailability of detailed position data for years prior. 

 The total animals going through shelters exceeds 10,000 annually, having averaged 

11,628 for 2014, 2015, and 2016.  

 Proposed operational structure amounts were determined by percentage of 

personnel methodology applied to all other expenses. 
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 The personnel allocation for the proposed organizational structure was developed 

by review of job descriptions. 

 Data analysis assumes that accounting postings were performed correctly. 

 Numbers are rounded where the word “approximately” is used in the County report.  

 Budget estimates used are from originally adopted budget. 

 The financial analysis was completed using financial reports provided as of 

September 15, 2017. Citygate understands that, given the financial operations of 

local government, the financial report for FY 16-17 would not, necessarily, include 

all closing entries that may result as Contra Costa County finalizes its 

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). However, based on discussions 

with Department staff, Citygate believes that any closing entries will not materially 

impact the findings and recommendations outlined in this report. 
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SECTION 2—ANIMAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT STRUCTURE AND 

SERVICE DELIVERY MODEL 

2.1 MISSION, GOALS, OBJECTIVES, AND PHILOSOPHY 

The mission of the Contra Costa County Animal Services Department, and the outline of efforts it 

will undertake in accomplishing that mission, reflects the Department’s commitment and 

appreciation of current trends in the animal services industry that place an emphasis on providing 

animal services with a delivery system which trends toward saving animal lives. That effort must 

be conducted with a balance of protecting the health and safety of the human population as well.  

The mission statement of the Department is as follows: 

Contra Costa County Animal Services Department is committed to protecting the 

health, safety and well-being of all people and animals in our community through 

enforcement of state and local laws, providing compassionate care for every animal 

regardless of its temperament or condition, and reducing the number of animals 

that enter our County shelters.  

We will prioritize lifesaving; shelter homeless, abandoned and lost animals; work 

to keep and place animals in safe, caring homes; and provide education and 

services to enhance the lives of people, their animal companions, and to strengthen 

the human-animal bond. 
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Contra Costa County Animal Services Department will accomplish its mission by: 

 Protecting the citizens of Contra Costa County from animal related diseases 

and from animal injury. 

 Preventing animal cruelty, abuse and neglect. 

 Keeping animals in their homes by providing resources and active 

counseling for owners looking to surrender their family companions. 

 Striving to decrease our shelter intake, increase our live release rates and 

to reserve euthanasia only for animals that have serious medical conditions 

with great suffering, or behavior issues that pose a threat to the public’s 

health and safety and the animal’s well-being. 

 Providing humane care and treatment of all animals in accordance with the 

Association of Shelter Veterinarians Guidelines and striving to follow the 

Five Freedoms.  

 Increasing licensing and micro-chipping efforts to assist owners in 

reuniting with their lost pets.  

 Providing spay/neuter services to reduce pet overpopulation.  

 Educating the public about responsible pet ownership, including 

preventative medicine, spay/neuter, and vaccinations. 

 Providing high-quality customer service and treating our customers with 

respect, professional courtesy, and integrity. 

 Creating collaborative partnerships that further our mission and increase 

our ability to serve the people and animals of Contra Costa County. 

2.2 PROFILE OF CURRENT ACTIVITIES AND WORKLOAD 

2.2.1 Organizational Structure and Service Activities 

The Department is comprised of two shelters and 89 employees, including field officers, veterinary 

staff, shelter staff, clerical staff, and administration. The Department is currently organized by four 

budgetary divisions. The four divisions are: The Animal Services Operations Division (added in 

FY 14/15), the Animal Licensing Division, the Animal Services Centers Division, and the 

Spay/Neuter Clinic Division. To address operational issues concerning ineffective data collection 

and recording, the Department initiated the restructuring of the Department divisions. However, 

this restructuring was not included in the FY 17/18 budget.  
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The Department has four positions that are considered management and are exempt from overtime. 

These positions (which have a separate management resolution) are the Director, the Deputy 

Director, the Executive Secretary, and the Animal Clinic Veterinarian. The balance of the 

Department employees are represented by four labor groups: Local 1, Local 21, Local 512, and 

Local 2700 (Public Employees Union). The Department’s operations are also supported by over 

300 committed volunteers who play a variety of critical roles that contribute to the enrichment, 

well-being, and placement of sheltered animals.  

The Department serves a population of over one million people in a service area of 774 square 

miles, and shelters over 10,000 animals annually. In the last three years, the total animal intake 

numbers have trended down from 12,489 in 2014, 11,534 in 2015, and 10,861 in 2016, or an 

average of 11,628 over the last three years. The Department’s service area includes 18 of the 19 

incorporated cities in Contra Costa County, as well as the unincorporated County area. The City 

of Antioch operates its own animal services function. Population growth for the incorporated 

portions of the service area was 5.2 percent from FY 12/13 to FY 17/18. The unincorporated 

service area population growth for this same period was 5.0 percent. 

The services provided by the Department include statutorily mandated services such as rabies 

control and stray animal sheltering, as well as a multitude of other services, including animal 

licensing, animal impound and adoption, investigations of neglect or cruelty, enforcement of 

animal-related laws, animal bite investigations and quarantines, activities involving wildlife, 

animal noise complaints, dead animal removal, public spay and neuter services, acceptance of 

owner surrender animals, and education. These services are currently administered through the 

Department’s four divisions.  

Citygate developed the following table to show animal service activities by contract City. 
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Table 2—Animal Service Activities by City in 2016 

City Activities Animals  
Dead on 
Arrival 

Brentwood 889 440 180 

Clayton 143 87 56 

Concord 2,373 1,467 327 

Danville 635 141 188 

El Cerrito 416 121 89 

Hercules 350 241 79 

Lafayette 575 105 211 

Martinez 1,026 750 269 

Moraga 204 31 61 

Oakley 1,041 563 151 

Orinda 401 65 155 

Pinole 701 469 100 

Pittsburg 1,957 1,343 290 

Pleasant Hill 548 362 139 

Richmond 3,110 2,150 434 

San Pablo 686 839 130 

San Ramon 743 223 167 

Walnut Creek 1,285 312 315 

Unincorporated County* 4,736 1,694 512 

Other 98 72 12 

Total 21,917 11,475 3,864 

* The unincorporated territory of Alamo appeared in the data that was 
provided for this table. However, since Alamo did not appear separately 
in other data used for this study, Alamo’s count has been included in the 
Unincorporated County number.  

2.2.2 Staffing 

There are 89 approved staff positions in the Department for FY 17/18. Of these, there are currently 

25 vacancies. The high vacancy rate in positions key to operations impact the agency’s ability to 

perform efficiently. The Animal Services Officer positions are authorized at 22, but there are 

currently eight vacancies. This vacancy rate causes delayed response times for field activities that 

directly affect the level of service provided to the cities and the unincorporated County. Out of 10 

approved Animal Care Technician positions, there are currently four vacancies. This diminishes 

the quality of care provided the animals in the shelters, as well the customer service provided to 
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people visiting the shelter. It is difficult to assess whether the staffing level of 89 is adequate for 

the operation because the Department’s authorized positions have been under-filled for such a long 

period. Historically, the Department has been unable to fill all its vacant positions. 

The following staffing organization chart reflects the supervisory organization of the Department, 

and was provided by the Department for this report. It is not reflective of budgetary and/or 

organizational divisions within the Department.  
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Figure 3—Staffing Organization Chart 

 

Source: Contra Costa County Animal Services  
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2.2.3 Personnel Management, Supervision, and Reporting 

As it currently operates, the organizational structure of the Department is generally effective. The 

number of direct reports to the Director (currently five) is a reasonable number. The continual high 

vacancy rate adversely affects operations and most likely results in supervisory staff working at a 

lower classification to compensate for vacancies and to provide necessary services. This is not an 

efficient use of staff and should be rectified by filling vacant positions. 

Training 

Citygate was provided a draft Policy and Procedures Manual on September 27, 2017, along with 

draft New Hire Information documents. The Department is currently engaged in developing both 

a training manual and orientation documents for new staff. Development of a consistent written 

training program that covers each classification, along with a current Policy and Procedures 

Manual, is needed for operations to be strengthened. Citygate was not provided any training logs 

or information on a formal training program for staff or volunteers.  

A training program outline should be developed for each position and should include checklists to 

be completed as training is provided. A training record should be maintained as a part of each 

employee’s record. Senior staff should be designated as trainers for their respective divisions. A 

method for communicating changes in procedures should be developed and added to the 

Procedures Manual. 

Citygate requested information on records management systems and was provided the Chameleon 

manual from 1998. The Department has likely modified the way it utilizes the database and these 

systems should be documented in a training manual delineating procedures. Citygate encourages 

the Department to continue its efforts drafting a Policy and Procedures Manual. A comprehensive 

Policy and Procedures Manual will include sections on administration, shelter operations, field 

operations, veterinary medical operations, volunteer services, and safety, and would provide a 

training and reference resource for staff as the first step in development of a training program. The 

Policy and Procedures Manual would also provide a crucial resource as the Department develops 

processes for continuous improvement of its programs. 

Workload 

Citygate has compiled extensive analyses of the positions and tasks necessary to provide shelter 

and field services in Sections 3 and 4 of this report, along with best practices outlined (see Section 

4.3). Although Citygate’s request for data included data related to workload within the 

Department, data that would have allowed Citygate to evaluate current operational workload(s) 

was not provided. Department staff were very cooperative with Citygate in providing much of the 

data requested for this study, and the fact that workload data could not be readily obtained and 

shared is an indicator of the need for the Department to invest in developing the metrics necessary 

to understand workload efforts within both the field and shelter services.  
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2.2.4 Current Department Performance Metrics 

Live Release Rate Discussion 

Due to the state mandate to accept stray animals, most public-sector agencies are open admission, 

and accept any animal brought to them, which results in many challenging animals admitted into 

shelters. These animals can require extensive resources to get them to be an adoptable animal as 

defined by the California Food and Agricultural Code 17005 which reads, “Adoptable animals 

include only those animals eight weeks of age or older that, at or subsequent to the time the animal 

is impounded or otherwise taken into possession, have manifested no sign of a behavioral or 

temperamental defect that could pose a health or safety risk or otherwise make the animal 

unsuitable for placement as a pet, and have manifested no sign of disease, injury, or congenital or 

hereditary condition that adversely affects the health of the animal or that is likely to adversely 

affect the animal’s health in the future.” Certain animals coming into municipal shelters have 

behaviors that may pose public safety risks, making them unadoptable. Many animals have 

extreme medical care needs that are expensive to treat and may require lifelong, ongoing medical 

care. Other animals may require resources in the form of behavioral modification, training, and a 

high degree of owner responsibility and management to make it safe for the animal to be released 

back into the community. A public agency must balance these challenges and determine the best 

use of its limited resources as it manages the animal populations it shelters. While there has been 

a lot of emphasis placed on live release statistics, public safety and sound business practices should 

be considered as well when policies are established. 

The Department provided animal intake and outcome data to Citygate, as well as the calculated 

live release rate for recent years. The live release reports indicate a positive upward trend, showing 

2014 at 63 percent, 2015 at 73 percent, and 2016 at 76 percent. While live release rates are an area 

of focus for some animal advocates and members of the public, shelters that hold open admission, 

like this Department, have a continual challenge to ensure public safety and evaluate release of 

animals that may pose a health and safety risk. There must be a balance between releasing 

potentially dangerous or vicious animals and ensuring responsible pet ownership to keep the public 

safe.  

Spay and Neuter Surgeries 

A proactive animal control program includes a strong component for spaying and neutering 

adoption animals, which is required by law for dogs and cats, and opportunities for the public to 

access affordable, subsidized, or free spay and neuter surgeries for owned dogs and cats. 

Community outreach and education on the benefits of spaying and neutering, and the availability 

of resources for residents, are crucial to a successful spay and neuter program. As shown in Figure 

4, Contra Costa County’s five-year trend for spay and neuter surgeries has trended down. The 

number of in-house surgeries shows a slight increase, while the surgeries provided to the public 

have trended down. The Department should consider evaluating why there has been a marked 



Contra Costa County Animal Services 

Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 

Section 2—Animal Services Department Structure and Service Delivery Model page 27 

decrease over the last five years to determine how best to increase spay and neuter services for the 

public. 

Figure 4—Summary of Spay and Neuter Surgeries 

 

Field Officer Activities 

In response to Citygate’s request for field officer activity statistics for the last five years, Citygate 

was provided lists of animal control activities by officer. Additionally, annual compilations of 

animal activities and actions data were provided for 2014, 2015, and 2016. The following table 

shows the reported total activities by year, number of associated actions, and data on selected types 

of activities, including bites, humane investigations, aggressive animals, injured animals, and dead 

animals. The column labeled “Telephone” showed highly variable data in 2016 versus 2014 and 

2015, resulting in the appearance that there was a substantial drop in total activities in 2016. The 

final column shows an adjusted amount with “Telephone” subtracted from total activities for 

comparison. 
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Table 3—Total Activities by Year 

Year 
Total 

Activities 

Number 
of Calls 

and 
Actions 
Related 

to 
Activities 

Animal 
Bites 

Humane 
Investigations 

Stray 
Aggressive 

Animal 
Injured/Sick 

Animal  
Dead 

Animal Telephone 

Total 
Activities 

Less 
Telephone  

2014 39,502 66,918 1,440 1,317 1,642 3,350 4,933 17,907 21,595 

2015 32,874 59,576 1,398 1,206 1,458 3,149 4,869 12,780 20,094 

2016 20,703 50,288 1,580 1,096 1,431 3,361 4,947* 1,391 19,312 
* The total shown differs from total Dead Animals Handled shown in Table 2 because this data is reporting Activity by Type, not the results. Some 

activities for dead animals do not result in the actual pick-up of a dead animal, such as an instance when a reported dead animal is not found.  

There is a wealth of information that can be easily accessed from the Chameleon database, if 

properly input, that would provide metrics for the Department to begin analysis of field operations 

efficiencies. Chameleon has the capability of multiple reporting functions, including types and 

numbers of field officer activities, response time, activity results, activities by jurisdiction, etc.  

In discussions with staff, it was stated that the Department does not utilize a call priority system 

for field activities. Prioritization of field activities is an important component of field operations 

and provides guidelines for staff in their performance of duties. Setting goals and performance 

measures helps staff focus and meet established priorities. These are also easily tracked in 

Chameleon.  

The following is a general example for prioritizing activities, listing priority from highest to 

lowest:  

 Call priorities as follows: 

➢ Stray bite or vicious animal at large 

➢ Stray injured animal 

➢ Animal in distress (depending on situation) 

➢ Assist law enforcement agency (depending on nature of assistance 

requested) 

➢ Animal at large causing a traffic hazard  

➢ Loose livestock  

➢ Dog in trap 

➢ Cat in trap 
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➢ Stray sick animal 

➢ Animal at a school 

➢ Animal in custody 

➢ Cruelty or neglect complaint (depends on circumstances, may be higher if 

urgent circumstances) 

➢ Animal at large 

➢ Owned animal for relinquishment 

➢ Dead animal 

➢ Dog license compliance/license check 

➢ Noise complaint  

➢ City code violation 

➢ Sanitation problem. 

 Officers are responsible to prioritize calls using the listed guidelines and their 

knowledge and experience. Good judgment should be used to respond to the highest 

priority first. It is acceptable to take the location into consideration when 

determining response priorities. 

 Officers are expected to pick up all contained live animals within the shift during 

which they were assigned the activity. 

 The Department has a productivity goal of completing all activities in the dispatch 

screen each day. 

An important component of the field officers’ training program is criteria to inform the officers on 

setting priorities. This should be reviewed regularly and discussed in staff meetings. Metrics can 

be developed to measure response times to the various priority levels as one way to evaluate 

effectiveness and customer service. 

Some metrics to consider tracking on a monthly or quarterly basis for field services would include: 

 Response times 

 Response times by priority of activity 

 Completed activities by officer 

 Completed activities by month 

 Number of sequences per activity. 
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Activity volume by city and in the unincorporated zones would assist in deployment of officers as 

well as in identifying any notable trends. 

Dispatch Function 

The Department currently performs in-house dispatch functions on the days it is open for business, 

which are Tuesdays through Saturdays. After regular business hours and on Sundays, Mondays, 

and holidays, requests for an animal control officer response go through the Sheriff’s Department 

dispatch. The Chameleon program supports data entry of field activities and has a dedicated 

dispatch function. If this function is properly utilized by trained and experienced staff, the 

efficiency of field operations can be greatly enhanced. A dedicated dispatcher can effectively 

monitor the movement of Animal Services Officers in the field, enhancing officer safety and 

effectiveness. Citygate recommends that the Department evaluate the benefit of maintaining and 

strengthening in-house dispatch which could be facilitated with staff training and filling long-term 

vacancies. 

Reports to Contract Cities 

Contract cities are provided a monthly summary of animal activities and actions, and a summary 

of dead and live animals handled in their respective city limits. Citygate was provided these 

monthly reports for each contract city in 2016 as well as a 2016 annual summary report for each 

contract city, the unincorporated County, and out of County (“Other”) incidents. It is unclear how 

the Department uses the annual report data. As metrics are developed for analyzing field services, 

each city’s data should be reviewed annually. It will be helpful to summarize any trends or unique 

services to formulate plans tailored to meet the needs of each contract city. 

As the Department begins to update operations and procedures, a plan should be developed to 

actively engage with the contract partner cities. Specific senior staff should be designated as 

liaisons with city partners to expand the rapport with the cities and build stronger “customer” 

relationships by meeting with city partners on a regular schedule, not just when contracts near 

expiration. This will demonstrate the Department’s commitment to providing a high level of 

responsive service to its partner cities. 

Shelter Services 

Citygate briefly visited the Pinole Shelter and the Martinez Shelter on September 15, 2017. Both 

shelters were very full in regard to dog populations. The Pinole Shelter housed a small number of 

cats (6–8) and one rabbit. The Pinole dog kennels were very full, with some large dogs housed 

back to back and multiple small dogs (four or more in some cases) housed communally. The Pinole 

Shelter visit was before business hours and no clients were present. At the Martinez Shelter, there 

were multiple clients waiting in line in the reception area and patrons visiting shelter animal areas. 

The shelter areas visited at both locations were clean, and there were no observations of clinically 

ill animals in any of the kennel areas toured.  
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Outcome statistics provided by the Department on October 20, 2017 indicate positive outcome 

trends for animals admitted in the past three calendar years. The following table shows a 

compilation of total intakes of dogs and cats and outcomes of adoption, redeemed to owner (RTO), 

transferred to another agency, and cats returned to field or “working” cats, classified as community 

cats in this table. The community cats program appears to be a new program. The overall trend 

shows lower intake numbers and higher percentages of positive outcomes for animals. 

Table 4—Total Intake for Dogs and Cats Compared to Positive Outcomes – 2014–2016 

Category 
2016 

Number  
2016 

Percentage 
2015 

Number 
2015 

Percentage 
2014 

Number  
2014 

Percentage 

Dogs 

Total Dog Intakes 5,304  6,044  6,450  

Dogs Adopted 1,732 33% 1,646 27% 1,372 21% 

Dogs RTO* 1,364 26% 1,349 22% 1,362 21% 

Dogs Transferred 1,551 29% 1,855 31% 1,892 29% 

Total Percentage  88%  80%  71% 

Cats 

Total Cat Intakes 4,435  4,442  4,952  

Cats Adopted 1,580 36% 1,588 36% 1,447 29% 

Cats RTO* 135 3% 166 4% 123 2% 

Cats Transferred 1,407 32% 1,622 37% 1,489 30% 

Cats – Community 427 10% 0  0  

Total Percentage  81%  77%  61% 

* Redeemed to owner 

The euthanasia trend is also positive, with an overall reduction in the percentage and actual 

numbers of animals euthanized. The following table shows the number and percentage of animals 

euthanized compared to total intake. Animals euthanized as a service for the owner are not included 

in this count. 
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Table 5—Total Intake for Dogs and Cats Compared to Quantity Euthanized – 2014–2016 

Category 
2016 

Number 
2016 

Percentage 
2015 

Number 
2015 

Percentage 
2014 

Number  
2014 

Percentage 

Dogs 

Total Dog Intakes 5,304  6,044  6,450  

Dogs Euthanized 459 9% 1,141 19% 1,562 29% 

Cats 

Total Cat Intakes 4,435  4,442  4,952  

Cats Euthanized 696 16% 971 22% 1,747 35% 

Shelter services for the public are comprised of adoptions, lost and found, and incoming phone 

traffic with a myriad of questions and concerns, including requests for field services activities, 

sales of animal licenses, and animal intake processes. The shelter services operations were not 

evaluated as they are outside the scope of the project.  

The Department has a pet retention program in place and accepts owner-surrender animals by 

appointment when there is space available. This is a proactive approach to managing intakes and 

is appropriate as public agencies are not mandated to accept owned animals.  

Based on the statistics provided, it appears that the Department began a community cat program 

in 2016. This is considered a best practice, with the recommendation that each program is carefully 

evaluated to ensure it fits with the local community values. The statistics show increased positive 

outcomes for both dogs and cats over the last three calendar years. 

Creating a plan of action for each animal upon intake can decrease length of stay and consequently 

help address overcrowding. Certain animals can easily be “fast-tracked,” and early identification 

of these animals frees up resources for animals that will need to be held longer. A vibrant foster 

program is also part of the planning process, as certain animals may need to go into immediate 

foster care. 

Pet Licensing Program Compliance 

In its FY 15/16 report, the American Pet Products Association (APPA) estimated that 

approximately 44 percent of all households in the United States have a dog, and 35 percent have a 

cat. Those households with dogs or cats, on average, have approximately 1.6 dogs or 2.1 cats. 

Based on the State of California Department of Finance E5 report for 2017, Contra Costa County 

has 394,730 households. Excluding the City of Antioch, which is not in the Department service 

area, that leaves 359,890 households in the Department service area. Based on the APPA formula, 

there are approximately 254,000 dogs and approximately 265,000 cats in the Department service 

area.  
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Based on data provided by the Department, which Citygate used for this study, and national 

formulas for estimating dog and cat populations, the estimated dog license compliance in the 

Department’s service area is about 16.5 percent. Just prior to completion of this Final Report, the 

Department provided a figure of 109,075 dog licenses, representing licenses covering multiple 

years, that would indicate compliance in dog licenses nearer to 43 percent. Citygate was unable to 

verify this data, but notes that the Department can work to utilize features of Chameleon to improve 

the availability and understanding of data contained in the system for future compliance 

performance monitoring.    

These dog licensing figures are estimates; however, they highlight the opportunity for growth in 

compliance for the Department. Higher levels of compliance for licensing and animals wearing 

tags are beneficial to public safety as more animals are vaccinated for rabies and easily identified 

as owned, with a tag that traces back to the owner. This allows for the animal to be reunited more 

quickly with the owner. Higher license compliance also leads to a lower burden to the General 

Fund and general taxpayers due to increased animal-specific revenues coming into the animal 

services program. 

Dog licensing is a state mandate and an important component of public sector animal control 

programs. Information about pet licensing goes hand in hand with education about responsible pet 

ownership, including vaccinating, licensing, spaying, neutering, and microchipping. The 

Department licensing program deserves a review and plan for revisions to make the program more 

vital and successful. Consideration should be given to the development of a license canvassing 

program and an outreach program focused on the benefits of being responsible, including the 

licensing requirement. Maintaining the licensing program in-house allows the Department the 

ability to manage it, adjust it to local needs, provide local vaccine clinics in contract cities, and 

capitalize on opportunities to build local relationships. The Department’s dog licensing 

compliance is estimated to be relatively low, indicating an opportunity for growth and enhanced 

revenues if it were improved. Citygate is aware of agencies that outsourced their licensing 

programs and subsequently decided to bring them back in-house due to lower licensing compliance 

results, increased costs charged by the provider, and poor customer service. 

State Rabies Activities Report 

There is a state mandate to provide certain statistics and an annual report to the California 

Department of Public Health regarding activities involving rabies. Citygate reviewed five years of 

the State Rabies Activities Report submitted by the Department. In recent years, the reporting 

responsibility has been shifted from the Department Office Manager to Contra Costa County 

Health Services. As a result, it appears the Department follows that requirement. 
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2.2.5 Technology: Chameleon 

The Department uses the Chameleon CMS software system for its shelter and field operations. The 

Chameleon system is used by many animal services agencies throughout the country and is 

considered a standard for animal services function support. Chameleon has an integrated software 

system that tracks people, animals, lost-and-found reports, financial transactions, field activities, 

citations, veterinary care, behavior assessments, movement of animals in and out of the shelter, 

and cash accounting functions. When data is properly entered, all animals, people, receipts, 

activities, tags, and addresses that are interrelated are linked. The system is designed to be a full-

service system for animal services agencies.  

Optimal utilization of Chameleon requires ongoing training and skill development for staff and 

any other Chameleon users within the agency. Chameleon offers a free training seminar every year 

and extensive support as part of its contract. Most agencies using the program have designated 

“super users” who are leads and serve as the go-to designees for questions about Chameleon. In 

an agency the size of the Department, it would be appropriate to designate two to three staff leads 

for Chameleon. These staff are crucial to keeping the database consistent and would be responsible 

for extracting data and statistics from Chameleon and providing ongoing training.  

2.2.6 Physical Condition of Shelters 

The Martinez Shelter was opened in 2005 and replaced an older, smaller facility. The facility is 

aesthetically pleasing and encompasses over 38,000 square feet on two acres. The complex 

includes a public lobby; expansive animal housing, including adoption areas; quarantine and 

isolation areas; spay and neuter clinic; staff areas for clerical, field, administrative, and volunteer 

staff; intake rooms; get-acquainted areas; a temperament testing area; exam and treatment rooms; 

outdoor runs; a classroom; and a barn and corral area. The facility appears to be in a reasonable 

physical condition, but this was not a focus for Citygate’s review. 

The Pinole Shelter is much smaller and considered to be a sub-station to serve the west County. It 

was constructed about 12 years ago to function as an annex facility. The facility is located within 

a business complex and currently holds healthy, uninjured, and non-aggressive animals. If 

aggressive animals or animals in need of medical care are impounded at the Pinole Shelter, the 

Department transfers them to the Martinez Shelter. The lobby area is very small and does not have 

an emergency escape route if there were a dangerous client in the office. There are no outdoor 

areas to show or exercise animals. If an animal is adopted from the Pinole Shelter, it is transported 

to Martinez for spay or neuter and the client picks the animal up from that location. There is no 

place for staff and volunteers to take breaks in this facility. The Pinole Shelter needs renovation, 

and possibly expansion, to make it a more serviceable and functional facility. 

Neither shelter is designed for long-term housing of animals. This is not unexpected as the trend 

to hold animals longer in shelters has increased over the last decade and would not have been a 
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common practice when these two shelters were designed and built. While there are physical plant 

issues at both the Department facilities, Citygate sees operations as a higher priority for focus over 

the next two to three years. 

2.2.7 Vehicle Fleet 

Citygate was provided a list of vehicles for the Department. The fleet is comprised of 22 F250 

trucks ranging from 2008 to 2016 models. These are presumed to be the field response vehicles 

equipped for animal control. Based on the years and mileage shown, it appears that Contra Costa 

County has a system by which vehicles are maintained and replaced on a regular basis. Additional 

vehicles in the listing included a 2016 CMAX, a 2014 Interceptor, and a 2016 Transit, all of which 

have relatively low mileage and are assumed to be used by administrative staff. A 1998 F250 on 

the list shows only about 74,000 miles and is assumed to be a pick-up truck used for miscellaneous 

tasks. 

The condition of the vehicle fleet was not evaluated. Recommendations for best practices would 

include safety equipment on all field use vehicles, including highly visible light bars, a hoist or lift 

gate to assist with removal of dead animals (the Department handles many deceased deer), traffic 

cones, safety vests for drivers, back-up alarms and cameras, and GPS. For animal comfort, all 

animal compartments should be climate controlled. 
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SECTION 3—FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

This section details Citygate’s budget and cost analysis for the current and prior fiscal years, costs 

and revenues for each division (cost center) under the current operating structure, and analysis of 

the billing/collection process. Section 4 outlines cost and revenues for each of Citygate’s proposed 

cost centers, alternative cost allocation methodologies for each contract city, and a financial 

comparison to best practices. Specific recommendations based on the analyses in Sections 3 and 

4 will be discussed in Section 5. 

3.1 BUDGET AND COST ANALYSIS – PRIOR FISCAL YEARS 

Citygate reviewed actual revenues and expenditures versus budgeted revenues and expenditures 

for FY 12/13 through FY 16/17 to identify trend information. Revenues and personnel-related 

expenditures were reviewed at a line-item level. The Services/Supplies, Other Charges – 

Equipment, Other Charges – Capital Improvements, and Transfers Out were reviewed in category 

summary because the detailed data available was not in a format that was easily analyzed and 

would have been time consuming to reformat. Position detail was unavailable per Department 

staff, so Citygate’s analysis did not include individual position analysis for fiscal years prior to FY 

17/18.  

3.1.1 Revenues 

Budgeted or estimated revenues increased from approximately $7.3 million in FY 12/13 to 

approximately $7.97 million in FY 16/17, or 9.2 percent, while actual revenues collected increased 
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from approximately $6.98 million in FY 12/13 to approximately $7.17 million in FY 16/17, or 2.7 

percent. Detailed revenue activity for FY 12/13 through FY 16/17 are provided in Appendix A1. 

Cumulatively, Department revenues generated a budget shortfall of over $2 million during this 

five-year period. The primary reasons for revenue shortfalls are overestimating revenues and issues 

with the collection of revenues. Based on the five years reviewed, the budget shortfalls were 

primarily in the areas of animal licensing ($1.3 million shortfall), miscellaneous humane services 

($677,332 shortfall), and spay/neuter fees ($454,716 shortfall).  

Table 6—Department Revenue 

Revenue FY 12/13 
Actual 

FY 13/14 
Actual 

FY 14/15 
Actual 

FY 15/16 
Actual 

FY 16/17 
Actual 

Animal Licenses $1,511,832 $1,494,565 $1,495,466 $1,803,832 $1,439,083 

Spay Clinic Fees $368,544 $387,982 $381,793 $283,538 $168,888 

Contract Humane 
Services $4,205,024 $4,240,671 $4,278,920 $4,343,225 $4,928,185 

Miscellaneous 
Humane Services $752,262 $757,094 $849,155 $650,897 $473,529 

Drinking Driver 
Program Fee - $ (67) - - - 

Sale of Animals $32,578 $31,736 $29,663 $28,730 $19,783 

Sundry Taxable Sale $11,398 $(4,904) $4,114 $10,397 $ (12,178) 

Sundry Non-Taxable 
Sale $446 $538 $610 $933 $958 

Reimbursements 
Gov/Gov $100,029 $66,022 $162,440 $29,897 $1,149 

Transfers In - - - $166,803 $147,796 

Restricted Donations - - - - $(5) 

Total $6,982,113 $6,973,638 $7,202,161 $7,318,251 $7,167,189 

Animal licensing, spay clinic fees, contract humane services (contract city charge), and 

miscellaneous humane services made up approximately 98 percent of the Department’s total 

revenues collected in FY 16/17. Consequently, Citygate’s analysis concentrated on these major 

revenue sources. Additionally, although not a major revenue source, the donations received 

through the Animal Benefits Fund were reviewed due to the fund’s special function. 

Department Cash Handling Process 

Citygate also reviewed, at a high level, the cash handling procedures for impacts on shortfalls. As 

described by Department staff, the cash handling process is outlined in the following paragraphs. 
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Cash can be collected by Animal Services Officers in the field and Clerks at the shelters. When 

debit or credit card payments are received in the field, the field officers use the mobile device that 

is used by the rest of the County to post in-field transactions. When cash is received in the field, 

the Animal Services Officers provide handwritten receipts to the customers. These handwritten 

receipts (F Receipts) are in receipt books and are pre-numbered. The transactions posted via the 

mobile device are posted to the Chameleon system through electronic upload. The F Receipts are 

submitted with cash and checks at the end of the Animal Services Officers’ shifts to the office 

clerical staff assigned to reconcile the transactions and prepare the daily deposit.  

Collecting cash in the field is not a best practice. This practice can lead to errors due to potential 

confusion resulting from field officers dealing with issues concerning the animal and its owner 

while trying to collect the correct amount of cash. In a worst-case scenario, this practice could lead 

to fraud and a breakdown of internal controls. The latest internal audit performed by the County 

Auditor-Controller’s office recommended eliminating this practice. Citygate concurs with this 

recommendation.  

As reported by Department staff, when cash is received at the shelters, the Clerk Specialist, Clerk 

Supervisor, or Office Manager positions are responsible for reconciling all transactions for the day. 

Temporary employees do not reconcile cash. Once the transactions are reconciled, the transactions 

are posted into the Chameleon system and cash and supporting receipt documentation are sent to 

the Auditor-Controller’s office to be processed into the County PeopleSoft financial system. 

Reconciliation is typically completed daily. If reconciliation cannot be completed by the second 

day, the unreconciled cash, checks, and other documents are sent to the Auditor-Controller’s office 

to be posted into the PeopleSoft financial system to meet County cash handling policies. This 

process, as outlined by Department staff, should be documented to identify unprocessed 

cash/checks and supporting documentation that may be lost and should discourage non-daily 

reconciliations. Additionally, all reconciliations of deposits should only be performed by 

individuals that are not involved in collecting cash or the billing process. Department staff have 

informed Citygate that individuals responsible for collecting cash are not also responsible for the 

billing process.  

Animal Licensing 

Department animal licensing revenues averaged $1.55 million per year over the past five years. 

However, the average annual amount budgeted was $1.8 million, resulting in an average shortfall 

of almost $300,000 per year. Residents have the option of purchasing a one-, two-, or three-year 

license for their dog or cat, with a 50 percent discount for individuals 65 and over.  

Analysis of this revenue source indicates poor budget estimates throughout the five-year period. 

Of course, there can always be anomalies that are unforeseen, but a process that included reviewing 

past-year licensing numbers, service area population growth estimates, and multiple past-year 

collection trends could have helped develop a revenue budget number that would have been closer 
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to the actual amount collected. The current process used to estimate revenues is limited to the 

review of prior-year activity only. Review of the prior year only is not sufficient to develop trends 

and can fail to identify anomalies that occurred in a year other than the prior year.  

Spay Clinic Fees 

The Department spay clinic revenues averaged $318,149 per year over the past five years. 

However, the average annual amount budgeted was $409,092, resulting in an average shortfall of 

almost $91,000 per year. Spay clinic fees are charged by animal gender and weight. Analysis 

shows that there seems to be a pattern of poor budgeting processes. The budget estimate for FY 

12/13 through FY 14/15 remained the same for each year and each year had a shortfall. 

Additionally, the actual collections declined in both FY 15/16 and FY 16/17. However, for FY 

15/16, the budget estimate was increased by $10,000 to $415,000 and used again as the FY 16/17 

budget estimate. Given the past collection history, and unless there was some realistic knowledge 

of foreseen increases, the budget estimate should have been more conservative, especially in FY 

15/16 and FY 16/17. 

Contract Humane Services (Contract City Charge) 

Department Contract Humane Services (contract city charge) revenues averaged $4.4 million per 

year over the past five years. The average annual amount budgeted was also $4.4 million. The 

Department contracts with 18 of the 19 cities in Contra Costa County to provide animal services. 

The Department service area does not include the City of Antioch because Antioch operates its 

own animal services function. These contracts have been in existence since 1985. The charge for 

each city is the same, flat per-capita rate multiplied by each city’s population as estimated by the 

State Department of Finance each year. The flat per-capita rate is increased by Bay Area Consumer 

Price Index each year. Each city must pay its fee quarterly. Estimation of these revenues is 

straightforward as indicated by the lack of a budget-to-actual variance. The details of this 

calculation, by city, for FY 17/18 are included in the following table and in Appendix A2. 

The population totals used for the Department are slightly different than current Department of 

Finance E-1 due to the State’s practice of providing preliminary and final numbers at different 

times. 
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Table 7—Contract City Charge for FY 17/18 

Jurisdiction 
Population Used for 

Contract Charge 
FY 17/18 Annual 
Service Charge1 

Brentwood 58,784 $349,177 

Clayton 11,209 $66,581 

Concord 129,707 $770,460 

Danville 42,865 $254,618 

El Cerrito 24,378 $144,805 

Hercules 24,791 $147,259 

Lafayette 24,924 $148,049 

Martinez 37,057 $220,119 

Moraga 16,513 $98,087 

Oakley 40,141 $238,438 

Orinda 18,749 $111,369 

Pinole 18,739 $111,310 

Pittsburg 67,817 $402,833 

Pleasant Hill 34,077 $202,417 

Richmond 110,378 $655,645 

San Pablo 30,829 $183,124 

San Ramon 78,363 $465,476 

Walnut Creek 70,018 $415,907 

Contract Cities Total 839,339 $4,985,674 

Antioch (Not in Service Area) 112,968  
 

Balance of County 171,122  
 

Total County2 1,123,429  
 

Total Department Service Area 1,010,461  

 

1 $5.94 per Capita 
2 Source: Preliminary Department of Finance Population List 

Miscellaneous Humane Services 

The Department’s miscellaneous humane services revenues averaged $696,587 per year over the 

past five years. However, the average annual amount budgeted was $832,054, resulting in an 

average shortfall of almost $136,000 per year. These fees consist of charges for other 

miscellaneous services, such as impound fees, board fees, quarantine fees, surrender fees, disposal 

fees, vaccination fees, etc. Analysis indicates that, as was the case with the spay clinic fee estimate, 



Contra Costa County Animal Services 

Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 

Section 3—Financial Analysis page 42 

there does not seem to be any analysis that is performed to determine the estimate from year to 

year. The budget estimate remained the same for each year over the five-year period resulting in a 

shortfall in every year except FY 14/15. Given the past collection history and, unless there was 

some realistic indication that the estimate could be achieved, the budget estimates should have 

been more conservative.  

Animal Benefit Fund Donations 

The Department’s Animal Benefit Fund was created in 1988 to allow for the receipt of donations 

and grants from individuals, businesses, and animal welfare organizations. These donations and 

grants are used to pay for unfunded services/supplies relating to animals impounded at the 

Department shelters. Over the past five years, the Department has received $1,015,205 as 

compared to expenditures for the same period of $699,038, resulting in a net profit of 

approximately $316,000, as detailed in the following table. For FY 17/18, the budgeted revenue 

amount of $300,000 was erroneously duplicated in the General Fund which will result in a shortfall 

in the General Fund unless corrected via a budget adjustment during FY 17/18. 

Table 8—Contra Costa County Animal Benefits Fund Activity 

Fiscal Year Revenues Expenditures 
Net 

Income/(Loss) 

2012/13 $90,529 $173,841 $(83,312) 

2013/14 $454,572 $195,700 $258,872 

2014/15 $136,838 $163,440 $(26,602) 

2015/16 $171,539 $66,022 $105,517 

2016/17 $161,727 $100,029 $61,698 

Total $1,015,205 $699,032 $316,173 

Overall Prior Years Revenue Observations 

Extra care should be taken when estimating revenues because they support the expenditures to 

provide services. In developing an accurate estimate, factors such as historical collection activity; 

number of dogs licensed, less some factor for increases and decreases in animal population for the 

year the estimation is being made; analysis of animal activity reports; and discussions with contract 

cities and other relevant agencies about trends that could affect revenue should be reviewed. These 

steps will help minimize overestimation of revenues.  

Even with an accurate revenue estimate, another factor that could lead to revenue shortfalls is the 

under-collection of revenues due to ineffective collection processes. Ensuring that effective billing, 

collection, and regular revenue monitoring processes are in place is equally as important. Best 

practices include documented processes regarding the way revenues are billed so that the 
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Department knows what it is owed, documenting what steps are used to ensure that the revenues 

are collected on time once billed, and monitoring and addressing delinquencies to ensure that the 

length of time that a billing or other receivable is delinquent is minimized. Department staff have 

developed a draft billing/collection procedure, but it has not been finalized and is not being used. 

This should be finalized and used as soon as possible. 

The following graph reflects the Department’s budgeted versus actual revenues for the past five 

fiscal years.  

Figure 5—Budgeted versus Actual Revenues – FY 12/13 through 16/17 

 

3.1.2 Expenditures 

Citygate reviewed Department expenditures for FY 12/13 through FY 16/17. Conversely to what 

was found with revenues, expenditures reflected overall budget-versus-actual savings for the last 

five years. During this period, budgeted or estimated expenditures increased from approximately 

$10.5 million in FY 12/13 to approximately $12.2 million in FY 16/17, or 16.2 percent, while 

actual expenditures increased from approximately $10.2 million in FY 12/13 to approximately 

$10.3 million in FY 16/17, or 0.9 percent. This represents a cumulative expenditure savings of 

$6,400,000

$6,600,000

$6,800,000

$7,000,000

$7,200,000

$7,400,000

$7,600,000

$7,800,000

$8,000,000

$8,200,000

FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17

Budgeted Revenues Actual Revenues



Contra Costa County Animal Services 

Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 

Section 3—Financial Analysis page 44 

over $3.1 million during this period. Analysis indicates that the primary reason for this savings 

amount is over-estimation of budget amounts and salary savings resulting from vacancies 

remaining unfilled for several years. Based on the five years reviewed, the primary reason for the 

expenditure savings was salary saving ($6.3 million surplus), which was partially offset by deficits 

in the services/supplies category ($2.9 million deficit). The detail of the expenditure activity for 

FY 12/13 through FY 16/17 are included in Appendix A1.  

The following is a graph that reflects the Department budget versus actual expenditure activity for 

FY 12/13 through FY 16/17. 

Figure 6—Budgeted versus Actual Expenditures – FY12/13 through 16/17 

 

Personnel, services/supplies, and transfers out make up approximately 99 percent of actual FY 

16/17 expenditures. Consequently, these areas were the focus of Citygate’s analysis. 
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(FTEs) reflected in the online adopted budget was in error per Department personnel. The reason 

for this is explained later in this report.  

The following table provides a high-level, per-employee comparison to some other agencies that 

provide animal services. 

Table 9—High Level Personnel Comparison 

Agency 
Service Area 
Population1 

Gross Cost FY 
17/18 Budget FTEs 

Average 
Total 

Comparison 
per FTE 

Personnel 
Budget 

Personnel 
Budget 

Percentage 

City of Sacramento 493,025 $4,787,698 47 $81,755 $3,842,485 80% 

Sacramento County 869,348 $11,302,357 54 $90,463 $4,885,002 43% 

City of Clovis 110,762 $1,652,000 7 $127,757 $894,299 54% 

City of Antioch 114,241 $1,066,353 6 $135,322 $838,996 79% 

San Joaquin County 149,672 $1,745,670 9 $83,680 $753,120 43% 

Agency Average 347,410 $4,110,816 25 $103,795 $2,242,780 60% 

Contra Costa County 1,025,272 $12,066,364 89 $103,296 $9,193,300 76% 

1 Taken from 1/1/2017 DOF E-1 

Personnel costs of comparable agencies were approximately 60 percent of FY 17/18 operations 

budgets. Department personnel costs are 76 percent of the FY 17/18 operations budget. This is 

high when compared to the agencies shown in Table 9. However, a comparison of actual 

Department personnel costs as a percentage of actual Department operational costs averaged 68 

percent annually over the past five years. This difference is caused primarily by vacant positions. 

A further discussion of vacant positions is presented later in this report.  

Personnel costs for the Department consists of the following categories: 

 Salaries (Permanent and Temporary) 

 Permanent Overtime 

 Deferred Compensation (County Contribution) 

 Compensation and SDI Recoveries 

 Retirement (CalPERS, FICA/Medicare, Pre-1997 Retirees) 

 Employee Group Insurance (Health, Dental, Life, Retiree Health Contribution) 

 Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Pre-Pay 



Contra Costa County Animal Services 

Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 

Section 3—Financial Analysis page 46 

 Unemployment Insurance 

 Workers’ Compensation Insurance. 

Although the online budget documents indicate a growth of six full-time equivalents (FTEs) over 

the last five years, per Department staff, 11 budgeted FTEs have been added to the Department 

operation since FY 12/13, consisting of the following: 

 Five utility workers 

 One Community and Media Relations Coordinator 

 One Animal Clinic Veterinarian 

 Six Veterinarian Assistant positions with the elimination of one Lieutenant position 

and one Sergeant position. 

The FTE changes were approved to address increased service requirements caused by increases in 

population. The past and current structure of Department operations does not allocate these FTEs 

in a typical or effective manner. Per the budget document, most of the FTEs (92 percent) are 

allocated to the Animal Services Centers Division with no real rationale. This practice has made 

analyzing prior-year activity very difficult because it would require the review of every transaction 

to determine which best-practice cost center allocation would be applicable. Consequently, 

Citygate reviewed and analyzed the prior-year activity in summary.  

Compensation for the employees of the Department ranks about average when compared to the 

agencies shown in Table 9. Citygate did not perform a total compensation review because it was 

outside of the scope of this project. The major benefit cost for the Department employees, as is the 

case with most public-sector agencies, is retirement. Contra Costa County administers its own 

retirement system, the Contra Costa County Employees Retirement Association, which includes 

medical and dental benefits. Each employee and retiree may be covered only by a single County 

health (and/or dental) plan, including a CalPERS plan, as governed by the California Public 

Employees Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA). 

These and other benefits are a function of labor unit negotiations and other factors.  

A summary review of Department personnel costs over the last five years revealed that budgeted 

personnel costs have increased by an average of 2.8 percent per year. The average annual amount 

budgeted for personnel (including fringe benefits) for the last five years was $8.4 million. The 

average annual actual expenditure for personnel was only $7.1 million, resulting in average annual 

salary saving of approximately $1.3 million. Citygate was unable to examine position detail data 

for the past five years due to it being inaccessible by Department staff. Consequently, Citygate 

was unable to analyze the number of vacancies by position to determine the salary savings by cost 

center. Per Department staff, the complaints that are received from contract cities are tied to the 
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lack of personnel. However, a general review of the Department operations indicate that inefficient 

processes and personnel utilization also contribute to these complaints.  

Another factor is the delay in filling vacant positions. Although Citygate was unable to review 

detailed personnel data for fiscal years prior to FY 17/18, the detailed data for FY 17/18 submitted 

by Department staff reflected 25 vacancies, or 28 percent of the 89 allocated positions for the 

Department. The FY 17/18 budget document, however, only reflects 85 budgeted positions for the 

Department in error. According to Department staff, the four-position difference is due the 

elimination of a Lieutenant and a Sergeant position and the addition of six Veterinary Assistant 

positions that were approved by the County Administrative Office (CAO) and inadvertently left 

out of the printed budget document. This is discussed in more detail later in this report. 

According to staff, this level of vacancies has been in place for many years. Additionally, it was 

noted that, during the period reviewed, the temporary services line item was consistently over-

spent from a low of $135,222 in FY 16/17 to a high of $396,119 in FY 15/16. This indicates that 

temporary services were used as a substitution for hiring but was not included in the temporary 

services budget estimate over the period reviewed. This is an issue that should be addressed as 

soon as possible. Since there is not a formal hiring freeze at the Department, the salary savings 

results from a combination of the decision to intentionally delay filling positions and a 

cumbersome human resources process that delays hiring. Another factor that should be reviewed 

is potentially non-competitive total compensation package that could be determined by conducting 

a total compensation study. Citygate’s high-level review indicates that the Department 

salaries/benefits are comparable to other agencies.  

Salary savings helped to reduce the subsidy that the County was required to contribute and helped 

to address the revenue shortfalls during this five-year period. The downside to this is, in the view 

of the contract cities, the degradation of service that has resulted.  

Continuing to budget for positions with little or no intention on filling them is a budgeting practice 

that is inconsistent with best practice and should be corrected. If the reasons for this are County 

Human Resources hiring practices that are too cumbersome, they should be reviewed and adjusted 

to assist the Department to fill the positions necessary to provide acceptable service levels. If, 

however, the reason is a deliberate action to hold positions vacant, the Department should cease 

this practice. Since the positions are budgeted every year and the Department continues to receive 

complaints regarding service provision, filling vacant positions in conjunction with improving 

processes and procedures for personnel utilization should significantly improve operations, 

response times, and customer satisfaction. 

Services/Supplies 

The cost of services/supplies consist of the various costs that are required to operate and does not 

include personnel, equipment, capital, or transfers out. Examples include utilities, animal food, 
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general maintenance, equipment maintenance, office supplies, etc. The Department’s budgeted 

services/supplies costs have averaged $2.4 million per year over the past five years. However, the 

average actual annual amount has averaged $3 million, resulting in an average annual deficit of 

approximately $600,000. Analysis indicates that the budget estimation process for this category 

also needs improvement. Some services/supplies line items were consistently over-spent, again 

indicating poor budget development practices. Reviewing multiple prior-year activity and 

discussing this activity with the individuals providing the service prior to finalizing a budget 

number, among other procedures, should improve the budget accuracy of these expenditures. 

Transfers Out 

The Department’s budgeted transfers out costs have averaged $352,225 per year over the past five 

years. The average annual amount budgeted has averaged $352,803, resulting in a minimal average 

annual deficit of approximately $600. Transfers out include lease charges for maintenance and 

replacement of Department vehicles. Transfers out budget versus actual is typically close because 

once the amount is determined during the budget process, a simple accounting entry is made either 

monthly, quarterly, or annually for the amount budgeted.  

The following graph reflects the activity for the personnel, services/supplies, and transfers out over 

the last five years. 

Figure 7—Major Expenditure Categories – FY 12/13 through 16/17 
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Overall Prior-Year Expenditure Observations 

Developing accurate expenditure estimates is an essential, useful tool to operate efficiently. Large 

budget-to-actual variances indicate inefficient budgeting practices that should be addressed.  

The National Advisory Council on State and Local Budgeting and the Government Finance 

Officers Association have established that the mission of the budget process is “to help decision 

makers make informed choices about the provision of services and capital assets and to promote 

stakeholder participation in the process.” The same group identifies the key characteristics of the 

budget process. The budget process: 

 Incorporates a long-term perspective 

 Establishes linkages to broad organizational goals 

 Focuses budget decisions on results and outcomes 

 Involves and promotes effective communication with stakeholders 

 Provides incentives to government management and employees. 

3.1.3 Subsidy by County General Fund – Prior Years 

In every fiscal year, the Department operation was subsidized by the County’s General Fund. The 

actual subsidy ranged from a low of approximately $3.1 million in FY 16/17 to a high of 

approximately $4 million in FY 15/16. In each of the years reviewed, a County General Fund 

subsidy was anticipated and budgeted. The budgeted subsidy ranged from a low of approximately 

$3.2 million in FY 12/13 to a high of approximately $4.2 million in FY 16/17. Table 10 provides 

a comparison of budget versus actual subsidy amounts from FY 12/13 through FY 16/17.  

Table 10—Department County General Fund Subsidy 

Fiscal Year Budgeted Subsidy Actual Subsidy Difference 

2012/13 $3,200,000 $3,198,770 $1,230 

2013/14 $3,216,816 $3,285,042 $(68,226) 

2014/15 $3,330,000 $3,274,547 $55,453 

2015/16 $3,925,000 $3,990,645 $(65,645) 

2016/17 $4,248,999 $3,119,413 $1,129,586 

Total $17,920,815 $16,868,416 $1,052,399 

The actual subsidy required by the County’s General Fund was lower than anticipated in every one 

of the years reviewed except FY 13/14 and FY 15/16. However, the amount of subsidy necessary 
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from the County’s General Fund seems to be a major contributing factor to the service degradation 

complaints received from contract cities, as well as an indication of poor budgeting practices. 

Figure 8 presents budgeted revenues versus budgeted expenditures and the budgeted subsidy for 

six years, including FY 17/18.  

Figure 8—Budgeted Revenues versus Expenditures – FY 12/13 through 17/18 

 

Figure 9 presents actual revenues versus actual expenditures and the actual subsidy for the last five 
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Figure 9—Actual Revenues versus Expenditures – FY 12/13 through 16/17 
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Table 11—County General Fund Actual Subsidy Distribution 

Fiscal 
Year 

Allocable to 
Contract Cities 

Allocable to 
Unincorporated 
County (Except 

Antioch) Total 

2012/13 $2,342,861 $855,909 $3,198,770 

2013/14 $2,419,284 $865,758 $3,285,042 

2014/15 $2,401,628 $872,919 $3,274,547 

2015/16 $3,019,652 $970,993 $3,990,645 

2016/17 $2,126,852 $992,561 $3,119,413 

Total $12,310,277 $4,558,139 $16,868,416 

3.2 BUDGET AND COST ANALYSIS – CURRENT FISCAL YEAR (FY 17/18) 

For FY 17/18, the Department has a budget of approximately $12.1 million with a staff of 89 

budgeted positions. As of the adoption of the FY 17/18 budget, 25 of the 89 budgeted positions, 

or approximately 28 percent, were vacant. According to Department staff, the Department was 

authorized 89 positions by the County Administrative Office (CAO). However, these additional 

positions were inadvertently left out of the online and printed budget document. The Department 

service area includes all areas within Contra Costa County except for Antioch, which operates its 

own animal services function. The Department service area consists of over 774 square miles and 

serves a population of over one million people, per information from the State Department of 

Finance website. The Department’s adopted FY 17/18 budget segregates its functions into four 

cost centers, which include: Animal Services Operations, Animal Licensing, Animal Services 

Centers, and Spay/Neuter Clinic. Although Department staff have informed Citygate that 

preliminary work had begun to restructure the cost centers to make them more transparent, the 

restructuring has not been completed. Citygate has developed a proposed restructure model for 

Department operations. The analysis in this section uses the existing structure that was included in 

the current budget document: 

Per the FY 17/18 budget document, the following summarizes the basic cost center responsibilities 

of the Department.  

Animal Services Operations (Budgeted Staffing: 10) – Where general administrative costs are 

reflected in the budget document. The published budget document does not reflect any FTEs in 

this cost center. 

Animal Licensing (Budgeted Staffing: 1) – Responsible for the administration of the Department 

animal licensing function, which includes the issuance of animal licenses and the collection of 

licensing revenues. 
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Animal Services Centers (Budgeted Staffing: 82 (50 Shelter; 32 Field)) – Responsible for the 

administration of the shelter operations for both Department animal shelter facilities, including 

field services; animal impound and care; back-of-office functions, such as payroll, accounts 

payable, accounts receivable, purchasing, and general accounting; and administration. 

Spay/Neuter Clinic (Budgeted Staffing: 2) – Responsible for providing spay/neuter services to 

the public including conducting spay/neuter clinics throughout the Department service area. 

As indicated by Table 12, most of the expenditures, approximately 92 percent, are budgeted and 

expended in the Animal Services Centers cost center. Although there are four distinct cost centers 

identified in current and past budget documents, the Animal Services Centers cost center has been 

treated, for the most part, as a catch-all for all animal services function costs. Consequently, it has 

been very difficult to accurately identify costs that would be helpful and useful to the County and 

its contract cities. 

Table 12—Department Cost Center Summary for FY 17/18 

Cost Center 
FY 17/18 Expected 

Budget 

Animal Services Operations $440,856 

Animal Licensing $173,946 

Animal Services Centers $11,070,773 

Spay/Neuter Clinic $380,790 

Total $12,066,364 

Citygate was told by Department staff that, in FY 17/18, an effort was made to create a more 

appropriate operational structure for the Department. New cost centers were identified; however, 

associated costs have not been appropriately allocated to these new cost centers. Under the new 

Department staff structure, 92 percent of costs are allocated to an administration cost center instead 

of animal services centers. This remains an inaccurate allocation methodology. Citygate has 

developed a proposed new operational structure, including a cost estimate for each new cost center. 

3.2.1 Revenues 

Revenue Summary 

Budgeted revenues for FY 17/18 total $7,817,364. This represents a decrease of approximately 

$155,000, or two percent, when compared to the FY 16/17 budget. Compared to FY 16/17 actuals, 

however, the FY 17/18 budget estimate is approximately $650,000, or 9.1 percent, higher. The 

primary reason for this increase is the inclusion of a $300,000 estimate of restricted donations that 

was not budgeted or collected in the prior fiscal year. Analysis indicates that this is a duplication 

error that will result in an overestimation of revenues for the General Fund. This should be 
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corrected through a budget amendment as soon as possible. Given the past revenue collection 

history, overall, the revenue estimate seems optimistic.  

In FY 17/18, animal licensing, spay clinic fees, contract humane services (contract city charge), 

miscellaneous humane services, and restricted donations make up approximately 99.5 percent of 

Department total revenues anticipated. Consequently, Citygate’s analysis concentrated on these 

major revenue sources. Additionally, although not a major revenue source, the donations received 

through the Animal Benefits Fund was reviewed due to the fund’s special function. 

Animal Licensing 

Animal licensing revenues are budgeted at $1.6 million for FY 17/18. This represents a decrease 

of $100,000, or 5.9 percent, when compared to the FY 16/17 budget estimate. Although this 

estimate does seem to consider prior year actual collections, it is still 11 percent higher than what 

was collected in FY 16/17. Over the past five years, animal licensing revenue has averaged $1.55 

million. Since population growth is estimated to be approximately one percent, the FY 17/18 

budget estimate seems optimistic unless changes in the collection/billing process are anticipated. 

Spay Clinic Fees 

Spay clinic fees are budgeted at $225,000 for FY 17/18. This represents a decrease of $190,000, 

or 46 percent, when compared to FY 16/17. This estimate is optimistic given that prior year 

collections totaled $168,888, which was a decline from the prior year, unless increased clinic 

activity is anticipated. The FY 17/18 budget estimate is 33 percent over what was collected in FY 

16/17.  

Contract Humane Services (Contract City Charge) 

Contract humane services for FY 17/18 were budgeted at $4,985,592, which represents a 

$242,919, or 5.1 percent, increase over the prior year. This estimate is developed based on a set 

formula, and contract cities have consistently paid the amount billed in prior years. Consequently, 

the estimate is realistic. 

The following graph reflects the FY 17/18 charge for each contract City. 
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Figure 10—Annual Service Charge – FY 17/18 
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Improving Revenues 

Budgeted and actual revenues are not sufficient to cover the costs of providing animal services for 

the Department service area. This is not unusual when compared to other animal services agencies. 

This is due primarily to the various statutory requirements of providing animal services and the 

reluctance on the part of various cities which contract for these services to pay the actual costs. 

Consequently, collection of revenues owed for animal services must be maximized. The results of 

Citygate’s analysis of Department revenues indicate several revenue areas where improvements 

could be made to increase collections. The most obvious area is the need to review the fee amounts 

charged. The fee amounts used by the Department are based on a 2012 review. The fee schedule 

should be updated based on a current cost and other information. Other areas for improvement that 

would not result from an increase in fees are the collection activity in the areas of animal licensing, 

spay/neuter clinic fees, miscellaneous humane services, and sale of animals. Improvement in the 

billing and collection process could result in an overall increase in revenue collected without an 

increase in the fee amount. Still another area for improvement is the waiver of fees. Strict 

guidelines should be developed and followed to ensure fees that could and should be collected are 

not unnecessarily lost. 

Animal Licensing Fees 

In FY 16/17, the Department sold approximately 42,000 dog licenses and approximately 1,100 cat 

licenses according to data provided to and reviewed by Citygate during the study. Given that the 

County may contain as many as 254,000 dogs, and 265,000 cats at any given time, this is an area 

where improvement is needed for both annual and multi-year license sales. If the number of dogs 

and cats licensed for one year could be increased just 10 percent, assuming past collections remain 

constant, over $130,000 in additional revenue could be realized. This assumes an average fee of 

$30 (average of the one-year regular fee of $40 and one-year senior fee of $20). This would 

increase Department revenue in this area by 9 percent when compared to FY 16/17 collections 

without increasing fees.  

Increasing the number of animals licensed could be accomplished through a formal canvassing 

program. The cost for the canvassing program could be addressed by the additional revenues that 

would be generated in the first year, and the continuing increased revenues would be a 100 percent 

benefit to the Department. Another method could be through an amnesty program like the 

Department has conducted in the past. The amnesty program would not generate much revenue in 

the first year, but it would allow the Department to build its database for billings in future years. 

Spay/Neuter Clinic Fees 

The Department offers 30 to 40 spay/neuter clinics per year. The cost for the FY 16/17 spay/neuter 

process was approximately $86,000 and generated approximately $40,000 in revenues, resulting 

in an operating loss of approximately $46,000. The Department contracts with several 
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Veterinarians to provide services at its on-site spay/neuter clinic facilities. The Department 

provides these services at its Martinez facility, but does not provide or sponsor spay/neuter clinics 

within the various cities within its service area. Per Department staff, no complaints have been 

received from contract cities regarding not having clinics in their respective jurisdictions; however, 

this might be something to explore as an enhanced service for contract cities if a cost-neutral 

process can be developed. Grant funding is available to public agencies to subsidize affordable or 

free spays and neuters for the public. There may be a non-profit partner that the Department could 

work with to provide mobile clinics in the contract cities. 

Miscellaneous Humane Services 

The miscellaneous humane services revenue includes many revenue sources, such as adoptions 

and impound fees. Consideration should be given to the creation of separate revenue line items for 

the larger, revenue-generating fees of this category. This would allow for an easier analysis on the 

part of Department staff when answering questions of contract cities. Given the current over-

crowding in the shelters, a review of fees, such as adoption fees, should be performed to assess if 

these fees could be reduced to encourage increased adoptions. The loss resulting from the decrease 

in the fee amounts could be offset by the increase in the number of adoptions. 

3.2.2 Expenditures 

Budgeted expenditures for FY 17/18 totaled $12,066,364, which is $555,737, or a 4.5 percent 

decrease when compared to the prior year. The primary cause of this change was an increase in 

anticipated personnel costs ($333,221), a decrease in services/supplies costs (-$989,914), and an 

increase in transfers out ($74,855). Personnel, services/supplies, and transfers out make up 99.5 

percent of budgeted expenditures. Consequently, these are the categories that were analyzed by 

Citygate. 

Personnel 

FY 17/18 budgeted $9,133,300 for personnel costs. This is $333,221, or 3.8 percent, above the 

prior year. The budget amount includes funding for all filled and vacant positions. Permanent 

salaries increased by $479,582, or 10.6 percent. About half of this increase was offset by a decrease 

of $227,664, or 62 percent, in the temporary services budget. The increase in permanent salaries 

and their related benefits is reasonable given the required wage increases per the current labor 

agreements and the various other increases related to benefits. It also seems that the budget for 

temporary services was adjusted downward in anticipation of filling vacancies.  

Vacancies 

The staff positions charged with the administration of the animal services function are itemized in 

Table 13. 
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Table 13—Staff Positions Summary – FY 17/18 

Position Title Total Filled Vacant 

Administrative Analyst 2 1 1 

Administrative Services Office 1 1   

Animal Center Operations Supervisor 1 1   

Animal Center Operations Manager 1 1   

Animal Center Technician 10 6 4 

Animal Clinic Veterinarian 1 1   

Animal Services Clerk 8 6 2 

Animal Services Lieutenant 3 3   

Animal Services Officer 22 14 8 

Animal Services Sergeant 4 4   

Animal Services Utility Worker 7 5 2 

Animal Services Volunteer Coordinator 1   1 

Animal Services Admission and Adoption 1 1   

Clerical Supervisor 1 1   

Clerk–Experienced Level 1   1 

Clerk–Senior Level 4 4   

Clerk–Specialist Level 3 3   

Departmental Communications and Media Relations 1 1   

Deputy Director Animal Services 1 1   

Director of Animal Services–Exempt 1 1   

Executive Secretary–Exempt 1 1   

Office Manager 1 1   

Registered Veterinary Technician 5 5   

Senior Animal Center Technician 2 2   

Veterinary Assistant (6 positions not budgeted) 6  6 

Total Staff 89 64 25 

As Table 13 reflects, there are 25 vacancies listed as of the adoption of the FY 17/18 budget. Per 

Department staff, the budget document is in error when listing 85 authorized FTEs. The correct 

amount should be 89 FTEs. The error was caused by last-minute staffing changes that did not 

affect the total dollar amount budgeted but did impact the FTE count. The changes included the 

elimination of one Lieutenant position and one Sergeant position and the addition of six Veterinary 

Assistant positions resulting in a net increase of four FTEs from what is reflected in the budget 
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document. These changes were authorized by the CAO’s office with the understanding that two 

Animal Services Officer positions would be left vacant to address the funding difference. Almost 

a third of the vacancies in the Department are in the field services area. This is the area that receives 

most of the complaints of backlog and service level degradation from the contract cities. Given the 

area of complaint, immediate attention should be placed on filling vacant field positions to address 

contract city complaints. 

Services/Supplies 

The FY 17/18 budget for services/supplies totaled $2,392,256. This is a decrease of $989,914, or 

30 percent, when compared to the prior year. The primary cause of this decrease consists of 

decreases in medical supplies ($100,000), computer supplies ($53,000), building maintenance cost 

(140,000), non-County professional specific costs ($306,000), and data process and other 

specialized costs ($74,000). The services/supplies budget has consistently over-spent by large 

amounts in the past, except for last year. Based on this past trend, it seems unlikely that the 

decreased budget estimates for the various services/supplies line items are realistic. 

Transfers Out – Reimbursement – Gov/Gov  

The transfers out FY 17/18 budget is $428,293, which is $74,859, or 21 percent, above the prior 

year. This expenditure is made to pay for fleet maintenance provided by the County’s internal fleet 

department. The charge is provided to the Department and is taken in even increments throughout 

the year. Consequently, estimates are typically accurate. 

Equipment – Rolling Stock 

As of FY 17/18, the Department has 29 pieces of rolling stock ranging from one to 19 years old, 

with the majority being less than six years old. The rolling stock inventory is reflected in Appendix 

A3. Contra Costa County operates a centralized fleet operation function for which its departments 

pay a lease charge for their rolling stock. The lease charge covers repair/maintenance, fuel, and 

rolling stock equipment replacement. A cursory review of the internal fleet program indicates that 

it adequately addresses the rolling stock equipment needs of the Department. In FY 15/16, 

approximately $164,000 was expended in addition to the annual lease charge for additional trucks 

that were needed to address the addition of field personnel. In FY 16/17, approximately $126,000 

of office equipment and furniture was purchased to upgrade shelter facilities. Because of these 

large expenditures, no major purchase of equipment was budgeted for FY 17/18.  

Capital Improvements 

The Department has two shelters: one in Martinez and one in Pinole. The Martinez Shelter is the 

main shelter and the Pinole Shelter was originally built as an annex. Both buildings are more than 

10 years old and consideration should be given to long-term maintenance of these facilities as they 

age, along with budgeting for repairs and maintenance efforts. Given the desire to minimize 
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euthanasia rates by the Department, tactics such as making adoptions easier and less expensive, or 

increasing efforts to collaborate with other animal services agencies, should be implemented to 

preserve the space and utility available in these structures. The budget for FY 17/18 contains 

approximately $47,000 for shelter capital improvements. This is another approach to help improve 

overall operational conditions. 

3.2.3 Subsidy by County General Fund – FY 17/18 

The budgeted subsidy for Department FY 17/18 operations is $4,249,000. However, if the County 

were charged for its unincorporated area within the Department service area the same as the other 

18 contract cities, that charge would be $1,016,464, bringing the subsidy down to $3,232,536. The 

County General Fund continues to subsidize the Department to provide animal services to contract 

cities. This subsidy would be significantly increased if not for the various unpaid volunteers who 

provide animal services to the Department. 

3.2.4 Department Volunteer Program 

The Department has over 300 unpaid volunteers. These volunteers provide many services for the 

Department. Although Citygate understands that some records are being kept regarding volunteer 

services, Citygate was unable to obtain the hard cost data necessary to provide the budgeted 

amount for the FY 17/18 volunteer program in time for inclusion into this study. There was no 

way for Citygate to calculate the average hourly rate that the Department would have paid for 

services rendered by volunteers with the data supplied. Department staff were very helpful in 

supplying much of the information necessary for this study, and the fact that it was difficult to 

submit the material requested regarding volunteer services suggests that the Department needs to 

focus on developing metrics essential to tracking the number of hours volunteer services are 

provided to the Department. It is also important for the Department to be able to readily respond 

to how it recruits volunteers and to be able to compute the total value of volunteer services to the 

overall animal services programs. The volunteer program is administered by the Animal Services 

Volunteer Coordinator, which is a fulltime position within the Department, but that position is 

currently vacant at the time of this report, according to information supplied by the Department.  

3.2.5 Costs and Revenues for Each Division (Cost Center) under the Current 

Operating Structure 

A breakdown of the FY 17/18 budgeted revenue and expenditure costs are itemized in Appendix 

A4. The data reflects FY 17/18 budgeted expenditures, as well as FY 16/17 actual and budgeted 

expenditures itemized by expenditure type within each cost center under the current operational 

structure. Appendix A4 also reflects summary revenues for each cost center based upon documents 

received from Department staff. Department staff have begun the process of developing a more 

useful operational structure but has not finalized it. The current structure does little to provide 

management or contract cities with an understanding of what areas of service are being provided 
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and the revenues received for those costs. This is primarily caused by the practice of budgeting 

and coding expenditures in the Animal Services Centers cost center regardless of the nature of the 

expenditure or the revenue received. As can be seen in Appendix A4, there does not seem to be 

any rationale for the revenue or cost allocation for FY 16/17 and FY 17/18. This practice should 

be replaced as soon as possible, and a new operational structure should be established to more 

accurately provide a true allocation of costs and revenues based on the services provided.  

3.3 BILLING/COLLECTION PROCESS 

3.3.1 Licensing 

Department staff sends renewal bills for previously licensed animal owners either annually, bi-

annually, or every three years, depending on the license purchased. The renewal bill is generated 

in the Chameleon system approximately 30 days before the renewal is due. The billings are mailed 

based on the owner information contained in the system. When licensing payments are received, 

Department staff reconciles and posts them into the Chameleon system. After posting, Department 

staff sends cash, checks, credit card payments, and the supporting documentation to the County 

Auditor-Controller’s office to be processed into the County’s PeopleSoft system. The 

reconciliation process, per Department staff, takes one to two days. If the information is unable to 

be reconciled within two days, the funds and documentation, with a notation of the unreconciled 

amount, is sent to the Auditor-Controller to be processed in the PeopleSoft system. The 

unreconciled balance is then reviewed by supervisory personnel in the Department to determine if 

any disciplinary action is required. Department staff reviews outstanding accounts every 30 days 

and calls/writes owners regarding the reason the license was not renewed. No animal tags are 

issued unless payment has been received in full. This process for licensing is standard throughout 

the animal services industry. To maximize revenue in this area, it is essential that billing and 

collection processes are timely and consistent. Per discussions with Department staff, renewal 

notices are typically late by one week. One factor contributing to this issue is that staff responsible 

for this function have relegated it to a secondary function due to their other responsibilities. 

Operational responsibilities and their priority needs to be clearly defined and communicated to 

staff by Department management. 

3.3.2 Other Billing/Collection 

Department policy is to use billing as a last resort for fees other than licensing fees. Individuals 

are encouraged to use credit cards when cash or checks are not available. If billing is allowed, 

payment of half the balance due must be paid by individual up front. There are certain fees that 

Department policy prohibits from being billed. These include: 

 Owner surrenders, or owner euthanasia requests. (If animal(s) is(are) being 

surrendered because of impound, confiscation, bite, potential dangers animal / 

dangers animal review, or similar circumstance, billing may be permitted.) 
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 Disposal fees for animals being brought in over the counter. 

 Home quarantine fees. These fees must be collected at the time the animal is placed 

under home quarantine. In extreme circumstances (i.e., owner states they will 

surrender if cannot be billed), billing can be offered, but at least 50 percent must be 

collected up front. Failure to pay the home quarantine fee up front may result in the 

impoundment of the animal for quarantine at the shelter at the owner’s expense. 

Department staff processes billing payments in the same manner as licensing. Billing accounts are 

reviewed every 30 days to determine if they should be sent to the third-party collection agency, 

Rash Curtis. Department staff send a late notice approximately 30 days before the account is sent 

to Rash Curtis. Under the terms of the agreement with Rash Curtis, 20 percent of any balance 

collected will be retained and 80 percent will be paid to the Department. In the case of litigated 

accounts, Rash Curtis retains 30 percent of the balance due. The Rash Curtis agreement is renewed 

every year in March. Retaining a third-party collection agency to handle outstanding billing is a 

common practice. Care should be taken, however, to ensure that the analysis performed before 

accounts are sent should include the identification of accounts where 100 percent collection could 

be achieved with a simple, strongly-worded follow-up letter. Over the past 16 months, Rash Curtis 

has collected, within 60 days, approximately 67 percent of the debts sent to them. This seems to 

be a good return. However, without a more detailed analysis of the specifics of each account, a 

definitive determination cannot be made. 

3.3.3 Waived Fees 

Another procedure that has impacted revenue collection is the process used by the Department to 

waive certain fees. In previous years, almost any staff member had the ability to waive fees for a 

customer. As far as could be identified by Citygate, there was not a formal policy giving authority 

to waive any fees. This is not a best practice and, per Department staff, this practice has been 

discontinued for the most part. The current informal practice is that only the Director, Assistant 

Director, and on-duty Sergeant can authorize the waiver of fees. The Department has contracted 

with the Animal Rescue Foundation (ARF), a non-profit animal assistance group headquartered in 

Walnut Creek, partnering to administer a pet retention program developed to assist pet owners 

with hardships to retain their pets at home rather than in a shelter. Under the contract, the 

Department annually pays a maximum of $50,000 to ARF to help fund the program. The 

Department funds this amount through the Animal Benefits Fund. ARF provides a funding match 

consisting of $15,000 in direct funds and an in-kind amount of approximately $42,000 in the form 

of one FTE. The basics of the program consists of ARF evaluating a billing prepared by the 

Department to a service area resident which the resident says that they cannot afford. If ARF 

determines that the resident qualifies for some relief, the Department will only bill the resident for 

the reduced amount agreed upon by ARF. ARF then provide subsidies to the resident within the 

agreement guidelines to assist with pet retention. ARF bills the Department monthly for expenses 
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related to the pet retention program for the previous month. Although there is some cost benefit 

for the Department in incentivizing pet owners to retain their pets as opposed to leaving them at 

the shelter, Department management should have a good understanding of the criteria used by 

ARF to minimize unnecessary incentives. For the last six months of the 2016 calendar year, the 

Department lost approximately $438,000 in fees due to fee waivers.  

3.3.4 Delinquencies 

The Department does not produce a summary aging report by contract city. Instead, a report that 

lists the detail activity for each account is produced. This report makes it difficult to develop an 

efficient analysis regarding where and why the delinquencies are occurring. Understanding where 

and why delinquencies are occurring can help Department staff develop a plan to address 

delinquencies, which would include communicating with the contract cities to solicit their help in 

improving delinquency rates. Since Citygate was unable obtain delinquency information and was 

thus unable to perform an analysis in this area, it is recommended that the Department develop and 

maintain a summarized aging report by contract city and develop a plan to address delinquency 

issues.  

3.3.5 Animal Benefits Fund 

The Animal Benefits Fund was created in 1988 to collect funds from donors and grants to be used 

to address unfunded needs of the Department shelter functions. The Department should consider 

developing a formalized program to enhance collections in this area. Additionally, data collection 

to show what funds are collected and where they are spent should be easily accessible to show 

donors and grantors, when requested.  
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SECTION 4—FISCAL PROCESS 

4.1 COSTS AND REVENUES FOR EACH NEW CITYGATE-PROPOSED DIVISION  

Citygate reviewed the structures of other agencies that provide animal services; the general 

operational guidelines from national organizations, such as the National Animal Control 

Association (NACA); and the preliminary structure developed by Department staff. Based on this 

review, Citygate has identified the following Divisions (cost centers) as a better structure to 

provide the County, the Department, and contract cities with a better understanding of the 

Department operations. As an initial step, Citygate revised the existing FY 17/18 budget for both 

revenues and expenditures based on this new cost center structure.  

The Department operations should be broken into four revised Divisions: 

 Field Services Division – All field-related services provided by the Department. 

This would include calls for service for animal attacks/bites, the rabies program, 

dead animal retrieval, strays, dispatch, and other related field activities. All 

personnel, services/supplies, equipment, and any other costs associated with field 

activity would be allocated to this cost center. Contract city revenue would be 

allocated to this cost center based on the percentage of the Department’s budget 

that form the total costs for this cost center. Any revenue specifically generated by 

the field services cost center would be allocated 100 percent. FY 17/18 budget: 

Expense $4,875,233; Revenues $2,693,354; FTEs 31. 
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 Shelter Services Division – All shelter-related services provided by the 

Department, including shelter staff, veterinarian staff, maintenance staff, 

spay/neuter staff, adoption program staff, etc., along with applicable 

services/supplies, equipment, capital improvements, and other applicable costs. 

Any revenue specifically generated by the shelter services cost center would be 

allocated 100 percent. FY 17/18 budget: Expense $5,645,477; Revenues 

$4,458,872; FTEs 49. 

 Support Services Division – All costs that result from the technical support of the 

Department operation. Examples of these costs would be media relations and 

volunteer coordination, along with applicable services/supplies, equipment, capital 

improvements, and other applicable costs. A percentage allocation of revenues 

would be applied based on the personnel percentage of the total Department 

personnel. Any revenue specifically generated by the support services cost center 

would be allocated 100 percent. FY 17/18 budget: Expense $287,218; Revenues 

$123,598; FTEs 2. 

 Administration Division – General administrative costs required to operate the 

Department functions. These costs would be general administration costs not 

specifically tied to any of the other costs centers. This would include management 

staff, general clerical support staff, accounting back-of-office staff, accounting 

functions, licensing, etc., including the respective services/supplies and other 

related costs. General revenues would also be allocated to this cost center that are 

not specifically generated by the other cost center functions. FY 17/18 budget: 

Expense $1,258,435; Revenues $541,540; FTEs 7. 

A breakdown of the FY 17/18 budgeted revenues and expenditures under the Citygate-revised 

operational structure are itemized in Appendix A5. The data reflects FY 17/18 budgeted 

expenditures as well as FY 16/17 actual and budgeted expenditures itemized by expenditure type 

within each cost center under the revised operational structure. Appendix A5 also reflects summary 

revenues for each cost center based upon the new cost center descriptions. The rational used by 

Citygate consisted of the development of cost center titles and descriptions, then a review of the 

existing Department personnel job descriptions to see where the position best fit in the new 

structure. Next, the cost of the positions was determined based on information received for 

Department staff and placed in the appropriate revised cost center. Then, based on the personnel 

cost percentage for the various cost centers, services/supplies, other charges-equipment, other 

charges-capital, and transfers out costs were allocated to the various revised cost centers. Revenues 

were allocated to the revised cost centers based on their description and, in the case of revenues 

that should be allocated across cost centers, the applicable percentage of personnel was used for 

the allocation. The revised structure reflects that shelter services receive more allocation than field 

services, which is contrary to the needs of the contract cities.  
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Citygate then determined recommendations for changes to the FY 17/18 budget and operations. 

The following is a discussion of the analysis, the analysis results, and Citygate’s recommendations 

relating to the financial operations of the Department. The analysis focused on field and shelter 

services because they make up the majority of costs in addition to administration span of control. 

4.1.1 Field Services Division 

The following is an overview of the recommended field service personnel for the Department:  

 The FY 17/18 budget provides for 22 Animal Services Officers, four Sergeants, 

and three Lieutenants.  

 The Department provides field services to approximately 1,025,000 residents 

encompassing approximately 774 square miles (Representing 804 square miles 

with square mileage for Antioch deducted).  

 Each eight-hour Animal Control position requires 2080 hours to fill one shift for 

365 days. 

 Officer availability for staffing is determined by deducting from 2,080 hours (the 

maximum for one year) the time required for vacation, sick leave, court time, “flex” 

days, and training. In using this model, the average number of hours dedicated to 

Animal Control for field time will be 1,832 hours (a standardized ratio), or 229 

days. 

A relief factor was determined (relating to the number of officers needed to fill one position for 

the entire year) by dividing the number of days of work required for each field area in a year (365) 

by the average number of days officers work in a year (229). In using this ratio, Citygate 

determined a need for 1.60 officers to fill one eight-hour shift for 365 days. 
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Table 14—Field Services Staffing 

Desired 
Staffing 

Field 
Officers 
Needed 

(Using 1.6:1 
Ratio) 

Population 
per Officer* 

14 22 73,454.55 

16 25 64,640.00 

19 30 53,866.67 

22 35 45,909.09 

25 40 40,400.00 

30 48 33,666.67 

35 56 28,857.14 

40 64 25,250.00 

45 72 22,444.44 

50 80 20,200.00 

55 88 18,363.64 

60 96 16,833.33 

* Based on service area population of 1,010,000. 

Table 14 shows the relationship between a desired staffing level and the number of employees 

needed to attain that staffing level at a 1.6 to 1 ratio. If the Department wishes to have 22 Animal 

Control Officers available 365 days a year, it must staff 35 FTEs and enough kennel staff so that 

Officers are not required to work in the shelter. 

A 1997 study conducted by the NACA found the average ratio of field animal control officers to 

citizens was one officer for every 16,000 to 18,000 persons. Although this study took place some 

time ago, its findings remain valid within the field of animal services and are included here as a 

guide for the Department in its ongoing efforts to appropriately staff its services. To determine 

optimum field staffing, local governments must factor in population, the size of the service area, 

and enforcement responsibilities. Meeting this ratio would be cost prohibitive for the Department 

and is not being recommended by Citygate. The desired level of staffing needs to be determined 

by the County and the Department through discussions with its contract cities. However, as Table 

14 illustrates, the Department’s current staffing level of 22 Animal Services Officers equates to an 

actual field staffing level of 14 FTEs. Consequently, if the Department desires a field service level 

of 22 officers, 13 additional field officers would need to be hired. At an average fully burdened 

cost per Animal Service Officer of $104,000, this alone would result in a personnel cost of 
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$1,352,000. This does not include equipment and other support costs which could increase this 

total to as much as $1.5 million.  

Another factor that must be considered is the technological advances over the last decade. Field 

service requests can now be submitted more quickly with cell phones and other handheld devices. 

This can significantly increase calls for services and field officer workloads. 

Since field services seems to be the main area of issue for contract cities, an increased effort to fill 

all vacant Animal Services Officers, at a minimum, should be initiated. 

4.1.2 Shelter Services 

The number of personnel needed to staff an animal shelter is dependent on the following variables:  

 The physical size of the facility 

 The number of kennels 

 The number of cages 

 The number of animal intakes 

 The number of owner returns 

 The number of adoptions 

 The number of animals euthanized 

 The hours the shelter is open to the public 

 The cleaning protocols adopted 

 The frequency of standard and extraordinary cleaning 

 The number of sick animals held 

 The length of stray holding 

 The length of adoption holding 

 The availability of veterinary care (i.e., on-site or off-site) 

 The availability of spay/neuter services (i.e., on-site or off-site) 

 Other assigned duties not specific to a typical kennel (i.e., adoption counseling, lost 

and found assistance, clerical duties, etc.) 
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 Temperament testing of dogs prior to placing them up for adoption (if this is a 

shelter practice) 

 The availability of a dedicated computer system. 

The NACA recommends that each shelter and animal care facility be staffed each day with the 

appropriate number of kennel personnel to ensure that every animal is properly cared for in a safe 

and humane manner and to maintain a safe working environment for employees. 

This recommendation is based on the premise that caring for sheltered animals requires daily 

cleaning and sanitation to reduce the spread of disease, maintain the health of the shelter 

population, and maintain a clean and odor-free facility. Shelters and animal care facilities must 

maintain an appropriate daily feeding schedule for each animal in its care and ensure there is 

adequate staff and time to complete all the other duties and responsibilities of caring for sheltered 

animals, including, but not limited to, laundry, dish washing, lost and found, stocking and 

inventory of supplies, janitorial, and supplemental waste removal throughout the day. It is the 

responsibility of every animal shelter and animal care facility to meet or exceed the minimum 

standards of animal care for all impounded animals by maintaining a staffing level that ensures 

that the minimum animal care standards are adhered to daily without putting staff at risk of injury. 

The most time-consuming activity for animal care workers is cleaning. Animal enclosure cleaning 

generally requires removal of the animal from the space to be cleaned, cleaning and/or replacement 

of food and water containers, disinfection of the area, time to dry in dog kennels that are hosed, 

replacement of litter pans for cats, and cleaning or replacement of bedding. Additionally, for proper 

disease control, all areas of the animal shelter must be cleaned periodically. 

The following is a list of areas that should be cleaned in an animal shelter: 

 Office areas 

 Main lobbies and hallways 

 Dog runs, including central walkways, walls, doors, gates, drains, food, and water 

bowls 

 Cat rooms, including cages, floors, walls, doorknobs, food, water, and litter 

receptacles 

 Quarantine areas 

 Isolation areas 

 Medical/surgical areas, including instruments and equipment 

 Other animal areas, such as grooming, treatment rooms, intake rooms, visiting 

rooms, and training areas 
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 Exercise yards or other outside animal areas 

 Vehicles 

 Carriers and transport cages 

 Bedding 

 Toys 

 Tools, such as pooper scoopers and mops 

 Ventilation and heating ducts 

 Storage areas. 

The time it takes to complete the listed cleaning tasks is dependent on the frequency of occurrence, 

the size of the facility, the number of rooms, the number of animals, and the distance between 

work areas. 

An animal shelter operates 365 days per year. Although not all the listed functions are performed 

each day, daily presence is a necessity. Staffing requirements are determined by deducting from 

2,080 hours (the maximum for one year), the time required for vacation, sick leave, “flex” days 

and training. In using this model, the average number of hours available for actual work will be 

1,832 hours (a standardized ratio), or 229 days. 

Determine the relief factor (relating to the number of staff needed to fill one position for the entire 

year) by dividing the number of days of work required in a year (365) by the average number of 

days staff actually works in a year (229). In using this ratio, the 365 divided by 229 equals 1.6 

personnel to fill one eight-hour shift for 365 days. 

The NACA developed the following formula for determining the number of staff needed in a 

shelter to feed and water the animals and clean the animal enclosures. 
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Table 15—NACA Formula for Determining Kennel Staffing – Feeding and Cleaning Only 

Indicator Value Formula Value Indicator 

Incoming Animals per 
Year 

A ÷ 365 days = AA Incoming Animals per 
Day 

Incoming Animals per 
Day 

AA x Average Hold Period = BB Animals in Shelter per 
Day 

Animals in Shelter per 
Day 

BB x 10 Minutes per Animal = CC Number of Minutes 
Needed 

Minutes Needed CC ÷ 60 minutes = DD Number of Hours 
Needed 

Number of Hours 
Needed 

DD ÷ 3 hours = EE Staff Needed per Day 

Based on the formula in Table 15, assuming the current level of 10,900 animals per year, and 

assuming an average hold time ranging from 5 to 20 days, the Department shelter staffing for 

feeding and cleaning should range between eight to 33 FTEs. The Department currently has 

approximately 11 FTEs assigned to this function. 

4.1.3 Proposed Reallocation of Resources 

Citygate proposes that the Department fill all current vacancies as soon as possible, as a key first 

step, without a reallocation of resources at this point. Analysis indicates that the decision to 

intentionally hold vacancies has led to service degradation and overall operational deficiencies 

that, if it has not already happened, can lead to poor employee morale. The area of field services 

should be given top priority. Addressing the field call backlog is an essential first step to address 

contract city concerns. This first step can be accomplished without increases to the Department 

budget and therefore no increase to the budgeted County General Fund subsidy. This would 

provide a “win-win” situation for all concerned. Using the Citygate-recommended structure and 

other recommendations outlined in this report will help to improve overall service levels and 

communication between the Department and its service users without impacting the Department 

or County General Fund budget requirements over the next year. Establishing, monitoring, 

reporting, and adjusting, where necessary, the goals and objectives should be the foundation of the 

Department operations.  

4.2 DEVELOPMENT OF VARIOUS ALTERNATIVE COST ALLOCATION METHODOLOGIES FOR 

EACH CONTRACT CITY  

Citygate identified alternative cost allocation methodologies that could be used to allocate costs to 

the various contract cities. These alternatives included calls for service, animals sheltered, 

jurisdiction square mileage, and per capita using actual cost of service. Citygate developed a set 
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of cost factors for all the Department costs and identified the variables related to each cost factor 

by contract city. Then, using these elements, costs were identified for each of the alternative 

methodologies for each of the contract cities and the unincorporated area of the Department service 

area. The current policy used by the Department is that all revenues collected related to animal 

services are retained by the Department to help offset costs of providing services.  

Appendix A6 through A25 contains the results of these alternative FY 17/18 cost and revenue 

allocation methodologies for each contract city and the unincorporated County within the 

Department service area. This exercise was completed to show the different cost allocation 

methodology outcomes. These alternative allocation methods were developed based on a high-

level analysis for discussion purposes only. Before considering any of these alternative methods, 

a more detailed analysis must be performed to address anomalies. For example, calls for service 

numbers do not include services performed that were not a result of a call or report, or a contract 

city could have a small number of jurisdictional square miles but a high concentration of animal-

related service needs.  

4.2.1 History of the Department Contracts with Cities 

Contra Costa County adopted a comprehensive animal services ordinance in December 1980. For 

the next five years, the County provided services to the cities under the terms of a non-financial 

agreement. Contra Costa County absorbed all costs. In 1985, as the complexity and cost of 

providing animal services increased, the County entered into agreements with the cities to 

reimburse the County for services provided. The Department entered into contracts with 18 of the 

19 incorporated cities in Contra Costa County.  

The cities are as follows: 

 Brentwood 

 Clayton 

 Concord 

 Danville 

 El Cerrito 

 Hercules 

 Lafayette 

 Martinez 

 Moraga 

 Oakley 



Contra Costa County Animal Services 

Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 

Section 4—Fiscal Process page 73 

 Orinda 

 Pinole 

 Pittsburg 

 Pleasant Hill 

 Richmond 

 San Pablo 

 San Ramon 

 Walnut Creek. 

The contract provided for reimbursement on a per-capita basis, adjusted annually based on the 

Consumer Price Index (CPI). For 20 years, from 1985 to 2005, the costs for animal services 

increased 96 cents, from $1.25 to $2.21 per capita. This low rate was unprecedented and 

dramatically lower than what other agencies were paying for animal services, both locally and 

throughout the State.  

The County may have been able to handle the continued low rates a bit longer were it not for the 

passage of Senate Bill 1785, the Hayden Bill, on July 1, 1999. That legislation forever changed 

the animal services profession, significantly raising the standards of animal care in California 

shelters. Cities and counties that have not, or do not, meet these standards find themselves facing 

serious political and/or legal problems. 

The structure of the contracts with each city are the same format but are very general. Each 

agreement is three pages long and lists sections such as term, parties, payment terms, due dates, 

and service levels. However, the service level description states only that service levels will be 

provided at the same level as the prior year. The service levels for the prior year are not identified 

or discussed. The contracts are renewed annually with basically the same language. The current 

contract charge is $5.94 per capita. This amount results from the formula established in 1985 with 

a base charge of $1.25 per capita grown by Bay Area CPI and other cost factors. 

The following graph reflects the populations of each contract city used for the contract city charge 

for FY 17/18. 
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Figure 11—FY 17/18 Contract City Population 

 

The following graph shows a comparison of the contract city charge compared to the budgeted 

expenditures from FY 12/13 to FY 17/18.  
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Figure 12—Contract City Charge versus Budgeted Expenditures – FY 12/13 through 17/18 

 

4.2.2 Comparable Analysis 

Per-Capita Tables 

In 2009, Citygate was hired by the City of Antioch to review its animal services operation. As a 

part of that analysis, Citygate conducted a survey of 16 different agencies that provided animal 

services. The survey identified the cost of providing animal services and the service area 

population to determine the per-capita cost of funding the animal services function. Given the 

proximity of the two agencies and some operational similarities, Citygate updated the 2009 survey, 

which included the Department, to compare the Department to similar agencies in addition to 

showing the way the Department’s ranking has changed over the past eight years. Two per-capita 

tables have been developed by Citygate to provide this comparative information. 

Table 16 represents animal services per-capita costs sorted from highest to lowest for the 16 

different agencies compared. The Department’s per-capita cost, at $11.77, is the seventh lowest of 

the 16 agencies surveyed and falls nearly in the middle of those agencies surveyed for FY 17/18.  
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Table 16—Animal Services Cost Per Capita – Highest to Lowest 

Agency 

Service Area 
Population 
DOF Jan 17 

E-1 
Gross Cost FY 
17/18 Budget 

Cost Per 
Capita 

City of Clovis 110,762 $1,652,000.00 $14.91 

Sacramento County 869,348 $11,302,357.00 $13.00 

City of Berkeley 163,363 $2,116,265.00 $12.95 

Marin County – Operation 263,604 $3,279,234.00 $12.44 

Yuba City 67,445 $835,464.00 $12.39 

Yolo County 218,896 $2,683,355.00 $12.26 

Contra Costa County 1,025,272 $12,066,364.00 $11.77 

San Joaquin County 149,672 $1,745,670.00 $11.66 

Sonoma County* 505,120 $5,327,976.00 $10.55 

City of Stockton 320,554 $3,235,881.00 $10.09 

City of Sacramento 493,025 $4,787,698.00 $9.71 

City of Antioch 114,241 $1,066,353.00 $9.33 

City of Redding 90,653 $708,740.00 $7.82 

City of San Jose 1,046,079 $7,012,683.00 $6.70 

Daly City 109,287 $699,044.00 $6.40 

City of Richmond** 111,785 $655,645.00 $5.87 

* Amount billed by the Department was based on $5.94 per-capita charge, but the 
population number used was Jan 16 DOF E-1 

** FY 17 gross cost used 

No revenue offsets included in these tables 

Table 17 shows the percentage change when comparing the per-capita data collected by Citygate 

for these 16 agencies in 2009 to the FY 17/18 data collected. In that comparison, the Department 

has one of the lowest percentage changes, at 5.7 percent increase over the past eight years, ranking 

fourth lowest amongst the 16 different agencies surveyed. 
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Table 17—Animal Services Cost Per Capita Change – Lowest to Highest 

Agency 

Service Area 
Population 
DOF Jan 17 

E-1 
Gross Cost FY 
17/18 Budget 

Cost per 
Capita 

Per-Capita 
Amount per 

2009 Citygate 
Report 

Percentage 
Change from 
2009 Report 

Daly City 109,287 $699,044.00 $6.40 $6.49 -1.4% 

City of Berkeley 163,363 $2,116,265.00 $12.95 $12.63 2.6% 

City of Redding 90,653 $708,740.00 $7.82 $7.55 3.6% 

Contra Costa County 1,025,272 $12,066,364.00 $11.77 $11.13 5.7% 

Sonoma County** 505,120 $5,327,976.00 $10.55 $9.78 7.9% 

Marin County – Operation 263,604 $3,279,234.00 $12.44 $11.48 8.4% 

City of Antioch 114,241 $1,066,353.00 $9.33 $8.32 12.2% 

Yolo County 218,896 $2,683,355.00 $12.26 $10.66 15.0% 

San Joaquin County 149,672 $1,745,670.00 $11.66 $9.94 17.3% 

City of Richmond 111,785 $655,645.00 $5.87 $4.76 23.2% 

City of Sacramento 493,025 $4,787,698.00 $9.71 $7.17 35.4% 

City of Stockton 320,554 $3,235,881.00 $10.09 $6.47 56.0% 

Sacramento County 869,348 $11,302,357.00 $13.00 $8.06 61.3% 

Yuba City 67,445 $835,464.00 $12.39 $6.87 80.3% 

City of Clovis 110,762 $1,652,000.00 $14.91 $7.09 110.4% 

City of San Jose 1,046,079 $7,012,683.00 $6.70 N/A N/A 

The survey indicates that the Department’s animal services costs are about average and that it has 

managed to keep the growth of overall operating costs to a minimum when compared to other 

agencies.  

Similar Agency Comparison Table 

The following table shows comparisons to other California animal services agencies that have 

similarities to Contra Costa County’s animal services program. Agencies were chosen for 

comparison based on governance (a County entity contracting with cities like that of Contra Costa 

County) and operations of both field and shelter programs in some capacity. When compared to 

these four other agencies, Contra Costa County has the lowest square mileage to cover of any of 

the other four and is second highest in the number of full-time employees, being second to 

Riverside County, which has 220 compared to Contra Costa’s authorized positions of 89. Riverside 

County serves a population of 1.6 million as compared to Contra Costa’s population of 1.025 
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million. Contra Costa’s annual budget is most like Sacramento County, which budgeted $11.3 

million for animal services in FY 17/18, as compared to Contra Costa County budgeting $12 

million; although the population served in Sacramento County is about 76 percent of Contra Costa 

County’s population.  

Table 18—Animal Services Comparative 

Entity 

Annual 
Budget 
(Time 

Frame) 

Human 
Population 

Served 
Governance 

Model 
Square 
Mileage 

Regular 
FTE 

Number 
of 

Contract 
Cities 

Intake 
Dogs and 

Cats Programs/Services 

Sacramento 
County 

$11,302,257  
(FY 17/18) 782,335 

County 
contracts for 
services with 3 
cities and 
serves the 
unincorporated 
County 

965 54 3 12,601 
(FY 16/17) 

Animal Care and Regulation 
Services for 3 contract cities 
and unincorporated County, 
full-service shelter and field 
programs, animal licensing, 
1 animal shelter, open 
admission, co-located non-
profit spay/neuter clinic 

Riverside 
County 

$22,807,496  
(FY 17/18) 1,652,298 

County 
contracts for 
services with 
16 cities, 11 
full service, 5 
sheltering 
services only; 
2 cities are 
outside of the 
County 

7206  
(whole 
county) 

220 16 12,457  
(FY 16/17) 

Animal Care and Control 
Services for 16 contract 
cities and unincorporated 
County, full-service shelter 
and field programs, animal 
licensing, 4 animal shelters, 
open admission, 
spay/neuter clinic 

San Luis 
Obispo 
County 

$2,697,767  
(FY 17/18) 280,101 

County 
contracts for 
services with 
all 7 cities in 
County 

3299 20 7 
3283 

(2016) 

Animal Care and Control 
Services for entire County, 
full-service shelter and field 
programs, animal licensing, 
humane education and 
outreach, one animal 
shelter, open admission 

Ventura 
County 

$7,915,363 
(FY 17/18) 725,929 

County 
provides 
contract 
services to 8 
contract cities 
and 
unincorporated 
County (not 
Thousand 
Oaks) 

1843 72 8 
7602 

(2016) 

Animal Care and Control 
Services for 8 contract cities 
and unincorporated County, 
full-service shelter and field 
programs, animal licensing, 
pet retention program, 2 
animal shelters 

Contra 
Costa 
County 

$12,066,364 
(FY 17/18) 1,025,272 

County 
provides 
contract 
services to 18 
contract cities 
and the 
unincorporated 
County 

774 out 
of 804 89 18 9,739  

(2016) 

Animal Care and Control 
Services for 18 contract 
cities and unincorporated 
County, full-service shelter 
and field programs, animal 
licensing, pet retention 
program, 2 animal shelters, 
open admission, 
spay/neuter clinic 
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4.3 BEST PRACTICES 

Wikipedia defines best practices as the most efficient (least amount of effort) and effective (best 

results) way of accomplishing a task based on repeatable procedures that have proven themselves 

over time for large numbers of people. 

Several national animal organizations publish documents on recommendations for process 

improvements and best practices in various animal control operations. The following list of best-

practice components is not intended to be all inclusive, but can serve as a guide to be used by 

management to identify areas of deficiency and to map out a strategy for improving the 

Department. Many of these best practices would be applicable to any government agency and are 

as follows: 

 A strategic plan that maps a future direction for the organization 

 A clearly defined mission statement and goals and objectives 

 Clearly defined performance standards and goals 

 Current, regularly updated Policies and Procedures Manual 

 A standardized training program specific to individual job duties 

 Spay and neuter program and outreach 

 Regular staff meetings and communications between all layers of the organization 

 A structured volunteer program with policies and guidelines 

 An emphasis on excellent customer service 

 Professional and knowledgeable leadership 

 Infrastructure that supports necessary administrative functions, such as responding 

to the press; processing requests for information; responding to surveys, program 

analysis, and report writing; filing of SB 90 claims; and answering Grand Jury 

inquiries 

 Appropriate use of information technology 

 A well-designed and informative website 

 Publications that are informative and cover essential animal control topics 

 Public-accessible business hours 

 Financial resources adequate to support the program 
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 Cost recovery efforts that seek to reduce the percentage of general fund support 

 Adequate facilities 

 A safety program specific to the requirements of an animal control program 

 An education program that supports the mission statement and goals and objectives 

of the agency. 

4.3.1 Organizational Structure 

A rule of thumb is for each manager or supervisor to have three to six direct reports. Consideration 

is also given to the way the organizational chart is laid out in relation to business functions. As 

currently organized, the Department organization appears to make sense regarding direct reports. 

It is recommended to evaluate the placement of the animal care functions for possible 

reorganization.  
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Figure 13—Staffing Organization Chart 

 

Source: Contra Costa County Animal Services  
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The number of FTEs needed for a public-sector animal control agency is generally determined by 

assessment of the overall field operations, analysis of field activity data and beat zones covered, 

assessment of sheltering needs based on animal types and numbers received, average length of 

stay, agency programs for care and placement of animals, spay and neuter activities, volunteer 

program needs, and other programs unique to a public-sector agency. It is difficult to assess 

whether the current staffing level at the Department is adequate for the operation as it is historically 

under filled, with significant impacts to the service levels provided by the agency. 

4.3.2 Operational/Financial Practices 

Accurately recording and understanding the financial activity of any organization is a key best 

practice. This allows the managers of the organization to explain and justify, when necessary, the 

effectiveness of the operation. It also provides service users with the confidence that the 

management of the operations will be able to foresee and address issues that may arise. Analysis 

of the Department operation indicates that this area needs to be improved. The financial activity is 

currently recorded in an ambiguous and inconsistent manner. The direction given to the 

Department by County administration concerning the recording of the Department financial 

transactions regarding cost center allocation is insufficient to meet the needs and requirements of 

the contract cities receiving services. 

A best practice would entail Department staff talking with contract cities to identify and document 

their needs and then develop financial systems and processes that best meets those needs within 

the financial restrictions that exist.  

As providers of animal services, Department staff must take responsibility for service provision 

issues. Plans should be developed that provide the best balance between the wants and needs of 

the contract cities and the financial and/or operational restriction of the Department. These plans 

should be developed through conversations between contract cities, County administration, and 

Department staff. Once developed and implemented, the Department should be responsible for 

plan outcomes. This responsibility would include the accurate recording and reporting of financial 

and operational activity. If the County is unwilling to adjust its financial system, a subsidiary 

system, such as the Chameleon system, should be used to address the needs of the plan, although 

that solution is far from ideal. 

A current and comprehensive Policy and Procedures Manual is key to training and setting 

guidelines and expectations for staff. There should be a process by which policies are updated 

regularly and changes are communicated to all staff. The entire manual should be reviewed on no 

more than a three-year cycle. The manual is a cornerstone to the staff training program and serves 

as an ongoing resource. 
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4.3.3 Best Practices Metrics 

Field Services metrics that are tracked and communicated to staff on regular intervals will establish 

expectations and feedback mechanisms. Some metrics to consider tracking on a monthly or 

quarterly basis for field services would include: 

 Response times 

 Response times by priority of activity 

 Completed activities by officer 

 Completed activities by month 

 Number of sequences per activity. 

Analysis of activity volume by city and in the unincorporated zones would assist in deployment of 

officers and creation of appropriate beat zones to increase efficiency as well as allow for the 

recognition of any notable trends. 
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SECTION 5—STRATEGIC FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND 

ACTION PLAN 

5.1 THEME ONE – STRENGTHEN CORE FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES  

Finding #1: Financial practices within the Department can be improved to 

reduce variance in budgeted revenues and expenditures versus 

actuals to provide for improved cost allocation within the Field 

Services Division and Shelter Services Division and to more 

accurately assess the true cost of providing these services.   

 

Recommendation #1: Reduce variance occurring in the Department’s budgeted 

revenues and expenditures; use multi-year data to 

develop both revenue and expenditure trends; review 

with sources internal and external to the Department.  

Variances in budgeted revenues and expenditures between actuals make assessment of true annual 

revenues and costs difficult. These variances also impact the Department’s ability to accurately 

access costs of services provided both in field and shelter services and to address revenue and cost 
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trends. Best practices are to develop a multi-year focus on an operational budget, one that includes 

cost analysis for divisional service areas such as field services and shelter services. The benefits 

of reducing budget variances will provide the Department with the annual data necessary to 

perform mid-year reviews, operational adjustments, and identify issues that may affect future year 

estimates and costs in addition to providing users with increased confidence in the cost of services 

being provided. 

Recommendation #2: Establish subaccounts and full cost allocation systems 

within the Department and within the County’s 

accounting systems, as appropriate.  

The deficiencies in cost allocation make it difficult to provide true cost assessments for the various 

services provided by the Department. Creation of subaccounts to identify mandatory, statutory 

costs and revenues will provide the Department an opportunity to identify and track the entirety of 

costs associated with delivery of field and shelter services. This could be accomplished utilizing a 

project code system in the PeopleSoft software system or the Chameleon system in use by Contra 

Costa County.   

The County should ensure that the Department is allocated applicable County-wide and 

Department overhead. Even though this overhead cannot be charged to contract cities per federal 

and state law, knowing the true total cost of providing services will provide both the Department 

and the County the information necessary for both the ongoing cost management of the programs 

as well as a discussion of future services and service models with contracted cities. Best practices 

are to track all costs associated with the delivery of public services. This provides the data 

necessary for ongoing current service delivery as well as future service delivery planning and 

provides true cost information for decision makers and stakeholders. The benefit of greater 

understanding and data-based cost information will be improved business-based information for 

service administrators and managers, service partners, elected officials, and service users. 

Finding #2: Revenues for the Department may be enhanced by improving the 

animal licensing program and implementation of an updated 

consumer fee study and fee schedule. 
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Recommendation #3: Reorganize the licensing program to include outreach 

components such as offsite vaccine and licensing clinics, 

brochures, posters, press releases, and a formal 

canvassing program.  

The best practice goal is to achieve the highest amount of license revenue, which results in greater 

safety for the community and a healthier animal population, as well as the important ability to 

identify animal owners when pets are lost or injured. Use of this best practice results in less burden 

on the general taxpayer, increased revenues for conducting both shelter and field services, and 

strengthening of the resources available for the Department. 

Recommendations for expansion of the licensing program would include outreach components 

such as targeted canvassing programs followed by offsite vaccine and licensing clinics, brochures 

on the benefits of licensing, posters, PSAs, mobile spay/neuter clinics (may be provided by partner 

agencies), and press releases about the outreach activities and canvassing efforts. In addition, the 

Department could invite a local reporter to ride along with the canvassing team and use the 

opportunity to let the public know that licenses are required by law and the Department makes it 

easy to license pets. 

The current licensing program and fee schedule each leave room for possible increased revenue 

for the Department. As shown in both the operational and financial analysis discussions, there 

appears to be untapped license revenue if more animals were licensed, either in a single year, or 

over multiple years. By increasing the amount of licensing revenue, the subsidy from the general 

fund may be reduced over time.   

Best practices are to achieve higher levels of compliance for licensing and animals wearing tags. 

Higher levels of compliance are beneficial to public safety as more animals are vaccinated for 

rabies and easily identified as owned with a tag that traces back to the owner. The benefits of a 

higher level of compliance include that animals are reunited more quickly with their owners. 

Higher license compliance also leads to a lower burden to the General Fund by increased revenues 

for the Department. 

Recommendation #4: Conduct a fee study to update the schedule adopted in 

2012. 

Current fees charged for services have not been updated since 2012. Where fees have not kept 

pace with expenditure increases, the burden of making up the gap falls to the general taxpayer. 

Also, if fees are allowed to fall behind the cost of services for multiple years at a time, there is 

inevitably a difficult and painful process entailed in raising those fees. It is a better practice to 

make regular, small fee increases for public services rather than to wait and be required to adjust 
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them by large percentages at some future date. This comes as a shock to consumers who feel 

blindsided by large fee increases and wonder why they could not be more incremental.  

Finding #3: Establishing a formalized collection policy, an improved cost 

allocation system, and providing for expanded internal audit 

mechanisms can strengthen the Department’s ability to provide a 

strong business basis for its delivery of services. 

 

Recommendation #5: Develop and adopt a formalized collection policy for the 

Department. 

A formalized collection policy and set of procedures need to be created and adopted by the 

Department. If such a County-wide policy and set of procedures exists, they should be followed 

by the Department. To the extent that any County-wide policies/procedures do not meet the needs 

of the Department, a separate policy/procedure should be developed. Such a policy/procedure 

should not conflict with applicable County-wide policies/procedures. Best practice is to maximize 

the revenues collected ensuring that funds owed to the Department are collected on a timely and 

regular basis. It is a matter of fairness to those who pay fees on time to ensure that others also are 

required to pay on as timely a basis as collections will allow. The benefits of timely collections 

ensure that revenues owed to the Department contribute to reducing the overall general taxpayer 

burden as well as ensure that all users of animal services pay for those services.  

Recommendation #6: Establish and refine a new accounting system to allocate 

expenses and revenues by service divisions. 

Establishing a new accounting system to allocate expenses and revenues by service divisions is a 

step toward understanding costs of field and shelter services essential to providing contract cities 

with cost metrics, as well as evaluating service delivery options. All staff will need to be engaged, 

trained, and monitored to ensure that revenue and expenditure allocations are performed correctly 

and consistently. Challenges to fully implementing the cost allocation exist within the County’s 

PeopleSoft accounting system, as well as in the adoption by Department staff. Initial indications 

are that the Auditor-Controller may not allow revisions of the existing County-wide system to the 

extent needed by the Department but that a shadow system could be introduced to address this 

recommendation, possibly through use of data obtained through Crystal reports from Chameleon. 

Best practice is to know exactly what the services being provided cost and identifying the revenues 

that allow those services to be provided. The benefits of knowing these financial parameters 
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include the ability to show contract cities the services being rendered for the per-capita cost 

provided.  

Recommendation #7: Work with the County internal auditor to review 

accounting and operational activity of the Department in 

greater detail than what previous audits have performed.  

Prior audits of the Department were at a very high level, which has contributed to lack of useable 

information needed for both internal decision making and for sharing with contracted cities. 

Through an audit that includes review of the Department’s compliance with both County policies 

and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, the Animal Services Director and Administrative 

Services Officer can receive valuable information for conducting financial record keeping in tune 

with best practices, as well as valuable information upon which to base future business 

recommendations and decisions. 

Finding #4: The Department is not currently emphasizing staff training or 

compliance and as such it will not be successful in implementing 

new cost accounting, improved record keeping, and operational 

systems.   

 

Recommendation #8: Develop, maintain, and use an updated Policy and 

Procedures Manual to strengthen the Department’s 

financial and operational systems.  

Recommendation #9: Re-establish an in-house Policy and Procedures Manual 

training program for new hires; provide ongoing refresher 

training for existing staff.  

Currently, the Department is updating its policies and procedures, and Citygate recommends this 

become a high priority. Without updated policies and procedures, there can be a wide variance in 

how work is conducted and executed, with some employees relying on past practices and others 

being unaware of what those practices are or why they were originally adopted. Development of 

updated policies and procedures gives the current staff members an opportunity to review 

operational and organizational systems to focus on the most efficient and effective means of 

completing tasks in the current organization. Updated policies and procedures form the on-
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boarding and orientation curriculum for training of new employees and allow all Department 

employees to follow the same set of procedures and policies in uniformity. 

Training and monitoring of staff is required to ensure that new revenue and expenditure allocations 

are performed correctly and consistently using the new structure. The process for this staff training 

needs to be evaluated for consistency and comprehensiveness, and a review of training protocols 

for all positions is needed.  

Best practices indicate that an updated and comprehensive Policy and Procedures Manual provides 

the basis for initial staff training and is a typical staff training tool. The benefits of training and 

monitoring staff to implement an updated Policy and Procedures Manual will be improved 

institutional knowledge and improved staff ability to resolve issues and take action throughout the 

organization, as well as consistency of operations and procedures for efficiency and effectiveness.  

Finding #5: All authorized but vacant positions allocated in the FY 17/18 

Department budget need to be filled. 

 

Recommendation #10: Fill all vacant positions; consult with the Human 

Resources Director and the County Administrator; 

develop an 18-month schedule that delineates hiring 

milestones; report to the County Administrator on a 

regular basis. 

Currently, there are eight budgeted but vacant field officer positions and 10 budgeted but vacant 

shelter personnel, as well as seven budgeted but vacant clerical and administrative positions. The 

data reviewed on response times of field services personnel indicated that the field staff is unable 

to clear daily logged items, so response times lag into weeks for many of the calls. To reduce this 

backlog of service requests, it is important for the Department to reach the full number of the 

positions authorized for field staff personnel.  

By developing an 18-month schedule that delineates hiring milestones, the Department can move 

forward to fill these positions and engage both Human Resources and County administration in 

the effort. Filling the positions will place more personnel into the field for responding to service 

calls, increase the opportunity to clear the daily logs, and grant the ability to begin to assess the 

adequate number of field staff personnel required to respond to the number of calls being received 

throughout the County.  
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Recommendation #11: Review results of exit interviews, recruitment practices 

and results, workers’ compensation practices, and 

compensation information to determine if there are 

barriers to retention and recruitment efforts that can be 

identified and addressed by either the Department 

directly or in combination with the County’s Human 

Resources Department. 

The Department is not alone in encountering difficulty recruiting and retaining valued field service 

officers, as well as other important clerical and shelter positions. Many public agencies are 

experiencing this type of hiring challenge. By making filling of all authorized positions a high 

priority, and by collaborating with the County’s Human Resources Department, the Department 

can take steps toward successfully removing the barriers that keep frustrating its recruitment 

efforts. Many barriers were identified by Department staff during this study, including wages, 

background clearance, officer training timelines, and difficulty retaining hired staff once in place 

due to wage competition and other regional offers. These may just be the most obvious barriers, 

and a careful review of exit interviews, recruitment details, workers’ compensation actions, and 

compensation may well lead to actions that the Department can take to bolster its recruitment and 

retention efforts. 

By taking ownership of this problem, Department staff can collaborate with Human Resources 

staff to develop a plan of action to fill the positions within the next 18 months. Assignments can 

be made to have appropriate staff contact similar local agencies (such as Police Chiefs for the 18 

different cities) to learn the techniques they are using for recruitment and what they are doing to 

develop the hiring pool of potential officers within their own communities. Contact can be made 

with local high schools and community colleges for recruitment and possible training of clerical 

and technical support staff. Many people welcome the opportunity to compete for a government 

position, but do not know how best to do so.  

Care must be taken that the positions are being well advertised and are reaching the local 

population that may have great interest but are unaware that these types of positions are available. 

Evaluation of alternative mentoring, training, and internship programs should be made to learn if 

these could result in recruiting potential employees. Because of the challenges being faced by 

many public agencies in recruitment and retention, there are many new and innovative ideas being 

tested. The Department needs to explore these and undertake some new approaches to filling its 

positions. While not all new approaches may work, one or two might, and the Department will 

learn how best to reach a market of potential recruits as it tests new ideas. The benefits of doing 

so can mean engaging more members of the Department in this important effort, as well as filling 

positions.  
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Finding #6: Current allocated personnel resources can be better maximized, 

particularly while alternative dispatch and other contracted 

specialized service providers are considered.  

 

Recommendation #12: Consider using experienced clerical employees to handle 

dispatch duties; ensure Chameleon’s features are fully 

utilized to maximize the use of current field response 

personnel.  

Experienced dispatchers are necessary to protect officer safety and keep accurate track of all field 

personnel, and they must be trusted by field personnel for those officers to operate effectively. 

Dispatchers should also be able to filter calls to assist officers in the field. Although the extent to 

which this occurs was not established, Citygate understands that clerical support also handles cash 

payments and other phone duties and tasks at the counter.  

Clerical tasks should always be separated from, and secondary to, ensuring focused, safety-

conscious dispatch operations so that the chance for errors either in dispatching or in clerical 

functions is reduced. While Citygate understands that the Department is in the process of 

considering alternative dispatch options, use of current clerical support could be improved by 

ensuring that dispatch and clerical duties are separated. This will isolate an individual performing 

dispatch duties from simultaneously having to count, receive, or serve customers. Also, use of the 

full features of the Chameleon system could immediately improve the dispatch capacity and record 

keeping. Under-utilization of Chameleon features and inconsistent application of the program is 

likely resulting in inefficiencies that could be remedied with consistent training. Dispatch 

personnel should be trained to accurately assess, record, and document calls for field services and 

provide vetting for officers in the field. With this experience, the Department should be able to 

more fully evaluate the costs and benefits of improving use of Chameleon coupled with focused 

dispatch against engaging in another form of dispatch provision.  

Recommendation #13: Evaluate all contracted services for effectiveness and cost 

efficiency, including the behavior team, veterinary 

services team, and the role of the foster and transfer 

partners; consider using temporary assistance workers, as 

needed, while recruiting to fill vacancies. 
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Use of contracts to acquire highly specialized services is a technique used to control cost and 

ensure accessibility to specialized services in the public sector. These services can be expanded 

and reduced as needed to follow demand and resources available, which provides the Department 

with the flexibility to meet needs as they arise in the community. The Department has used this 

technique for the behavior team, veterinary services, and foster and transfer partner roles. The 

cost/benefit of all such contracts should be evaluated on a regular basis, particularly when 

providing these types of services through in-house personnel is being considered. Provision of 

some specialized services in-house can cost the Department more because of benefits and 

overhead, but also is less elastic than the ability to contract for the service levels required at any 

given time. Best practice calls for rigorous assessment of contracted cost and services, complete 

with refreshed market data, to ensure that use of both in-house and contracted specialized resources 

is maximized. The benefit of fully assessing each arrangement is assurance that services are being 

rendered at the most cost-effective price point.  

5.2 THEME TWO – ADDRESS POPULATION GROWTH AND SERVICE DEMANDS  

Finding #7: Ongoing population growth patterns in Contra Costa County 

indicate there may be additional population growth eastward while 

shelters are located in the west portion of the County. Traffic 

congestion impacts both the ability to deliver timely services and 

customer ability for animal drop-off and shelter visits. 

Recommendation #14: Review current shelter practices to ensure maximum use 

of shelter space and maximum customer access to the 

Pinole and Martinez shelters. 

As reported in Section 2, the last three years of total animal intake numbers have trended down 

from 12,489 in 2014, 11,534 in 2015, and 10,861 in 2016, while the number of animals cycling 

through the shelter with lives saved has increased from 63 percent to 76 percent. These trends are 

in the right direction to achieve the goals outlined in the Department Mission Statement. The 

Department has undertaken a proactive and best practices approach to saving lives through a pet 

retention program and a community cat program, in addition to other efforts it is undertaking to 

reduce the number of animals remaining in the shelters.  

The statistics show increased positive outcomes for cats over the last three calendar years, and 

development of a community cats program contributed to this. 

Creating a plan of action for each animal upon intake can decrease length of stay and consequently 

reduce overcrowding. Certain animals can easily be “fast tracked,” and early identification of these 
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animals frees up resources for animals that need to be held longer. A vibrant foster program is also 

part of the planning process, as certain animals may need to go into immediate foster care. Creating 

as much space as possible in the existing shelter facilities through a variety of programmatic efforts 

ensures there is space in the shelter to accept all animals at all times and ensures there is space 

available when animals that are easier to place have been moved into new homes with owners.  

Recommendation #15: Evaluate field efficiencies, response time data, and 

priority goals to ensure that the services being rendered 

to the cities are adequate. 

The ability of the Department to assess field efficiencies, response time data, and how well priority 

goals are being met for its contract cities is essential. Only by presenting this data and discussing 

outcomes with each of the contracted cities can the Department demonstrate the efficacy of the 

services it is delivering.   

Recommendation #16: Evaluate the need for additional shelter locations only 

after current financial and operational processes are 

resolved. 

Although Citygate understands that the trends are toward more traffic congestion and population 

growth within the County eastward, and thus the agency is anxious to begin to address these trends 

through considering additional facilities, Citygate urges the Department to concentrate first on 

resolving both the financial and operational issues outlined in this report. Doing so will compile 

the data necessary to communicate with cities effectively as well as improve service provision.  

Finding #8: Current outreach efforts involving presentations to cities, 

interactions with City Managers, and field services leadership 

exchanges with Police Chiefs and city police departments can be 

increased and regularly scheduled. These efforts are essential and 

form the basis for future information and data exchanges. Monthly 

reports reflecting services delivered can be improved to provide 

additional service- and cost-related information. 
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Recommendation #17: Strengthen working relationships by establishing regular 

contacts between the Department Director and all 18 City 

Managers; establish regular and scheduled exchanges 

between field staff personnel.  

Department staff have made efforts to provide information and outreach to the contract cities. 

Efforts have included visits from the Director to each City Manager and Police Chief at the 

initiation of her tenure, including presentations at City Council meetings by designated staff. These 

visits have been followed by invitations from some cities to make additional presentations at City 

Council meetings. In addition, field services leadership has conducted visits with Police Chiefs 

and police departments. Best practice in contracted services arrangements is to create strong 

working relationship between those providing the service and those receiving services. Strong 

working relationships help to dispel conflicts by identifying issues and problems early before they 

fester. Regular meetings and scheduled exchanges promote strong working relationships, resolve 

issues early, and help ensure competency and effectiveness of the services being delivered to the 

cities and areas within Contra Costa County. 

Recommendation #18: Provide monthly reports to all the contracted cities that 

document the animal service activities provided by the 

County.  

The Department should enhance the monthly field and animal activity reports for the contract cities 

to include additional data, such as length of stay and animal outcomes. Including this additional 

information will expand the understanding of the full range of services being rendered by the 

Department. 

Recommendation #19: Consider entering into discussions to revise, by 

addendum, current city contracts to reflect the full scope 

of animal services provided by the Department.  

There are two important factors to consider regarding the current contracts and contracted services 

provided by the Department.  

The first factor is financial. The current contracts are very general and do not specify items such 

as the services (and service levels) being provided, regular service hours, after-hours services, 

shelter hours of operation to the public, and other services. This leaves the contract cities with a 

lack of clarity regarding what they are receiving. This, in turn, can cause contract cities to question 

their charge for services. 
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The second factor is both operational and financial. The Department must operate open admission 

shelters. The Department is required by law to accept any stray animal from the jurisdictions it 

serves. Many of the animals received in public agencies have extensive medical or behavioral 

needs, which require resources to treat. Additionally, public agencies must prioritize the public’s 

health and safety and not release animals that pose a safety risk to the community. Given these 

realities, animal services can be likened to those of a fire department, where equipment and 

responders must be allocated and available to meet daily services as well as immediate emergency 

response on a 24/7 basis.  

Best practices require that the Department standarde its contracts with its contract cities to reflect 

the base levels of services provided to all cities under contract. As operations and data collection 

and reporting abilities improve, the contract city contracts can be reviewed and modified 

accordingly. However, this is not to suggest that cities be allowed to select particular services they 

desire and not others. Such a process would run counter to the need to fully resource the entire 

array of services that a public animal services agency, both field and shelter, must provide to ensure 

the health and safety of the population served.  

More fully reflecting services that are being provided to contract cities would reduce confusion 

and misunderstanding between the service provider and user, provide the user with data to support 

the cost of services received, and improve understanding and reduce contractual disagreements.  

Finding #9: Future business relationships between the Department within the 

internal County structure and between cities served could be 

enhanced through clarifying the way mandated costs are covered 

and by establishing an enterprise fund for the animal services 

function. 

 

Recommendation #20: Provide clarity to the Department’s contract cities 

regarding the way that mandated services are provided 

and the methodology through which their costs are 

determined. 

Further discussion is needed regarding the issue of the County’s charge for state-mandated 

services. Common practice in other counties regarding mandated services can be informative and 

could impact the calculation of the County subsidy. 

Under state law, counties are broadly required to provide a rabies control program, dog licensing, 

a stray animal shelter, spaying and neutering of adopted animals, enforcement of animal laws, and 
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protection of public safety. Senate Bill 1785, passed in 1998, made adoption of shelter animals the 

policy of the State of California. In accordance with state law, cities can contract with counties to 

provide mandated services within incorporated city jurisdictions. 

Public sector animal control agencies are charged with balancing the provision of mandated 

services, protecting public safety, and responding to public and community desires for established 

standards and positive outcomes for shelter animals. 

Under California law, the full cost of a service may be charged to contracting cities. While 

permitted, this may not be what the market or residents can bear. One objective of this project is 

to develop a methodology that will balance the needs of the contracting jurisdictions, the service 

demands, the cost of the service, and the charges for the service. Best practice is to review the legal 

requirements and flexibilities of the provision of mandated services and meet with the contract 

cities to develop an understanding of how these services will be provided. The benefits of this 

discussion and policy development will help reduce confusion and misunderstandings. 

Recommendation #21: Establish an Enterprise Fund for the Department 

operations.  

The County should commit to an ongoing contribution at least equal to the subsidy amount 

provided for FY 17/18. The Department function should establish goals and objectives developed 

from implementation of operational changes recommended by Citygate, including the 

establishment of an effective accounting system and discussions with contract cities. The goals 

and objectives should be reviewed and adjusted at least semi-annually for the first three years to 

ensure positive achievement, and then annually thereafter if a majority of goals are met.  

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), which establishes accounting standards 

for public sector jurisdictions, characterizes business-type activities as those in which users are 

charged based on the costs of providing a service. The GASB suggests that a business-type 

operation that relies on external user fees to provide its primary service be classified as an 

Enterprise Fund. Although the GASB does provide flexibility for those business-type activities 

that receive significant general government subsidy, Citygate believes that, given the need for the 

Department to show improvement in data reporting to contract cities, the creation of an Enterprise 

Fund would significantly improve the existing situation. Additional benefits of creating an 

Enterprise Fund for the Department include: helping to consolidate the total cost of service and 

resources available to provide the service within one fund that is easily identifiable by the public 

and users; maintenance of all operational activity, both surpluses and losses in one fund, which 

can help to smooth operations from year to year through the use of retained earnings when 

necessary; and the accumulation of equipment and capital fixed assets within the fund, providing 

the true value of the operation. 
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5.3 STRATEGIC ACTION PLAN 

A list of Citygate’s recommendations and a blueprint for implementation are presented in the 

Strategic Action Plan. This Plan contains: 

1. The priority of each recommendation. 

2. The responsible party/ies. 

3. The relative resource requirement.  

4. The suggested implementation time frame. 

5. The anticipated benefits. 

The legend at the bottom of each page of the Strategic Action Plan defines the level of each priority 

indicated by the letters “A” through “D.” It is important to note that priorities have been established 

independent of the suggested time frame. For example, a recommendation may have the highest 

priority (indicated by the letter “A”) but may require an estimated six months to implement. 

Conversely, a recommendation with the letter “C” priority, which indicates that the 

recommendation is not critical but will improve operations, may have a two-month time frame 

since the estimated implementation effort would not require an extended period of time. 

It is also important to note that an “A” priority, which indicates that the recommendation is deemed 

“mandatory or critical,” should not be interpreted to mean that the recommendation is “mandated” 

by a statute or regulation; it is simply an “urgent” recommendation of the highest priority. 

The time frames indicated in the Strategic Action Plan do not necessarily mean the anticipated 

completion dates for the implementation of each recommendation. 

 



Contra Costa County Animal Services 

Field Operations and Sheltering Practices Cost Analysis 

 

 

Strategic Action Plan—page 99 

 

 

LEGEND 

A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 

B  Strongly recommended 

C  Not critical, but will improve operations 

D  Recommended, but additional study required 

Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 

Relative Resource 
Requirement 

Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 

Recommendation #1:  
Reduce variance occurring in the 
Department’s budgeted revenues and 
expenditures; use multi-year data to 
develop both revenue and expenditure 
trends; review with sources internal and 
external to the Department.  

A Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

Reducing budget variances 
will provide the Department 
with the annual data 
necessary to perform mid-
year reviews and 
operational adjustments 
and identify issues that may 
affect future year estimates 
and costs, in addition to 
providing users with 
increased confidence in the 
cost of services being 
provided. 

Recommendation #2: 
Establish subaccounts and full cost 
allocation systems within the Department 
and within the County’s accounting 
systems, as appropriate.  

A Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

Greater understanding and 
data-based cost information 
with improved business-
based information for 
service administrators and 
managers, service partners, 
elected officials, and service 
users.  
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LEGEND 

A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 

B  Strongly recommended 

C  Not critical, but will improve operations 

D  Recommended, but additional study required 

Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 

Relative Resource 
Requirement 

Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 

Recommendation #3:   
Reorganize the licensing program to 
include outreach components such as 
offsite vaccine and licensing clinics, 
brochures, posters, press releases, and a 
formal canvassing program. 

A Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

Minimal resources 
needed to conduct 

canvassing 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

A higher level of compliance 
means animals are reunited 
more quickly with their 
owners. Higher license 
compliance also leads to a 
lower burden to the General 
Fund by increased 
revenues coming into the 
Department.  

Recommendation #4:   
Conduct a fee study to update the 
schedule adopted in 2012. 

A Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

Minimal resources 
needed to conduct fee 

study 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

Use of this best practice 
results in less burden on the 
general taxpayer, increased 
revenues for conducting 
both shelter and field 
services, and strengthening 
of the resources available 
for the Department. 
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LEGEND 

A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 

B  Strongly recommended 

C  Not critical, but will improve operations 

D  Recommended, but additional study required 

Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 

Relative Resource 
Requirement 

Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 

Recommendation #5: 
Develop and adopt a formalized collection 
policy for the Department. 

B Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

Timely collections ensure 
that revenues owed to the 
Department contribute to 
reducing the overall general 
taxpayer burden, as well as 
ensure that all users of the 
Department pay for those 
services. 

Recommendation #6:  
Establish and refine a new accounting 
system to allocate expenses and revenues 
by service divisions. 

B Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

Knowing these financial 
parameters will show 
contract cities what services 
are being rendered for the 
per-capita cost provided.  
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LEGEND 

A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 

B  Strongly recommended 

C  Not critical, but will improve operations 

D  Recommended, but additional study required 

Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 

Relative Resource 
Requirement 

Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 

Recommendation #7:  
Work with the County internal auditor to 
review accounting and operational activity 
of the Department in greater detail than 
what previous audits have performed.  

C Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed, possibly 
additional County 

auditor time 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

Through an audit that 
includes review of the 
Department’s compliance 
with both County policies 
and Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles, the 
Animal Services Director 
and Administrative Services 
Officer can receive valuable 
information for conducting 
best practices financial 
record keeping, as well as 
valuable information upon 
which to base future 
business recommendations 
and decisions.  

Recommendation #8: 
Develop, maintain, and use an updated 
Policy and Procedures Manual to 
strengthen the Department’s financial and 
operational systems. 

B Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

Time resources 
needed for staff to 
develop Policy and 
Procedures Manual 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

Training and monitoring 
staff to implement an 
updated Policy and 
Procedures Manual will 
improve institutional 
knowledge and improve 
staff ability to resolve issues 
and take action throughout 
the organization, as well as 
consistency of operations 
and procedures for 
efficiency and effectiveness.  
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LEGEND 

A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 

B  Strongly recommended 

C  Not critical, but will improve operations 

D  Recommended, but additional study required 

Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 

Relative Resource 
Requirement 

Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 

Recommendation #9: 
Re-establish an in-house Policy and 
Procedures Manual training program for 
new hires; provide ongoing refresher 
training for existing staff. 

B Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

Minimal resources 
needed to develop 
new hire training 

program and refresher 
training program 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

Training and monitoring 
staff to implement an 
updated Policy and 
Procedures Manual will 
improve institutional 
knowledge and improve 
staff ability to resolve issues 
and take action throughout 
the organization, as well as 
consistency of operations 
and procedures for 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

Recommendation #10:  
Fill all vacant positions; consult with the 
Human Resources Director and the County 
Administrator; develop an 18-month 
schedule that delineates hiring milestones; 
report to the County Administrator on a 
regular basis. 

A Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

New approaches 
needed, not 

necessarily additional 
resources 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

Filling the positions will 
place more personnel into 
the field for responding to 
service calls, increase the 
opportunity to clear the daily 
logs, and grant the ability to 
begin to assess the 
adequate number of field 
staff personnel required to 
respond to the number of 
calls being received 
throughout the County.  
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LEGEND 

A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 

B  Strongly recommended 

C  Not critical, but will improve operations 

D  Recommended, but additional study required 

Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 

Relative Resource 
Requirement 

Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 

Recommendation #11: 
Review results of exit interviews, 
recruitment practices and results, workers’ 
compensation practices, and compensation 
information to determine if there are 
barriers to retention and recruitment efforts 
that can be identified and addressed by 
either the Department directly or in 
combination with the County’s Human 
Resources Department. 

A Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

Staff time needed to 
review results as 

outlined 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

Reviewing exit interview 
results and other 
recruitment and retention 
information to engage more 
members of the Department 
in this important effort and 
help to fill positions.  

Recommendation #12: 
Consider using experienced clerical 
employees to handle dispatch duties; 
ensure Chameleon’s features are fully 
utilized to maximize the use of current field 
response personnel  

A Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

While evaluating use of 
alternative dispatching 
options, the Department 
can improve officer safety 
and dispatch accuracy by 
acting to separate these 
clerical functions. With this 
experience, the Department 
should be able to more fully 
evaluate the cost/benefits of 
improving use of 
Chameleon coupled with 
focused dispatch against 
engaging in another form of 
dispatch provision.  
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LEGEND 

A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 

B  Strongly recommended 

C  Not critical, but will improve operations 

D  Recommended, but additional study required 

Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 

Relative Resource 
Requirement 

Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 

Recommendation #13: 
Evaluate all contracted services for 
effectiveness and cost efficiency, including 
the behavior team, veterinary services 
team, and the role of the foster and transfer 
partners; consider using temporary 
assistance workers, as needed, while 
recruiting to fill vacancies. 

B Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

3 to 6 months, January 
through June 2018 

Fully assessing each 
arrangement will ensure 
that services are being 
rendered at the most cost-
effective price point.  

Recommendation #14: 
Review current shelter practices to ensure 
maximum use of shelter space and 
maximum customer access to the Pinole 
and Martinez shelters. 

C Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 

2019 

Creating as much space as 
possible in the existing 
shelter facilities through a 
variety of programmatic 
efforts ensures there is 
space in the shelter to meet 
the demands placed on the 
system by needing to 
accept all animals at all 
times and ensuring there is 
space available when 
animals that are easier to 
place have been moved into 
new homes with owners.  
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LEGEND 

A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 

B  Strongly recommended 

C  Not critical, but will improve operations 

D  Recommended, but additional study required 

Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 

Relative Resource 
Requirement 

Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 

Recommendation #15: 
Evaluate field efficiencies, response time 
data, and priority goals to ensure that the 
services being rendered to the cities are 
adequate. 

A Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 

2019 

Being able to ensure that 
the services being rendered 
to cities are adequate helps 
demonstrate value to 
contracted agencies. 

Recommendation #16: 
Evaluate the need for additional shelter 
locations only after current financial and 
operational processes are resolved. 

D Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 

2019 

Doing so will be compile the 
data necessary to talk with 
cities effectively, as well as 
to improve service provision 
prior to undertaking future 
planning discussions within 
the cities and their particular 
communities.  
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LEGEND 

A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 

B  Strongly recommended 

C  Not critical, but will improve operations 

D  Recommended, but additional study required 

Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 

Relative Resource 
Requirement 

Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 

Recommendation #17: 
Strengthen working relationships by 
establishing regular contacts between the 
Department Director and all 18 City 
Managers; establish regular and scheduled 
exchanges between field staff personnel. 

A Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 

2019 

Regular meetings and 
scheduled exchanges 
promotes strong working 
relationships, resolves 
issues early, and helps 
ensure competency and 
effectiveness of the 
services being delivered to 
the cities and areas within 
the County. 

Recommendation #18:  
Provide monthly reports to all the 
contracted cities that document the animal 
service activities provided by the County.  

A Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 

2019 

Including this additional 
information will expand the 
understanding of the full 
range of services being 
rendered by the 
Department. 
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LEGEND 

A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 

B  Strongly recommended 

C  Not critical, but will improve operations 

D  Recommended, but additional study required 

Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 

Relative Resource 
Requirement 

Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 

Recommendation #19: 
Consider entering into discussions to 
revise, by addendum, current city contracts 
to reflect the full scope of animal services 
provided by the Department. 

B Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 

2019 

More fully reflecting 
services that are being 
provided to contract cities 
would reduce confusion and 
misunderstanding between 
the service provider and 
user, provide the user with 
data to support the cost of 
services received, and 
improve understanding and 
reduce contractual 
disagreements.  

Recommendation #20: 
Provide clarity to the Department’s contract 
cities regarding the way that mandated 
services are provided and the methodology 
through which their costs are determined. 

B Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 

2019 

This clarity and policy 
development will help 
reduce confusion and 
misunderstandings. 
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LEGEND 

A  Recommendation mandatory or critical 

B  Strongly recommended 

C  Not critical, but will improve operations 

D  Recommended, but additional study required 

Recommendation Priority 
Responsible 
Party/Parties 

Relative Resource 
Requirement 

Time Frame for 
Implementation Anticipated Benefits 

Recommendation #21: 
Establish an Enterprise Fund for the 
Department operations. 

B Animal Services 
Director, 

Administrative 
Services Officer, and 

as delegated by 
each 

No new resources 
needed 

6 to 12 months, January 
2018 through January 

2019 

Additional benefits of creating 
an Enterprise Fund for the 
Department include: helping 
to consolidate the total cost 
of service and resources 
available to provide the 
service within one fund that is 
easily identifiable by the 
public and users; 
maintenance of all 
operational activity, both 
surpluses and losses in one 
fund, which can help to 
smooth operations from year 
to year through the use of 
retained earnings when 
necessary; and the 
accumulation of equipment 
and capital fixed assets 
within the fund, providing the 
true value of the operation. 
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Appendix A1

Budget versus Actual

Acct # Revenues FY 12/13 Actuals FY 12/13 Budget Difference FY 13/14 Actuals FY 13/14 Budget Difference FY 14/15 Actuals FY 14/15 Budget Difference FY 15/16 Actual FY 15/16 Budget Difference FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget 
(Rec.) Difference FY 17-18 Budget

9070 Animal Licenses 1,511,832$          1,829,058$          (317,226)$            1,494,565$          2,013,680$          (519,115)$            1,495,466$          2,013,680$          (518,215)$            1,803,832$          1,500,000$          303,832$             1,439,083$          1,700,000$          (260,917)$            1,600,000$         
9721 Spay Clinic Fees 368,544$             405,154$             (36,610)$              387,982$             405,154$             (17,172)$              381,793$             405,154$             (23,361)$              283,538$             415,000$             (131,462)$            168,888$             415,000$             (246,112)$            225,000$            
9722 Contract Humane Services 4,205,024$          4,204,813$          211$                    4,240,671$          4,239,870$          801$                    4,278,920$          4,278,919$          1$                        4,343,225$          4,528,647$          (185,422)$            4,928,185$          4,742,673$          185,512$             4,985,592$         
9725 Miscellaneous Humane Services 752,262$             832,054$             (79,792)$              757,094$             832,054$             (74,960)$              849,155$             832,054$             17,101$               650,897$             832,054$             (181,157)$            473,529$             832,054$             (358,525)$            668,147$            
9770 Drinking Driver Program Fee -$                         -$                         -$                         (67)$                     -$                         (67)$                     -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         
9935 Sale of Animals 32,578$               30,000$               2,578$                 31,736$               30,000$               1,736$                 29,663$               30,000$               (337)$                   28,730$               32,000$               (3,271)$                19,783$               32,000$               (12,217)$              38,625$              
9945 Sundry Taxable Sale 11,398$               11,398$               (4,904)$                (4,904)$                4,114$                 4,114$                 10,397$               10,397$               (12,178)$              625$                    (12,803)$              -$                        
9946 Sundry Non-Taxable Sale 446$                    625$                    (179)$                   538$                    625$                    (87)$                     610$                    625$                    (15)$                     933$                    625$                    308$                    958$                    -$                        958$                    -$                        
9951 Reimbursements Gov/Gov 100,029$             100,029$             66,022$               66,022$               162,440$             162,440$             29,897$               70,000$               (40,103)$              1,149$                 250,000$             (248,851)$            -$                        
9956 Transfers In -$                         -$                         -$                         166,803$             166,803$             147,796$             -$                        147,796$             
9965 Restricted Donations -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         (5)$                       -$                        (5)$                       300,000$            

Total Revenues 6,982,113$          7,301,704$          (319,591)$            6,973,638$          7,521,383$          (547,746)$            7,202,161$          7,560,432$          (358,271)$            7,318,251$          7,378,326$          (60,075)$              7,167,189$          7,972,352$          (805,163)$            7,817,364$         
-4.38% -7.28% -4.74% -0.81% -10.10%

Acct # Expenditures FY 12/13 Actuals FY 12/13 Budget Difference FY 13/14 Actuals FY 13/14 Budget Difference FY 14/15 Actual FY 14/15 Budget Difference FY 15/16 Actual FY 15/16 Budget Difference FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget 
(Rec.) Difference FY 17-18 Budget

Permanent Salaries 3,620,588$          4,139,747$          519,159$             3,515,775$          4,166,062$          650,287$             3,451,269$          4,250,565$          799,296$             3,638,699$          4,419,041$          780,342$             3,279,594$          4,656,432$          1,376,838$          4,985,514$         
Temporary Salaries 438,060$             265,953$             (172,107)$            475,870$             265,953$             (209,917)$            587,959$             265,953$             (322,006)$            546,119$             150,000$             (396,119)$            502,469$             367,248$             (135,221)$            139,584$            
Permanent Overtime 73,523$               93,425$               19,902$               94,792$               93,425$               (1,367)$                68,330$               93,425$               25,095$               75,176$               50,000$               (25,176)$              109,816$             50,000$               (59,816)$              50,000$              
Deferred Compensation 7,988$                 29,280$               21,292$               16,830$               33,900$               17,070$               18,600$               32,462$               13,862$               19,375$               58,320$               38,945$               16,674$               43,680$               27,006$               63,480$              
Comp & SDI Recoveries (85,023)$              (4,648)$                80,375$               (163,735)$            (4,648)$                159,087$             (33,750)$              (4,549)$                29,201$               (52,651)$              (4,549)$                48,102$               (69,930)$              (4,549)$               65,381$               (4,549)$               
FICA/Medicare 296,376$             317,373$             20,997$               288,329$             319,572$             31,243$               299,916$             325,380$             25,464$               311,579$             337,765$             26,186$               279,958$             363,239$             83,281$               382,582$            
Ret. Exp. - Pre-'97 Retirees 16,587$               17,733$               1,146$                 15,459$               17,733$               2,274$                 13,882$               17,733$               3,851$                 13,439$               17,733$               4,294$                 10,916$               17,733$               6,817$                 17,733$              
Retirement Expense 1,306,279$          1,464,702$          158,423$             1,395,998$          1,626,495$          230,497$             1,380,005$          1,720,418$          340,413$             1,211,147$          1,509,146$          297,999$             965,384$             1,459,449$          494,065$             1,520,585$         
Employee Group Insurance 690,619$             871,737$             181,118$             655,405$             848,892$             193,487$             565,718$             775,231$             209,513$             519,385$             783,282$             263,897$             491,691$             807,978$             316,287$             965,263$            
Retiree Health Insurance 398,725$             380,055$             (18,670)$              436,385$             393,823$             (42,562)$              409,012$             443,446$             34,434$               388,639$             398,465$             9,826$                 347,549$             391,920$             44,371$               379,775$            
OPEB Pre-Pay 203,727$             203,727$             -$                         203,727$             203,727$             -$                         203,727$             203,727$             -$                         203,727$             203,727$             -$                         152,795$             203,727$             50,932$               203,727$            
Unemployment Insurance 15,626$               15,896$               270$                    14,858$               15,963$               1,105$                 12,365$               12,850$               485$                    12,659$               13,702$               1,043$                 10,381$               20,269$               9,888$                 11,002$              
Workers Compensation Insurance 214,420$             215,242$             822$                    193,217$             197,648$             4,431$                 257,620$             267,066$             9,446$                 518,650$             399,358$             (119,292)$            372,125$             482,952$             110,827$             478,604$            
Services and Supplies 2,606,233$          2,122,415$          (483,818)$            2,755,224$          2,178,988$          (576,236)$            2,855,607$          2,207,500$          (648,107)$            3,332,164$          2,572,609$          (759,555)$            3,367,218$          2,981,420$          (385,798)$            2,392,256$         
Other Charges - Cap. Impr. 8,753$                 -$                         (8,753)$                10,717$               -$                         (10,717)$              10,444$               -$                         (10,444)$              10,556$               -$                         (10,556)$              9,984$                 26,415$               16,431$               47,015$              
Other Charges - Equipment -$                         8,000$                 8,000$                 18,445$               8,000$                 (10,445)$              21,719$               -$                         (21,719)$              164,077$             -$                         (164,077)$            126,185$             -$                        (126,185)$            5,500$                
Expenditure Transfers 368,402$             361,067$             (7,335)$                331,383$             372,666$             41,283$               354,285$             279,225$             (75,060)$              396,156$             394,727$             (1,429)$                313,793$             353,438$             39,645$               428,293$            
Total Expenditures 10,180,883$        10,501,704$        320,821$             10,258,679$        10,738,199$        479,520$             10,476,708$        10,890,432$        413,724$             11,308,896$        11,303,326$        (5,570)$                10,286,602$        12,221,351$        1,934,749$          12,066,364$       
Gross Subsidy Amount 3,198,770$          3,200,000$          1,230$                 3,285,042$          3,216,816$          (68,225)$              3,274,547$          3,330,000$          55,453$               3,990,645$          3,925,000$          (65,645)$              3,119,413$          4,248,999$          1,129,586$          4,249,000$         
Gross Subsidy Percentage 31.42% 30.47% 32.02% 29.96% 31.26% 30.58% 35.29% 34.72% 30.33% 34.77% 35.21%

Component FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17
Personnel - Budgeted 8,010,222$          8,178,545$          8,403,707$          8,335,990$          8,860,078$          
Personnel - Actual 7,197,495$          7,142,910$          7,234,653$          7,405,943$          6,469,422$          
Services/Supplies Budgeted 2,122,415$          2,178,988$          2,207,500$          2,572,609$          2,981,420$          
Services/Supplies Actual 2,606,233$          2,755,224$          2,855,607$          3,332,164$          3,367,218$          
Transfers Out 361,067$             372,666$             279,225$             394,727$             353,438$             
Transfers Actual 368,402$             331,383$             354,285$             396,156$             313,793$             

Major Expenditure Components
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Appendix A2

Cost Allocation Summary

Jurisdiction

Population Used by the 
Department for Contract 

Charge (Slightly Different than 
Current DOF E-1)

FY 17/18 Annual Service 
Charge ($5.94 Per Capita)

Brentwood 58,784                                     349,177$                            
Clayton 11,209                                     66,581$                              
Concord 129,707                                   770,460$                            
Danville 42,865                                     254,618$                            
El Cerrito 24,378                                     144,805$                            
Hercules 24,791                                     147,259$                            
Lafayette 24,924                                     148,049$                            
Martinez 37,057                                     220,119$                            
Moraga 16,513                                     98,087$                              
Oakley 40,141                                     238,438$                            
Orinda 18,749                                     111,369$                            
Pinole 18,739                                     111,310$                            
Pittsburg 67,817                                     402,833$                            
Pleasant Hill 34,077                                     202,417$                            
Richmond 110,378                                   655,645$                            
San Pablo 30,829                                     183,124$                            
San Ramon 78,363                                     465,476$                            
Walnut Creek 70,018                                     415,907$                            
Contract Cities Total 839,339                                   4,985,674$                         
Antioch (Not in Service Area) 112,968                                   
Balance of County 171,122                                   
Total County * 1,123,429                                
Total Department Service Area 1,010,461                                
* This Total is from a Preliminary DOF Population List
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Appendix A3

Vehicle Fleet

Inventory Count
29

Eq # VIN Number Year Make Model Using Department Using Department 2 Contact Person Class 2 Description Meter Sum of Usage
0969 1FADP5AUXGL111391 2016 FORD CMAX D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 5,864 5,864
3412 1FM5K8AR7EGB02448 2014 FORD INTERCEPTOR D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 43,166 30,847
4743 1FTYE2CM6GKA84791 2016 FORD TRANSIT 150 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 6,741 1,604
5468 1FDSX20R08EC75277 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 95,108 12,284
5471 1FDSX20R78EC75275 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 126,244 18,008
5472 1FDSX20R38EE41811 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 103,958 17,348
5473 1FDSX20R38EE41808 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 82,558 6,046
5474 1FDSX20R18EE41810 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 92,418 22,489
5475 1FDSX20R58EE41812 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 113,616 23,157
5476 1FDSX20R58EE41809 2008 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 113,671 27,925
5477 1FDSX2A50AEB37242 2010 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 73,465 13,336
5478 1FDSX2A50AEB37241 2010 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 86,632 26,043
5479 1FD7X2A66BEB76349 2011 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 110,182 58,588
5480 1FD7X2A62BEB76350 2011 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 89,283 30,123
5481 1FD7X2A64BEB76351 2011 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 49,313 13,528
5482 1FD7X2A66BEB76352 2011 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 88,795 39,126
5483 1FD7X2A67DEA13583 2013 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 37,596 29,947
5484 1FD7X2A69DEA13584 2013 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 31,636 26,631
5485 1FD7X2A60DEA13585 2013 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 51,534 41,208
5486 1FD7X2A61EEA86336 2014 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 41,101 33,501
5487 1FD7X2A65GEB79055 2016 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 6,120 50
5488 1FD7X2A67GEB79056 2016 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 7,835 0
5489 1FD7X2A69GEB79057 2016 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 3,140 0
5491 1FD7X2A62GEB79059 2016 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 320 0
5494 1FD7X2A62GEB79062 2016 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 213 0
6144 1FTPF28L3WNB08843 1998 FORD F-250 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. ISF VEHICLE 73,783 4,539

Eq # VIN Number Year Make Model Using Department Using Department 2 Contact Person Class 2 Description Meter Sum of Usage
6157 1FDXX47SX4EC00672 2004 FORD F-450 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES DeVries, Douglas R. NON ISF VEHICLE 4,973 764
5732 1GDJP32R3W3500508 1998 GMC PARCEL D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES Crosse, Noell R. NON ISF VEHICLE 53,807 -316
5747 1FDXE4FS0FDA28944 2015 FORD E-450 D3330 ANIMAL SERVICES Crosse, Noell R. NON ISF VEHICLE 8,767 8,767
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Appendix A4

Cost Center Allocation Summary

Current Structure

FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget
Personnel (Fully Burdened) 672,304$              723,816$              284,974$              -$                          147,402$              79,702$                5,757,574$           7,782,237$           8,828,624$           39,544$                206,623$              -$                          6,469,422$          8,860,078$            9,193,300$         
Materials, Services, Supplies 165,060$              220,385$              176,834$              267,422$              133,242$              106,912$              2,488,474$           2,089,433$           1,676,536$           446,262$              538,360$              431,974$              3,367,218$          2,981,420$            2,392,256$         
Other Charges - Cap. Impr. -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          9,984$                  26,415$                47,015$                -$                          -$                          9,984$                 26,415$                 47,015$              
Other Charges - Equipment -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          126,185$              -$                          5,500$                  -$                          -$                          126,185$             -$                          5,500$                
Debt -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                        -$                          -$                        
Transfers Out 313,793$              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          353,438$              428,293$              -$                          -$                          313,793$             353,438$               428,293$            
Indirect Overhead -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                        -$                          -$                        
Total Expenditures 1,151,157$           944,201$              461,808$              267,422$              280,644$              186,613$              8,382,217$           10,251,523$         10,985,968$         485,806$              744,983$              431,974$              10,286,602$        12,221,351$          12,066,364$       
Total Revenues 2,184$                  643,327$              -$                          1,036,136$           233,802$              73,019$                5,798,297$           6,437,779$           7,599,345$           330,572$              657,444$              145,000$              7,167,189$          7,972,352$            7,817,364$         
County General Fund Contrib. 1,148,973$           300,874$              461,808$              (768,714)$             46,842$                113,594$              2,583,920$           3,813,744$           3,386,623$           155,234$              87,539$                286,974$              3,119,413$          4,248,999$            4,249,000$         
Contrib. Percentage 99.8% 31.9% 100.0% -287.5% 16.7% 60.9% 30.8% 37.2% 30.8% 32.0% 11.8% 66.4% 30.3% 34.8% 35.2%
Percentage of Total Budget/Actual 11% 8% 4% 3% 2% 2% 81% 84% 91% 5% 6% 4% 100% 100% 100%

Component TotalCost Center Allocation
Animal Services Operations Animal Licensing Animal Services Centers Spay and Neuter Clinics
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Appendix A5

Cost Center Allocation Summary

Revised Structure

FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget FY 16/17 Actual FY 16/17 Budget FY 17/18 Budget
Personnel (Fully Burdened) 2,539,909$           3,478,485$           3,609,309$           3,066,414$           4,199,551$           4,357,494$           160,384$              219,651$              227,912$              702,715$              962,391$              998,585$              6,469,422$            8,860,078$            9,193,300$            
Materials, Services, Supplies 1,321,977$           1,170,512$           939,205$              1,596,014$           1,413,151$           1,133,895$           83,477$                73,913$                59,307$                365,751$              323,845$              259,849$              3,367,218$            2,981,420$            2,392,256$            
Capital 9,984$                  26,415$                47,015$                9,984$                   26,415$                 47,015$                 
Equipment 126,185$              -$                          5,500$                  -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          126,185$               -$                           5,500$                   
Debt -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                           -$                           -$                          
Transfers Out -$                          -$                          321,220$              313,793$              353,438$              107,073$              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          313,793$               353,438$               428,293$               
Indirect Overhead -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                           -$                           -$                          
Total Expenditures 3,988,071$           4,648,997$           4,875,234$           4,986,205$           5,992,555$           5,645,477$           243,861$              293,563$              287,218$              1,068,466$           1,286,235$           1,258,435$           10,286,602$          12,221,351$          12,066,364$          
Total Revenues 2,596,794$           2,643,983$           2,693,354$           3,763,971$           4,445,639$           4,458,872$           269,971$              117,576$              123,598$              536,453$              765,154$              541,540$              7,167,189$            7,972,352$            7,817,364$            
County General Fund Contrib. 1,391,276$           2,005,014$           2,181,880$           1,222,234$           1,546,916$           1,186,605$           (26,110)$               175,988$              163,620$              532,012$              521,081$              716,895$              3,119,413$            4,248,999$            4,249,000$            
Contrib. Percentage 34.9% 43.1% 44.8% 24.5% 25.8% 21.0% -10.7% 59.9% 57.0% 49.8% 40.5% 57.0% 30.3% 34.8% 35.2%
Percentage of Total 
Budget/Actual 33% 39% 40% 41% 50% 47% 2% 2% 2% 9% 11% 10%

Component TotalCost Center Allocation
Field Services Shelter Center Operations Support Services Administration
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Appendix A6

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Summary Based on FY 16/17 Activity

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of Animals 
Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of Animals 

Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of Animals 
Sheltered / Calls for 

Service
Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost

Number of Animals 
Sheltered / Calls for 

Service
Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost

Brentwood 58,784 349,177$               14.86 2,175 634 349,177$         101,182$          214,107$               283,619$               328,428$               117,167$         328,428$               44,959$                 33,940$                 32,079$           89,919$                 587,494$               250,428$         701,966$              (238,317)$              98,749$                 (352,789)$            
Clayton 11,209 66,581$                 3.84 351 121 66,581$           26,160$            34,552$                 54,081$                 62,625$                 30,293$           62,625$                 8,573$                   5,477$                   8,294$             17,146$                 105,750$               64,747$           133,852$              (39,169)$               1,834$                   (67,270)$              
Concord 129,707 770,460$               30.54 5,331 1,399 770,460$         207,946$          524,783$               625,805$               724,677$               240,800$         724,677$               99,203$                 83,189$                 65,928$           198,406$               1,348,663$            514,674$         1,548,889$            (578,204)$              255,785$               (778,429)$            
Danville 42,865 254,618$               18.08 1,279 462 254,618$         123,106$          125,905$               206,813$               239,488$               142,556$         239,488$               32,784$                 19,958$                 39,030$           65,568$                 398,177$               304,693$         511,870$              (143,559)$              (50,074)$               (257,252)$            
El Cerrito 24,378 144,805$               3.66 815 121 144,805$         24,894$            80,228$                 117,618$               136,201$               28,827$           136,201$               18,645$                 12,718$                 7,892$             37,290$                 235,074$               61,613$           291,109$              (90,269)$               83,193$                 (146,303)$            
Hercules 24,791 147,259$               19.98 777 267 147,259$         136,044$          76,488$                 119,611$               138,508$               157,537$         138,508$               18,961$                 12,125$                 43,131$           37,922$                 233,957$               336,712$         296,040$              (86,698)$               (189,454)$              (148,782)$            
Lafayette 24,924 148,049$               15.21 1,118 269 148,049$         103,565$          110,056$               120,252$               139,251$               119,927$         139,251$               19,063$                 17,446$                 32,834$           38,125$                 268,369$               256,326$         297,629$              (120,321)$              (108,277)$              (149,580)$            
Martinez 37,057 220,119$               13.63 2,323 400 220,119$         92,806$            228,676$               178,791$               207,039$               107,469$         207,039$               28,342$                 36,250$                 29,424$           56,684$                 464,057$               229,699$         442,514$              (243,938)$              (9,580)$                 (222,395)$            
Moraga 16,513 98,087$                 9.47 436 178 98,087$           64,488$            42,920$                 79,671$                 92,259$                 74,676$           92,259$                 12,630$                 6,804$                   20,445$           25,259$                 147,808$               159,610$         197,189$              (49,721)$               (61,522)$               (99,102)$              
Oakley 40,141 238,438$               16.17 2,690 433 238,438$         110,101$          264,803$               193,671$               224,269$               127,496$         224,269$               30,701$                 41,977$                 34,907$           61,402$                 519,773$               272,504$         479,341$              (281,336)$              (34,067)$               (240,904)$            
Orinda 18,749 111,369$               12.87 847 202 111,369$         87,632$            83,379$                 90,459$                 104,751$               101,477$         104,751$               14,340$                 13,217$                 27,783$           28,679$                 202,470$               216,891$         223,890$              (91,100)$               (105,522)$              (112,521)$            
Pinole 18,739 111,310$               11.76 1,266 202 111,310$         80,074$            124,625$               90,411$                 104,695$               92,725$           104,695$               14,332$                 19,756$                 25,387$           28,664$                 243,652$               198,185$         223,771$              (132,343)$              (86,875)$               (112,461)$            
Pittsburg 67,817 402,833$               19.15 4,963 732 402,833$         130,392$          488,557$               327,201$               378,896$               150,993$         378,896$               51,868$                 77,446$                 41,340$           103,736$               919,321$               322,725$         809,833$              (516,488)$              80,108$                 (407,000)$            
Pleasant Hill 34,077 202,417$               7.08 1,195 362 202,417$         48,187$            117,636$               164,413$               190,389$               55,800$           190,389$               26,063$                 18,648$                 15,277$           52,126$                 334,088$               119,265$         406,929$              (131,670)$              83,153$                 (204,511)$            
Richmond 110,378 655,645$               52.51 7,268 1,191 655,645$         357,540$          715,461$               532,548$               616,685$               414,028$         616,685$               84,420$                 113,415$               113,355$          168,840$               1,416,566$            884,923$         1,318,073$            (760,921)$              (229,277)$              (662,427)$            
San Pablo 30,829 183,124$               2.63 1,586 839 183,124$         17,901$            156,126$               148,743$               172,243$               20,729$           172,243$               23,579$                 24,749$                 5,675$             47,158$                 351,947$               44,305$           368,143$              (168,823)$              138,819$               (185,019)$            
San Ramon 78,363 465,476$               18.64 1,729 223 465,476$         126,919$          170,203$               378,083$               437,817$               146,972$         437,817$               59,934$                 26,981$                 40,239$           119,868$               667,953$               314,130$         935,767$              (202,477)$              151,346$               (470,291)$            
Walnut Creek 70,018 415,907$               19.77 2,686 312 415,907$         134,614$          264,409$               337,820$               391,193$               155,881$         391,193$               53,552$                 41,914$                 42,678$           107,103$               709,154$               333,173$         836,116$              (293,247)$              82,734$                 (420,209)$            
Contract Cities Total 839,339 4,985,674$            290 38,835 8,347 4,985,674$      1,973,550$       3,822,912$            4,049,611$            4,689,413$            2,285,354$      4,689,413$            641,948$               606,011$               625,698$          1,283,895$            9,154,273$            4,884,602$      10,022,919$          (4,168,599)$           101,072$               (5,037,246)$         
Balance of County (Less Antioch) 171,122 1,016,465$            413 10,690 1,711 1,016,465$      2,900,791$       1,361,452$            825,623$               1,419,760$            3,360,594$      956,064$               130,878$               267,283$               920,375$          261,757$               2,912,090$            7,181,761$      2,043,444$            (80,865)$               (4,350,536)$           787,781$             
Total (If Balance of County Service 
Area Were Treated like Contract 
Cities)

1,010,461 6,002,138$            703 49,525 10,058 6,002,138$      4,874,342$       5,184,364$            4,875,234$            6,109,173$            5,645,948$      5,645,477$            772,826$               873,294$               1,546,072$       1,545,652$            12,066,363$          12,066,363$    12,066,363$          (4,249,464)$           (4,249,464)$           (4,249,464)$         

Total FY 17/18 Expenditure Budget 12,066,363$    

Net FY 17/18  Budgeted County 
Subsidy

(6,064,225)$     

FY 17/18 Per-Capita Charge 5.94$                    
FY 17/18 Budgeted Other Revenue 2,831,772$            
FY 16/17 Actual Other Revenue 2,239,004$            
Total Service Area 1,010,461              703                49,525 10,058 4,874,342$       5,184,364$            4,875,234$            6,109,173$            5,645,948$      5,645,477$            772,826$               873,294$               1,546,072$       1,545,652$            12,066,363$          12,066,363$    12,066,363$          (4,249,464)$           (4,249,464)$           (4,249,464)$         

Animals 
Sheltered 
(CY 16)

Total FY17/18 
Revenue 
Budgeted

Field Services Shelter Center Operations Support Services Administration Total

Jurisdiction

Current Population 
Used by The 

Department for 
Contract Charge

Current Annual 
Service Charge 

($5.94 Per Capita)

City Square 
Mileage

City Calls 
for Service 

(CY 16)
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Appendix A7

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Brentwood

Population 58,784
Square Miles 14.86
Services Calls 2,175
Animals Sheltered 634

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals 

Sheltered
Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost

Number of 
Animals 

Sheltered
Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost

Number of 
Animals 

Sheltered / Calls 
for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals 

Sheltered / Calls 
for Service

Dog/Cat 
Population Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost

349,177$                                                                      101,182$            214,107$            283,619$            328,428$            117,167$            328,428$            44,959$              33,940$              32,079$              89,919$              587,494$            250,428$            701,966$            (238,317)$           349,177$            98,749$              (352,789)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $      12,066,363 
Field Services  $        4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $        5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $        1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/Surplus

Cost Allocation Factors

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services
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Appendix A8

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Clayton

Population 11,209
Square Miles 3.84
Services Calls 351
Animals Sheltered 121

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

66,581$                                                                        26,160$               34,552$               54,081$               62,625$               30,293$               62,625$               8,573$                 5,477$                 8,294$                 17,146$               105,750$             64,747$               133,852$             (39,169)$             1,834$                 (67,270)$             

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget) 5.94$                   
without Overhead 4.82$                   5.59$                   1.53$                   11.94$                 
without Overhead 11.88$                 13.76$                 3.77$                   29.41$                 
Average Cost per Square Mile 6,809$                 7,885$                 2,159$                 16,852$               
Average Cost per Call 98.44$                 15.60$                 114.04$               
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support) 518$                    71$                      589$                    

FY 17/18 Budget 12,066,363$        
Field Services 4,875,234$          
Shelter Services 5,645,477$          
Administration / Support Services 1,545,652$          

Contract City Total Population 839,339
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284
Square Miles in Service Area 716
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Shelter Services Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/Surplus

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Factors
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Appendix A9

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Concord

Population 129,707
Square Miles 31
Services Calls 5,331
Animals Sheltered 1,399                   

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

770,460$                                                                      207,946$             524,783$             625,805$             724,677$             240,800$             724,677$             99,203$               83,189$               65,928$               198,406$             1,348,663$          514,674$             1,548,889$          (578,203.52)$      255,785$             (778,429)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services

Cost Allocation Factors

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A10

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Danville

Cost Allocation Factors
Population 42,865
Square Miles 18.08
Services Calls 1,279
Animals Sheltered 462

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

254,618$                                                                      123,106$             125,905$             206,813$             239,488$             142,556$             239,488$             32,784$               19,958$               39,030$               65,568$               398,177$             304,693$             511,870$             (143,559)$           (50,074)$             (257,252)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A11

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of El Cerrito

Population 24,378
Square Miles 3.66
Services Calls 815
Animals Sheltered 263

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

144,805$                                                                      24,894$               80,228$               117,618$             136,201$             28,827$               136,201$             18,645$               12,718$               7,892$                 37,290$               235,074$             61,613$               291,109$             (90,269)$             83,193$               (146,303)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services

Cost Allocation Factors

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A12

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Hercules

Cost Allocation Factors
Population 24,791
Square Miles 19.98
Services Calls 777
Animals Sheltered 267

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

147,259$                                                                      136,044$             76,488$               119,611$             138,508$             157,537$             138,508$             18,961$               12,125$               43,131$               37,922$               233,957$             336,712$             296,040$             (86,698)$             (189,454)$           (148,782)$           

Components Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A13

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Lafayette

Population 24,924
Square Miles 15.21
Services Calls 1,118
Animals Sheltered 269

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

148,049$                                                                      103,565$             110,056$             120,252$             139,251$             119,927$             139,251$             19,063$               17,446$               32,834$               38,125$               268,369$             256,326$             297,629$             (120,321)$           (108,277)$           (149,580)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services

Cost Allocation Factors

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A14

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Martinez

Population 37,057
Square Miles 13.63
Services Calls 2,323
Animals Sheltered 400

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

220,119$                                                                      92,806$               228,676$             178,791$             207,039$             107,469$             207,039$             28,342$               36,250$               29,424$               56,684$               464,057$             229,699$             442,514$             (243,938)$           (9,580)$               (222,395)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services

Cost Allocation Factors

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A15

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Moraga

Population 16,513
Square Miles 9.47
Services Calls 436
Animals Sheltered 178

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

98,087$                                                                        64,488$               42,920$               79,671$               92,259$               74,676$               92,259$               12,630$               6,804$                 20,445$               25,259$               147,808$             159,610$             197,189$             (49,721)$             (61,522)$             (99,102)$             

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

(Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services

Cost Allocation Factors

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals
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Appendix A16

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Oakley

Population 40,141
Square Miles 16.17
Services Calls 2,690
Animals Sheltered 433

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

238,438$                                                                      110,101$             264,803$             193,671$             224,269$             127,496$             224,269$             30,701$               41,977$               34,907$               61,402$               519,773$             272,504$             479,341$             (281,336)$           (34,067)$             (240,904)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services

Cost Allocation Factors

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A17

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Orinda

Population 18,749
Square Miles 12.89
Services Calls 847
Animals Sheltered 202

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

111,369$                                                                      87,768$               83,379$               90,459$               104,751$             101,634$             104,751$             14,340$               13,217$               27,826$               28,679$               202,470$             217,228$             223,890$             (91,100)$             (105,859)$           (112,521)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services

Cost Allocation Factors

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A18

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Pinole

Population 18,739
Square Miles 11.76
Services Calls 1,266
Animals Sheltered 202

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

111,310$                                                                      80,074$               124,625$             90,411$               104,695$             92,725$               104,695$             14,332$               19,756$               25,387$               28,664$               243,652$             198,185$             223,771$             (132,343)$           (86,875)$             (112,461)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Cost Allocation Factors

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A19

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Pittsburg

Population 67,817
Square Miles 19.15
Services Calls 4,963
Animals Sheltered 732

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

402,833$                                                                      130,392$             488,557$             327,201$             378,896$             150,993$             378,896$             51,868$               77,446$               41,340$               103,736$             919,321$             322,725$             809,833$             (516,488)$           80,108$               (407,000)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Factors

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)
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Appendix A20

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Pleasant Hill

Population 34,077
Square Miles 7.08
Services Calls 1,195
Animals Sheltered 368

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

202,417$                                                                      48,187$               117,636$             164,413$             190,389$             55,800$               190,389$             26,063$               18,648$               15,277$               52,126$               334,088$             119,265$             406,929$             (131,670)$           83,153$               (204,511)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Cost Allocation Factors

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter ServicesCost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A21

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Richmond

Population 110,378
Square Miles 52.51
Services Calls 7,268
Animals Sheltered 1,191

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

655,645$                                                                      357,540$             715,461$             532,548$             616,685$             414,028$             616,685$             84,420$               113,415$             113,355$             168,840$             1,416,566$          884,923$             1,318,073$          (760,921)$           (229,277)$           (662,427)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

(Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services

Cost Allocation Factors

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals
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Appendix A22

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of San Pablo

Population 30,829
Square Miles 2.63
Services Calls 1,586
Animals Sheltered 333

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

183,124$                                                                      17,901$               156,126$             148,743$             172,243$             20,729$               172,243$             23,579$               24,749$               5,675$                 47,158$               351,947$             44,305$               368,143$             (168,823)$           138,819$             (185,019)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Cost Allocation Factors

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A23

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of San Ramon

Population 78,363
Square Miles 18.64
Services Calls 1,729
Animals Sheltered 845

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

465,476$                                                                      126,919$             170,203$             378,083$             437,817$             146,972$             437,817$             59,934$               26,981$               40,239$               119,868$             667,953$             314,130$             935,767$             (202,477)$           151,346$             (470,291)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

(Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services

Cost Allocation Factors

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals
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Appendix A24

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

City of Walnut Creek

Population 70,018
Square Miles 19.77
Services Calls 2,686
Animals Sheltered 755

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

415,907$                                                                      134,614$             264,409$             337,820$             391,193$             155,881$             391,193$             53,552$               41,914$               42,678$               107,103$             709,154$             333,173$             836,116$             (293,247)$           82,734$               (420,209)$           

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals (Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services

Cost Allocation Factors

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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Appendix A25

Alternative Cost Allocation Methodologies Based on FY 16/17 Activity

Contra Costa County Remaining Service Area

Population 171,122
Square Miles 413.04
Services Calls 10,690
Animals Sheltered 1,846

Square Miles Calls for Service Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 

Cost
Number of 

Animals Sheltered Calls for Service Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

Number of 
Animals Sheltered 
/ Calls for Service

Square Miles Actual Per-Capita 
Cost

2,831,225$                                                                   2,900,791$          1,361,452$          825,623$             1,419,760$          3,360,594$          956,064$             130,878$             267,283$             920,375$             261,757$             2,912,090$          7,181,761$          2,043,444$          (80,865)$             (4,350,536)$        787,781$             

Component Field Services Shelter Services Administration / 
Support Services Total

Current Per-Capita Charge (FY 17/18 Budget)  $                  5.94 
without Overhead  $                  4.82  $                  5.59  $                  1.53  $                11.94 
without Overhead  $                11.88  $                13.76  $                  3.77  $                29.41 
Average Cost per Square Mile  $                6,809  $                7,885  $                2,159  $              16,852 
Average Cost per Call  $                98.44  $                15.60  $              114.04 
Average Cost to Shelter an Animal (Shelter Services 
& Administration/Support)  $              517.93  $                70.90  $              588.84 

FY 17/18 Budget  $       12,066,363 
Field Services  $         4,875,234 
Shelter Services  $         5,645,477 
Administration / Support Services  $         1,545,652 
Contract City Total Population 839,339 
Balance of County Except Antioch Total 171,122 
Total Service Area Population 1,010,461 
Total Dog/Cat Population 410,284 
Square Miles in Service Area 716 
CY 16 Animals Sheltered 10,900 
CY 16 Call for Service 49,525 

Contra Costa County Overall Animal Services Cost Allocation Factors Based on FY 17/18 Budget

Cost Allocation Factors

(Subsidy)/SurplusCost Allocation Options - Shelter Services Cost Allocation Options - Support/Administration Services Cost Allocation Options - Totals

Total Revenue Allocated (FY 17/18)

Cost Allocation Options - Field Services
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From: Cordell Hindler
To: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comments V.4 New Business
Date: Friday, May 13, 2022 10:32:26 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Good Evening Mayor Butt, Council Members and Staff,

I would Direct the City Manager to Release the Class and Comp Study

Sincerely
Cordell

mailto:cordellhindler@ymail.com
mailto:CityClerkDept@ci.richmond.ca.us


From: Janis Hashe
To: Gayle McLaughlin; Claudia Jimenez; Eduardo Martinez; Melvin Willis; demnius_johnson@ci.richmond.ca.us; Tom

Butt - external; Nat Bates
Cc: City Clerk Dept User; Dave Aleshire; Shasa Curl
Subject: City Council Agenda Item V6
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 1:10:58 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Some people who received this message don't often get email from openlinescom@gmail.com.
Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Re: Point Molate
As a Richmond resident who has closely followed the situation regarding Point Molate, I
strongly urge the council to pay urgent attention to the City Attorney's letter listing the
multiple ways SunCal is NOT in compliance with their stated agreement, despite having had
two years to comply. This letter lists the following ways SunCal is still not in 
compliance:

No written assurance of Transfer of Remediation Responsibility required by the 
Development Agreement.
No proof of “Guaranty” or “Initial Project Performance and Payment Security for the first 
Site Improvement Phase required by the Development Agreement 
No Final Financing Plan required by the Development Agreement: their preliminary plan 
requested a $292 million Community Financing District bond. The City Council prudently 
disapproved this proposal because of the millions of dollars of impacts to the City’s General 
Fund. SunCal came back with the same plan.
No Payment of Fees and Costs required by the Development Agreement: at the March 18 
meeting outstanding fees and costs owed to the City were identified. These costs have still 
not been paid. Remaining Closing Issues:
i. FF&E Specifications for Fire/Police Station. This needs to be completed.
ii. Status of Proposed Final Plans for First Site Improvement Phase.
iii. Evidence of Availability of Funds needs to be provided.

The fate of Point Molate impacts all Richmond residents, as well as the environment. 
SunCal clearly cannot be trusted to adhere to any promises or contractual obligations they 
have made. Please vote accordingly.

Sincerely yours,
Janis Hashe
336 W. Bissell Ave.

mailto:openlinescom@gmail.com
mailto:Gayle_McLaughlin@ci.richmond.ca.us
mailto:Claudia_Jimenez@ci.richmond.ca.us
mailto:Eduardo_Martinez@ci.richmond.ca.us
mailto:melvin_willis@ci.richmond.ca.us
mailto:demnius_johnson@ci.richmond.ca.us
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=3e994a55ced84b37aba6b057e9def6da-TomButt-ext
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=3e994a55ced84b37aba6b057e9def6da-TomButt-ext
mailto:natbates@comcast.net
mailto:CityClerkDept@ci.richmond.ca.us
mailto:Dave_Aleshire@ci.richmond.ca.us
mailto:Shasa_Curl@ci.richmond.ca.us
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification


Richmond, CA 94801



From: Jeannette Kortz
To: claudia jimenez; Melvin Willis; Gayle McLaughlin; richcityservant; Demnlus Johnson; Nat Bates; Tom Butt -

external
Cc: City Clerk Dept User; Dave Aleshire; Shasa Curl
Subject: PUBLIC COMMENT, AGENDA ITEM V6.
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 12:52:26 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Some people who received this message don't often get email from jeannekortz@gmail.com.
Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear City Council,
 
I once again write to you today, this time about Agenda Item V6. 

You must not agree to sell Point Molate to SunCal, and the following reasons have been
pointed out by our City Attorney, David Alshire.
 

1)    There is no written assurance of Transfer of Remediation Responsibility required by
the Development Agreement.
2)    There is no proof of “Guaranty” or “Initial Project Performance and Payment
Security for the first Site Improvement Phase required by the Development
Agreement.
3)    There is no Final Financing Plan required by the Development Agreement. Their
preliminary plan requested a $292 million Community Financing District Bond. The City
Council rightly disapproved of this proposal because of the millions of dollars and
impacts to the City’s general fund. SunCal came back with the same plan.
4)    There is no payment of Fees and Costs required by the Development Agreement: at

the March 18th meeting, outstanding fees and costs owed to the City were identified.
These costs and fees still have not been paid.
5)    The following are remaining closing issues:
-FF&E specifications for the Fire and Police stations need to be completed.
-Status of Proposed Final Plans for First Site Improvement Phase.
Evidence of Availability of Funds needs to be provided.

Thank you for your time,
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Jeanne Kortz
Richmond Resident

 



From: Katrinka Ruk
To: City Clerk Dept User; Tom Butt - external; Eduardo Martinez; Nat Bates; claudia jimenez; Demnlus Johnson III;

Gayle McLaughlin; Melvin Willis
Cc: Bob Connolly; Scott Sexton; Scott Sexton; Aaron Winer; Hakim Johnson; Julie Abate; Maryann Moran; Barbara

O"Neill; Desiree Heveroh; Fred Glueck; Bob Connolly; Stan Teaderman; Jill Rodby; Bielle Moore; Larry Ficken;
James Lee; John Ziesenhenne

Subject: Public Comment: Subject: Item V.6,“Point Molate DDA Closing Issues with Winehaven Legacy, LLC.REVIEW the
latest submittals from SunCal and provide direction

Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 5:36:52 PM
Attachments: 05.17.22 Item V6 PtMolate DDA.docx

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

COUNCIL OF INDUSTRIES

P.O. BOX 70088, PT. RICHMOND, CA 94807

(510)215-9325

501(C)(6) FED ID# 94-0672760

 

May 17, 2022

 

TO: Richmond City Mayor, Vice Mayor, City Council, City Clerk

 

Subject: Item V.6,“Point Molate DDA Closing Issues with Winehaven Legacy,
LLC.REVIEW the latest submittals from SunCal and provide direction – City
Attorney’s Office (Dave Aleshire 510-620-6509)

 

The following comments are being submitted on behalf of the Council of Business
and Industries:

The City Council voted to not approve the first essential step (Resolution of Intent) to
form a Community Facilities District (CFD) to finance the infrastructure of the Pt.
Molate Development.  This is a common tool widely used in large scale development
projects. Case-in-point, CFDs were used to finance the infrastructure at Marina Bay.
The refusal of the City Council to move forward with the CFD is largely based on an
argument that the projected sales prices of units are too high, based on a one -page
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COUNCIL OF INDUSTRIES

P.O. BOX 70088, PT. RICHMOND, CA 94807

(510)215-9325

501(C)(6) FED ID# 94-0672760



May 17, 2022



TO: Richmond City Mayor, Vice Mayor, City Council, City Clerk



Subject: Item V.6,“Point Molate DDA Closing Issues with Winehaven Legacy, LLC.REVIEW the latest submittals from SunCal and provide direction – City Attorney’s Office (Dave Aleshire 510-620-6509)



The following comments are being submitted on behalf of the Council of Business and Industries:

The City Council voted to not approve the first essential step (Resolution of Intent) to form a Community Facilities District (CFD) to finance the infrastructure of the Pt. Molate Development.  This is a common tool widely used in large scale development projects. Case-in-point, CFDs were used to finance the infrastructure at Marina Bay. The refusal of the City Council to move forward with the CFD is largely based on an argument that the projected sales prices of units are too high, based on a one -page analysis by an ex-city planner who ignored the 2 fiscal studies completed in 2020, and which were accepted by the city. The only thing that has changed is a City Council who doesn't want new development.

This project will provide fiscal benefits to the city.  Currently there is no revenue generated from the property and it costs the City more than $1 million a year to maintain. The project will deliver an estimated General Fund surplus of approximately $1.4 million annually. At buildout, the estimated General Fund surplus is approximately $6.8 million annually.



In addition, the one-time Property Transfer Tax Revenues to the City’s General Fund are estimated at approximately $24.8 million to $37.8 million. All new property transfers in the Project will generate new property transfer tax revenues to the City in future years.



Regarding employment opportunities - the project is slated to create 5,000 jobs over the course of the development. Without the development, that is jobs lost. Many of these are local Richmond jobs.


Should this not move forward, what will happen to the plan to rehabilitate 300,000 SF of 100+ year-old historic buildings in the Winehaven Historic District- listed on the National Register of Historic Places? Will it continue to erode and not be preserved or will the City have to now step in to preserve the National historic district?


The City needs to seriously consider, if SunCal and the City of Richmond do not close on May 21, then Upstream and the Guidiville Tribe have the right to buy all of the development areas for $400 and they will inherit all of the existing entitlements earned by SunCal for development. And what type of development will these developers consider for the site?



What remains outstanding is how is the City of Richmond exposed to legal claims if the project is denied? Has the City Attorney explained this to Council and to the residents, property owners, businesses and community?



Overall, what are we losing without the Pt. Molate development? 

· The clean-up of the entire site; 

· public accessibility to open space; 

· removal of twelve 2-million-gallon fuel tanks; 

· an expanded beach park 4X larger than the current park; 

· a restored Winehaven historic district; 

· completion of the bay trail; and 

· affordable housing. 



To convert Pt. Molate to a park still remains unclear – this would require a land trust or park district to purchase the site for $45 million which is highly unlikely.



The city needs to seriously evaluate the merits of the Suncal development project.



Regards,

Katrinka Ruk

Executive Director

Cc: COI Board, Richmond Chamber President.
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The City needs to seriously consider, if SunCal and the City of Richmond do not close
on May 21, then Upstream and the Guidiville Tribe have the right to buy all of the
development areas for $400 and they will inherit all of the existing entitlements
earned by SunCal for development. And what type of development will these
developers consider for the site?

 

What remains outstanding is how is the City of Richmond exposed to legal claims if
the project is denied? Has the City Attorney explained this to Council and to the
residents, property owners, businesses and community?

 

Overall, what are we losing without the Pt. Molate development?
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<!--[if !supportLists]-->· <!--[endif]-->public accessibility to open space;

<!--[if !supportLists]-->·         <!--[endif]-->removal of twelve 2-million-gallon fuel tanks;

<!--[if !supportLists]-->·         <!--[endif]-->an expanded beach park 4X larger than the
current park;

<!--[if !supportLists]-->·         <!--[endif]-->a restored Winehaven historic district;

<!--[if !supportLists]-->·         <!--[endif]-->completion of the bay trail; and

<!--[if !supportLists]-->·         <!--[endif]-->affordable housing.

 

To convert Pt. Molate to a park still remains unclear – this would require a land trust
or park district to purchase the site for $45 million which is highly unlikely.

 

The city needs to seriously evaluate the merits of the Suncal development project.

 

Regards,

Katrinka Ruk

Executive Director

Cc: COI Board, Richmond Chamber President.
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Katrinka Ruk
Executive Director
Council of Business & Industries
510)260-4820 cell
http://www.councilofindustries.com

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary,
and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of
the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY
PROHIBITED. If you received this transmission in error, please contact the sender

https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flinkprotect.cudasvc.com%2Furl%3Fa%3Dhttp%253a%252f%252fwww.councilofindustries.com%26c%3DE%2C1%2CbC66iG51-G-39fGMr_eUY9xlAaZfWoajwGEAcLUHj-KrEKIKPRCPJgQZfdBUj1YaQo68EGLT_W5G7Em8mJxTHq8Rtr74j0HijsSpba0H%26typo%3D1&data=05%7C01%7CSabrina_Lundy%40ci.richmond.ca.us%7Cea7a744999e14faf7f1a08da38667eb8%7C8ab93658f71f4926b380e0da1d18115a%7C1%7C0%7C637884310121644022%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=amxpWD3p5rZgfsdIixc1SW%2FVeW6zF%2FB9Y17%2Fy98mJYU%3D&reserved=0


and delete the material from any computer immediately. Thank you.



From: Marge Atkinson
To: Eduardo Martinez; Gayle McLaughlin; Claudia Jimenez; Melvin Willis
Cc: City Clerk Dept User; Dave Aleshire; Shasa Curl
Subject: Say NO to SunCal developers
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 5:48:49 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Some people who received this message don't often get email from
margeatkinson1045@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Honorable Martinez and Honorable McLaughlin,
Please reject the SunCal deal as this company is derelict in it's duties to the
City and has a negative reputation as to how it does business.
  They have NOT MET the basic development agreement requirements even after two years! 
They have avoided specifics and have given no credible evidence that
could ever follow through with their promises.  Of particular concern in their lack
of transparency of having the Availability of Funds required to bring the project forward with
any success.  They are untrustworthy!
Please reject this attempt as stonewalling from a this company that would destroy a part of
Richmond for their own greed and  definitelynot in the interest of the people of Richmond.
Respectfully,
Marge Atkinson
Former Albany Mayor
Board Member Citizens for East Shore Parks

mailto:margeatkinson1045@gmail.com
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mailto:CityClerkDept@ci.richmond.ca.us
mailto:Dave_Aleshire@ci.richmond.ca.us
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From: pat
To: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: public comments agenda item #V6
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 12:48:20 PM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

You don't often get email from patsatwork@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Hello, I have been following debate over development plans with Suncal at Point Molate. I'm
a resident of Point Richmond and don't want sale of Point Molate to go through. 

I don't support building single family housing at this location. I think the costs outweigh the
benefits, and it's simply not a great location for housing due to narrow access and the need for
a fire station. I read Jeff Kilbreth's analysis and find it well argued and compelling.

I noticed an idea for sports fields by Toney Wright and agree that's a good plan with need
behind it. I'm a heavy user of the Bay Trail for cycling and see constant use of the shoreline
fields in Berkeley that Wright cited as an example. This friday I helped organize a huge
cycling event at the new Brickyard Cove park at Berkeley Marina, directly adjacent to there,
bringing 1000 users.

Proponents of the housing plan argue that housing prices seem likely to rise infinitely and that
it will relieve limits on housing supply; i think it would bring more speculation instead of
serving needy people and there is a structural problem behind the whole argument that can not
be solved by just building more. We saw one with the 2007 financial crisis. If more housing is
built, at least put it in the center of existing services where people who already live here will
benefit. 

It isn't a bad idea to withhold sale of Point Molate, even if it involves potential litigation or
settlement, if a better plan can be done. 

Pat lake
312 golden gate ave
Point richmond
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mailto:CityClerkDept@ci.richmond.ca.us
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification


From: Roberta Feliciano
To: Bruce Beyaert; City Clerk Dept User; Nat Bates; Tom Butt - external; Claudia Jimenez; Demnlus Johnson;

Eduardo Martinez; Gayle McLaughlin; Melvin Willis
Cc: Lina Velasco; Terry Manley; Marcia; Bruce Brubaker
Subject: RE: Public Comments - Agenda Item W1 - Quarry Residential Project Redesign
Date: Monday, May 16, 2022 7:03:41 PM
Attachments: C3.0-C3.1-Vesting Tentative Map.pdf

Quarry Single Housing-L4.pdf

Dear Bruce,
 
Thanks for your comments. Attached are the updated sheets addressing your email below.
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.
 
Sincerely,
Roberta Feliciano 
Senior Planner
CITY OF RICHMOND | PLANNING DIVISION 
450 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804
Tel: 510.620.6662 | Fax: 510.620.6858
Web: www.ci.richmond.ca.us/planning | E-News Signup
Follow us on: Facebook | Twitter | RSS
 
 
 
From: Bruce Beyaert <baytrailtrac@gmail.com> 
Sent: Saturday, May 14, 2022 2:36 PM
To: City Clerk Dept User <CityClerkDept@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Nat Bates <natbates@comcast.net>;
Tom Butt - external <tom.butt@intres.com>; Claudia Jimenez
<Claudia_Jimenez@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Demnlus Johnson <demnlus_johnson@ci.richmond.ca.us>;
Eduardo Martinez <ezedmartin@yahoo.com>; Gayle McLaughlin <gayleforrichmond@gmail.com>;
Melvin Willis <mrmelvinwillis@gmail.com>
Cc: Lina Velasco <Lina_Velasco@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Roberta Feliciano
<Roberta_Feliciano@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Terry Manley <terry@newwestnv.com>; Marcia
<Marcia@vallierdesign.com>; Bruce Brubaker <bbrubaker@placeworks.com>
Subject: Public Comments - Agenda Item W1 - Quarry Residential Project Redesign
 
This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

 
Mayor Butt and City Councilors,
 
TRAC, the Trails for Richmond Action Committee, would like to point out errors in the Vesting
Tentative Map and Drawing L4 as contained in the May 17 agenda report for the redesigned Quarry
Residential Project. 
 
Vesting Tentative Map: The attached Vesting Tentative Map improperly labels the Canal Blvd.
trailhead staging area as “Future Staging Area by Others”; however, Condition 44 requires the
developer to complete this staging area. This label should be removed.
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VALLIER DESIGN ASSOCIATES INC.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANNING DESIGN


121 PARK PLACE
POINT RICHMOND, CA 94801
TELEPHONE 510.237.7745 


L40 20 4010RICHMOND, CA       # 2016-0536
THE QUARRY


EXISTING VEGETATION WILL BE
INVENTORIED AND NATIVE TREES,
SHRUBS GRASSES AND FORBS
WILL REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED
IN PLACE. ALL NON-NATIVE TREES
AND SHRUBS REMOVED.


DISTURBED AREAS PLANTED WITH
COAST LIVE OAKS AND AND NATIVE
EVERGREEN SHRUBS AND
HYDROSEED WITH NATIVE
BUCKWHEAT, GRASSES, AND
COSTAL SHRUB VEGETATION.
SEE SHEET L6 FOR NATIVE
HILLSIDE PLANT LIST.


MAY 2022
CITY COUNCIL


EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS ROAD


EAST BAY REGIONAL
PARK DISTRICT,
MILLER/KNOX PARK
TRAILHEAD, NEW
PARKING AREA,
CONNECTED TO
EXISTING TRAIL


EXISTING SHIPYARD 3 TRAIL


CANAL BOULEVARD


SE
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FF
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IV
E


RETAINED NATIVE SHRUB AREAS
WITH BACCHARIS, TOYON,
COFFEEBERRY AND FESCUE
GRASSES. AREAS ARE
DIAGRAMMATIC AND ILLUSTRATE
THE GENERAL CONCEPT OF
PROTECTED VEGETATION ZONES


EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER
LINES. TREES LOCATED TO AVOID
CONFLICT WITH LINES AND
UNDERGROUND UTILITY
EASEMENTS


ENLARGEMENT PLAN
MILLER/KNOX TRAILHEAD PARKING
AND IMPROVEMENTS


OPTIONAL SIDEWALK AND STAIR
CONNECTION FROM BAY TRAIL TO EVA
ROAD


COAST LIVE OAK, PLANTED AT
24" BOX SIZE


NATIVE EVERGREEN SHRUB,
TOYON, COFFEBERRY, BACCHARIS
OR CEANOTHUS, PLANTED AT
5-GALLON SIZE, MINIMUM


HYDROSEED IN DISTURBED AREAS.
SEE SHEET L6 FOR NATIVE
HILLSIDE PLANT LIST


12'-0" WIDE ASPHALT BAY TRAIL
WITH 3'-0" WIDE DECOMPOSED
GRANITE SHOULDERS TO EITHER
SIDE. CONNECTS TO THE BAY
TRAIL ALONG SEACLIFF ROAD


NEW GATE AND
BOLLARDS INSTALLED
AT TRAIL ENTRANCE


PARALLEL PARKING
STALLS AT TRAIL HEAD


NEW 5'-0" WIDE
SIDEWALK INSTALLED
ALONG CURB AT
PARALLEL PARKING
STALLS


BOLLARDS INSTALLED
AT BAY TRAIL ENTRANCE
PER EBRPD STANDARD
DETAILS


REINSTALLED 2'x3' INTERPRETIVE
SIGN PANEL AND FRAME. FINAL
LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED IN
COOPERATION WITH TRAC


CREST TRAIL


BOLLARDS INSTALLED
AT BAY TRAIL PER EBRPD
STANDARD DETAILS
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Miller/Knox Trallhead Parking and Improvements Plan Sheet L4: The attached Drawing L4 improperly
labels a required new Bay Trail section as a “Service Road” and has a gate at Canal Blvd. that when
closed would block pedestrian and cyclist access to the Bay Trail. The applicants presentation
corrected these errors during the April 21 Planning Commission meeting, but they are not corrected
in the City Council agenda package.
 
This Bay Trail section is required by Condition of Approval 25 stating in part:

"Applicant shall construct, or pay the full cost of constructing, a new, paved twelve (12)-
foot wide Bay Trail section linking the Condition 21 staging area with the Applicant's improved
Bay Trail along Seacliff Drive and the Bay Trail along Canal Blvd in the
vicinity of the access road for 1001 Canal Blvd.”

There is no purpose for a “Service Road” at this location, and it’s not part of the EVA for the housing
site. Sheet L4 should be revised to change the “Service Road” labels to "Bay Trail”, add a bollard at
each end and remove the gate at Canal Blvd. The bollards will landmark the trail entry and also serve
to slow cyclists.

Bruce
 
Bruce Beyaert, TRAC Chair
__________________
Bruce Beyaert, TRAC Chair
baytrailtrac@gmail.com
tel. 510-235-2835
http://www.pointrichmond.com/baytrail/
http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/109/TRAC
Photos: https://sfbaytrailinrichmond.shutterfly.com/pictures/5 .
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:baytrailtrac@gmail.com
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11495 OR 791

SEAC
LIFFD

R
IV

E

LANDS OF KM PHOENIX
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2006-0343286

CITY OF RICHMOND
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PARCEL 2 (2009-0018031)
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STOP

VALLIER DESIGN ASSOCIATES INC.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANNING DESIGN

121 PARK PLACE
POINT RICHMOND, CA 94801
TELEPHONE 510.237.7745 

L40 20 4010RICHMOND, CA       # 2016-0536
THE QUARRY

EXISTING VEGETATION WILL BE
INVENTORIED AND NATIVE TREES,
SHRUBS GRASSES AND FORBS
WILL REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED
IN PLACE. ALL NON-NATIVE TREES
AND SHRUBS REMOVED.

DISTURBED AREAS PLANTED WITH
COAST LIVE OAKS AND AND NATIVE
EVERGREEN SHRUBS AND
HYDROSEED WITH NATIVE
BUCKWHEAT, GRASSES, AND
COSTAL SHRUB VEGETATION.
SEE SHEET L6 FOR NATIVE
HILLSIDE PLANT LIST.

MAY 2022
CITY COUNCIL

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS ROAD

EAST BAY REGIONAL
PARK DISTRICT,
MILLER/KNOX PARK
TRAILHEAD, NEW
PARKING AREA,
CONNECTED TO
EXISTING TRAIL

EXISTING SHIPYARD 3 TRAIL

CANAL BOULEVARD

SE
AC

LI
FF

 D
R

IV
E

RETAINED NATIVE SHRUB AREAS
WITH BACCHARIS, TOYON,
COFFEEBERRY AND FESCUE
GRASSES. AREAS ARE
DIAGRAMMATIC AND ILLUSTRATE
THE GENERAL CONCEPT OF
PROTECTED VEGETATION ZONES

EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER
LINES. TREES LOCATED TO AVOID
CONFLICT WITH LINES AND
UNDERGROUND UTILITY
EASEMENTS

ENLARGEMENT PLAN
MILLER/KNOX TRAILHEAD PARKING
AND IMPROVEMENTS

OPTIONAL SIDEWALK AND STAIR
CONNECTION FROM BAY TRAIL TO EVA
ROAD

COAST LIVE OAK, PLANTED AT
24" BOX SIZE

NATIVE EVERGREEN SHRUB,
TOYON, COFFEBERRY, BACCHARIS
OR CEANOTHUS, PLANTED AT
5-GALLON SIZE, MINIMUM

HYDROSEED IN DISTURBED AREAS.
SEE SHEET L6 FOR NATIVE
HILLSIDE PLANT LIST

12'-0" WIDE ASPHALT BAY TRAIL
WITH 3'-0" WIDE DECOMPOSED
GRANITE SHOULDERS TO EITHER
SIDE. CONNECTS TO THE BAY
TRAIL ALONG SEACLIFF ROAD

NEW GATE AND
BOLLARDS INSTALLED
AT TRAIL ENTRANCE

PARALLEL PARKING
STALLS AT TRAIL HEAD

NEW 5'-0" WIDE
SIDEWALK INSTALLED
ALONG CURB AT
PARALLEL PARKING
STALLS

BOLLARDS INSTALLED
AT BAY TRAIL ENTRANCE
PER EBRPD STANDARD
DETAILS

REINSTALLED 2'x3' INTERPRETIVE
SIGN PANEL AND FRAME. FINAL
LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED IN
COOPERATION WITH TRAC

CREST TRAIL

BOLLARDS INSTALLED
AT BAY TRAIL PER EBRPD
STANDARD DETAILS



You don't often get email from karen.irias@msrlegal.com. Learn why this is important

From: Roberta Feliciano
To: Sabrina Lundy
Cc: Lina Velasco
Subject: FW: 2022-05-17 Wenter Letter to Velasco and Feliciano re Quarry Residential Project
Date: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 11:55:55 AM
Attachments: 2022-05-17 Wenter Letter to Velasco and Feliciano re Quarry Residential Project.pdf

Hi Sabrina,
 
Please see attached public comment for Item W.1. Quarry Residential Project Redesign on
tonight’s CC agenda.
 
Best,
Roberta Feliciano 
Senior Planner
CITY OF RICHMOND | PLANNING DIVISION 
450 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804
Tel: 510.620.6662 | Fax: 510.620.6858
Web: www.ci.richmond.ca.us/planning | E-News Signup
Follow us on: Facebook | Twitter | RSS
 
 
 
From: Karen Irias <karen.irias@msrlegal.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 10:42 AM
To: Lina Velasco <Lina_Velasco@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Roberta Feliciano
<Roberta_Feliciano@ci.richmond.ca.us>
Cc: terry@newwestnv.com; Bryan Wenter <bryan.wenter@msrlegal.com>
Subject: 2022-05-17 Wenter Letter to Velasco and Feliciano re Quarry Residential Project [IWOV-
iManage.FID1049859]
 

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

 
 
 

This email is sent on behalf of Bryan W. Wenter, AICP.
Replies may be directed to Mr. Wenter at Bryan.Wenter@msrlegal.com.  Thank you.

 
Karen Irias | Miller Starr Regalia
Assistant to Bryan W. Wenter, AICP
1331 North California Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
t: 925.935.9400 | d: 925.942.4541 | f: 925.933.4126 | karen.irias@msrlegal.com  | www.msrlegal.com
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https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
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mailto:Sabrina_Lundy@ci.richmond.ca.us
mailto:Lina_Velasco@ci.richmond.ca.us
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.ci.richmond.ca.us%2fplanning&c=E,1,541PCTnId7-M-ktNS5NqIN64e_7Pwq-mwZETqupgmcyvTzFk84ylQJSUijm03CxgDqAtWnOtsS8zNGHcU9maF4RHBqIjVHYcRsXFo-vHlw,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.ci.richmond.ca.us%2flist.aspx&c=E,1,cIuHay6ijC1glUliZ8lko87PYIlgOF5CiQ-kCDSg88iT0k4ymsKte8172cxscHhD4afea5CF2WT1FQ2Wl1laiwrEFU7eBCFE6tLvTk2z44LrgHVovHY,&typo=1
http://www.facebook.com/pages/City-of-Richmond-CA/139438544014?v=wall
http://twitter.com/#!/CA_Richmond
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.ci.richmond.ca.us%2frss.aspx&c=E,1,Q1qiCLGpm6wm1cUfmoXhHnWYEYvrLPkzUg3iwx9pgOJ3A0lirxAOMw4Ma5FU0_Q9ilsjyhDRuAdFe0FLSfUEUf9xshYic0l5vpdREkDytQ,,&typo=1
mailto:Bryan.Wenter@msrlegal.com
mailto:karen.irias@msrlegal.com
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flinkprotect.cudasvc.com%2Furl%3Fa%3Dhttp%253a%252f%252fwww.msrlegal.com%252f%26c%3DE%2C1%2C7B1hclp0QdTRjFoNX7dGlFMvtpRlkD_gfL31fpRDPOyFtGZBBUP__IPX8jqXcfDIGOPfiejaOHVAOzhmgcdk6aDhyVeDbM2WxZW5uWaM3Wy8qO7QbwvUcA%2C%2C%26typo%3D1&data=05%7C01%7Croberta_feliciano%40ci.richmond.ca.us%7C110cdbb593d34176b82e08da382c9c95%7C8ab93658f71f4926b380e0da1d18115a%7C1%7C0%7C637884061753198689%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=BsyLgOiZi0n9Qn0mRSpf3f3Yudc1MzctNctuXdiZZuE%3D&reserved=0



  


RDCE-57796\2626988.2  


1331 N. California Blvd. 
Fifth Floor 
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 


T 925 935 9400 
F 925 933 4126 
www.msrlegal.com 


Bryan W. Wenter, AICP 
Direct Dial: 925 941 3268 
bryan.wenter@msrlegal.com 


Offices:  Walnut Creek / San Francisco / Newport Beach 


May 17, 2022 


VIA E-MAIL 
 
Lina Velasco, Director 
City of Richmond 
Community Development Department 
450 Civic Center Plaza, 2nd Floor 
Richmond, CA 94804 
E-Mail: lina_velasco@ci.richmond.ca.us  


Roberta Feliciano, Senior Planner 
City of Richmond 
Community Development Department 
450 Civic Center Plaza, 2nd Floor 
Richmond, CA 94804 
E-Mail: roberta_feliciano@ci.richmond.ca.us 
 


Re: Quarry Residential Project Redesign Project (PLN21-327) 
 
Dear Ms. Velasco and Ms. Feliciano: 


As you know, this firm represents New West Company (“New West”) in connection 
with New West’s development of The Quarry, a 76-unit housing development project 
(“Project”) located on approximately 6.3-acres of an 18.4-acre site in Richmond 
(“Project Site”).  We write to ask for the City Council’s approval of this Project for the 
reasons explained in your May 17, 2022 staff report, which describes the Project’s 
eligibility for a density bonus under the controlling provisions of state law (Gov. 
Code §§ 65915-65918)1 and the protections that apply to the Project under the 
Housing Accountability Act (“HAA”) (Gov. Code § 65589.5).  We do so in part in 
response to questions that arose at the April 21, 2022 Planning Commission 
wherein staff was essentially asked if state law mandates approval of the Project.  
As plainly explained in your excellent staff report and briefly elaborated on here, the 
Project meets all of the City’s applicable, objective development standards and state 
law therefore does require approval of the Project. 


As explained in the agenda materials and as relevant here, the Project is consistent 
with the City’s General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and Subdivision Ordinance.  As a 
result, under the provisions of subsection (j) of the HAA, the City cannot lawfully 
disapprove the Project.  Instead, as explained in your staff report and further 
explained below, the City has a legal obligation to approve the Project. 


Subsection (j) of the HAA provides that a decision to disapprove or reduce the 
density of a housing project that complies with “applicable, objective general plan, 
zoning, and subdivision standards and criteria, including design review standards” 


 
1 All statutory references are to the California Government Code. 
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must be based on written findings supported by a preponderance of the evidence 
that (1) the project would have “a specific, adverse impact upon the public health or 
safety” and (2) that there is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid this 
adverse impact.  (§ 65589.5(j)(1)).  The HAA defines a “specific, adverse impact” to 
mean “a significant, quantifiable, direct, and unavoidable impact, based on 
objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions 
as they existed on the date the application was deemed complete.”  
(§ 65589.5(j)(1)(A)). 


Section 65589.5(j) thus requires cities to determine whether a project complies with 
the applicable, objective general plan, zoning, subdivision, and design standards.  
The HAA defines the term “objective” to mean “involving no personal or subjective 
judgment by a public official and being uniformly verifiable by reference to an 
external and uniform benchmark or criterion available and knowable by both the 
development applicant or proponent and the public official.”  (§ 65589.5(h)(8)). 


Cities must make this objectivity determination based on a “reasonable person” 
standard.  The HAA expressly provides that a housing development project “shall be 
deemed consistent, compliant, and in conformity with an applicable plan, program, 
policy, ordinance, standard, requirement, or other similar provision if there is 
substantial evidence that would allow a reasonable person to conclude that the 
housing development project or emergency shelter is consistent, compliant, or in 
conformity.”  (§ 65589.5(f)(4)). 


Accordingly, an agency’s subjective standards are irrelevant.  If a project complies 
with applicable, objective general plan, zoning, subdivision, and design standards in 
the eyes of a reasonable person, the project cannot be disapproved or conditioned 
on a lower density unless, based on a preponderance of the evidence in the record, 
it would have a "specific, adverse impact" upon public health or safety and there is 
no feasible way to mitigate that impact.  If a city’s disapproval or conditional 
approval is challenged in court, the burden is on the city to prove its decision 
conformed to all the conditions specified in the HAA.  (§ 65589.6). 


As you know, the Planning Commission and staff both recommend approval of the 
Project, including an Addendum to the Final EIR that addressed the original 2018 
project approvals, as well as a Major Amendment to an Approved Planned Area 
Plan, Density Bonus for Waivers, Vesting Tentative Map, and Design Review, 
subject to certain conditions of approval.  All by itself, these recommendations more 
than satisfy the HAA’s reasonable person standard.  In any event and without 
elaborating further, we appreciate staff’s excellent work in connection with the 
Project and concur with the Planning Commission’s recommendation and therefore 
we respectfully request that the City Council follow that recommendation. 
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We appreciate the opportunity to communicate about this important Project.  Please 
do not hesitate to let us know if you have any questions. 


Sincerely, 
 
MILLER STARR REGALIA 
 


Bryan W. Wenter 


 
Bryan W. Wenter, AICP 
 
BWW/kli 
 
cc: Terry Manley, CEO 







MILLER STARR REGALIA CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION
This electronic mail message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the addressee(s) named above and may contain
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not an intended recipient, or the
employee or agent responsible for delivering this e-mail to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail message in error, please immediately notify
the sender by replying to this message or by telephone. Thank you.
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Re: Quarry Residential Project Redesign Project (PLN21-327) 
 
Dear Ms. Velasco and Ms. Feliciano: 

As you know, this firm represents New West Company (“New West”) in connection 
with New West’s development of The Quarry, a 76-unit housing development project 
(“Project”) located on approximately 6.3-acres of an 18.4-acre site in Richmond 
(“Project Site”).  We write to ask for the City Council’s approval of this Project for the 
reasons explained in your May 17, 2022 staff report, which describes the Project’s 
eligibility for a density bonus under the controlling provisions of state law (Gov. 
Code §§ 65915-65918)1 and the protections that apply to the Project under the 
Housing Accountability Act (“HAA”) (Gov. Code § 65589.5).  We do so in part in 
response to questions that arose at the April 21, 2022 Planning Commission 
wherein staff was essentially asked if state law mandates approval of the Project.  
As plainly explained in your excellent staff report and briefly elaborated on here, the 
Project meets all of the City’s applicable, objective development standards and state 
law therefore does require approval of the Project. 

As explained in the agenda materials and as relevant here, the Project is consistent 
with the City’s General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and Subdivision Ordinance.  As a 
result, under the provisions of subsection (j) of the HAA, the City cannot lawfully 
disapprove the Project.  Instead, as explained in your staff report and further 
explained below, the City has a legal obligation to approve the Project. 

Subsection (j) of the HAA provides that a decision to disapprove or reduce the 
density of a housing project that complies with “applicable, objective general plan, 
zoning, and subdivision standards and criteria, including design review standards” 

 
1 All statutory references are to the California Government Code. 



Lina Velasco, Director 
Roberta Feliciano, Senior Planner 
May 17, 2022 
Page 2 
 
 

RDCE-57796\2626988.2  

must be based on written findings supported by a preponderance of the evidence 
that (1) the project would have “a specific, adverse impact upon the public health or 
safety” and (2) that there is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid this 
adverse impact.  (§ 65589.5(j)(1)).  The HAA defines a “specific, adverse impact” to 
mean “a significant, quantifiable, direct, and unavoidable impact, based on 
objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions 
as they existed on the date the application was deemed complete.”  
(§ 65589.5(j)(1)(A)). 

Section 65589.5(j) thus requires cities to determine whether a project complies with 
the applicable, objective general plan, zoning, subdivision, and design standards.  
The HAA defines the term “objective” to mean “involving no personal or subjective 
judgment by a public official and being uniformly verifiable by reference to an 
external and uniform benchmark or criterion available and knowable by both the 
development applicant or proponent and the public official.”  (§ 65589.5(h)(8)). 

Cities must make this objectivity determination based on a “reasonable person” 
standard.  The HAA expressly provides that a housing development project “shall be 
deemed consistent, compliant, and in conformity with an applicable plan, program, 
policy, ordinance, standard, requirement, or other similar provision if there is 
substantial evidence that would allow a reasonable person to conclude that the 
housing development project or emergency shelter is consistent, compliant, or in 
conformity.”  (§ 65589.5(f)(4)). 

Accordingly, an agency’s subjective standards are irrelevant.  If a project complies 
with applicable, objective general plan, zoning, subdivision, and design standards in 
the eyes of a reasonable person, the project cannot be disapproved or conditioned 
on a lower density unless, based on a preponderance of the evidence in the record, 
it would have a "specific, adverse impact" upon public health or safety and there is 
no feasible way to mitigate that impact.  If a city’s disapproval or conditional 
approval is challenged in court, the burden is on the city to prove its decision 
conformed to all the conditions specified in the HAA.  (§ 65589.6). 

As you know, the Planning Commission and staff both recommend approval of the 
Project, including an Addendum to the Final EIR that addressed the original 2018 
project approvals, as well as a Major Amendment to an Approved Planned Area 
Plan, Density Bonus for Waivers, Vesting Tentative Map, and Design Review, 
subject to certain conditions of approval.  All by itself, these recommendations more 
than satisfy the HAA’s reasonable person standard.  In any event and without 
elaborating further, we appreciate staff’s excellent work in connection with the 
Project and concur with the Planning Commission’s recommendation and therefore 
we respectfully request that the City Council follow that recommendation. 
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We appreciate the opportunity to communicate about this important Project.  Please 
do not hesitate to let us know if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
 
MILLER STARR REGALIA 
 
Bryan W. Wenter 

 
Bryan W. Wenter, AICP 
 
BWW/kli 
 
cc: Terry Manley, CEO 



From: Cordell Hindler
To: City Clerk Dept User
Subject: Public Comments- X.1 Budget Session
Date: Friday, May 13, 2022 11:26:25 AM

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

This email originated from outside of the City's email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Good Evening Mayor Butt, Council Members and Staff,

I do Appreciate the Presentations that the Community Development and Community Services Departments

Sincerely
Cordell

mailto:cordellhindler@ymail.com
mailto:CityClerkDept@ci.richmond.ca.us
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